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A. Plan Identifying Information 
 

Name of the Plan Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Employer Identification Number 13-2562528 

Three-digit Plan Number 001 

Notice filer name Vincent Regalbuto, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-08116 
O’Sullivan Associates 
1236 Brace Rd. Unit E 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
(856) 795-7777 ext. 208 
vincent@osullivanassociates.com 

Role of filer Plan’s Actuary 

Total Amount Requested $ 53,832,757 

B. Plan Documents 

(1) Plan documentation 

a. Plan document and amendments 

See the attached document labeled: PD 210 15.pdf 

b. Trust Agreement and amendments 

See the attached document labeled: TA 210 08.pdf 

c. Most recent IRS determination letter 

See the attached document labeled: Det ltr 210 15.pdf 

(2) Actuarial Valuation Reports 

See attached documents labeled: 
 2018AVR 210PF.pdf 
 2019AVR 210PF.pdf 
 2020AVR 210PF.pdf 
 2021AVR 210PF.pdf 
 2022AVR 210PF.pdf 

(3) Rehabilitation Plan 

The current Rehabilitation Plan is attached, document labeled: RP Update 210 17.pdf, 
the following attached documents RP Sum 210.pdf and RP Update 210 14.pdf, 
contain historical documentation of all changes that have occurred since the original 
Plan was adopted. 
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All employers contribute to the Plan on the Preferred Schedule, therefore 100% of the 
contributions in the most recent plan year were made under the Preferred Schedule. 

(4) Form 5500 

See attached document labeled: 2021Form5500 210PF.pdf 

(5) Zone Certifications 

See attached documents labeled: 
 2018Zone20180330 210PF.pdf 
 2019Zone20190329 210PF.pdf 
 2020Zone20200330 210PF.pdf 
 2021Zone20210331 210PF.pdf 
 2022Zone20220331 210PF.pdf 

(6) Account Statements 

The most recent statement for each of the plan’s bank and investment accounts are 
attached as the following pdf, Bank & Inv Accounts 210PF.pdf 

(7) Plan’s Financial Statements 

See attached document labeled: Audit 210 22.pdf 

(8) Withdrawal Liability Documentation 

The Plan’s withdrawal liability policies and procedures are contained in Article XVI 
of the Plan Document (attached document labeled PD 210 15.pdf). 

(9) Death Audit 

See attached document labeled: Death Audit 210PF.pdf 

(10) Bank Information for Payment 

Attached is a partially filled out ACH Vendor Payment Enrollment Form, labeled 
ACH Pmt Form 210PF.pdf, which contains the necessary bank information for 
payment. Also attached is a letter from the bank confirming the information, labeled 
Bank Letter 210PF.pdf. 
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C. Plan Data 

(1) Form 5500 projection 

See attached file labeled: Template 1 210PF.xlsx 

(2) Contributing Employers 

The Plan has less than 10,000 participants, therefore this is not required. 

(3) Historical Plan Information 

See attached file labeled: Template 3 210PF.xlsx 

(4) SFA Determination 

See attached file labeled: Template 4A 210PF.xlsx 

(5) Baseline Details 

See attached file labeled: Template 5A 210PF.xlsx 

(6) Reconciliation Details 

See attached file labeled: Template 6A 210PF.xlsx 

(7) Assumption Details 

a. Assumptions for SFA Eligibility 

The Plan is eligible under §4262.3(a)(1) based on the last completed certification of 
plan status before January 1, 2021 (2020Zone20200330 210PF.pdf) and therefore 
under PBGC instructions this is not required. 
 

b. Assumptions for SFA Amount 

See attached file labeled: Template 7 210PF.xlsx 

(8) Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Detail 

See attached file labeled: Template 8 210PF.xlsx 

(9) Participant Data 

The Plan has less than 350,000 participants, therefore this is not required. 
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D. Plan Statements 

(1) SFA request cover letter 

This is optional and therefore not attached. 

(2) Plan Sponsor Information 

Name Board of Trustees Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Address 655 Third Avenue 12th Floor 

New York, NY 10017 

Email lkellner@savastaandco.com 

Phone Number (212) 308-4200 

Authorized 
Representative 

Linda Kellner 

Attorney Marianne M. Russo, Esq. 
Manning & Russo, LLC 
65 Pondfield Road 
Bronxville, NY 10708 
(914) 793-0288 
Manrusslaw@aol.com 

(3) Eligibility 

The Local 210’s Pension Plan meets the eligibility requirements under ERISA 
§4262(b)(1)(A) as the Plan was certified in Critical and Declining Status (within the 
meaning of section 305(b)(6)) in the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2020. Attached is the 
2020 zone certification, see attached document labeled: 2020Zone20200330 210PF.pdf 

(4) Priority Group Identification 

Under PBGC Regulation §4262.10(d)(2) the Local 210’s Pension Plan is in Priority Group 
5 as it is projected to become insolvent under section 4245 of ERISA by March 11, 2026. 
As seen the attached document labeled Insolvency Proj 210PF.pdf, the Plan is projected 
to become insolvent on January 1, 2026 as it will not have enough resources to pay full 
benefits for the Plan Year starting on January 1, 2026.  The assumptions used in the 
insolvency projection are those detailed in appendix A of this application and a 6.25% 
annual net investment return, as that was the rate used in the last completed zone 
certification prior to 2021. 
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(5) Development of the assumed future contributions and future withdrawal liability 
payments 

The development of the weighted average contribution rate is as follows: 
 

  
Average Contribution Rate for Plan Years 

Ending 12/31/ 

Employer 
Participant 

Count 2022 2023 2024 2025+ 
A.P.F Group Inc. 7 $ 161.00 $ 161.00 $ 161.00 $ 161.00
ABM Janitorial Services 33 223.00 223.00 223.00 223.00
Bergdorf Goodman 37 356.00 356.00 356.00 356.00
Cec Elevator 1 514.17 522.08 527.08 530.00
Crown Products Co. 17 223.00 223.00 223.00 223.00
Furniture Rental Association 0 223.00 223.00 223.00 223.00
Intercounty Appliance (Office) 0 178.00 178.00 178.00 178.00
Intercounty Appliance (Warehouse) 33 223.00 223.00 223.00 223.00
Metro Steel Erectors Inc. 1 595.00 595.00 595.00 595.00
NYSCO Products 9 217.50 234.00 234.00 234.00
Onbar 2 568.75 573.75 575.00 575.00
Panavision New York 19 551.00 551.00 551.00 551.00
Perrigo 183 245.00 245.00 245.00 245.00
ReConserve of New Jersey, Inc. 5 374.00 374.00 374.00 374.00
S&S Soap. Co. 0 169.00 169.00 169.00 169.00
Super Pak Courier (Truck Dvrs) 13 161.00 161.00 161.00 161.00
Tara Toy Corp. 11 169.00 169.00 169.00 169.00
Van Blarcom Closures, Inc. 191 296.00 296.00 296.00 296.00
Total/Weighted Average 562 $ 275.22 $ 275.52 $ 275.53 $ 275.54

 
Contribution rates are assumed to remain level at the 2025 rates listed above.  The 
contribution rates above exclude any increases agreed to on or after July 2021.  Total 
contributions are derived by multiplying the average contribution rates listed above by the 
assumed total months worked each year detailed in Appendix A of this document. 
 
Currently eight employers are paying withdrawal liability.  Those employers and their 
quarterly/annual payment amounts are summarized below: 
 
A full breakdown each withdrawn employers expected withdrawal liability payments by 
year can be seen in the attached file labeled: Template 8 210PF.xlsx 
 
Any future withdrawn employers are assumed to withdraw due to bankruptcy and therefore 
we are assuming no new future withdraw liability payments.  
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(6) Assumptions 

a. Eligibility Assumptions 

The Plan is eligible as per section 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation based on 
the last completed zone certification prior to 2021, therefore as per PBGC instructions 
this is not required. 

b. SFA Assumptions 

The changes in assumptions and the rationale for such changes are detailed in 
Appendix A of this document, and can be found on Template 7 210PF.xlsx. 

 

(7) How Plan Will Reinstate Benefits 

The Plan did not suspend benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, 
therefore this is not required.  
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E. Checklist and Certifications 
 

(1) SFA Application Checklist 

See attached file labeled: Checklist L805.xlsx 

(2) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical and Declining 
Plans 

The Plan is eligible under section 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation based on the 
certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.   The applicable zone 
certification and supplemental information is provided under Section B, Item 5 of this 
application. 

(3) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical Plan 

The plan is eligible under section 4262.3(a)(1), therefore this is not required. 

(4) Certification of Priority Status 

See attached file labeled: PG Cert 210PF.pdf 

(5) Certification by Plan’s Enrolled Actuary Certifying SFA Amount 

See attached file labeled: SFA Amount Cert 210PF.pdf 

(6) Certification of Plan Sponsor to the Accuracy of the Fair Market of Plan Assets 

See attached file labeled: FMV Cert 210PF.pdf 

(7) Executed Plan Amendment for SFA Compliance 

See attached document labeled: Compliance Amend 210PF.pdf 

(8) Proposed Plan Amendment to Reinstate Benefits 

The Plan did not suspend benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, 
therefore this is not required. 

(9) Executed Plan Amendment to Rescind Partition Order 

The Plan was not partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA therefore this is not required. 

(10) Penalty of Perjury Statement Pursuant to PBGC Regulation §4262.6(b) 

See attached file labeled: Penalty 210PF.pdf 
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Appendix A - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods for the Local 210’s Pension 
Plan’s Special Financial Assistance Application 

 
Special Financial 
Assistance 
Measurement Date 

September 30, 2022 

  
Census Data The census data used is as of January 1, 2022, with the following adjustments: 

 
 22 Participants were removed as they were reported as deceased prior to the SFA 

Measurement Date as seen on the document labeled: Death Audit 210PF.pdf.  The 
participants removed were reported on the report as either codes 1, 2, 3, or 4.  For 
all Participants removed, it is assumed there are no further benefits due on their 
behalf. 

 8 Active Participants were changed to Terminated Vested status they worked for 
an employer, Local 210 I.B. of T.  who notified the Plan of its withdrawal prior to 
the SFA Measurement Date. 

  
Net Investment 
Return 

Non SFA:    5.37% 
SFA:            3.36% 
Minimum funding: 6.25% 
 

  
Mortality 
 

Pre-Decrement:   
Post-Decrement: 
Post-Disablement:      
Beneficiaries:             

PRI-2012 Blue Collar Employee  
PRI-2012 Blue Collar Retiree 
PRI-2012 Disabled Annuitant 
PRI-2012 Blue Collar Contingent Annuitant 

 
All tables use Scale MP-2021 generational mortality improvement. 

  
Termination Sarason T-7 Table 

 
  
Retirement Age 
Actives 

Rates as Follows: 
Age Rate Age Rate 

55 8% 61 5% 
56 3% 62 15% 
57 3% 63 15% 
58 3% 64 15% 
59 3% 65+ 100%
60 7%   

 

  
Retirement Age - 
Terminated 
Vesteds 

100% at age 65 
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Contribution Rates Average Contribution Rate for Plan Year Ending 12/31 
2022 2023 2024 2025+ 

 $275.22  $275.52 $275.53 $275.54 
 

  
Incidence of 
Disability 

No assumption for disability incidence 

  
Employment 6,671 total units in Plan Year ending 12/31/2022, decreasing 3.0% per year through 

2029 then decreasing 1% per year thereafter. 
  
Percent Married 100% of male and female non-retired participants 
  
Age of Spouse Females are 3 years younger than their spouses. 
  
Form of Benefit All participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity with a 60-month guarantee 

 
  
Expenses Equal to previous year (2021) expenses ($713,254 payable in the middle of the year), 

with an additional $30,000 for 2022 as a one-time expense for preparing and filing an 
application for SFA.  Expenses are expected to increase 3% per year through the 
Plan’s initial projected insolvency of 2026 and then will continue to increase at 3% 
per year, with PBGC premiums increasing to $52 for the 2031 Plan Year.  The expense 
assumption is limited to 15% of the Plan’s benefit payments for years after the original 
projected insolvency.  While the Plan’s total benefits payable in the year prior to the 
SFA Measurement Date were between $5 and $15 million and according to PBGC 
guidance calls for a 12% cap on expenses, due to the large number of participants and 
relatively small benefit amounts the cap of 15% of benefit payments is more 
appropriate.  As seen the chart below the expenses the last 5 completed Plan Years the 
Plan’s expenses exceeded 12% of the benefit payments and have averaged 13.84% of 
benefit payments for the 5 year period. 
 
The 3% annual increase represents are annual inflation assumption. 

  
Value of Assets Fair Market Value 

 
  
New Entrant Profile Entry 

Age 
 

Male
 

Female
 

Total 
25 30% 8% 38%
35 20% 5% 25%
45 10% 4% 14%
55 15% 8% 23%

Total 75% 25% 100%
 
All new entrants are assumed to have zero credited service 

  
Missing or 
Incomplete Data 

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing or 
incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics 

 



 

 10 

 

 

Rationale for Assumptions 
Demographic 
 

The demographic rates utilized are standard tables that approximate recent historical 
demographic experience, and adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and 
professional judgment. A comparison of actual vs. expected decrements, and aggregate 
liability gain/loss analysis were used to validate the demographic assumptions.  
 

Administrative  
Expense and  
Employment 
 

The Administrative Expense and Employment assumptions approximate recent 
historical experience, and adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and 
professional judgment. When appropriate we include the expectations of Trustees and 
co-professionals for these assumptions. 
 

Investment Return 
 

The investment return assumption is a long-term estimate that is based on historical 
experience, future market expectations, and professional judgment. We have utilized 
the investment manager’s capital market expectations, and have compared those 
expectations with a broader market survey. 
 
The investment return assumption for the SFA calculation was as per PBGC 
Regulation 4262.4(e)(1) 
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Rationale for Assumption Changes 
Assumption Rationale for change in assumption 
Mortality 
 

The Plan population is not large enough to provide a credible mortality study.  In our 
professional judgement, we believe this group will exhibit standard mortality experience and 
therefore we are updating the mortality assumption to a more recent published tables as the 
prior tables are now considered out of date. 

  
Expense For the baseline projections the administrative expense assumption used the PBGC’s 

acceptable assumption changes as it assumes the expenses will be equal to the prior year 
($713,254 payable in the middle of the year) and increase 3% per year through insolvency (as 
was assumed in the most recent zone certification prior to 2021) and then will continue to 
increase 3% per year, but limited to 12% of annual benefit payments as the total benefit 
payments in the year prior to the SFA measurement date total benefit payments were between 
$5 and $50 million.  In reviewing the Plan’s total expenses for the last five we have determined 
the previous assumption was no longer reasonable and are updating it appropriately to better 
reflect anticipated Plan experience 
 
The 3% annual increase represents our annual inflation assumption. 

  
New Entrant 
Profile 

The new entrant profile was updated based on the Plan’s experience for the last five Plan Years.  
The actual data to develop the assumption can be seen in the chart below. 

  
Contribution 
Rate 

The assumed average contribution rate is a weighted average of employer contribution rates, 
the change in the average rate is due shifting demographics and is demonstrated below. 
 

  
Future 
Employment 

The previous assumption of 8,100 annual months is no longer reasonable as a look at the last 
10 Plan Years, excluding 2020 & 2021 (Plan Years impacted by COVID) show the Plan’s 
employment units decreased an average of 9.69% per year from 2010 to 2019, see table below.  
The new assumption is an annual decline of 3% per year starting in 2020 from the actual 2019 
employment units for 10 years, then a 1% each year after. 

  
Active 
Retirement 
Rates 

The previous assumption of 100% of participants retiree at age 65 is no longer reasonable as a 
look at the last five years of retirements of members from active status (see chart below) does 
not support and supports the new assumption detailed above. 
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Assumption Change Supporting Information 
 

Historical Total Plan Administrative Expenses 
 Plan Year Ending December 31  

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
5 Year 

Average 
Benefit 
Payments $4,951,618 $5,186,113 $5,066,560 $5,066,477 $5,018,190 $5,057,792
Administrative 
Expenses  $ 672,853   $ 734,482  $ 711,624  $ 689,571  $ 691,640  $ 700,034
Administrative 
Expense as % 
of Benefit 
Payments 13.59% 14.16% 14.05% 13.61% 13.78% 13.84%

 
New Entrants the Last Five Years 

 Plan Year Ending December 31  
 2017  2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Age F M  F M F M F M F M F M 
<20 0 0  0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

20-29 0 3  1 6 2 11 4 11 5 16 12 47 
30-39 1 3  2 3 0 7 4 6 1 10 8 29 
40-49 2 4  1 4 0 3 1 2 1 4 5 17 
50-60 4 3  1 4 4 4 2 8 2 5 13 24 
>60 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

Total 7 13  5 18 6 25 11 30 9 35 38 121 
 

All new entrants in the last five years had zero years of service upon hire. 
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Future Employment 
The chart below shows over the last ten years, excluding 2020 and 2021 as they are part of the 
exclusion period as defined in the PBGC’s Special Financial Assistance Assumptions guidance, 
the Plan has seen an average decline in employment units of  
 

Plan 
Year 
Ending 
12/31 

Employment 
Units 

Ratio to 
Prior 
Year 

2010 18,292

2011 18,907 1.033621

2012 15,988 0.845613

2013 14,208 0.888666

2014 11,815 0.831574

2015 9,612 0.813542

2016 9,537 0.992197

2017 9,244 0.969278

2018 8,320 0.900043

2019 7,309 0.878485

Geo Average 90.31%

Average Decline ‐9.69%

 
New Retirements From Active Status the Last Five Years 

Age at 
Retirement  2017  2018 2019  2020 2021  Total 

55  3 4 2 2 6 17 

56   1 1 1 3 

57  2 1 2 2 7 

58  1 1 1 1 4 

59  1 2 2 2 7 

60  4 2 3 3 12 

61  3 3 1 1 1 9 

62  4 4 5 3 9 25 

63  5 2 4 8 19 

64  1 5 6 1 3 16 

65+  18 18 23 14 24 97 

 



Certification of Priority Status 

We are Enrolled Actuaries who satisfied the qualifications set forth in the regulations of 
the Joint Board for the Enrollment of Actuaries and who has been approved by the Joint 
Board to perform actuarial services under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
(ERISA) of 1974 and I (Vincent Regalbuto) am a member of the American Academy of 
Actuaries, meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to 
render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Under PBGC Regulation §4262.10(d)(2) the Local 210’s Pension Plan is in Priority Group 
5 since the Plan is projected to become insolvent under section 4245 of ERISA by March 
11, 2026.  The second page of this document demonstrates the Plan is projected to become 
insolvent on January 1, 2026 as it will not have enough resources to pay full benefits for 
the Plan Year beginning on January 1, 2026.  The assumptions used in the projections as 
those detailed in Appendix A of the Special Financial Assistance Application, with an 
annual investment return assumption of 6.25% (the same investment return assumption 
used in the last completed Zone Certification prior to 2021). 
 
Therefore, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Plan is included in Priority Group 
5, per PBGC Regulation §4262.10. 
 
Certified by: 

   
 
 
 
Vincent Regalbuto, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-08116 
1236 Brace Rd.  Unit E 
Cherry Hill,  NJ 08034 
Phone (856) 795-7777 
 
December 20, 2022 

Craig A. Voelker, FSA, EA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-05537 
1236 Brace Rd.  Unit E 
Cherry Hill,  NJ 08034 
Phone (856) 795-7777 
 
December 20, 2022 

 



Local 210's Pension Plan

Insolvency Projection

Period Beginning (t)
Period Ending (t+1)

A Beginning Value
B Contributions
C Employer Withdrawal Liabiliy
D Other
E Investment Income
F Benefits & Expenses

G Ending Value

10/1/2022 1/1/2023 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 1/1/2026
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2026

14,831,383$              13,878,278$     10,336,830$     6,418,449$       2,177,769$       
458,979                     1,782,781         1,729,360         1,677,540         1,627,214         
128,748                     537,331            534,265            528,686            528,686            

-                            -                    -                    -                    -                    
217,560                     733,791            507,736            260,491            -                    

(1,758,392)                (6,595,350)        (6,689,742)        (6,707,398)        (6,704,949)        

13,878,278$              10,336,830$     6,418,449$       2,177,769$       (2,371,281)$      

Val 210 23.xlsmARPA



Certification by Plan’s Enrolled Actuary Certifying SFA Amount 

We are Enrolled Actuaries who satisfied the qualifications set forth in the regulations of 
the Joint Board for the Enrollment of Actuaries and who has been approved by the Joint 
Board to perform actuarial services under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
(ERISA) of 1974 and I (Vincent Regalbuto) am a member of the American Academy of 
Actuaries, meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to 
render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
All calculations in this supplemented application for were prepared on behalf of the Local 
210’s Pension Plan based on employee data, asset statements and plan documents provided 
by the Plan sponsor or its representatives.  We relied upon the data as submitted, without 
formal audit.  However, the data was tested for reasonableness, and we have no reason to 
believe that any other information which would have had a material effect on the results of 
this valuation was overlooked.  
 
Therefore, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the requested amount of $53,832,757 
of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) is the amount to which the plan is entitled under 
section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and section 4262.4 of PBGC’s SFA regulation and the 
information presented in this application is complete and accurate. All the assumptions, 
methods, participant census data, SFA Measurement Date, participant census date, and all 
other relevant information used in this application can be found in Appendix A of the 
attached document labeled SFA App 210PF.pdf. 
 
 
Certified by: 

   
 
 
 
Craig A. Voelker, FSA, EA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-05537 
1236 Brace Rd.  Unit E 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
Phone (856) 795-7777 
 
December 20, 2022 

Vincent Regalbuto, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-08116 
1236 Brace Rd.  Unit E 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
Phone (856) 795-7777 
 
December 20, 2022 

 
 





Jan - Sep 22

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

407 · Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investe -3,151,943.37
406 · Realized Gain/Loss -274,440.75
402 · Interest Income 112,032.71
401 · Dividend Income 74,713.80
1000 · EMPLOYERS CONTRIBUTIONS

1001 · Payroll Audit 4,350.00
1000 · EMPLOYERS CONTRIBUTIONS - Other 1,028,304.20

Total 1000 · EMPLOYERS CONTRIBUTIONS 1,032,654.20

1410 · Withdrawal Liability 3,000.00

Total Income -2,203,983.41

Gross Profit -2,203,983.41

Expense
4000 · Office & Administrative

4025 · Printing & Graphics 2,685.49
4030 · Postage 2,618.22
4090 · SUBSCRIPTION & DUES 1,835.25
4100 · Insurance 22,180.80
4120 · Bank Service Charge 16,648.24
4150 · Office Meeting 268.82
5001 · Social Security Search 368.00

Total 4000 · Office & Administrative 46,604.82

5200 · Investment Expenses
5105 · Investment Advisory Fees 8,328.33
5106 · Custodial Fee 1,712.66
5107 · Consulting Fee 15,300.00

Total 5200 · Investment Expenses 25,340.99

5300 · Other Professional Fees
5308 · Trustee 1,750.00
5307 · TPA FEES 312,300.00
5301 · Audit Fees - SG 40,295.28
5302 · Actuarial Fees 42,431.22

5303 · Paroll Audit - Buchbinder 53,170.27
5304 · Legal Fees 9,578.67
5300 · Other Professional Fees - Other 5,455.20

Total 5300 · Other Professional Fees 464,980.64

8:58 AM LOCAL 210 PENSION FUND
11/22/22 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis January through September 2022

Page 1



Jan - Sep 22

7100 · Employee Benefits
7104 · Employee Benefits - Retirement

7105 · Refund on Pension Benefit -25,113.55
7106 · Retirement - Taxes withheld 140,824.80
7104 · Employee Benefits - Retirement - Other 3,780,446.97

Total 7104 · Employee Benefits - Retirement 3,896,158.22

Total 7100 · Employee Benefits 3,896,158.22

Total Expense 4,433,084.67

Net Ordinary Income -6,637,068.08

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

5108 · Commission Recapture 33.74

Total Other Income 33.74

Net Other Income 33.74

Net Income -6,637,034.34

8:58 AM LOCAL 210 PENSION FUND
11/22/22 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis January through September 2022

Page 2



Local 210's Pension Plan

Reconcillation of Fair Market Value of Assets

As of Measurement Date

A Market Value of Assets as of 1/1/2022 27,214,179$                 

 via last audited financial Statement

B Total Receivables 5,972,855$                     

C MVA as of 1/1/2022 less receivables 21,241,324.00$            

 (A ‐ B)

D Contributions 1,032,654.20$              

E Withdrawal liaiblity Payments 459,175.00$                 

F Other Income 3,033.74$                       

G Total Income 1,494,862.94$              

 (D + E + F)

H Net Investment Income (3,471,719.00)$             

I Expenses (536,926.45)$                

J Benefits (3,896,158.22)$             

K Assets as of SFA Measurement Date 14,831,383$                 

 (C + G + H + I + J)







Application Checklist v20220802p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #21 to #28c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #39.a. to #48.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #49 through #62.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #38 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b., and if there has been a 
merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #49 through #62. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 39a through #48b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #49 through #62 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #49 through #62.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20220706p 07/06/2022



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If a "lock-in" application was filed, 
provide the filing date.

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes PD 210 15.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes TA 210 08.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Det ltr 210 15.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR 210PF.pdf,
2019AVR 210PF.pdf,
2020AVR 210PF.pdf,
2021AVR 210PF.pdf,
2022AVR 210PF.pdf

N/A 5 reports are provided. Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes RP Update 210 17.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

S i  B  I  (3)

3 of 25



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes RP Sum 210.pdf, RP Update 210 14.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form5500 210PF N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180330 210PF.pdf, 
2019Zone20180329 210PF.pdf, 
2020Zone20200330 210PF.pdf, 
2021Zone20210331 210PF.pdf, 
2022Zone20220331 210PF.pdf

N/A 5 zone certifications are provided. Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the 
application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Bank & Inv Accounts 210PF.pdf N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Audit 210 22.pdf N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes PD 210 15.pdf N/A The Plan's withdrawal liability policies 
and procedures are contained within the 
Plan Document

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11. Section B, Item (9) Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed no earlier than one year before the plan's SFA measurement date, including 
identification of the service provider conducting the audit and a copy of the results of the audit 
provided to the plan administrator by the service provider?  If applicable, has personally identifiable 
information in this report been redacted prior to submission to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit 210PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH Pmt Form 210PF.pdf, and Bank Letter 
210PF.pdf

N/A Other N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 210PF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made 
on account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is 
required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution 
is less than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the 
same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as 
withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 210PF.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A 210PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A 210PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as 
those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 
("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest 
rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using 
the present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most 
recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification 
of plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A 210PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #27.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The plan is eligible under 4262.3(a)(1) 
based on the last actuarial zone status 
completed prior to 2021

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the 
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not 
previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #27.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump 
Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 210PF.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 210PF.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App 210PF.pdf 1st page after cover Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #21 
through #28.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

22.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #21 through 
#28.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

22.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 4 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 4 Certified Critical & Declining for the 
Plan Year begininning 1/1/2020

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 4 Briefly identify here the priority group, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section D  Item (4)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

25.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 4 Priority group 5, projected to become 
insolvent on 1/1/2026

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 5 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

No assumption changes were made for 
SFA eligibility

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pg 6 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

27.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Plan did not implement a benefit 
suspension

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #28.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for 
reinstatement is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #28.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #28.a. and #28.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist 210PF.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

29.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

30. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #30.a. contained in a single document and uploaded using 
the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The Plan claims eligibility under 
4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification 
completed before January 1, 2021.

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

31.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #31.a. and #31.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A The Plan claims eligibility under 
4262.3(a)(1)

Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

31.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified 
year, and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the 
provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability that is 
utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if response to Checklist Item #31.a. is N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #31.a. and #31.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A The Plan claims eligibility under 
4262.3(a)(1)

Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
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1
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

32. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes PG Cert 210PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

33.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #33a combined with #33b (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert 210PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

33.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

34. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert 210PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend 210PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

37. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

38. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty 210PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

39.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

39.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#39.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #39.a.

39.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #39.a.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 

19 of 25



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20220802p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$53,832,757.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

39.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

40. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

41.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #41.a. through 
#44.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

41.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested 
SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, 
unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan 
participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #41.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #24 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #44.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #44.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #30 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #31.a. and #31.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #41.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #33.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

46.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #46.a. and #46.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #49 through #62.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #49 through #62, 
your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #49 through #62.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #49 through #62.

49. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

210PF
13-2562528 Unless otherwise specified:
1
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
55. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the 
most recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the 
most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #38.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #39.a. through #48.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #49 through #62.

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) 
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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Actuarial Statement 

 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 

 

As requested by the Board of Trustees, this report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 
210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of January 1, 2018. This valuation is based on the Plan that was established 
on January 1, 1964, as amended through the valuation date. 

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the 
financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for 
the purpose of the valuation. Information presented in this report pertaining to plan years beginning on or 
before January 1, 2014 was provided by the Plan’s prior actuary. We have relied on all information provided, 
including plan provisions and asset information, as being complete and accurate.  

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future 
events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for 
the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be 
reasonable and could result in materially different results. 

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as amended 
by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”), and the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).  Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of 
results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees 
was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.  

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees, 
other than to assist in the Plan’s administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government 
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for 
purposes other than those described in this report. 

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC (“Horizon Actuarial”) with actuarial credentials 
meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial that affects 
our objectivity.  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

   



Table of Contents  

 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 

1 

 Page 

1. Introduction  

1.1  Summary of Key Results 2 

1.2  Commentary  4 

1.3  Participant Demographic Summary 9 

2. Actuarial Liabilities  

2.1  Summary of Actuarial Liabilities 10 

2.2  Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type 11 

3. Plan Assets  

3.1  Market Value of Assets 12 

3.2  Actuarial Value of Assets 14 

4. Contributions  

4.1  Statutory Contribution Range 16 

4.2  Funding Standard Account Amortization Bases 17 

4.3  Contribution Margin 19 

5. ASC 960 Information  

5.1  Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 20 

6. Withdrawal Liability  

6.1  Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability 21 

7. Plan Experience  

7.1  Historical Experience Gains and Losses 22 

7.2  Historical Investment Experience 23 

7.3  Historical Plan Cash Flows 24 

Appendix A:  Additional Demographic Exhibits  

A.1 Distribution of Active Participants  25 

A.2 Distribution of Inactive Participants 26 

A.3 Reconciliation of Participants by Status 27 

Appendix B:  Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 28 

Appendix C:  Summary of Plan Provisions 34 

Appendix D:  Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB) 39 

Appendix E:  Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 40 

Appendix F:  Glossary 41 
 
 
 
u:\teamsters 210\local210s\2018\2018 val\reports\local210's_2018_valuationreport v4.docx



1.  Introduction 

 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 

2 

 

Notes 

 Item A:  More information on the value of assets can be found in Section 3. 

 Item B:  The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in 
the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.  
Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%. 

 Item C:  The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference.  The 
determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.   

 Item D: See Section 4 for more information on contribution requirements and the credit balance.  

 Item E:  The “contribution margin” is the amount by which expected employer contributions and withdrawal 
liability payments exceed actuarial costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.  

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2018 1/1/2017

A. Asset Values
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets 25,864,801$              25,154,217$              

Prior Year Net Investment Return 14.5% 5.6%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets 25,864,801$              26,309,974$              

Prior Year Net Investment Return 9.2% 0.9%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability 73,849,700$              73,767,584$              

2. Market Value Funded Percentage (A.1. / B.1.) 35.0% 34.0%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 35.0% 35.6%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical & Declining) (Critical & Declining)

D. Statutory Contributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance (Funding Deficiency) (13,752,156)$            (10,570,105)$            

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 20,063,281                16,723,541                

3. IRS Maximum Tax-Deductible Contribution 144,355,088              135,111,117              

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions 2,192,622$                1,988,540$                

2. Expected Withdrawal Liablilty Payments 500,000$                   500,000$                   

3. Actuarial Cost 5,995,760                  6,038,482                  

4. Contribution Margin (E.1 + E.2. - E.3.) (3,303,138)$              (3,549,942)$              

Figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results
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Notes 
 

 Item F:  More information on participant demographics can be found in Appendix A. 

 Item G:  More information on actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes 
assumed operating expenses. 

 Item I:  Line I.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See 
Section 7 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience. 

 Item J:  See Section 6 for more information. 

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2018 1/1/2017

F. Participant Counts

As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 839                           839                           

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,623                        1,640                        

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,733                        1,731                        

4. Total 4,195                        4,210                        

G. Actuarial Liabilities

As of the First Day of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 77,398,113$            77,500,988$            

2. Normal Cost 1,087,785                1,067,310                

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 73,849,700              73,767,584              

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability

As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1.) 47,984,899$            48,613,367$            

2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2.) 47,984,899              47,457,610              

I. Prior Plan Year Experience

During Plan Year Ending 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

1. Total Months 9,244                        9,537                        

2. Contributions Received 2,881,343$              2,648,011$              

3. Benefits Paid (4,951,618)               (4,980,586)               

4. Operating Expenses Paid (672,853)                  (641,458)                  

5. Net Cash Flow (I.2. + I.3. + I.4.) (2,743,128)$             (2,974,033)$             

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentage of Assets -11.53% -11.79%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability

Measurement Date 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 116,148,345$         121,888,860$         

2. Asset Value 25,864,801              25,154,217              

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) 90,283,544$            96,734,643$            

4. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 0                                0                                

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results (Cont.)
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary 

Valuation Highlights  

 As of the January 1, 2018 valuation date, the Plan’s accrued benefit funded percentage on a market 
value basis is 35.0%, as compared to 34.0% as of January 1, 2017.  The increase in the Plan’s funded 
percentage is primarily attributable to investment returns higher than those assumed, offset partially 
by a small liability loss.  
 

 As of the January 1, 2018 valuation date, the Plan’s accrued benefit funded percentage determined 
using the actuarial value of assets is 35.0%, as compared to 35.6% as of January 1, 2017. This basis is 
used for the annual PPA zone certification. 
 

 The Plan’s Funding Deficiency increased from $10.6 million as of December 31, 2016 to $13.8 million 
as of December 31, 2017. Contributions received during 2017 were significantly less than the 
minimum required contribution. 
 

 In 2017, the net market value investment return was 14.52%, representing a gain of $1,967,296 
relative to the assumed return of 6.25%. The return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects 
the “smoothing” of the 2008 investment loss, was 9.21%.  
 

 The actuarial loss from sources other than investments was $137,858 or 0.19% of the expected 
actuarial accrued liability. This loss was due to data changes and other small offsetting factors. 
 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status for 2018.  Effective January 1, 2008, the Trustees adopted 
a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), to improve the Plan’s long 
term funding health.  The Rehabilitation Plan was last updated November 16, 2017. The Board of Trustees 
determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all other reasonable 
measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status, and the updated 
Rehabilitation Plan consists of measures to forestall insolvency. 

As of this January 1, 2018 valuation date, the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the 
Rehabilitation Period (January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2022).  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Purpose of the Valuation 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 210’s Pension Plan as of January 1, 
2018.  The purposes of this report include the following:   

 Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan’s benefits. 

 Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) funding basis. 

 Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year. 

 Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year. 

 Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the 
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”). 

 Develop information for disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

 Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year. 

 Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan’s 2019 status certification under 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”). 

 Determine the information required for the Plan’s Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 960 
financial reporting. 

Participant Data 

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by Savasta and Company, 
Inc.  Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A. 

Plan Assets 

We received the audited financial statements prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. for the Plan Year 
ended December 31, 2017, which sets forth the assets of the Plan.  A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets 
can be found in Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2. 
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

There have been no changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous 
valuation, except as follows:  

Funding: 

 The assumed operating expenses were updated to reflect recent actual expenses paid as well as 
expected future expenses.  As of the beginning of the year, assumed expenses for this valuation are 
$672,900 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018, compared to $641,500 for the plan year 
beginning January 1, 2017. The assumed operating expenses are added to the normal cost for 
benefits. 

Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability: 

 The interest rates used are the PBGC interest rates for plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2017, 
these rates were 2.34% for the first 20 years and 2.63% thereafter.   

As of December 31, 2016, these rates were 1.98% for the first 20 years and 2.67% thereafter. 

Current Liability: 

 The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA ’94 current liability were 
updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions. 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B. 
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Plan Provisions 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.  

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.   

Actuarial Gain or Loss 

An experience gain/(loss) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability. 
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial 
assumptions.  

The Plan had a net actuarial experience gain of $601,446 for the plan year ended December 31, 2017.  The 
components of this gain are a gain of $739,304 on Plan assets, and a loss of $137,858 from sources related to 
benefit liabilities.   

There was a gain on the market value of assets for the plan year (14.52% net return versus the 6.25% 
assumption), which is fully recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the Plan’s asset valuation method.   

The small loss on liabilities (which represented 0.19% of expected liabilities) was primarily due to data 
changes and other small offsetting factors.  We will monitor trends as they emerge and evaluate possible 
updates to the assumptions as needed. 

Historical actuarial gains and losses are shown in Exhibit 7.1. 
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

PPA Certification Status 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue 
Service on March 30, 2018 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the 
Internal Revenue Code for the 2018 Plan Year.  This certification takes into account the applicable changes to 
the PPA under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. 

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate 
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on March 30, 2018. 

Pension Relief Act of 2010 

The Trustees elected to apply the following special funding rule under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”), 
effective with the plan year beginning January 1, 2009: 

 Special asset valuation rule:  As permitted under Section 431(b)(8)(B) of the Code, the asset valuation 
method was changed so that the difference between expected and actual returns for 2008 are spread 
over a period of 10 years.   

The special rule permits the Plan to recognize the extraordinary investment losses that occurred in 2008 over 
a longer period of time.  Applying the special rule increases the Plan’s funding standard account credit balance 
and its actuarial value of assets. While the special rule makes the Plan appear to be better funded, it should 
be noted that they do not result in an increase to the Plan’s market value of assets or a reduction in the Plan’s 
benefit obligation. 

The 2008 investment loss was fully recognized as of January 1, 2018. 
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Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes: 

 Active participants:  Those participants who worked at least 12 weeks during the plan year prior to 
the valuation date. 
 

 Inactive vested participants:  Those participants who did not work at least 12 weeks during the plan 
year prior to the valuation date and who are entitled to receive a deferred vested pension. 
 

 Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:  Those participants and beneficiaries who were 
entitled to receive a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date.  Included in this category are 
non-disabled pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries. 

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above.  Additional demographic information can be found 
in Appendix A. 

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

A. Active Participants
1. Count 839                            839                            

2. Average Age 48.8                           47.8                           

3. Average Credited Service 9.8                             9.4                             

4. Average Prior Year Months 11.0                           11.3                           

5. Average Monthly Accrued Benefit 134$                          132$                          

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 1,623                         1,640                         

2. Average Age 54.5                           54.0                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 224$                          228$                          

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,733                         1,731                         

2. Average Age 75.5                           75.2                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 236$                          236$                          

D. Total Participants 4,195                         4,210                         

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary
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The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation 
dates.  The present value of future benefits (item A.) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the 
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years.  The normal cost (item B.) 
represents the cost of benefit accruals (item B.1.) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected 
operating expenses during the plan year (item B.2.).  The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits 
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method (item C.).   

The Plan’s contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of 
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets.  All amounts shown above are 
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost 
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage. 

  

Measurement Date 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants 11,589,008$              11,291,366$              

2. Inactive Vested Participants 25,567,640                25,653,085                

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 40,241,465                40,556,537                

4. Total 77,398,113$              77,500,988$              

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 414,885$                   425,810$                   

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 672,900                     641,500                     

3. Total 1,087,785$                1,067,310$                

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants 8,040,595$                7,557,962$                

2. Inactive Vested Participants 25,567,640                25,653,085                

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 40,241,465                40,556,537                

4. Total 73,849,700$              73,767,584$              

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants 243,868$                   194,176$                   

2. Inactive and Retired Participants 5,378,755                  5,367,987                  

3. Total 5,622,623$                5,562,163$                

Exhibit 2.1 - Summary of Actuarial Liabilities
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The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits 
expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the 
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date. The normal cost 
and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning of the year.  

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued

Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 10,514,104$         7,368,870$                352,728$                   

2. Termination Benefits 892,456                553,174                     54,157                       

3. Disability Benefits 0                           0                                0                                

4. Death Benefits 182,448                118,551                     8,000                         

5. Total 11,589,008$         8,040,595$                414,885$                   

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 25,108,955$         25,108,955$              

2. Death Benefits 458,685                458,685                     

3. Total 25,567,640$         25,567,640$              

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non-Disabled Retirees 38,308,133$         38,308,133$              

2. Disabled Retirees 308,089                308,089                     

3. Beneficiaries 1,625,243             1,625,243                  

4. Total 40,241,465$         40,241,465$              

D. Assumed Operating Expenses 672,900$                   

E. Grand Total 77,398,113$         73,849,700$              1,087,785$                

Exhibit 2.2 - Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type
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Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan’s audited financial statements.   

  

 

The values of assets shown above do not include receivable withdrawal liability payments of $7,385,737 as of 
December 31, 2016 and $6,660,824 as of December 31, 2017. 

  

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets 

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year 25,154,217$              26,716,675$              

2. Contributions

a. Employer Contributions 2,084,979                  2,011,567                  

b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 796,364                     636,444                     

c. Total 2,881,343                  2,648,011                  

3. Benefit Payments (4,951,618)                (4,980,586)                

4. Operating Expenses (672,853)                   (641,458)                   

5. Transfers 0                                0                                

6. Investment Income

a. Total Investment Income 3,537,194                  1,552,252                  

b. Investment Related Expenses (83,482)                     (140,677)                   

c. Net Investment Income 3,453,712                  1,411,575                  

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year 25,864,801$              25,154,217$              

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Assumed Return 6.25% 7.50%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 14.52% 5.59%

Exhibit 3.1 - Market Value of Assets
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The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as 
follows: 

 The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets adjusted for a 10% per year phase in 
of the market value investment loss incurred during the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2008.  
 

 To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value of assets is not less than 80%, nor more than 120%, 
of the market value of assets. 

 
For the purposes of determining the ERISA minimum contribution (and credit balance) and the Pension 
Protection Act funded percentage, the Trustees have elected to apply the special ten-year “smoothing rule” 
under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”).  Under this special rule, the 2008 net investment loss is recognized 
over ten years (see Exhibit 3.2).  As of the January 1, 2018 valuation, the 2008 net investment loss has been fully 
recognized, and the actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value. 

The actuarial value of assets is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (the portion of the Plan’s liabilities that is not funded).  Amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the calculation of the actuarial cost of the Plan. 

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets and the special PRA rules.  
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Measurement Date 1/1/2018

A. Net Investment Gain/(Loss)
1. Assumed Net Investment Return 1,486,416$                

2. Actual Net Investment Return (Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c) 3,453,712                  

3. Net Investment Gain/(Loss) 1,967,296$                

B. Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2017 25,864,801$              

2. Prior Year Deferred Gains/(Losses) 

Plan Year Net Investment Percent Recognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain/(Loss) to Date Future Years in Prior Plan Year in Future Years

12/31/2008 (11,557,570)          100% 0% (1,155,757)            0                                

Total (1,155,757)$          0$                              

3. Adjusted Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018 (1. - 2. Total) 25,864,801$              

4. Actuarial Value of Assets Corridor

a. 80% of Market Value of Assets 20,691,841$              

b. 120% of Market Value of Assets 31,037,761$              

5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2018

a. Actuarial Value of Assets, after Adjustment for Corridor 25,864,801$              

b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value 100.0%

C. Prior Year Investment Return on Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Assumed Return 6.25%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6g] 9.21%

Exhibit 3.2 - Actuarial Value of Assets
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Minimum Required Contribution 

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the 
components of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over various time periods, less the “credit balance” in 
the “funding standard account” as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted with interest to the end of the 
Plan Year).  

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in 
the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years 
exceeded the ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years.  The credit balance acts as a reserve 
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard 
account. 

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions 
and payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  If the credits to the funding 
standard account – including employer contributions and applicable interest – exceed the charges, then there 
is a positive credit balance.  On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, there is a negative credit balance, 
also known as an accumulated “funding deficiency,” in the funding standard account. 

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), portions of unfunded actuarial accrued liability recognized 
during or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 
15 years (a longer amortization period applies for the 2008 investment loss under the PRA).  Although the 
funding standard account is used to determine the amount of the ERISA minimum required contribution each 
Plan Year, the Plan’s long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a separate amortization 
schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees.  The contribution developed on that basis is shown as the “actuarial 
cost” in Exhibit 4.3 (“Contribution Margin”). 

 Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2. 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions made to fund benefits accruing under a qualified 
pension plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be 
made and deducted in a given plan year.  The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and 
preceding Plan Years, as determined under Section 404 of the Code, is shown in the following table.  This amount 
is significantly greater than the expected contributions for the Plan Year.  Accordingly, all employer contributions 
for the Plan Year are expected to be tax deductible. 
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See Appendix D for information regarding the current liability referred to in item D.1. above. 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any 13,752,156$              10,570,105$              

b. Normal Cost 1,087,785                  1,067,310                  

c. Amortization Charges 6,102,744                  6,102,744                  

d. Interest on a., b., and c. 1,308,918                  1,108,760                  

e. Total Charges 22,251,603$              18,848,919$              

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any 0$                              0$                              

b. Employer Contributions TBD 2,881,343                  

c. Amortization Credits 2,059,597                  2,000,356                  

d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 215,064                     

e. Total Credits TBD 5,096,763$                

3. Credit Balance or Funding Deficiency (2.e. - 1.e.) TBD (13,752,156)$            

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance 5,451,615$                5,492,804$                

2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 20,063,281                16,723,541                

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges 42,621,616$              46,217,205$              

2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 8,388,873                  9,329,700                  

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year 165,323,153$            156,647,890$            

2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 20,968,065                21,536,773                

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution (1. - 2.) 144,355,088$            135,111,117$            

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j(1)] 52,139,727$              52,785,719$              

2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j(2)] 85,311,105                79,165,442                

3. Full Funding Limitation Credit  [Sch. MB, Line 9j(3)] 0                                0                                

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory Contribution Range
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See the comments following this Exhibit 4.2. 

 

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2018 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Assumption 1/1/1990 35.00    Not Available 7.00      1,250,159$          212,650$           

Amendment 1/1/1992 35.00    Not Available 9.00      536,931               75,108               

Assumption 1/1/1997 36.00    Not Available 15.00    1,729,406            170,338             

Exper Loss 1/1/2000 20.00    Not Available 2.00      428,004               220,487             

Amendment 1/1/2000 35.00    Not Available 17.00    398,795               36,471               

Exper Loss 1/1/2002 20.00    Not Available 4.00      769,303               210,152             

Exper Loss 1/1/2003 20.00    Not Available 5.00      2,701,455            607,702             

Assumption 1/1/2003 35.00    Not Available 20.00    2,263,744            189,541             

Exper Loss 1/1/2005 20.00    Not Available 7.00      112,118               19,071               

Exper Loss 1/1/2007 20.00    Not Available 9.00      1,607,654            224,884             

Exper Loss 1/1/2008 20.00    Not Available 10.00    1,707,396            220,928             

Exper Loss 1/1/2009 15.00    Not Available 6.00      7,416,533            1,430,694          

Exper Loss 1/1/2011 15.00    Not Available 8.00      1,786,390            273,436             

Exper Loss 1/1/2012 15.00    Not Available 9.00      2,761,697            386,315             

Exper Loss 1/1/2013 15.00    Not Available 10.00    473,536               61,273               

Assumption 1/1/2015 15.00    735,483            12.00    641,767               73,036               

Exper Loss 1/1/2015 15.00    2,282,394         12.00    1,991,569            226,649             

Exper Loss 1/1/2016 15.00    4,271,357         13.00    3,915,751            422,406             

Assumption 1/1/2017 15.00    8,437,959         14.00    8,082,289            831,099             

Exper Loss 1/1/2017 15.00    2,137,204         14.00    2,047,119            210,504             

Total Charges 42,621,616$        6,102,744$        

Exhibit 4.2 - Funding Standard Account Amortization Bases

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2018 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Exper Gain 1/1/2006 15.00    Not Available 3.00      236,169$             83,541$             

Method 1/1/2009 10.00    Not Available 1.00      958,574               958,574             

Exper Gain 1/1/2010 15.00    Not Available 7.00      2,296,656            390,658             

Other 1/1/2012 15.00    Not Available 9.00      2,541,996            355,583             

Exper Gain 1/1/2014 15.00    2,125,799         11.00    1,754,032            212,001             

Exper Gain 1/1/2018 15.00    601,446            15.00    601,446               59,240               

Total Credits 8,388,873$          2,059,597$        

Net Total 34,232,743$        4,043,147$        
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The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the 
valuation date.  The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded 
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.   

Different types of amortization bases are as follows: 

Abbreviation Description 

Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only) 
Exper Gain Actuarial experience gain (credit only) 
ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
Amendment Plan amendment 
Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions 
Method Change in the actuarial cost method or asset valuation method  
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base 
Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases 
Other Cancellation of Past Service for World Airways 
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Contribution Margin 

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient to 
fund the Plan’s benefits.  The valuation develops an “actuarial cost,” which includes the cost of benefits 
accruing during the plan year (item B.1.a.), expected operating expenses (item B.1.b.), and an amortization 
payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (item B.2.).  For illustration, the amortization payment 
assumes a 15-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

If expected employer contributions (item C.3.) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year (item B.3.), the 
Plan’s contribution “margin” is positive.  A positive margin usually (but not always) indicates that the Plan’s 
funding levels will improve over time.  A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan’s funding levels will 
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period). 

 

 

Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Asset Value Market Value Market Value

Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability 73,849,700$              73,767,584$              

2. Asset Value 25,864,801                25,154,217                

3. Unfunded Liability 47,984,899$              48,613,367$              

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals 427,850$                   439,117$                   

b. Assumed Operating Expenses 693,928                     661,547                     

c. Total 1,121,778$                1,100,664$                

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 4,873,982                  4,937,818                  

3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year 5,995,760$                6,038,482$                

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Months 9,200                         9,500                         

2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Month 238.33$                     209.32$                     

3. Expected Contributions 2,192,622$                1,988,540$                

4. Expected Withdrawal Liability Payments 500,000                     500,000                     

5. Total Expected Contributions 2,692,622$                2,488,540$                

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.5. - B.3.) (3,303,138)$              (3,549,942)$              

2. Contribution Margin per Month (D.1. / C.1.) (359.04)$                   (373.68)$                   

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.

Exhibit 4.3 - Contribution Margin
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The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan’s financial 
statements, in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic Number 960.   

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method.  The same 
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the 
plan year (e.g., January 1, 2018) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits 
as of the end of the prior plan year (e.g., December 31, 2017).  See Appendix B for more information. 

The present value of vested benefits includes qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity death benefits, which 
are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability (see Section 6). 

  

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

Interest Rate Assumption 6.25% 6.25%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,733                         1,731                         

b. Inactive Vested Participants 1,623                         1,640                         

c. Active Vested Participants 557                            569                            

d. Total Vested Participants 3,913                         3,940                         

2. Non-Vested Participants 282                            270                            

3. Total Participants 4,195                         4,210                         

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 40,241,465$              40,556,537$              

b. Inactive Vested Participants 25,567,640                25,653,085                

c. Active Vested Participants 7,803,939                  7,361,713                  

d. Total Vested Benefits 73,613,044$              73,571,335$              

2. Non-Vested Accumulated Benefits 236,657                     196,249                     

3. Present Value of Expected Expenses 10,766,400                10,264,000                

4. Total Accumulated Benefits 84,616,101$              84,031,584$              

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Value at End of Prior Plan Year 84,031,584$              73,354,566$              

2. Increase (Decrease) during the Plan Year due to:

a. Plan Amendment(s) 0$                              0$                              

b. Change(s) to Actuarial Assumptions 0                                8,437,959                  

c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains)/Losses 412,286                     1,877,708                  

d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 5,123,849                  5,341,937                  

e. Benefits Paid (4,951,618)                (4,980,586)                

f. Merger or Transfer 0                                0                                

g. Net Increase (Decrease) 584,517$                   10,677,018$              

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year (Measurement Date) 84,616,101$              84,031,584$              

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
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The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”) provides that an employer who 
withdraws from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded 
liability for vested benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal. 

With the exception of the PBGC interest rates and inclusion of an expense load on liabilities, the same actuarial 
assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the Plan Year 
(e.g., January 1, 2018) were used to determine the present value of vested benefits as of the end of the prior 
Plan Year (e.g., December 31, 2017).  See Appendix B for more information.  

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date.  Plan 
benefits that are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability – such as disability benefits (in excess of 
the value of deferred vested benefits) and death benefits– are not included in the calculation of the present 
value of vested benefits.  

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan’s asset value and the present value of vested 
benefits.  The asset value is the market value of assets.  Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among 
participating employers according to the Rolling-5 method, as described under Section 4221(c) of ERISA.   

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of December 31, 2017, which will be 
allocated to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning January 1, 2018.  Calculations for the prior 
year are also shown, for reference. 

  

Measurement Date 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

PBGC Interest Rate first 20 years 2.34% 1.98%

PBGC Interest Rate years after 20 2.63% 2.67%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates)
1. Active Participants 13,826,315$            14,064,149$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 47,447,831               50,789,322               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 53,526,930               55,698,213               

4. Assumed Operating Expenses 1,347,269                 1,337,176                 

5. Total 116,148,345$          121,888,860$          

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 116,148,345$          121,888,860$          

2. Asset Value 25,864,801               25,154,217               

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus) (B.1. - B.2.) 90,283,544$            96,734,643$            

C. Reductions in Adjustable Benefits
1. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 0$                               0$                               

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
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An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability.  The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on the 
actuarial assumptions. 

To further analyze the experience, the aggregate gain or loss is broken down between the gain or loss due to 
investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources (principally the demographic experience). 

The experience gains (losses) have been as follows during the last nine Plan Years: 

  

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B. 

 

  

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

December 31 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2017 739,304                  (137,858)                 601,446                -0.19%

2016 (1,809,770)              (327,434)                 (2,137,204)            -0.44%

2015 (3,645,259)              (626,098)                 (4,271,357)            -0.96%

2014 (1,633,112)              (649,282)                 (2,282,394)            -1.01%

2013 1,472,832               652,970                  2,125,802             1.05%

2012 159,080                  (770,795)                 (611,715)               -1.25%
2011 (4,185,367)              345,977                  (3,839,390)            0.55%

2010 (1,723,927)              (981,056)                 (2,704,983)            -1.59%

2009 4,197,925               (351,661)                 3,846,264             -0.60%

5-Year Average (975,201)                 (217,540)                 (1,192,741)            

9-Year Average (714,255)                 (316,137)                 (1,030,392)            

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability

Exhibit 7.1 - Historical Experience Gains and (Losses)
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Investment income consists of:  interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market 
value changes, net of investment expenses.  The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage of 
the average value of assets during the year. 

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.25%.  The actual rates 
of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the 
market value of assets.  

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan’s actuarially assumed return.  
Comparisons of performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are generally based 
on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by themselves do 
not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan’s investment policy.   

  

  

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Assumed Period 1

December 31 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2017 6.25% 9.21% 14.52%

2016 7.50% 0.93% 5.59%

2015 7.50% -3.94% -0.35%

2014 7.50% 2.68% 7.05%

2013 7.50% 12.03% 18.18%

2012 7.50% 8.00% 9.27%

2011 7.50% -4.50% -4.00%

2010 7.50% 2.60% 12.30%

2009 7.50% 21.50% 23.10%

2008 7.50% -26.00% -26.00%

5-Year Annualized Return 4.02% 8.80%

10-Year Annualized Return 1.49% 5.04%

Exhibit 7.2 - Historical Investment Experience
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A ten-year summary of the Plan’s cash flow is provided in the table below. 

 

 

Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

December 31 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2017 2,881,343      4,951,618      672,853       25,864,801       -11.5%

2016 2,648,011      4,980,586      641,458       25,154,217       -11.8%

2015 2,358,997      4,883,003      634,312       26,716,675       -11.1%

2014 2,219,901      4,390,189      586,663       29,974,776       -9.4%

2013 2,237,232      3,928,159      537,533       30,665,805       -8.3%

2012 2,372,698      3,807,970      514,337       28,006,223       -7.4%

2011 3,315,436      3,665,428      501,993       27,496,982       -2.9%

2010 2,632,097      3,554,475      496,598       29,518,711       -5.3%

2009 2,494,468      3,388,862      546,708       27,634,038       -6.3%

2008 2,575,597      5,627,526      586,860       23,711,041       -10.6%

5-Year Average 2,469,097               4,626,711               614,564                -10.4%

10-Year Average 2,573,578               4,317,782               571,932                -8.5%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year

Exhibit 7.3 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
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Notes 

 As of the valuation date, there were 12 active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.  These 
participants were assumed to be age 38 at commencement of participation in the Plan. 

 As of the valuation date, there were 18 active participants with unknown gender.  These participants were assumed 
to be male. 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2018 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(2)]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 8               17             -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               25              

25 - 29 6               41             13             1               -               -               -               -               -               -               61              

30 - 34 6               30             19             8               -               -               -               -               -               -               63              

35 - 39 12             30             22             11             6               -               -               -               -               -               81              

40 - 44 6               34             25             9               10             4               -               -               -               -               88              

45 - 49 5               26             23             20             21             2               -               -               -               -               97              

50 - 54 3               27             24             24             27             5               8               2               -               -               120            

55 - 59 2               17             23             27             37             12             5               1               2               -               126            

60 - 64 1               13             28             21             22             6               6               2               2               1               102            

65 - 69 -               3               9               10             13             4               5               3               -               -               47              

70 + -               1               2               12             9               1               3               -               -               1               29              

Total 49             239           188           143           145           34             27             8               4               2               839            

Males 584           Average Age 48.8          

Females 237           Average Credited Service 9.8            

Unknown 18             

Total 839           Number Fully Vested 557           

Number Partially Vested 0               

Exhibit A.1 - Distribution of Active Participants
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Notes 

 As of the valuation date, there were 0 inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data. 

 As of the valuation date, there were 0 inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data. 

 The count of inactive vested participants age 65 and over in the table above includes 105 participants over age 70 
who were included in the valuation. 

 As of the valuation date, there were 0 participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown dates of birth 
in the data.   

 As of the valuation date, there were 0 participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown gender in the 
data. 

  

Measurement Date: January 1, 2018

Inactive Vested Participants

Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 40 135          289,383        179$                    

40-44 139          355,630        213                      

45-49 281          743,322        220                      

50-54 283          839,224        247                      

55-59 308          909,123        246                      

60-64 264          733,184        231                      

65 and Over 213          502,141        196                      

Total 1,623       4,372,007$   224$                    

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits

Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 55 12            15,698$        109$                    

55-59 34            70,439          173                      

60-64 132          309,832        196                      

65-69 352          1,123,840     266                      

70-74 392          1,298,016     276                      

75-79 300          936,135        260                      

80-84 174          520,807        249                      

85 and Over 337          633,467        157                      

Total 1,733       4,908,234$   236$                    

Exhibit A.2 - Distribution of Inactive Participants
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Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Total

A. Count as of January 1, 2017 839 1,640 1,539 22 170 4,210

B. Status Changes During Plan Year

1. Nonvested Terminations (54) (54)

2. Vested Terminations (38) 38 0

3. Retirement (8) (47) 55 0

4. Disabled (1) 1 0

5. Deceased (1) (64) (1) (7) (73)

6. Certain Period Ended 0

7. Lump Sum 0

8. Rehires 6 (6) 0

9. New Entrants 94 94

10. New Beneficiaries 8 8

11. Adjustments 13 (3) 10

12. Net Increase (Decrease)Net Increase (Decrease) 0 (17) 4 0 (2) (15)

C. Count as of January 1, 2018 839 1,623 1,543 22 168 4,195

Exhibit A.3 - Reconciliation of Participants by Status
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Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Interest Rates 6.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment expense for 
determining costs and liabilities.  This rate was chosen based on the Plan’s asset 
allocation, past experience, discussions with the Plan’s investment advisor, and the 
results of Horizon Actuarial’s 2018 Capital Market Assumptions Survey.  
 
2.98% per annum for determining Current Liability.  The interest rate assumption 
used to measure Current Liability is the maximum rate permitted under the Internal 
Revenue Code, 105% of the weighted average of the rates of interest on 30-year 
Treasury securities during the 4-year period ending on the last day before the 
beginning of the plan year. 

Retirement Age Active and inactive vested participants: 100% retirement is assumed at age 65.  
The retirement assumption is based on historical and current demographic data, 
adjusted to reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. 

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be the prior year’s actual expenses, rounded to the 
nearest $100.  The current assumption is $672,900, payable as of the beginning of 
the year (equivalent to $693,928 payable in the middle of the year).  Investment 
counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.  The expense 
assumption was selected based on a review of past experience as well as 
expectations for the upcoming year. 

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each active 
participant will work the same number of weeks per year as worked during the plan 
year preceding the valuation date.  The weeks worked assumption is based on 
actual prior and anticipated future experience, adjusted to reflect information 
provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor as appropriate. 

Contribution Income Future contributions are assumed to be equal to 10 months per year per active 
Participant times the average expected contribution rate for all Participants.  For 
the current valuation, 9,200 months (or 40,055 weeks) are assumed at an average 
contribution rate of $238.33 per month.  In addition, income of $500,000 for 
expected withdrawal liability payments is included. 
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Active Participant For valuation purposes, an active participant is a participant who had worked at 
least 12 weeks during the 12 consecutive months in the plan year prior to the 
valuation date and had not retired as of the valuation date. 

Non-Disabled Mortality Participants and Beneficiaries: 
 
The RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-
distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015.  The 
non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables 
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, 
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional 
judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disabled Mortality The RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-
distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015.  The 
disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables and 
projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the Plan’s 
definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and 
professional judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disability No assumption for disability incidence.  
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Withdrawal The Sarason T-7 table. Withdrawal rates vary by age and are the same for males 

and females.  Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than 

mortality or disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages: 

Representative Withdrawal Rates 

Age Rate 

20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

9.93% 
9.67% 
9.30% 
8.71% 
7.75% 
6.35% 
4.22% 
1.55% 
1.45% 

 
The withdrawal assumption was chosen based on a review of standard 
termination rate tables and historical and current demographic data, and reflects 
anticipated future experience and professional judgment. 

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service. 

Form of Payment All participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity with a 60 month guarantee. 

Marriage For the purpose of the pre-retirement survivor annuity, 100% of male and female 

non-retired participants are assumed to be married. 

Spouse Ages Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses. 

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the 
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the 
accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is the 
present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the present 
value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the beginning and end 
of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for the plan are the 
sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial accrued liabilities 
for all plan participants; however, the sum of the individual normal costs is then 
adjusted by the ratio of the assumed contributory hours for the coming year to 
the total actual contributory hours for the prior year. 
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Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets 
to reflect the investment loss (the difference between the actual investment return 
and the expected investment return) for the 2008 Plan year.  The investment loss 
for the 2008 Plan year is recognized over ten years in accordance with the 
provisions of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, as elected by the Trustees. The 2008 
net investment loss is fully recognized as of January 1, 2018. The actuarial value is 
subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more than 120% of the 
market value. 

Pension Relief Act  
of 2010 

The following special rule was elected by the Trustees under the Pension Relief 
Act of 2010: 

 Special asset valuation rule:   

o Expanded Smoothing: Eligible net investment losses incurred during the 
plan year ending December 31, 2008 are smoothed in the actuarial value 
of assets over a period of 10 years.   As of January 1, 2018, the 
investment loss for the 2018 Plan Year has been fully recognized. 

 
The special rule applies retroactively to the plan year beginning January 1, 2009.   

Participant Data Participant census data as of the valuation date was provided by Savasta and 
Company, Inc. 

Missing or Incomplete 
Participant Data 

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing 
or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics. 

Financial Information Financial information was obtained from the audited financial statements 
prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. filed with the 2017 Form 5500.  
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Nature of Actuarial 
Calculations 

The valuation results presented in this report are estimates.  The results are based 
on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future events.  
Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for the 
purposes of the valuation.  Assumptions may be made about missing or 
incomplete participant census data or other factors.  Reasonable efforts were 
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation 
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in 
this report could also be considered reasonable.   
 
The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation – including the valuation 
interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over the long term.  If 
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than 
assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely 
increase in future valuations.  Investment returns and demographic factors may 
fluctuate significantly from year to year.  The deterministic actuarial models used 
in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such volatility. 

Unfunded Vested 
Benefits for Employer 
Withdrawals 

Interest Rate: Vested benefits are valued using interest rates used by the PBGC for 
plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2017, these rates are 2.34% for the first 20 
years and 2.63% thereafter.  Based on the projected funded status of the plan and 
current expectations, our best estimate interest rate assumption is settlement 
rates. 
 
As of December 31, 2016, the PBGC interest rates were 1.98% for the first 20 years 
and 2.67% thereafter. 
 
Operating Expenses: As prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix 
C). 
 
Mortality: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Retirement Rates: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Asset Value: Market Value of Assets. 

Rehabilitation Plan All active participants are assumed to be subject to the preferred schedule of the 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Changes in Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed: 
 

 The assumed operating expenses were updated to reflect recent actual 
expenses paid as well as expected future expenses.  The assumed 
expenses for this valuation are $672,900 for the plan year beginning 
January 1, 2018, compared to $641,500 for the plan year beginning 
January 1, 2017. The assumed operating expenses are added to the 
normal cost for benefits. 

 The interest rate assumption used to determine the present value of 
vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes was changed from 1.98% 
for the first 20 years and 2.67% thereafter to 2.34% for the first 20 years 
and 2.63% thereafter.  These are the PBGC interest rates used for plan 
terminations as of December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017, 
respectively. 

 

 The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were updated in accordance with the changes in the 
IRS prescribed assumptions. 

Justification for 
Changes in Assumptions 
and Methods 

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were mandated legislative changes. 
 
The other changes in the actuarial assumptions described above were made to 
better reflect anticipated Plan experience.   
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This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.  This 
summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan. 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Effective Date and Most 
Recent Amendment 

The original effective date of the Plan is January 1, 1964.  
 
The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective August 1, 2011. 

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning January 1 and ending December 31. 

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that is required to contribute to 
the Plan pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement or participation / written 
agreement.   

Participants Participation is on the earlier of January 1 or July 1 following completion of 12 
consecutive months and 1,000 hours. 
 
A participant who has worked at least 12 weeks during the 12 consecutive months 
in the plan year prior to the valuation date is considered an active participant for 
valuation purposes. 
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Credited Service Credited Service is used for purposes of determining the amount of benefits and 
eligibility for retirement and other benefits.  Credited Service is the sum of Past 
Credited Service and Future Credited Service. 
 
Past Credited Service: is granted for work in covered employment before the 
contribution period as follows: 

 Employer Contributing on January 1, 1964: for all years of employment 
with the Employer prior to January 1, 1964. 

 Employer first contributing after January 1, 1964: Determined by the 
following schedule: 

 

Years of Employment 
after Employer First 

Contributed 

% of Service Credit 
for Years Prior to 

Date Employer First 
Contributed 

5 years 100% 
4 years 75% 
3 years 50% 

Less than 3 years 0% 

 
As a result of the withdrawal of World Airways from the Plan in 2012 due to 
bankruptcy and non-payment of contributions and withdrawal liability assessed, 
the Trustees have cancelled past credited service for World Airways participants 
as provided in Section 14.5(b) of the Plan document.  Liabilities for such past 
service was not valued in this valuation, and it was also exclude in the prior 
valuation. 
 
Future Credited Service: is granted for employment completed both on and after 
January 1, 1964 and on and after the Employer first contributes to the Plan 
according to the following schedule: 
 

January 1, 1964 – December 31, 
1994 

On and after January 1, 1995 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

48 100.0% 43 100.0% 
36 – 47 75.0% 37 – 42 87.5% 
24 – 35 50.0% 31 – 36 75.0% 
12 – 23 25.0% 25 – 30 62.5% 

Less than 12 0.0% 19 – 24 50.0% 
  13 – 18 37.5% 
  12 25.0% 
  Less than 12 0.0% 

 
A week of employment is a seven day period beginning on Monday in which a 
Participant works at least 40 hours of service. 
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Vesting Service A participant receives one year of Vesting Service Credit for 24 weeks of 
employment during a calendar year.  An employee will be deemed to have 
completed 24 weeks of employment if he completes 1,000 hours during a plan 
year. 

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or the 
fifth anniversary of an active Participant’s Plan participation. 

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 501 hours of service in a Plan Year. 
 
Note:  For non-vested benefits, cancellation of credited service and vesting service 
occurs after the greater of (i) five consecutive Break-in-Service years or (ii) the 
aggregate number of years of pre-Break Credited Service for Vesting. 

Normal Pension- 
Eligibility 

A participant becomes eligible by satisfying the requirements under (1), (2) or (3): 
 

(1)  Age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service or 
(2)  Age 65 and reaches the 10th anniversary of the date of participation in the 

Plan or  
(3)  Prior to January 1, 2008, Age 50 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, 

at least 15 of which are Future Credited Service.  Effective on and after 
January 1, 2008, this is no longer available under the Plan. 



Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions 

(Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6) 

 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2018 

37 

Normal Pension – 
Amount of Benefit 

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension varies by job class and is determined 
in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Job Class 
Monthly Benefit Per  

Year of Credited Service 

VIII $32.25* 
VII 36.00 
VI 29.00 
V 24.00 
IV 
III 
II 
I 

19.00 
13.00 
10.50 
8.00 

  *$40 for service prior to October 1, 2007 

 
If an Employee has one or more benefit Class reductions on or after January 1, 
2011, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of 
Credited Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate 
attributable to each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more 
than one Class. 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Eligibility 

Between age 55 and age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service, or 10 years 
of Vesting Service, if earlier, for all benefits. 
 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced by ½ of one percent for each month the 
retiring employee is under age 65. 
 

Disability Pension –  
Eligibility 

Permanent and total disability commencing while working in Covered 
Employment, and at least 60 months of Future Service Credit. Must be eligible for 
Social Security Disability. 

Disability Pension –  
Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced as for Early Retirement, with no reduction 
below age 55.  

Vested Benefit A Participant’s benefits become 100% vested upon earning 5 years of Vested 
Service.  
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Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefits 

If a deceased married participant had not retired but had met service requirement 
for a Vested, Early, or Normal Pension, his spouse receives a survivor's annuity. 
The survivor's annuity is payable for life, commencing when the participant would 
have reached the earliest eligible age for Early or Normal Pension. The monthly 
amount is the survivor’s portion of the Regular Pension earned through the date 
of death based on a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity.  

Forms of Payment Normal Form 
 

(a) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a 50% 
Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a Participant and 
his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable 
is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form. 

(b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is not 
married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity with 60 month guarantee.  
 

Optional Forms 
 

(a) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity 
(b) Life Annuity with 60 month guarantee  

 
Death of Spouse after Retirement 
 
If a Participant receives benefits under a Joint and Survivor annuity and his or her 
spouse dies before the Participant, the monthly benefit amount will be increased 
to the amount the Participant would have received under the Life Annuity option. 

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount payable 
under the Life Annuity with 60 month guarantee, based on assumptions of interest 
(one-month look-back) and mortality tables prescribed by IRC 417(e) for the plan 
year in which benefits commence. 

Contribution Rates In accordance with various collective bargaining and participation agreements.  
As of January 1, 2018 the average monthly contribution rate was $224. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan updated effective November 16, 2017 requires 
contribution increases of 10% per year, compounded, for 2014 – 2018. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions  

No changes have been made to Plan provisions since the prior valuation. 
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The primary use for current liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible contribution for 
the plan year.  Current liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500; however, it rarely affects 
the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution. 

Current liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method, but based 
on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”).  The current 
liability interest rate assumption is based on corporate bond yields and does not reflect the expected return on 
plan assets.   

Current liability and the expected increase in current liability attributable to benefits accruing during the plan year 
are shown above, as of the valuation date.  Also shown above are the expected benefit payments for the plan year, 
based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure current liability. 

Measurement Date 1/1/2018 1/1/2017

Current Liability Interest Rate 2.98% 3.05%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,733                         1,731                         

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,623                         1,640                         

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 282                            270                            

b. Vested Benefits 557                            569                            

c. Total Active 839                            839                            

4. Total 4,195                         4,210                         

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 894,884$                   879,738$                   

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 672,900                     641,500                     

3. Total 1,567,784$                1,521,238$                

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 56,150,924$              53,529,992$              

2. Inactive Vested Participants 48,253,365                46,236,290                

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 592,562$                   487,340$                   

b. Vested Benefits 14,160,836                12,934,546                

c. Total Active 14,753,398$              13,421,886$              

4. Total 119,157,687$            113,188,168$            

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments 5,460,805$                5,570,674$                

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(b)] 1,567,784$                1,521,238$                

2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(c)] 6,235,123                  6,316,693                  

3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d(3)] 6,130,152                  6,040,070                  

Exhibit D.1. - "RPA '94" Current Liability

and Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
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Notes 

 Expected benefit payments assume no additional accruals, no new entrants to the plan in the future, and experience 
consistent with the valuation assumptions. 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2018 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(1)]

2026 5,460,763

2027 5,390,793

2023 5,470,912

2024 5,530,830

2025 5,494,060

2021 5,595,025

2022 5,555,887

2018 5,622,623

2019 5,580,973

2020 5,575,187

Exhibit E.1 - Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

January 1 Benefit Payments
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Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Actuarial 
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, 
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year. 

Actuarial Cost: This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordance with the Trustees’ funding policy.  
It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees. 

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that anticipated 
using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs.  For example, an actuarial gain would occur if 
the assets in the trust earned 12.00% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the valuation was 
6.25%. 

Actuarial Value of Assets: This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension plan, 
as used by the actuary for the purposes of an actuarial valuation.  It may be equal to the market value, or a 
smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time. 

Credit Balance:  The Credit Balance represents the historical excess of actual contributions over the minimum 
required contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over 
charges to the Funding Standard Account. 

Current Liability:  This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest 
rate and mortality assumptions specified by the IRS.  This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the 
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year. 

Funding Standard Account:  This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the 
minimum funding standards under ERISA.  It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal 
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience 
gains and losses. 

Normal Cost:  The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Normal 
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, termination, death 
and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year.  Normal Cost generally also includes the cost of 
anticipated operating expenses. 

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits:  The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in accordance 
with ASC 960.  This quantity is determined independently from the plan’s actuarial cost method. This is the 
present value of a participant’s accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant will earn no 
more credited service and will receive no future salary. 

Present Value of Future Benefits:  This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the 
plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date. 

Present Value of Vested Benefits:  This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which 
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer 
on the valuation date.  It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability. 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the 
Actuarial Value of Assets. 

Withdrawal Liability:  This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal from 
a pension plan.  It is an employer’s allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits. 
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Atlanta                         Cleveland                        Los Angeles                         Miami                        Washington, D.C. 

 
March 30, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Trustees, Local 210’s Pension Fund 
c/o Savasta and Company, Inc. 
60 Broad Street, 37th Floor 
New York, NY   10004 
 

Subject:   Annual Certification and Report for Local 210’s Pension Fund - 2018 Plan Year 

Trustees: 

We have prepared and are enclosing a signed copy of the annual certification of plan status by 
the Plan Actuary as required under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for 
Local 210’s Pension Fund (“Plan”).  In addition, we are including a report which provides 
additional details regarding the certification, including a summary of the relevant provisions of 
the Code, the actuarial basis for the certification, and a summary of the key measures used in 
making this certification. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018 (“2018 
Plan Year”).  Further, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

Due to the certification of the Plan as a critical status plan, the Trustees: 

1. Are required to provide notification of the Plan’s status to participants and 
beneficiaries, bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, and the 
Secretary of the Labor within thirty days following the date of this certification 
(April 29, 2018).    

2. Are required to include in the notice in item #1 a statement that adjustable benefits, as 
defined by the Code, may be reduced or eliminated as part of the rehabilitation plan. 

3. Are also required to include in the notice in item #1 notification that the Plan has 
restricted certain non-annuity payments, including lump sum benefits beginning on the 
date the notice of the actuarial certification in 2008 (the first critical status year) was 
sent.  Mandatory lump sum payments are still permitted.   

4. May not amend the plan to increase liabilities except under special circumstances. 



Local 210’s Pension Plan 
March 30, 2018 
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The Code states that as the “Plan Actuary”, we are required to provide this annual certification 
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury.  We have emailed a copy of the certification (but not 
the report) to the Secretary of the Treasury at the same time this report was sent.   

Please review these materials thoroughly and let us know if any of the items presented herein 
warrant further discussion.  The changes in the Code as a result of the Pension Protection Act of 
2006, as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, include substantial 
penalties for failing to comply with the rules or missing deadlines.  The penalties are imposed 
directly against the Trustees.  

Please call us with any questions you may have.   

 Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Mary Ann Dunleavy 
Consulting Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Linda Kellner 
 James Manning 
 Marianne Manning Russo 
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This report provides the status certification of the Local 210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as required under 
section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2018 
(the “2018 Plan Year”). 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify 
the plan’s status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to 
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  For plans 
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the 
funding improvement or rehabilitation period, respectively, the plan actuary must also certify whether the 
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or 
rehabilitation plan.   

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
of the Plan, the Plan administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees.  
We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have 
reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification.  We have relied on all of the 
information, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and accurate.   

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with 
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as 
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA 2010”), and 
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”). Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed 
and presentation of results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.   

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events.  We believe 
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for 
which they have been used.  However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could 
result in materially different results.  The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the 
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification.  The Board of Trustees also 
provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, 
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.  

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained 
herein.  There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Plan and Horizon Actuarial Services, 
LLC that affects our objectivity. 

 

  

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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Certification Results 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to 
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor.  The certification 
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  There are two parts to the certification:  

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): whether or not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would 
be in endangered status except for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical 
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or 
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and  
 

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, whether or not the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The key results for the certification for the 2018 Plan Year are summarized below.    

 

As indicated above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year. 

Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are 
included in later sections of this report.  

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary – Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): Certification Status

Section 432(b)(1): The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(5): The special rule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(2): The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(4): The special rule under section 432(b)(4) does not apply for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(6): The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): Scheduled Progress

Critical and Declining

Making Scheduled Progress
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Notice Requirements 

Under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered 
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants 
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and the 
Secretary of Labor.  Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.   

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special 
rule described in section 432(b)(4).  If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule 
described in section 432(b)(4), it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30 
days after the date of certification. 

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section 
432(b)(5), the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan 
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.   

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years (but not 
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan 
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than 
30 days after the date of certification. 

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification 
requirements described above.  The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website: 
www.dol.gov/ebsa/criticalstatusnotices.html.  

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is 
required to provide notice of critical status to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining parties, 
the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of this certification: no later 
than April 29, 2018.   

The special rules under sections 432(b)(4) and 432(b)(5) do not apply to the Plan for the 2018 Plan Year, 
and therefore the associated notice requirements do not apply either. 

 

  

http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/criticalstatusnotices.html
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This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results.  Explanations are shown 
separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status (if applicable), and scheduled 
progress under the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan (if applicable). 

Endangered Status  

Under section 432(c), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding 
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.   

Under section 432(b)(1), a plan is in “endangered” status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as 
defined in section 432(b)(2)) and if at least one of the two following tests is met.  If both tests are met, the 
plan is considered to be in “seriously endangered” status.  See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations. 

 Section 432(b)(1)(A): the plan's funded percentage is less than 80%; 

 Section 432(b)(1)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding 
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any 
extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).   

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(5), a plan is not in endangered status for 
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan 
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and to have no 
projected funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and the succeeding six plan years.  This special rule 
applies only to plans that were in the “green zone” in the preceding plan year.  In other words, under the 
special rule,  if a plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the 
green zone at the end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the 
current plan year. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year.  Therefore, it is not in endangered status 
for the 2018 Plan Year.  
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Critical Status  

Under section 432(e), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan 
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframe or, under certain circumstances, 
to avoid or forestall insolvency.   

Under section 432(b)(2), a plan is in “critical” status for the plan year if at least one of the four following 
tests are met.  See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.   

 Section 432(b)(2)(A): the plan’s funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go 
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;  

 Section 432(b)(2)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current 
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65%), 
disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(C): the plan’s normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued 
liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan 
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present 
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of 
amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(D): the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years. 

For a critical status plan to emerge from critical status, it must satisfy the emergence criteria described in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code. The emergence criteria include that the plan is not projected to have a 
funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years, taking into account certain amortization extensions 
(if applicable), and that the plan is projected to remain solvent for the next 30 years. Once a critical status 
plan emerges, it will not be considered in critical status as long as it continues to satisfy the emergence 
criteria. 

The Plan is in critical status for the 2018 Plan Year because it was in critical status last year and has a 
projected funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years.  As shown in Exhibit 2, other tests may 
also apply.  Also, as shown in Exhibit 4, separate tests apply in determining whether the Plan is in critical 
and declining status. 
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Election to be in Critical Status 

Under section 432(b)(4), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current 
plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in 
critical status for the current plan year.  The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of 
the certification of status. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year.  Therefore, the special rule under section 
432(b)(4) does not apply. 

Critical and Declining Status 

Under section 432(e)(9), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend 
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be 
protected, if the benefit suspensions would enable the plan to avoid insolvency. 

Under section 432(b)(6), a plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year if it is in critical status 
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years.  The solvency projection period 
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%.  See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations. 

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan 
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted 
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance.  In other words, projections by the plan actuary 
shall reflect future contribution rate increases from the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases 
are scheduled to occur after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in 
the current or next 19 plan years.  Specifically, as shown in Exhibit 4, the Plan is projected become 
insolvent in the next 9 plan years.  Because the Plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants is 
least 2 to 1 and its funded percentage is less than 80%, the applicable solvency projection period is the 
current and next 19 plan years rather than the current and next 14 plan years. 
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Scheduled Progress 

Under section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii), in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 

The Plan was originally certified in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008.  The Board 
of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under section 432(e).  The Plan’s rehabilitation 
period is the 13-year period beginning on January 1, 2010 and ending on December 31, 2022. 

The Board of Trustees reviewed the adopted Rehabilitation Plan in 2017 and determined, based on 
reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot 
reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.  Therefore, 
as described in section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the Rehabilitation Plan consists of actions to forestall 
possible insolvency. 

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan 
continues to pay its full benefits obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 
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The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.  
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code.  
Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions that 
were used in the Plan’s actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2017.  See the description of the actuarial basis, 
later in this report, for more information. 

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in 
endangered status for the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered 
status under PPA, as defined in section 432(b)(1) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding 
standard account (in other words, projected funding deficiencies). 

Exhibit 1 – Endangered Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

Section 432(b)(1)(A) measures:

Valuation interest rate 6.25%

Actuarial value of assets 24,869,748$        

Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method 73,089,895$        

Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 34.0%

Section 432(b)(1)(B) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2018

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)
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Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical status for 
the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as 
defined in section 432(b)(2) of the Code, and the test for emergence from critical status, as defined in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding standard account (in other 
words, projected funding deficiencies).   

Exhibit 2 – Critical Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(2) and Section 432(e)(4)(B): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

Section 432(b)(2)(A) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 34.0%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years None

Section 432(b)(2)(B) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 34.0%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2018

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(C) measures:

Normal cost (unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) 1,168,803$          

Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 3,013,759            

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 2,723,928            

Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 7,294,082            

Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 65,601,367          

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2018

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section 432(e)(4)(B) measures:

Critical Status in the Prior plan year Yes

First projected funding deficiency within current or next nine plan years 12/31/2018

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

First projected date of insolvency within any of the 30 succeeding plan years 12/31/2027
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Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding standard account (in other words, projected credit balances and 
funding deficiencies) to the year where the projected funding deficiency occurs.   The projection shown 
reflects extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).  Figures for the prior plan year (still 
preliminary) are shown for reference.   

Exhibit 3 – Projection of Funding Standard Account 

 

 

Prior Current

Plan year beginning 1/1/2017 1/1/2018

Plan year ending 12/31/2017 12/31/2018

Valuation interest rate 6.25% 6.25%

Charges

(a) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 10,570,105      14,200,367      

(b) Employer's normal cost for plan year 1,067,310         1,100,050         

(c) Amortization charges as of valuation date

(1)  Bases for which extensions do not apply 6,102,744         6,102,744         

(2)  Funding waivers -                          -                          

(3)  Bases for which extensions apply -                          -                          

(d) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 1,108,760         1,337,698         

(e) Total charges 18,848,919      22,740,859      

Credits

(f) Prior year credit balance, if any -                          -                          

(g) Employer contributions 2,446,714         2,641,385         

(h) Amortization credits as of valuation date 2,000,356         2,080,583         

(i) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 201,482            212,579            

(j) Full funding limitation credit -                          -                          

(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits -                          -                          

(l) Total credits 4,648,552         4,934,547         

(m) Credit balance -                          -                          

(n) Funding deficiency 14,200,367      17,806,312      
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Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical and 
declining status.  For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, 
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance 
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.  As shown below, the Plan is 
projected to become insolvent in the plan year beginning January 1, 2027, in other words, within the 
next 9 plan years. 

Exhibit 4 – Critical and Declining Status Tests 

 

 

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and Declining Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2018

Certification status Critical

Number of inactive participants 3,371                     

Number of active participants 839                        

Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 4.0                         

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 34.0%

Solvency projection period (years) Current and next 19 years

Projected date of insolvency On or before 12/31/2027

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 12/31/2017 2,446,714$     (5,562,163)$   (665,556)$       3,496,536$     24,869,748$         

CY 12/31/2018 2,641,385       (5,552,631)      (685,523)         1,441,960       22,714,939           

1 12/31/2019 2,782,717       (5,499,571)      (706,089)         1,312,717       20,604,713           

2 12/31/2020 2,858,046       (5,505,828)      (727,271)         1,182,324       18,411,984           

3 12/31/2021 2,858,046       (5,536,980)      (749,089)         1,043,623       16,027,584           

4 12/31/2022 2,858,046       (5,428,752)      (771,562)         897,278          13,582,594           

5 12/31/2023 2,858,046       (5,442,087)      (794,709)         743,326          10,947,170           

6 12/31/2024 2,858,046       (5,533,782)      (818,550)         575,002          8,027,886              

7 12/31/2025 2,858,046       (5,521,206)      (843,107)         392,172          4,913,791              

8 12/31/2026 2,858,046       (5,510,110)      (868,400)         197,097          1,590,424              

9 12/31/2027 2,858,046       (5,478,321)      (894,452)         -                        -                               

10 12/31/2028 2,858,046       (5,502,593)      (921,286)         -                        -                               

11 12/31/2029 2,858,046       (5,543,298)      (948,924)         -                        -                               

12 12/31/2030 2,858,046       (5,494,145)      (977,392)         -                        -                               

13 12/31/2031 2,858,046       (5,433,162)      (1,006,714)      -                        -                               

14 12/31/2032 2,858,046       (5,384,751)      (1,036,915)      -                        -                               

15 12/31/2033 2,858,046       (5,322,982)      (1,068,022)      -                        -                               

16 12/31/2034 2,858,046       (5,212,906)      (1,100,063)      -                        -                               

17 12/31/2035 2,858,046       (5,141,911)      (1,133,065)      -                        -                               

18 12/31/2036 2,858,046       (5,061,739)      (1,167,057)      -                        -                               

19 12/31/2037 2,858,046       (4,988,006)      (1,202,069)      -                        -                               

"PY" = preceding plan year; "CY" = current plan year
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As required under section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections of 
Plan assets and Plan liabilities to the current and succeeding plan years.  The projections are based on 
reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that, except as noted below, offer the 
actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.   

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

For the 2018 Plan Year certification, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2017.  The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a 
valuation interest rate assumption of 6.25%, are the same as those used in this certification.  Please 
refer to the actuarial valuation report as of January 1, 2017 for a summary of applicable assumptions, 
methods, and plan provisions. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were 
developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given 
the particular characteristics of the Plan’s participant population.  The valuation interest rate was set in 
consideration of the Plan’s investment policy and asset allocation, as well as the results of the 2017 
edition of our annual Survey of Capital Market Assumptions. 

Projections of Plan Assets and Liabilities  

Projections of Plan liabilities are performed using an open group valuation methodology.  In other 
words, each year, hypothetical new entrants are added to the population to achieve the expected level 
of projected industry activity which was developed based on information provided by the Board of 
Trustees.  The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed based on a 
review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.   

The actuarial projection of Plan assets is based on the market value of assets as of January 1, 2017, 
projected forward to December 31, 2017 based on an estimated net investment return of 15.03% for 
the 2017 plan year provided by the Plan’s investment consultant.  Future net investment returns are 
assumed to be 6.25% per year in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2018. 

Future Industry Activity and Contributions 

The actuarial projection of Plan assets and liabilities is also based on a projection of industry activity and 
employer contributions and for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of employer 
contributions assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreement(s) under which 
contributions are made to the Plan will continue in effect for succeeding plan years.  Projections of 
employer contributions for purposes of determining critical and declining status, however, assume that 
each contributing employer currently in compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue 
to be in compliance in all future years.  

The assumptions used in projecting industry activity and contributions were set based on information 
provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees at the February 8, 2018 meeting.  Specifically, covered 
months worked are assumed to be 9,300 in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2018.  In addition, 
all participating employers are currently conforming to the Preferred Schedule of the adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan, and they are assumed to adopt contracts that continue to conform to the Preferred 
Schedule, which requires increases in the contribution rate of 10% per year through 2018.    
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Plan Name: Local 210’s Pension Plan  

EIN / PN: 13-2562528 / 001 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Sixty Broad Street – 37th Floor  |  New York, NY 10004  |  (212) 308-4200 

Plan Year: Beginning January 1, 2018 and Ending December 31, 2018 

Certification  
Results: 

 Critical and Declining Status 
 Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan 

 
This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432(b) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the “Code”) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the “Plan”) and plan year (the “Plan Year”).  
For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.  Furthermore, the plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and 
succeeding plan years, as described under section 432(b)(3)(B).  These projections are based on reasonable 
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan.  The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined 
based on a projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January 1, 2017.  The projections of Plan 
assets are based on an estimated net investment return for the Plan Year ended December 31, 2017 
provided by the Plan’s investment consultant and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 
6.25% in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2018.   

This certification is also based on projections of future industry activity and covered employment levels, 
which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor.  This certification assumes that 
the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which contributions are made to the Plan 
will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.  Projections of employer contributions for purposes of 
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in 
compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue to be in compliance in all future years.  
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Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 

 

Actuarial Stateme nt  

As requested by the Board of Trustees, this report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 
210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of January 1, 2019. This valuation is based on the Plan that was established 
on January 1, 1964, as amended through the valuation date. 

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the 
financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for 
the purpose of the valuation. Information presented in this report pertaining to plan years beginning on or 
before January 1, 2014 was provided by the Plan’s prior actuary. We have relied on all information provided, 
including plan provisions and asset information, as being complete and accurate.  

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future 
events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for 
the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be 
reasonable and could result in materially different results. 

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as amended 
by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”), and the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).  Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of 
results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees 
was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.  

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees, 
other than to assist in the Plan’s administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government 
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for 
purposes other than those described in this report. 

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC (“Horizon Actuarial”) with actuarial credentials 
meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial that affects 
our objectivity.  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
 

 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
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1. Introduction 

Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results 

  

Notes 

• Item A:  More information on the value of assets can be found in Section 3. 

• Item B:  The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in 
the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.  
Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%. 

• Item C:  The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference.  The 
determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.   

• Item D: See Section 4 for more information on contribution requirements and the credit balance.  

• Item E:  The “contribution margin” is the amount by which expected employer contributions and withdrawal 
liability payments exceed actuarial costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.  

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2019 1/1/2018

A. Asset Values
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets 22,347,319$            25,864,801$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return -2.2% 14.5%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets 22,347,319$            25,864,801$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return -2.2% 9.2%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability 74,241,128$            73,849,700$            

2. Market Value Funded Percentage (A.1. / B.1.) 30.1% 35.0%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 30.1% 35.0%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical & Declining) (Critical & Declining)

D. Statutory Contributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance (Funding Deficiency) (17,039,552)$           (13,752,156)$           

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 24,890,839               20,063,281               

3. IRS Maximum Tax-Deductible Contribution 144,320,483            144,355,088            

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions 2,026,052$               2,192,622$               

2. Expected Withdrawal Liablilty Payments 500,000$                  500,000$                  

3. Actuarial Cost 6,417,565                 5,995,760                 

4. Contribution Margin (E.1 + E.2. - E.3.) (3,891,513)$             (3,303,138)$             

Figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.
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Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results (Cont.) 

   

Notes 
 

• Item F:  More information on participant demographics can be found in Appendix A. 

• Item G:  More information on actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes 
assumed operating expenses. 

• Item I:  Line I.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See 
Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience. 

• Item J:  See Section 6 for more information. 

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2019 1/1/2018

F. Participant Counts
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 746                            839                            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,623                         

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,794                         1,733                         

4. Total 4,155                         4,195                         

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 77,411,252$            77,398,113$            

2. Normal Cost 1,111,798                 1,087,785                 

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 74,241,128               73,849,700               

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1.) 51,893,809$            47,984,899$            

2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2.) 51,893,809               47,984,899               

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

1. Total Months 8,320                         9,244                         

2. Contributions Received 2,939,886$               2,881,343$               

3. Benefits Paid (5,186,113)                (4,951,618)                

4. Operating Expenses Paid (734,482)                   (672,853)                   

5. Net Cash Flow (I.2. + I.3. + I.4.) (2,980,709)$             (2,743,128)$             

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentage of Assets -12.23% -11.53%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 114,898,755$          116,148,345$          

2. Asset Value 22,347,319               25,864,801               

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) 92,551,436$            90,283,544$            

4. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 0                                 0                                 
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Exhibit 1.2 - Commentary 

Valuation Highlights  

• As of the January 1, 2019 valuation date, the Plan’s accrued benefit funded percentage determined 
using the actuarial value of assets is 30.1%, as compared to 35.0% as of January 1, 2018. This basis is 
used for the annual PPA zone certification.  The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value 
of assets. 
 

• The Plan’s Funding Deficiency increased from $13.8 million as of December 31, 2017 to $17.0 million 
as of December 31, 2018. Contributions received during 2018 were significantly less than the 
minimum required contribution.   
 

• In 2018, the net market value investment return was -2.20%, representing a loss of $2,052,148 
relative to the assumed return of 6.25%. The return on the actuarial value of assets was -2.20%.  
 

• The actuarial loss from sources other than investments was $725,666 or 0.98% of the expected 
actuarial accrued liability.  This loss was due to  lower mortality than assumed combined with other 
sources of gains and losses that were small and generally offsetting. 
 

• The Plan’s contributions are not projected to cover Plan costs and the Plan is projected to become 
insolvent in 2025 under the current valuation assumptions.  The date of projected insolvency will 
change based on future investment returns, work levels, contribution rates, employer withdrawals, 
and other factors. 
 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status for 2019.  Effective January 1, 2008, the Trustees adopted 
a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), to improve the Plan’s long-
term funding health.  The Rehabilitation Plan was last amended November 16, 2017. The Board of Trustees 
determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all other reasonable 
measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status, and the updated 
Rehabilitation Plan consists of measures to forestall insolvency. 

As of this January 1, 2019 valuation date, the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the 
Rehabilitation Period (January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2022).  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Purpose of the Valuation 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 210’s Pension Plan as of January 1, 
2019.  The purposes of this report include the following:   

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan’s benefits. 

• Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) funding basis. 

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year. 

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year. 

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the 
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”). 

• Develop information for disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

• Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year. 

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan’s 2020 status certification under 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”). 

• Determine the information required for the Plan’s Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 960 
financial reporting. 

Participant Data 

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by Savasta and Company, 
Inc.  Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A. 

Plan Assets 

We received the audited financial statements prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. for the Plan Year 
ended December 31, 2018, which sets forth the assets of the Plan.  A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets 
can be found in Exhibit 3.1.  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

There have been no changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous 
valuation, except as follows:  

Funding: 

• The assumed operating expenses were updated to reflect recent actual expenses paid as well as 
expected future expenses.  As of the beginning of the year, assumed expenses for this valuation are 
$734,500 for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019, compared to $672,900 for the plan year 
beginning January 1, 2018. The assumed operating expenses are added to the normal cost for 
benefits. 

Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability: 

• The interest rates used are the PBGC interest rates for plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2018, 
these rates were 2.84% for the first 20 years and 2.76% thereafter.   

As of December 31, 2017, these rates were 2.34% for the first 20 years and 2.63% thereafter. 

Current Liability: 

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA ’94 current liability were 
updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions. 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B. 
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Plan Provisions 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.  

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.   

Actuarial Gain or Loss 

An experience gain/(loss) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability. 
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial 
assumptions.  

The Plan had a net actuarial experience loss of $2,777,814 for the plan year ended December 31, 2018.  The 
components of this loss are a loss of $2,052,148 on Plan assets and a loss of $725,666 from sources related 
to benefit liabilities.   

There was a loss on the market value of assets for the plan year (-2.20% net return versus the 6.25% 
assumption), which is fully recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the Plan’s asset valuation method.   

The loss on liabilities (which represented 0.98% of expected liabilities) was primarily due to lower mortality 
than assumed, combined with other small offsetting factors.  We will monitor trends as they emerge and 
evaluate possible updates to the assumptions as needed. 

Historical actuarial gains and losses are shown in Exhibit 8.1. 

PPA Certification Status 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue 
Service on March 29, 2019 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the 
Internal Revenue Code for the 2019 Plan Year.  This certification takes into account the applicable changes to 
the PPA under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. 

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate 
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on March 29, 2019. 
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Exhibit 1.3 – Participant Demographic Summary 

    

Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes: 

• Active participants:  Those participants who worked at least 12 weeks during the plan year prior to 
the valuation date. 
 

• Inactive vested participants:  Those participants who did not work at least 12 weeks during the plan 
year prior to the valuation date and who are entitled to receive a deferred vested pension. 
 

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:  Those participants and beneficiaries who were 
entitled to receive a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date.  Included in this category are 
non-disabled pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries. 

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above.  Additional demographic information can be found 
in Appendix A. 

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

A. Active Participants
1. Count 746                            839                            

2. Average Age 49.4                           48.8                           

3. Average Credited Service 10.7                           9.8                              

4. Average Prior Year Months 10.9                           11.0                           

5. Average Monthly Accrued Benefit 145$                          134$                          

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 1,615                         1,623                         

2. Average Age 55.0                           54.5                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 219$                          224$                          

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,794                         1,733                         

2. Average Age 76.0                           75.5                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 237$                          236$                          

D. Total Participants 4,155                         4,195                         
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2. Actuaria l Lia bil itie s 

Exhibit 2.1 – Summary of Actuarial Liabilities 

 

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation 
dates.  The present value of future benefits (item A.) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the 
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years.  The normal cost (item B.) 
represents the cost of benefit accruals (item B.1.) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected 
operating expenses during the plan year (item B.2.).  The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits 
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method (item C.).   

The Plan’s contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of 
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets.  All amounts shown above are 
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost 
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage. 

  

Measurement Date 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants 11,027,201$            11,589,008$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 25,339,693               25,567,640               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,044,358               40,241,465               

4. Total 77,411,252$            77,398,113$            

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 377,298$                  414,885$                  

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 734,500                    672,900                    

3. Total 1,111,798$               1,087,785$               

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants 7,857,077$               8,040,595$               

2. Inactive Vested Participants 25,339,693               25,567,640               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,044,358               40,241,465               

4. Total 74,241,128$            73,849,700$            

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants 236,241$                  243,868$                  

2. Inactive and Retired Participants 5,580,618                 5,378,755                 

3. Total 5,816,859$               5,622,623$               



2.  Actuarial Liabilities 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 

10 

Exhibit 2.2 – Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type 

  

 

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits 
expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the 
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date. The normal cost 
and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning of the year.  

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued

Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 10,051,676$        7,237,510$               321,615$                  

2. Termination Benefits 804,533                505,955                    48,361                       

3. Disability Benefits 0                            0                                 0                                 

4. Death Benefits 170,992                113,612                    7,322                         

5. Total 11,027,201$        7,857,077$               377,298$                  

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 24,894,222$        24,894,222$            

2. Death Benefits 445,471                445,471                    

3. Total 25,339,693$        25,339,693$            

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non-Disabled Retirees 38,888,224$        38,888,224$            

2. Disabled Retirees 293,955                293,955                    

3. Beneficiaries 1,862,179            1,862,179                 

4. Total 41,044,358$        41,044,358$            

D. Assumed Operating Expenses 734,500$                  

E. Grand Total 77,411,252$        74,241,128$            1,111,798$               
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3. Plan Asset s 

Market Value of Assets 

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan’s audited financial statements.   

Exhibit 3.1 – Market Value of Assets 

   

 

The values of assets shown above do not include receivable withdrawal liability payments of $6,660,824 as of 
December 31, 2017 and $6,121,258 as of December 31, 2018. 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that equals market value.  In addition, as 
provided under the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the investment loss for 2008 was recognized over 10 years 
from January 1, 2009 to January 1, 2018.   As of the January 1, 2018 valuation, the actuarial value of assets is 
equal to the market value of assets. 

The actuarial value of assets is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (the portion of the Plan’s liabilities that is not funded).  Amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the calculation of the actuarial cost of the Plan. 

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets. 

 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets 

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year 25,864,801$            25,154,217$            

2. Contributions

a. Employer Contributions 2,125,320                 2,084,979                 

b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 814,566                    796,364                    

c. Total 2,939,886                 2,881,343                 

3. Benefit Payments (5,186,113)                (4,951,618)                

4. Operating Expenses (734,482)                   (672,853)                   

5. Transfers 0                                 0                                 

6. Investment Income

a. Total Investment Income (467,647)                   3,537,194                 

b. Investment Related Expenses (69,126)                     (83,482)                     

c. Net Investment Income (536,773)                   3,453,712                 

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year 22,347,319$            25,864,801$            

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Assumed Return 6.25% 6.25%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] -2.20% 14.52%
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4. Contributions  

Minimum Required Contribution 

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the 
components of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over various time periods, less the “credit balance” in 
the “funding standard account” as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted with interest to the end of the 
Plan Year).  

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in 
the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years 
exceeded the ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years.  The credit balance acts as a reserve 
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard 
account. 

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions 
and payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  If the credits to the funding 
standard account – including employer contributions and applicable interest – exceed the charges, then there 
is a positive credit balance.  On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, there is a negative credit balance, 
also known as an accumulated “funding deficiency,” in the funding standard account. 

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), portions of unfunded actuarial accrued liability recognized 
during or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 
15 years (a longer amortization period applies for the 2008 investment loss under the PRA).  Although the 
funding standard account is used to determine the amount of the ERISA minimum required contribution each 
Plan Year, the Plan’s long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a separate amortization 
schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees.  The contribution developed on that basis is shown as the “actuarial 
cost” in Exhibit 4.3 (“Contribution Margin”). 

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2. 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions made to fund benefits accruing under a qualified 
pension plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be 
made and deducted in a given plan year.  The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and 
preceding Plan Years, as determined under Section 404 of the Code, is shown in the following table.  This amount 
is significantly greater than the expected contributions for the Plan Year.  Accordingly, all employer contributions 
for the Plan Year are expected to be tax deductible. 
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Exhibit 4.1 – Statutory Contribution Range 

  

 

See Appendix D for information regarding the current liability referred to in item D.1. above. 

  

 

 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any 17,039,552$            13,752,156$            

b. Normal Cost 1,111,798                 1,087,785                 

c. Amortization Charges 6,376,345                 6,102,744                 

d. Interest on a., b., and c. 1,532,981                 1,308,918                 

e. Total Charges 26,060,676$            22,251,603$            

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any 0$                               0$                               

b. Employer Contributions TBD 2,939,886                 

c. Amortization Credits 1,101,023                 2,059,597                 

d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 212,568                    

e. Total Credits TBD 5,212,051$               

3. Credit Balance or Funding Deficiency (2.e. - 1.e.) TBD (17,039,552)$           

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance 6,786,315$               5,451,615$               

2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 24,890,839               20,063,281               

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges 41,579,114$            42,621,616$            

2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 6,724,857                 8,388,873                 

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year 161,285,467$          165,323,153$          

2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 16,964,984               20,968,065               

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution (1. - 2.) 144,320,483$          144,355,088$          

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j(1)] 56,318,457$            52,139,727$            

2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j(2)] 86,718,531               85,311,105               

3. Full Funding Limitation Credit  [Sch. MB, Line 9j(3)] 0                                 0                                 
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Exhibit 4.2 – Funding Standard Account Amortization Bases 

  

  

See the comments following this Exhibit 4.2. 

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2019 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Assumption 1/1/1990 35.00   Not Available 6.00     1,102,353$         212,650$          

Amendment 1/1/1992 35.00   Not Available 8.00     490,687               75,108              

Assumption 1/1/1997 36.00   Not Available 14.00   1,656,509           170,338            

Exper Loss 1/1/2000 20.00   Not Available 1.00     220,486               220,486            

Amendment 1/1/2000 35.00   Not Available 16.00   384,969               36,471              

Exper Loss 1/1/2002 20.00   Not Available 3.00     594,098               210,152            

Exper Loss 1/1/2003 20.00   Not Available 4.00     2,224,613           607,702            

Assumption 1/1/2003 35.00   Not Available 19.00   2,203,841           189,541            

Exper Loss 1/1/2005 20.00   Not Available 6.00     98,863                 19,071              

Exper Loss 1/1/2007 20.00   Not Available 8.00     1,469,193           224,884            

Exper Loss 1/1/2008 20.00   Not Available 9.00     1,579,372           220,928            

Exper Loss 1/1/2009 15.00   Not Available 5.00     6,359,954           1,430,694         

Exper Loss 1/1/2011 15.00   Not Available 7.00     1,607,513           273,436            

Exper Loss 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 8.00     2,523,843           386,315            

Exper Loss 1/1/2013 15.00   Not Available 9.00     438,030               61,273              

Assumption 1/1/2015 15.00   735,483           11.00   604,277               73,036              

Exper Loss 1/1/2015 15.00   2,282,394        11.00   1,875,228           226,649            

Exper Loss 1/1/2016 15.00   4,271,357        12.00   3,711,679           422,406            

Assumption 1/1/2017 15.00   8,437,959        13.00   7,704,389           831,099            

Exper Loss 1/1/2017 15.00   2,137,204        13.00   1,951,403           210,504            

Exper Loss 1/1/2019 15.00   2,777,814        15.00   2,777,814           273,602            

Total Charges 41,579,114$       6,376,345$      

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2019 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Exper Gain 1/1/2006 15.00   Not Available 2.00     162,168$            83,541$            

Exper Gain 1/1/2010 15.00   Not Available 6.00     2,025,123           390,658            

Other 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 8.00     2,323,064           355,583            

Exper Gain 1/1/2014 15.00   2,125,799        10.00   1,638,408           212,001            

Exper Gain 1/1/2018 15.00   601,446           14.00   576,094               59,240              

Total Credits 6,724,857$         1,101,023$      

Net Total 34,854,257$       5,275,322$      
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The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the 
valuation date.  The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded 
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.   

Different types of amortization bases are as follows: 

Abbreviation Description 

Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only) 
Exper Gain Actuarial experience gain (credit only) 
ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
Amendment Plan amendment 
Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions 
Method Change in the actuarial cost method or asset valuation method  
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base 
Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases 
Other Cancellation of Past Service for World Airways 
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Contribution Margin 

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient to 
fund the Plan’s benefits.  The valuation develops an “actuarial cost,” which includes the cost of benefits 
accruing during the plan year (item B.1.a.), expected operating expenses (item B.1.b.), and an amortization 
payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (item B.2.).  For illustration, the amortization payment 
assumes a 15-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

If expected employer contributions (item C.3.) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year (item B.3.), the 
Plan’s contribution “margin” is positive.  A positive margin usually (but not always) indicates that the Plan’s 
funding levels will improve over time.  A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan’s funding levels will 
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period). 

Exhibit 4.3 – Contribution Margin 

 

Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Asset Value Market Value Market Value

Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability 74,241,128$            73,849,700$            

2. Asset Value 22,347,319               25,864,801               

3. Unfunded Liability 51,893,809$            47,984,899$            

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals 389,089$                  427,850$                  

b. Assumed Operating Expenses 757,453                    693,928                    

c. Total 1,146,542$               1,121,778$               

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 5,271,023                 4,873,982                 

3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year 6,417,565$               5,995,760$               

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Months 8,100                         9,200                         

2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Month 250.13$                    238.33$                    

3. Expected Contributions 2,026,052$               2,192,622$               

4. Expected Withdrawal Liability Payments 500,000                    500,000                    

5. Total Expected Contributions 2,526,052$               2,692,622$               

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.5. - B.3.) (3,891,513)$             (3,303,138)$             

2. Contribution Margin per Month (D.1. / C.1.) (480.43)$                   (359.04)$                   

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.



5.   ASC 960 Information 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 

17 

5. ASC 960 Informat ion 

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan’s financial 
statements, in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic Number 960.   

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method.  The same 
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the 
plan year (e.g., January 1, 2019) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits 
as of the end of the prior plan year (e.g., December 31, 2018).  See Appendix B for more information. 

The present value of vested benefits includes qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity death benefits, which 
are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability (see Section 6). 

Exhibit 5.1 – Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

   

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Interest Rate Assumption 6.25% 6.25%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,794                         1,733                         

b. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,623                         

c. Active Vested Participants 539                            557                            

d. Total Vested Participants 3,948                         3,913                         

2. Non-Vested Participants 207                            282                            

3. Total Participants 4,155                         4,195                         

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,044,358$            40,241,465$            

b. Inactive Vested Participants 25,339,693               25,567,640               

c. Active Vested Participants 7,664,734                 7,803,939                 

d. Total Vested Benefits 74,048,785$            73,613,044$            

2. Non-Vested Accumulated Benefits 192,343                    236,657                    

3. Present Value of Expected Expenses 11,752,000               10,766,400               

4. Total Accumulated Benefits 85,993,128$            84,616,101$            

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Value at End of Prior Plan Year 84,616,101$            84,031,584$            

2. Increase (Decrease) during the Plan Year due to:

a. Plan Amendment(s) 0$                               0$                               

b. Change(s) to Actuarial Assumptions 0                                 0                                 

c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains)/Losses 1,410,769                 412,286                    

d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 5,152,371                 5,123,849                 

e. Benefits Paid (5,186,113)                (4,951,618)                

f. Merger or Transfer 0                                 0                                 

g. Net Increase (Decrease) 1,377,027$               584,517$                  

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year (Measurement Date) 85,993,128$            84,616,101$            
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6. Wit hdrawal Lia bil ity  

The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”) provides that an employer who 
withdraws from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded 
liability for vested benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal. 

With the exception of the PBGC interest rates and inclusion of an expense load on liabilities, the same actuarial 
assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the Plan Year 
(e.g., January 1, 2019) were used to determine the present value of vested benefits as of the end of the prior 
Plan Year (e.g., December 31, 2018).  See Appendix B for more information.  

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date.  Plan 
benefits that are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability – such as disability benefits (in excess of 
the value of deferred vested benefits) and death benefits – are not included in the calculation of the present 
value of vested benefits.  

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan’s asset value and the present value of vested 
benefits.  The asset value is the market value of assets.  Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among 
participating employers according to the Rolling-5 method, as described under Section 4221(c) of ERISA.   

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of December 31, 2018, which will be 
allocated to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning January 1, 2019.  Calculations for the prior 
year are also shown, for reference. 

 Exhibit 6.1 – Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability 

  

 

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

PBGC Interest Rate first 20 years 2.84% 2.34%

PBGC Interest Rate years after 20 2.76% 2.63%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates)
1. Active Participants 13,316,265$            13,826,315$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 46,106,851               47,447,831               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 54,071,048               53,526,930               

4. Assumed Operating Expenses 1,404,591                 1,347,269                 

5. Total 114,898,755$          116,148,345$          

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 114,898,755$          116,148,345$          

2. Asset Value 22,347,319               25,864,801               

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus) (C.1. - C.2.) 92,551,436$            90,283,544$            

C. Reductions in Adjustable Benefits
1. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 0$                               0$                               
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7. Risk  

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do not 
take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those assumptions.  The assumptions 
selected for this valuation – including the valuation interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over 
the long term.   

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs 
determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations.  In order to better 
understand the Plan’s risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is provided 
below. 

Specific Risk Factors 

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan.  We have identified 
these risks to be significant because small deviations could materially impact the results, or the likelihood of 
volatility is high, or both.  

• Investment Risk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o Based on the market value of assets of $22 million, underperformance of 1% during the plan 
year (e.g., 5.25% versus the assumed rate of 6.25%) is equal to $0.22 million, or about $2.80 
per month worked for 15 years assuming 8,320 months worked per year. 

• Contribution Risk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions. 

o For example, if months worked were to decline, the required contributions to maintain the 
Plan and improve funding would likely increase. 

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of 
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in 
longevity would impact Plan funding.  For example, advancements in medicine and health 
care could result in longer lifespans, which increases the Plan’s liability, since promised 
benefits will paid for a longer period of time.  Such increases could have a significant impact 
on the contribution requirements shown in this valuation. 

Risk Assessment 

The commentary above is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes information on the risk 
factors that are most significant for this pension plan.  Other risks also apply.  A more detailed risk assessment 
would allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect the plan, 
and ultimately, how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.  A more 
detailed risk assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, or 
other information.  
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Plan Maturity 

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have 
fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience.  For example, 
the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be larger for a 
plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an increasing 
active population. 

Historical actuarial measurements – including plan maturity measures – are shown in Section 8 of this report. 
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8. Plan Expe rie nce 

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability.  The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on the 
actuarial assumptions. 

To further analyze the experience, the aggregate gain or loss is broken down between the gain or loss due to 
investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources (principally the demographic experience). 

The experience gains (losses) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years: 

Exhibit 8.1 – Historical Experience Gains and (Losses) 

 

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B. 

 

  

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

December 31 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2018 (2,052,148)             (725,666)                 (2,777,814)           -0.98%

2017 739,304                  (137,858)                 601,446                -0.19%

2016 (1,809,770)             (327,434)                 (2,137,204)           -0.44%

2015 (3,645,259)             (626,098)                 (4,271,357)           -0.96%

2014 (1,633,112)             (649,282)                 (2,282,394)           -1.01%

2013 1,472,832              652,970                  2,125,802            1.05%

2012 159,080                  (770,795)                 (611,715)              -1.25%

2011 (4,185,367)             345,977                  (3,839,390)           0.55%

2010 (1,723,927)             (981,056)                 (2,704,983)           -1.59%

2009 4,197,925              (351,661)                 3,846,264            -0.60%

5-Year Average (1,680,197)             (493,268)                 (2,173,465)           

10-Year Average (848,044)                (357,090)                 (1,205,135)           

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability
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Investment income consists of:  interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market 
value changes, net of investment expenses.  The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage of 
the average value of assets during the year. 

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.25%.  The actual rates 
of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the 
market value of assets.  

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan’s actuarially assumed return.  
Comparisons of performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are generally based 
on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by themselves do 
not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan’s investment policy.   

Exhibit 8.2 – Historical Investment Experience 

 

  

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Assumed Period 1

December 31 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2018 6.25% -2.20% -2.20%

2017 6.25% 9.21% 14.52%

2016 7.50% 0.93% 5.59%

2015 7.50% -3.94% -0.35%

2014 7.50% 2.68% 7.05%

2013 7.50% 12.03% 18.18%

2012 7.50% 8.00% 9.27%

2011 7.50% -4.50% -4.00%

2010 7.50% 2.60% 12.30%

2009 7.50% 21.50% 23.10%

5-Year Annualized Return 1.23% 4.76%

10-Year Annualized Return 4.36% 8.02%
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A ten-year summary of the Plan’s cash flow is provided in the table below. 

Exhibit 8.3 – Historical Plan Cash Flows 

 

 

  

Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

December 31 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2018 2,939,886     5,186,113      734,482       22,347,319      -12.2%

2017 2,881,343     4,951,618      672,853       25,864,801      -11.5%

2016 2,648,011     4,980,586      641,458       25,154,217      -11.8%

2015 2,358,997     4,883,003      634,312       26,716,675      -11.1%

2014 2,219,901     4,390,189      586,663       29,974,776      -9.4%

2013 2,237,232     3,928,159      537,533       30,665,805      -8.3%

2012 2,372,698     3,807,970      514,337       28,006,223      -7.4%

2011 3,315,436     3,665,428      501,993       27,496,982      -2.9%

2010 2,632,097     3,554,475      496,598       29,518,711      -5.3%

2009 2,494,468     3,388,862      546,708       27,634,038      -6.3%

5-Year Average 2,609,628              4,878,302               653,954                -11.2%

10-Year Average 2,610,007              4,273,640               586,694                -8.6%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year
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Exhibit 8.4 – Historical Plan Maturity Measures 

 

Notes 

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.  It is 
generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via changes to 
contributions and/or future benefit accruals. 

• Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liability for active participants. 

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and 
beneficiaries in payment status. 

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active liability ratios to improve plan funding 
via changes to contributions and/or future benefit accruals. 

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability / number of active participants. 

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan.  It may be more 
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop. 

• Unfunded liability per active = (total plan actuarial accrued liability – market value of assets) / number of active 
participants. 

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active generally lead to lower levels of current and future plan 
benefits because a more significant portion of the contributions is needed to fund legacy liabilities. 

Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk factors such 
as investment risk. 

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active ERISA Liability Unfunded ERISA 

December 31 Participant Ratio ERISA Liability Ratio per Active Liability per Active*

2018 4.57                         8.45                         99,519                  69,563                       

2017 4.00                         8.18                         88,021                  57,193                       

2016 4.02                         8.76                         87,923                  57,942                       

2015 3.94                         9.34                         75,113                  44,190                       

2014 3.20                         7.53                         61,641                  32,820                       

2013 2.71                         6.82                         51,852                  26,255                       

2012 2.61                         7.01                         49,515                  27,056                       

2011 2.16                         3.28                         42,357                  22,856                       

2010 1.57                         1.77                         36,483                  19,037                       

2009 1.55                         1.84                         34,897                  18,517                       

5-Year Average 3.95                         8.45                         82,443                  52,342                       

10-Year Average 3.03                         6.30                         62,732                  37,543                       

* Based on the Market Value of Assets
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Appendix A: A dditiona l Demog ra phic Exhibits 

Exhibit A.1 – Distribution of Active Participants 

 

Notes 

• As of the valuation date, there were 29 active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.  These 
participants were assumed to be age 39 at commencement of participation in the Plan. 

• As of the valuation date, there were 25 active participants with unknown gender.  These participants were assumed 
to be male. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2019 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(2)]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 7                 11              1                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   19                

25 - 29 3                 37              12              1                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   53                

30 - 34 2                 24              20              9                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   55                

35 - 39 22              24              20              9                 3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   78                

40 - 44 -                   27              16              12              8                 6                 -                   -                   -                   -                   69                

45 - 49 4                 22              20              18              12              12              -                   -                   -                   -                   88                

50 - 54 1                 17              19              21              15              9                 5                 3                 -                   -                   90                

55 - 59 -                   15              31              19              24              16              4                 2                 -                   -                   111             

60 - 64 -                   5                 25              24              15              24              8                 2                 4                 1                 108             

65 - 69 -                   3                 7                 13              10              7                 2                 2                 -                   -                   44                

70 + -                   -                   3                 10              9                 4                 3                 1                 -                   1                 31                

Total 39              185           174           136           96              78              22              10              4                 2                 746             

Males 510           Average Age 49.4          

Females 211           Average Credited Service 10.7          

Unknown 25              

Total 746           Number Fully Vested 539           

Number Partially Vested 0                 
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Exhibit A.2 – Distribution of Inactive Participants 

 

 

Notes 

• As of the valuation date, there was 1 inactive vested participant with an unknown date of birth in the data. 

• As of the valuation date, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data. 

• The count of inactive vested participants age 65 and over in the table above includes 108 participants over age 70 
who were included in the valuation. 

• As of the valuation date, there were no participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown dates of 
birth in the data.   

• As of the valuation date, there were no participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown gender in 
the data. 

  

Measurement Date: January 1, 2019

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 40 119                        229,561$                  161$                          

40-44 137                        356,925                    217                            

45-49 255                        661,785                    216                            

50-54 283                        801,400                    236                            

55-59 304                        906,117                    248                            

60-64 291                        784,386                    225                            

65 and Over 226                        506,428                    187                            

Total 1,615                    4,246,602$               219$                          

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 55 12                          15,590$                    108$                          

55-59 34                          70,151                       172                            

60-64 125                        286,919                    191                            

65-69 337                        1,096,050                 271                            

70-74 402                        1,330,875                 276                            

75-79 332                        1,055,761                 265                            

80-84 193                        572,670                    247                            

85 and Over 359                        692,613                    161                            

Total 1,794                    5,120,629$               237$                          
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Exhibit A.3 – Reconciliation of Participants by Status 

 

  

Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Total

A. Count as of January 1, 2018 839 1,623 1,543 22 168 4,195

B. Status Changes During Plan Year

1. Nonvested Terminations (81) (81)

2. Vested Terminations (44) 44 0

3. Retirement (18) (41) 59 0

4. Disabled 0

5. Deceased (1) (11) (20) (1) (33)

6. Certain Period Ended (5) (5)

7. Lump Sum 0

8. Rehires 0

9. New Entrants 51 51

10. New Beneficiaries 21 21

11. Adjustments 4 3 7

12. Net Increase (Decrease)Net Increase (Decrease) (93) (8) 43 (1) 19 (40)

C. Count as of January 1, 2019 746 1,615 1,586 21 187 4,155
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Appendix B: Actua ria l Assum ptions and Methods 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Interest Rates 6.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment expense for 
determining costs and liabilities.  This rate was chosen based on the Plan’s asset 
allocation, past experience, discussions with the Plan’s investment advisor, and the 
results of Horizon Actuarial’s 2019 Capital Market Assumptions Survey.  
 
3.06% per annum for determining Current Liability.  The interest rate assumption 
used to measure Current Liability is the maximum rate permitted under the Internal 
Revenue Code, 105% of the weighted average of the rates of interest on 30-year 
Treasury securities during the 4-year period ending on the last day before the 
beginning of the plan year. 

Retirement Age Active and inactive vested participants: 100% retirement is assumed at age 65.  
The retirement assumption is based on historical and current demographic data, 
adjusted to reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. 

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be the prior year’s actual expenses, rounded to the 
nearest $100.  The current assumption is $734,500, payable as of the beginning of 
the year (equivalent to $757,453 payable in the middle of the year).  Investment 
counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.  The expense 
assumption was selected based on a review of past experience as well as 
expectations for the upcoming year. 

Months Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each active 
participant will work the same number of months per year as worked during the 
plan year preceding the valuation date.  The months worked assumption is based 
on actual prior and anticipated future experience, adjusted to reflect information 
provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor as appropriate. 

Contribution Income Future contributions are assumed to be equal to 10 months per year per active 
Participant times the average expected contribution rate for all Participants.  For 
the current valuation, 8,100 months (or about 34,900 weeks) are assumed at an 
average contribution rate of $250.13 per month.  In addition, income of $500,000 
for expected withdrawal liability payments is included. 



Appendix B:  Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

(Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6) 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2019 

29 

Active Participant For valuation purposes, an active participant is a participant who had worked at 
least 12 weeks during the 12 consecutive months in the plan year prior to the 
valuation date and had not retired as of the valuation date. 

Non-Disabled Mortality Participants and Beneficiaries: 
 
The RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-
distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015.  The 
non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables 
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, 
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional 
judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disabled Mortality The RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-
distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015.  The 
disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables and 
projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the Plan’s 
definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and 
professional judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disability No assumption for disability incidence.  
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Withdrawal The Sarason T-7 table. Withdrawal rates vary by age and are the same for males 

and females.  Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than 

mortality or disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages: 

Representative Withdrawal Rates 

Age Rate 

20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

9.93% 
9.67% 
9.30% 
8.71% 
7.75% 
6.35% 
4.22% 
1.55% 
1.45% 

 
The withdrawal assumption was chosen based on a review of standard 
termination rate tables and historical and current demographic data and reflects 
anticipated future experience and professional judgment. 

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service. 

Form of Payment All participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity with a 60-month guarantee. 

Marriage For the purpose of the pre-retirement survivor annuity, 100% of male and female 

non-retired participants are assumed to be married. 

Spouse Ages Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses. 

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the 
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the 
accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is the 
present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the present 
value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the beginning and end 
of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for the plan are the 
sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial accrued liabilities 
for all plan participants; however, the sum of the individual normal costs is then 
adjusted by the ratio of the assumed contributory hours for the coming year to 
the total actual contributory hours for the prior year. 
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Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets 
to reflect the investment loss (the difference between the actual investment return 
and the expected investment return) for the 2008 Plan year.  The investment loss 
for the 2008 Plan year was recognized over ten years (instead of five years) in 
accordance with the provisions of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, as elected by the 
Trustees. The 2008 net investment loss was fully recognized as of January 1, 2018, 
and the actuarial value of assets is now equal to the market value of assets.   
 
The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more 
than 120% of the market value.   

Participant Data Participant census data as of the valuation date was provided by Savasta and 
Company, Inc. 

Missing or Incomplete 
Participant Data 

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing 
or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics. 

Financial Information Financial information was obtained from the audited financial statements 
prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. filed with the 2018 Form 5500.  

Nature of Actuarial 
Calculations 

The valuation results presented in this report are estimates.  The results are based 
on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future events.  
Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for the 
purposes of the valuation.  Assumptions may be made about missing or 
incomplete participant census data or other factors.  Reasonable efforts were 
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation 
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in 
this report could also be considered reasonable.   
 
The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation – including the valuation 
interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over the long term.  If 
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than 
assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely 
increase in future valuations.  Investment returns and demographic factors may 
fluctuate significantly from year to year.  The deterministic actuarial models used 
in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such volatility. 
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Unfunded Vested 
Benefits for Employer 
Withdrawals 

Interest Rate: Vested benefits are valued using interest rates used by the PBGC for 
plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2018, these rates are 2.84% for the first 20 
years and 2.76% thereafter.  Based on the projected funded status of the plan and 
current expectations, our best estimate interest rate assumption is settlement 
rates. 
 
As of December 31, 2017, the PBGC interest rates were 2.34% for the first 20 years 
and 2.63% thereafter. 
 
Operating Expenses: As prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix 
C). 
 
Mortality: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Retirement Rates: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Asset Value: Market Value of Assets. 

Rehabilitation Plan All active participants are assumed to be subject to the preferred schedule of the 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

Changes in Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed: 
 

• The assumed operating expenses were updated to reflect recent actual 
expenses paid as well as expected future expenses.  The assumed 
expenses for this valuation are $734,500 for the plan year beginning 
January 1, 2019, compared to $672,900 for the plan year beginning 
January 1, 2018. The assumed operating expenses are added to the 
normal cost for benefits. 

 

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were updated in accordance with the changes in the 
IRS prescribed assumptions. 

• The interest rate assumption used to determine the present value of 
vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes was changed from 2.34% 
for the first 20 years and 2.63% thereafter to 2.84% for the first 20 years 
and 2.76% thereafter.  These are the PBGC interest rates used for plan 
terminations as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2018, 
respectively. 
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Justification for 
Changes in Assumptions  

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were mandated legislative changes. 
 
The other changes in the actuarial assumptions described above were made to 
better reflect anticipated Plan experience.   
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Appendix C: Summa ry of Plan Provisions 

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.  This 
summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan. 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Effective Date and Most 
Recent Amendment 

The original effective date of the Plan is January 1, 1964.  
 
The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective August 1, 2011. 

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning January 1 and ending December 31. 

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that is required to contribute to 
the Plan pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement or participation / written 
agreement.   

Participants Participation is on the earlier of January 1 or July 1 following completion of 12 
consecutive months and 1,000 hours. 
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Credited Service Credited Service is used for purposes of determining the amount of benefits and 
eligibility for retirement and other benefits.  Credited Service is the sum of Past 
Credited Service and Future Credited Service. 
 
Past Credited Service: is granted for work in covered employment before the 
contribution period as follows: 

• Employer Contributing on January 1, 1964: for all years of employment 
with the Employer prior to January 1, 1964. 

• Employer first contributing after January 1, 1964: Determined by the 
following schedule: 

 

Years of Employment 
after Employer First 

Contributed 

% of Service Credit 
for Years Prior to 

Date Employer First 
Contributed 

5 years 100% 
4 years 75% 
3 years 50% 

Less than 3 years 0% 

 
As a result of the withdrawal of World Airways from the Plan in 2012 due to 
bankruptcy and non-payment of contributions and withdrawal liability assessed, 
the Trustees have cancelled past credited service for World Airways participants 
as provided in Section 14.5(b) of the Plan document.  Liabilities for such past 
service was not valued in this valuation, and it was also exclude in the prior 
valuation. 
 
Future Credited Service: is granted for employment completed both on and after 
January 1, 1964 and on and after the Employer first contributes to the Plan 
according to the following schedule: 
 

January 1, 1964 – December 31, 
1994 

On and after January 1, 1995 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

48 100.0% 43 100.0% 
36 – 47 75.0% 37 – 42 87.5% 
24 – 35 50.0% 31 – 36 75.0% 
12 – 23 25.0% 25 – 30 62.5% 

Less than 12 0.0% 19 – 24 50.0% 
  13 – 18 37.5% 
  12 25.0% 
  Less than 12 0.0% 

 
A week of employment is a seven-day period beginning on Monday in which a 
Participant works at least 40 hours of service. 
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Vesting Service A participant receives one year of Vesting Service Credit for 24 weeks of 
employment during a calendar year.  An employee will be deemed to have 
completed 24 weeks of employment if he completes 1,000 hours during a plan 
year. 

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or the 
fifth anniversary of an active Participant’s Plan participation. 

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 501 hours of service in a Plan Year. 
 
Note:  For non-vested benefits, cancellation of credited service and vesting service 
occurs after the greater of (i) five consecutive Break-in-Service years or (ii) the 
aggregate number of years of pre-Break Credited Service for Vesting. 

Normal Pension- 
Eligibility 

A participant becomes eligible by satisfying the requirements under (1), (2) or (3): 
 

(1)  Age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service or 
(2)  Age 65 and reaches the 10th anniversary of the date of participation in the 

Plan or  
(3)  Prior to January 1, 2008, Age 50 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, 

at least 15 of which are Future Credited Service.  Effective on and after 
January 1, 2008, this is no longer available under the Plan. 
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Normal Pension – 
Amount of Benefit 

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension varies by job class and is determined 
in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Job Class 
Monthly Benefit Per  

Year of Credited Service 

VIII $32.25* 
VII 36.00 
VI 29.00 
V 24.00 
IV 
III 
II 
I 

19.00 
13.00 
10.50 
8.00 

  *$40 for service prior to October 1, 2007 

 
If an Employee has one or more benefit Class reductions on or after January 1, 
2011, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of 
Credited Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate 
attributable to each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more 
than one Class. 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Eligibility 

Between age 55 and age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service, or 10 years 
of Vesting Service, if earlier, for all benefits. 
 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced by ½ of one percent for each month the 
retiring employee is under age 65. 
 

Disability Pension –  
Eligibility 

Permanent and total disability commencing while working in Covered 
Employment, and at least 60 months of Future Service Credit. Must be eligible for 
Social Security Disability. 

Disability Pension –  
Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced as for Early Retirement, with no reduction 
below age 55.  

Vested Benefit A Participant’s benefits become 100% vested upon earning 5 years of Vested 
Service.  
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Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefits 

If a deceased married participant had not retired but had met service requirement 
for a Vested, Early, or Normal Pension, his spouse receives a survivor's annuity. 
The survivor's annuity is payable for life, commencing when the participant would 
have reached the earliest eligible age for Early or Normal Pension. The monthly 
amount is the survivor’s portion of the Regular Pension earned through the date 
of death based on a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity.  

Forms of Payment Normal Form 
 

(a) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a 50% 
Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a Participant and 
his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable 
is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form. 

(b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is not 
married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee.  
 

Optional Forms 
 

(a) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity 
(b) Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee  

 
Death of Spouse after Retirement 
 
If a Participant receives benefits under a Joint and Survivor annuity and his or her 
spouse dies before the Participant, the monthly benefit amount will be increased 
to the amount the Participant would have received under the Life Annuity option. 

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount payable 
under the Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee, based on assumptions of 
interest (one-month look-back) and mortality tables prescribed by IRC 417(e) for 
the plan year in which benefits commence. 

Contribution Rates In accordance with various collective bargaining and participation agreements.  
As of January 1, 2019 the average monthly contribution rate was $246. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan amended effective November 16, 2017 requires 
contribution increases of 10% per year, compounded, for 2014 – 2018. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions  

No changes have been made to Plan provisions since the prior valuation. 
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 Appe ndix D: A dditional Information for Schedule MB  

Exhibit D.1 – “RPA ’94” Current Liability 
and Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB 

 

 

The primary use for current liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible contribution for 
the plan year.  Current liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500; however, it rarely affects 
the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution. 

Current liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method, but based 
on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”).  The current 
liability interest rate assumption is based on corporate bond yields and does not reflect the expected return on 
plan assets.   

Current liability and the expected increase in current liability attributable to benefits accruing during the plan year 
are shown above, as of the valuation date.  Also shown above are the expected benefit payments for the plan year, 
based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure current liability. 

Measurement Date 1/1/2019 1/1/2018

Current Liability Interest Rate 3.06% 2.98%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,794                         1,733                         

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,623                         

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 207                            282                            

b. Vested Benefits 539                            557                            

c. Total Active 746                            839                            

4. Total 4,155                         4,195                         

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 788,762$                  894,884$                  

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 734,500                    672,900                    

3. Total 1,523,262$               1,567,784$               

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 56,315,189$            56,150,924$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 46,442,146               48,253,365               

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 469,916$                  592,562$                  

b. Vested Benefits 13,516,505               14,160,836               

c. Total Active 13,986,421$            14,753,398$            

4. Total 116,743,756$          119,157,687$          

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments 5,835,820$               5,460,805$               

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(b)] 1,523,262$               1,567,784$               

2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(c)] 6,682,084                 6,235,123                 

3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d(3)] 6,380,275                 6,130,152                 
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 Appendix E: Projection of Expected Be nefit Payments  

Exhibit E.1 – Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 

  

 

Notes 

• Expected benefit payments assume no additional accruals, no new entrants to the plan in the future, and experience 
consistent with the valuation assumptions. 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2019 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(1)]

2027 5,479,412

2028 5,457,996

2024 5,655,639

2025 5,611,000

2026 5,559,261

2022 5,699,085

2023 5,687,537

2019 5,816,859

2020 5,772,659

2021 5,765,603

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

January 1 Benefit Payments
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Appendix F: Glossa ry  

Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Actuarial 
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, 
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year. 

Actuarial Cost: This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordance with the Trustees’ funding policy.  
It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees. 

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that anticipated 
using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs.  For example, an actuarial gain would occur if 
the assets in the trust earned 12.00% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the valuation was 
6.25%. 

Actuarial Value of Assets: This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension plan, 
as used by the actuary for the purposes of an actuarial valuation.  It may be equal to the market value, or a 
smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time. 

Credit Balance:  The Credit Balance represents the historical excess of actual contributions over the minimum 
required contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over 
charges to the Funding Standard Account. 

Current Liability:  This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest 
rate and mortality assumptions specified by the IRS.  This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the 
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year. 

Funding Standard Account:  This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the 
minimum funding standards under ERISA.  It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal 
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience 
gains and losses. 

Normal Cost:  The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Normal 
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, termination, death 
and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year.  Normal Cost generally also includes the cost of 
anticipated operating expenses. 

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits:  The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in accordance 
with ASC 960.  This quantity is determined independently from the plan’s actuarial cost method. This is the 
present value of a participant’s accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant will earn no 
more credited service and will receive no future salary. 

Present Value of Future Benefits:  This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the 
plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date. 

Present Value of Vested Benefits:  This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which 
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer 
on the valuation date.  It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability. 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the 
Actuarial Value of Assets. 

Withdrawal Liability:  This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal from 
a pension plan.  It is an employer’s allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits. 
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Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            Washington, D.C. 

 
March 29, 2019 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Trustees, Local 210’s Pension Fund 
c/o Savasta and Company, Inc. 
60 Broad Street, 37th Floor 
New York, NY   10004 
 

Subject:   Annual Certification and Report for Local 210’s Pension Plan - 2019 Plan Year 

Trustees: 

We have prepared and are enclosing a signed copy of the annual certification of plan status by 
the Plan Actuary as required under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for 
Local 210’s Pension Plan (“Plan”).  In addition, we are including a report which provides 
additional details regarding the certification, including a summary of the relevant provisions of 
the Code, the actuarial basis for the certification, and a summary of the key measures used in 
making this certification. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019 (“2019 
Plan Year”).  Further, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

Due to the certification of the Plan as a critical status plan, the Trustees: 

1. Are required to provide notification of the Plan’s status to participants and 
beneficiaries, bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, and the 
Secretary of the Labor within thirty days following the date of this certification 
(April 28, 2019).    

2. Are required to include in the notice in item #1 a statement that adjustable benefits, as 
defined by the Code, may be reduced or eliminated as part of the rehabilitation plan. 

3. Are also required to include in the notice in item #1 notification that the Plan has 
restricted certain non-annuity payments, including lump sum benefits beginning on the 
date the notice of the actuarial certification in 2008 (the first critical status year) was 
sent.  Mandatory lump sum payments are still permitted.   

4. May not amend the plan to increase liabilities except under special circumstances. 



Local 210’s Pension Plan 
March 29, 2019 
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The Code states that as the “Plan Actuary”, we are required to provide this annual certification 
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury.  We have emailed a copy of the certification (but not 
the report) to the Secretary of the Treasury at the same time this report was sent.   

Please call us with any questions you may have.   

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Mary Ann Dunleavy      Benjamin P. Ablin 

Consulting Actuary      Consulting Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Linda Kellner 
 James Manning 
 Marianne Manning Russo 
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Actuarial Certification for the Plan 
Year Beginning January 1, 2019 

March 29, 2019 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            Washington, D.C. 



Purpose and Actuarial Statement 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019 

 

This report provides the status certification of the Local 210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as required under 
section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2019 
(the “2019 Plan Year”). 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify 
the plan’s status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to 
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  For plans 
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the 
funding improvement or rehabilitation period, respectively, the plan actuary must also certify whether the 
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or 
rehabilitation plan.   

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
of the Plan, the Plan administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees.  
We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have 
reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification.  We have relied on all of the 
information, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and accurate.   

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with 
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as 
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA 2010”), and 
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”). Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed 
and presentation of results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.   

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events.  We believe 
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for 
which they have been used.  However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could 
result in materially different results.  The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the 
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification.  The Board of Trustees also 
provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, 
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.  

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained 
herein.  There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Plan and Horizon Actuarial Services, 
LLC that affects our objectivity. 

 

  

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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Certification Results 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to 
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor.  The certification 
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  There are two parts to the certification:  

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): whether or not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would 
be in endangered status except for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical 
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or 
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and  
 

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, whether or not the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The key results for the certification for the 2019 Plan Year are summarized below.    

 

As indicated above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year. 

Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are 
included in later sections of this report.  

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary – Certification Results
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): Certification Status

Section 432(b)(1): The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(5): The special rule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(2): The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(4): The special rule under section 432(b)(4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(6): The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): Scheduled Progress

Critical and Declining

Making Scheduled Progress
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Notice Requirements 

Under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered 
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants 
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and the 
Secretary of Labor.  Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.   

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special 
rule described in section 432(b)(4).  If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule 
described in section 432(b)(4), it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30 
days after the date of certification. 

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section 
432(b)(5), the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan 
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.   

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years (but not 
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan 
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than 
30 days after the date of certification. 

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification 
requirements described above.  The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website.  

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is 
required to provide notice of critical status to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining parties, 
the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of this certification (no later 
than April 28, 2019).   

The special rules under sections 432(b)(4) and 432(b)(5) do not apply to the Plan for the 2019 Plan Year, 
and therefore the associated notice requirements do not apply either. 
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This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results.  Explanations are shown 
separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status (if applicable), and scheduled 
progress under the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan (if applicable). 

Endangered Status  

Under section 432(c), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding 
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.   

Under section 432(b)(1), a plan is in “endangered” status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as 
defined in section 432(b)(2)) and if at least one of the two following tests is met.  If both tests are met, the 
plan is considered to be in “seriously endangered” status.  See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations. 

 Section 432(b)(1)(A): the plan's funded percentage is less than 80%; 

 Section 432(b)(1)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding 
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any 
extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).   

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(5), a plan is not in endangered status for 
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan 
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and to have no 
projected funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and the succeeding six plan years.  This special rule 
applies only to plans that were in the “green zone” in the preceding plan year.  In other words, under the 
special rule,  if a plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the 
green zone at the end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the 
current plan year. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year.  Therefore, it is not in endangered status 
for the 2019 Plan Year.  
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Critical Status  

Under section 432(e), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan 
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframe or, under certain circumstances, 
to avoid or forestall insolvency.   

Under section 432(b)(2), a plan is in “critical” status for the plan year if at least one of the four following 
tests is met.  See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.   

 Section 432(b)(2)(A): the plan’s funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go 
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;  

 Section 432(b)(2)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current 
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65%), 
disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(C): the plan’s normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued 
liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan 
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present 
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of 
amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(D): the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years. 

For a critical status plan to emerge from critical status, it must satisfy the emergence criteria described in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code. The emergence criteria include that the plan is not projected to have a 
funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years, taking into account certain amortization extensions 
(if applicable), and that the plan is projected to remain solvent for the next 30 years. Once a critical status 
plan emerges, it will not be considered in critical status as long as it continues to satisfy the emergence 
criteria. 

The Plan is in critical status for the 2019 Plan Year because it was in critical status last year and has a 
projected funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years.  As shown in Exhibit 2, other tests may 
also apply.  Also, as shown in Exhibit 4, separate tests apply in determining whether the Plan is in critical 
and declining status. 
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Election to be in Critical Status 

Under section 432(b)(4), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current 
plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in 
critical status for the current plan year.  The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of 
the certification of status. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year.  Therefore, the special rule under section 
432(b)(4) does not apply. 

Critical and Declining Status 

Under section 432(e)(9), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend 
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be 
protected, if the benefit suspensions would enable the plan to avoid insolvency. 

Under section 432(b)(6), a plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year if it is in critical status 
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years.  The solvency projection period 
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%.  See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations. 

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan 
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted 
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance.  In other words, projections by the plan actuary 
shall reflect future contribution rate increases from the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases 
are scheduled to occur after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in 
the current or next 19 plan years.  Specifically, as shown in Exhibit 4, the Plan is projected become 
insolvent in the next 6 plan years.  Because the Plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants is 
at least 2 to 1 and its funded percentage is less than 80%, the applicable solvency projection period is the 
current and next 19 plan years rather than the current and next 14 plan years. 
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Scheduled Progress 

Under section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii), in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 

The Plan was originally certified in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008.  The Board 
of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under section 432(e).  The Plan’s rehabilitation 
period is the 13-year period beginning on January 1, 2010 and ending on December 31, 2022. 

The Board of Trustees reviewed the adopted Rehabilitation Plan in 2017 and determined, based on 
reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot 
reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.  Therefore, 
as described in section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the Rehabilitation Plan consists of actions to forestall 
possible insolvency. 

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan 
continues to pay its full benefits obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 
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The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.  
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code.  
Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions that 
were used in the Plan’s actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2018.  See the description of the actuarial basis, 
later in this report, for more information. 

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in 
endangered status for the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered 
status under PPA, as defined in section 432(b)(1) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding 
standard account (in other words, projected funding deficiencies). 

Exhibit 1 – Endangered Status Tests 

 
  

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

Section 432(b)(1)(A) measures:
Valuation interest rate 6.25%
Actuarial value of assets 21,094,004$        
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method 73,055,085$        
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 28.8%

Section 432(b)(1)(B) measures:
First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2019

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)
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Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical status for 
the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as 
defined in section 432(b)(2) of the Code, and the test for emergence from critical status, as defined in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding standard account (in other 
words, projected funding deficiencies).   

Exhibit 2 – Critical Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(2) and Section 432(e)(4)(B): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

Section 432(b)(2)(A) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 28.8%
First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2025

Section 432(b)(2)(B) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 28.8%
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2019

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(C) measures:
Normal cost (unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) 1,142,922$          
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 3,247,568             
Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 2,916,643             
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 7,719,969             
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 65,101,006          
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2019

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(D) measures:
First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section 432(e)(4)(B) measures:
Critical Status in the Prior plan year Yes
First projected funding deficiency within current or next nine plan years 12/31/2019

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)
First projected date of insolvency within any of the 30 succeeding plan years 12/31/2025
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Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding standard account (in other words, projected credit balances and 
funding deficiencies) to the year where the projected funding deficiency occurs.   The projection shown 
reflects extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).  Figures for the prior plan year (still 
preliminary) are shown for reference.   

Exhibit 3 – Projection of Funding Standard Account 

 

 

Prior Current
Plan year beginning 1/1/2018 1/1/2019
Plan year ending 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
Valuation interest rate 6.25% 6.25%

Charges
(a) Prior year funding deficiency, i f any 13,752,156      17,552,113      
(b) Employer's normal cost for plan year 1,087,785         1,075,691         
(c) Amortization charges as of valuation date

(1)  Bases for which extensions do not apply 6,102,744         6,332,492         
(2)  Funding waivers -                          -                          
(3)  Bases for which extensions apply -                          -                          

(d) Interest as appl icable to end of plan year 1,308,918         1,560,019         
(e) Total charges 22,251,603      26,520,315      

Credits
(f) Prior year credit balance, if any -                          -                          
(g) Employer contributions 2,435,072         2,828,260         
(h) Amortization credits as of valuation date 2,059,597         1,101,026         
(i ) Interest as appl icable to end of plan year 204,821            157,197            
(j) Full funding limitation credit -                          -                          
(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits -                          -                          
(l ) Total credits 4,699,490         4,086,483         

(m) Credit balance -                          -                          
(n) Funding deficiency 17,552,113      22,433,832      
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Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical and 
declining status.  For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, 
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance 
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.  As shown below, the Plan is 
projected to become insolvent in the plan year beginning January 1, 2025, in other words, within the 
next 6 plan years. 

Exhibit 4 – Critical and Declining Status Tests 

 

 

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and Declining Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2019

Certification status Critical
Number of inactive participants 3,356                     
Number of active participants 839                         
Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 4.0                          
Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 28.8%

Solvency projection period (years) Current and next 19 years
Projected date of insolvency On or before 12/31/2025

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market
Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 12/31/2018 2,435,072$     (5,622,623)$   (698,134)$       (885,112)$       21,094,004$         

CY 12/31/2019 2,828,260       (5,583,349)      (719,078)         1,209,808       18,829,645            
1 12/31/2020 2,625,781       (5,583,637)      (740,650)         1,061,275       16,192,414            
2 12/31/2021 2,625,781       (5,611,149)      (762,870)         894,893          13,339,069            
3 12/31/2022 2,625,781       (5,586,104)      (785,756)         716,627          10,309,617            
4 12/31/2023 2,625,781       (5,518,589)      (809,328)         528,659          7,136,140              

5 12/31/2024 2,625,781       (5,608,067)      (833,608)         326,762          3,647,008              
6 12/31/2025 2,625,781       (5,589,855)      (858,616)         108,479          -                               
7 12/31/2026 2,625,781       (5,575,657)      (884,375)         -                        -                               
8 12/31/2027 2,625,781       (5,525,980)      (910,906)         -                        -                               
9 12/31/2028 2,625,781       (5,546,019)      (938,233)         -                        -                               

10 12/31/2029 2,625,781       (5,585,090)      (966,380)         -                        -                               
11 12/31/2030 2,625,781       (5,538,086)      (995,372)         -                        -                               
12 12/31/2031 2,625,781       (5,471,539)      (1,025,233)      -                        -                               
13 12/31/2032 2,625,781       (5,427,172)      (1,055,990)      -                        -                               
14 12/31/2033 2,625,781       (5,363,033)      (1,087,670)      -                        -                               

15 12/31/2034 2,625,781       (5,257,440)      (1,120,300)      -                        -                               
16 12/31/2035 2,625,781       (5,183,424)      (1,153,909)      -                        -                               
17 12/31/2036 2,625,781       (5,106,572)      (1,188,526)      -                        -                               
18 12/31/2037 2,625,781       (5,029,509)      (1,224,182)      -                        -                               
19 12/31/2038 2,625,781       (4,873,628)      (1,260,907)      -                        -                               

"PY" = preceding plan year; "CY" = current plan year
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As required under section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections of 
Plan assets and Plan liabilities to the current and succeeding plan years.  The projections are based on 
reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that, except as noted below, offer the 
actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.   

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
For the 2019 Plan Year certification, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2018.  The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a 
valuation interest rate assumption of 6.25%, are the same as those used in this certification.  Please 
refer to the actuarial valuation report as of January 1, 2018 for a summary of applicable data, 
assumptions, methods, and plan provisions. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were 
developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given 
the particular characteristics of the Plan’s participant population.  The valuation interest rate was set in 
consideration of the Plan’s investment policy and asset allocation, as well as the results of the 2018 
edition of our annual Survey of Capital Market Assumptions. 

Projections of Plan Assets and Liabilities  
Projections of Plan liabilities are performed using an open group valuation methodology.  In other 
words, each year, hypothetical new entrants are added to the population to achieve the expected level 
of projected industry activity which was developed based on information provided by the Board of 
Trustees.  The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed based on a 
review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.   

The actuarial projection of Plan assets is based on the market value of assets as of January 1, 2018, 
projected forward to December 31, 2018 based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 
2018 provided by the Plan’s investment consultant.  Future net investment returns are assumed to be 
6.25% per year in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2019. 

Future Industry Activity and Contributions 
The actuarial projection of Plan assets and liabilities is also based on a projection of industry activity and 
employer contributions and for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of employer 
contributions assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreement(s) under which 
contributions are made to the Plan will continue in effect for succeeding plan years.  Projections of 
employer contributions for purposes of determining critical and declining status, however, assume that 
each contributing employer currently in compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue 
to be in compliance in all future years.  

The assumptions used in projecting industry activity and contributions were set based on information 
provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees at the February 7, 2019 meeting.  Specifically, covered 
months worked are assumed to be 8,100 in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2019.  In addition, 
all participating employers are currently conforming to the Preferred Schedule of the adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan, and they are assumed to adopt contracts that continue to conform to the Preferred 
Schedule, which requires increases in the contribution rate of 10% per year through 2018.    
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Plan Name: Local 210’s Pension Plan  

EIN / PN: 13-2562528 / 001 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of Local 210’s Pension Plan 
60 Broad Street – 37th Floor  |  New York, NY 10004  |  (212) 308-4200 

Plan Year: Beginning January 1, 2019 and Ending December 31, 2019 

Certification  
Results: 

 Critical and Declining Status 
 Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan 

 
This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432(b) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the “Code”) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the “Plan”) and plan year (the “Plan Year”).  
For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.  Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and 
succeeding plan years, as described under section 432(b)(3)(B).  These projections are based on reasonable 
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan.  The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined 
based on a projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January 1, 2018.  The projections of Plan 
assets are based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 2018 provided by the Plan’s 
investment consultant and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.25% in all future plan 
years, beginning January 1, 2019.   

This certification is also based on projections of future industry activity and covered employment levels, 
which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor.  This certification assumes that 
the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which contributions are made to the Plan 
will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.  Projections of employer contributions for purposes of 
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in 
compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue to be in compliance in all future years.  

Certified by:  
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Silver Spring, MD 20910 
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Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 

 

Actuarial Stateme nt  

As requested by the Board of Trustees, this report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 
210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of January 1, 2020. This valuation is based on the Plan that was established 
on January 1, 1964, as amended through the valuation date. 

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the 
financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for 
the purpose of the valuation. Information presented in this report pertaining to plan years beginning on or 
before January 1, 2014 was provided by the Plan’s prior actuary. We have relied on all information provided, 
including plan provisions and asset information, as being complete and accurate.  

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future 
events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for 
the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be 
reasonable and could result in materially different results. 

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as amended 
by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”), and the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”).  Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of 
results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees 
was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.  

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees, 
other than to assist in the Plan’s administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government 
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for 
purposes other than those described in this report. 

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC (“Horizon Actuarial”) with actuarial credentials 
meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial that affects 
our objectivity.  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
 

 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
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1. Introduction 

Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results 

  

Notes 

• Item A:  More information on the value of assets can be found in Section 3. 

• Item B:  The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in 
the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.  
Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%. 

• Item C:  The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference.  The 
determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.   

• Item D: See Section 4 for more information on contribution requirements and the credit balance.  

• Item E:  The “contribution margin” is the amount by which expected employer contributions and withdrawal 
liability payments exceed actuarial costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.  

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2020 1/1/2019

A. Asset Values
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets 23,278,011$            22,347,319$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return 19.4% -2.2%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets 23,278,011$            22,347,319$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return 19.4% -2.2%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability 76,875,617$            74,241,128$            

2. Market Value Funded Percentage (A.1. / B.1.) 30.2% 30.1%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 30.2% 30.1%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical & Declining) (Critical & Declining)

D. Statutory Contributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance (Funding Deficiency) (22,123,421)$           (17,039,552)$           

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 30,021,749               24,890,839               

3. IRS Maximum Tax-Deductible Contribution 143,979,599            144,320,483            

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions 1,869,350$               2,026,052$               

2. Expected Withdrawal Liablilty Payments 500,000$                  500,000$                  

3. Actuarial Cost 6,550,532                 6,417,565                 

4. Contribution Margin (E.1 + E.2. - E.3.) (4,181,182)$             (3,891,513)$             

Figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.
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Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results (Cont.) 
  

 

Notes 
 

• Item F:  More information on participant demographics can be found in Appendix A. 

• Item G:  More information on actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes 
assumed operating expenses. 

• Item I:  Line I.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See 
Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience. 

• Item J:  See Section 6 for more information. 

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2020 1/1/2019

F. Participant Counts
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 680                            746                            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,615                         

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,768                         1,794                         

4. Total 4,063                         4,155                         

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 79,893,759$              77,411,252$              

2. Normal Cost 1,072,920                  1,111,798                  

3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 76,875,617                74,241,128                

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1.) 53,597,606$              51,893,809$              

2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2.) 53,597,606                51,893,809                

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

1. Total Months 7,309                         8,320                         

2. Contributions Received 2,683,557$                2,939,886$                

3. Benefits Paid (5,066,560)                (5,186,113)                

4. Operating Expenses Paid (711,624)                   (734,482)                   

5. Net Cash Flow (I.2. + I.3. + I.4.) (3,094,627)$              (2,980,709)$              

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentage of Assets -14.88% -12.23%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 112,527,309$            114,898,755$            

2. Asset Value 23,278,011                22,347,319                

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) 89,249,298$              92,551,436$              

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results (Cont.)
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Exhibit 1.2 - Commentary 

Valuation Highlights  

• As of the January 1, 2020 valuation date, the Plan’s accrued benefit funded percentage determined 
using the actuarial value of assets is 30.2%, as compared to 30.1% as of January 1, 2019. This basis is 
used for the annual PPA zone certification.  The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value 
of assets. 
 

• The Plan’s Funding Deficiency increased from $17.0 million as of December 31, 2018 to $22.1 million 
as of December 31, 2019. Contributions received during 2019 were significantly less than the 
minimum required contribution.   
 

• In 2019, the net market value investment return was 19.35%, representing a gain of $2,725,319 
relative to the assumed return of 6.25%. The return on the actuarial value of assets was 19.35%.  
 

• The actuarial loss from sources other than investments was $54,906 or 0.07% of the expected 
actuarial accrued liability.  This loss was due to lower mortality than assumed combined with other 
sources of gains and losses that were small and generally offsetting. 
 

• Assumption changes resulted in an increase of $2,716,980 in the actuarial accrued liability and an 
increase of $14,625 in the normal cost as of the January 1, 2020 valuation date. 
 

• The Plan’s contributions are not projected to cover Plan costs and the Plan is projected to become 
insolvent in 2026 under the current valuation assumptions.  The date of projected insolvency will 
change based on future investment returns, work levels, contribution rates, employer withdrawals, 
and other factors. 
 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status for 2020.  Effective January 1, 2008, the Trustees adopted 
a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), to improve the Plan’s long-
term funding health.  The Rehabilitation Plan was last amended November 16, 2017. The Board of Trustees 
determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all other reasonable 
measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status, and the updated 
Rehabilitation Plan consists of measures to forestall insolvency. 

As of this January 1, 2020 valuation date, the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the 
Rehabilitation Period (January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2022).  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Purpose of the Valuation 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 210’s Pension Plan as of January 1, 
2020.  The purposes of this report include the following:   

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan’s benefits. 

• Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) funding basis. 

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year. 

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year. 

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the 
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”). 

• Develop information for disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

• Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year. 

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan’s 2021 status certification under 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”). 

• Determine the information required for the Plan’s Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 960 
financial reporting. 

Participant Data 

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by Savasta and Company, 
Inc.  Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A. 

Plan Assets 

We received the audited financial statements prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. for the Plan Year 
ended December 31, 2018, which sets forth the assets of the Plan.  A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets 
can be found in Exhibit 3.1.  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

There have been no changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous 
valuation, except as follows:  

Funding: 

• The mortality assumption for non-disabled participants and beneficiaries was changed from the RP-
2000 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with Scale AA projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no 
future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with 
sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

• The mortality assumption for disabled participants was changed from the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality 
Tables with Scale AA projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in 
mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled Participants with sex-distinct 
rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

The impact of the change in the mortality tables was an increase in the actuarial accrued liability of 
$2,716,980 and an increase in the normal cost of benefits of $14,625. 

Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability: 

• The interest rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability 
purposes were changed from 2.84% for the first 20 years and 2.76% thereafter to 2.53% for the first 
25 years and 2.53% thereafter.  These are the PBGC interest rates used for plan terminations as of 
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019, respectively. 

Current Liability: 

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA ’94 current liability were 
updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions. 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B. 
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Plan Provisions 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.  

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.   

Actuarial Gain or Loss 

An experience gain/(loss) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability. 
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial 
assumptions.  

The Plan had a net actuarial experience gain of $2,670,413 for the plan year ended December 31, 2019.  The 
components of this gain are a gain of $2,725,319 on Plan assets and a loss of $54,906 from sources related to 
benefit liabilities.   

There was a gain on the market value of assets for the plan year (19.35% net return versus the 6.25% 
assumption), which is fully recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the Plan’s asset valuation method.   

The loss on liabilities (which represented 0.07% of expected liabilities) was primarily due to lower mortality 
than assumed, combined with other small offsetting factors.  A consistent pattern of gains and losses may 
indicate a need to refine the actuarial assumptions.  As disclosed above, the assumption used for mortality 
was updated in this valuation.  We will monitor trends as they emerge and evaluate possible updates to the 
assumptions as needed. 

Historical actuarial gains and losses are shown in Exhibit 8.1. 

PPA Certification Status 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue 
Service on March 30, 2020 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the 
Internal Revenue Code for the 2020 Plan Year.  This certification takes into account the applicable changes to 
the PPA under the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014. 

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate 
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on March 30, 2020. 
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Exhibit 1.3 – Participant Demographic Summary 

    

Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes: 

• Active participants:  Those participants who worked at least 12 weeks during the plan year prior to 
the valuation date. 
 

• Inactive vested participants:  Those participants who did not work at least 12 weeks during the plan 
year prior to the valuation date and who are entitled to receive a deferred vested pension. 
 

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:  Those participants and beneficiaries who were 
entitled to receive a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date.  Included in this category are 
non-disabled pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries. 

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above.  Additional demographic information can be found 
in Appendix A. 

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

A. Active Participants
1. Count 680                            746                            

2. Average Age 49.4                           49.4                           

3. Average Credited Service 11.1                           10.7                           

4. Average Prior Year Months 10.8                           10.9                           

5. Average Monthly Accrued Benefit 150$                          145$                          

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 1,615                         1,615                         

2. Average Age 55.6                           55.0                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 214$                          219$                          

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,768                         1,794                         

2. Average Age 76.0                           76.0                           

3. Average Monthly Benefit 242$                          237$                          

D. Total Participants 4,063                         4,155                         



2.  Actuarial Liabilities 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 

9 

2. Actuaria l Lia bil itie s 

Exhibit 2.1 – Summary of Actuarial Liabilities 

 

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation 
dates.  The present value of future benefits (item A.) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the 
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years.  The normal cost (item B.) 
represents the cost of benefit accruals (item B.1.) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected 
operating expenses during the plan year (item B.2.).  The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits 
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method (item C.).   

The Plan’s contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of 
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets.  All amounts shown above are 
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost 
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage. 

  

Measurement Date 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants 10,885,792$            11,027,201$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 26,263,821               25,339,693               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 42,744,146               41,044,358               

4. Total 79,893,759$            77,411,252$            

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 360,920$                  377,298$                  

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 712,000                    734,500                    

3. Total 1,072,920$               1,111,798$               

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants 7,867,650$               7,857,077$               

2. Inactive Vested Participants 26,263,821               25,339,693               

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 42,744,146               41,044,358               

4. Total 76,875,617$            74,241,128$            

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants 235,691$                  236,241$                  

2. Inactive and Retired Participants 5,641,550                 5,580,618                 

3. Total 5,877,241$               5,816,859$               
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Exhibit 2.2 – Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type 

  

 

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits 
expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the 
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date. The normal cost 
and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning of the year.  

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2020

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued

Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 9,968,289$          7,282,267$               308,838$                  

2. Termination Benefits 770,937                485,538                    45,891                       

3. Disability Benefits 0                            0                                 0                                 

4. Death Benefits 146,566                99,845                       6,191                         

5. Total 10,885,792$        7,867,650$               360,920$                  

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 25,877,077$        25,877,077$            

2. Death Benefits 386,744                386,744                    

3. Total 26,263,821$        26,263,821$            

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non-Disabled Retirees 40,662,988$        40,662,988$            

2. Disabled Retirees 319,669                319,669                    

3. Beneficiaries 1,761,489            1,761,489                 

4. Total 42,744,146$        42,744,146$            

D. Assumed Operating Expenses 712,000$                  

E. Grand Total 79,893,759$        76,875,617$            1,072,920$               
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3. Plan Asset s 

Market Value of Assets 

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan’s audited financial statements.   

Exhibit 3.1 – Market Value of Assets 

   

 

The values of assets shown above do not include receivable withdrawal liability payments of $6,121,258 as of 
December 31, 2018 and $5,414,869 as of December 31, 2019. 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that equals market value.   

The actuarial value of assets is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (the portion of the Plan’s liabilities that is not funded).  Amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the calculation of the actuarial cost of the Plan. 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets 

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year 22,347,319$            25,864,801$            

2. Contributions

a. Employer Contributions 2,005,093                 2,125,320                 

b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 678,464                    814,566                    

c. Total 2,683,557                 2,939,886                 

3. Benefit Payments (5,066,560)                (5,186,113)                

4. Operating Expenses (711,624)                   (734,482)                   

5. Transfers 0                                 0                                 

6. Investment Income

a. Total Investment Income 4,093,485                 (467,647)                   

b. Investment Related Expenses (68,166)                     (69,126)                     

c. Net Investment Income 4,025,319                 (536,773)                   

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year 23,278,011$            22,347,319$            

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Assumed Return 6.25% 6.25%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 19.35% -2.20%



4.   Contributions 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 

12 

4. Contributions  

Minimum Required Contribution 

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the 
components of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over various time periods, less the “credit balance” in 
the “funding standard account” as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted with interest to the end of the 
Plan Year).  

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in 
the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years 
exceeded the ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years.  The credit balance acts as a reserve 
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard 
account. 

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions 
and payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  If the credits to the funding 
standard account – including employer contributions and applicable interest – exceed the charges, then there 
is a positive credit balance.  On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, there is a negative credit balance, 
also known as an accumulated “funding deficiency,” in the funding standard account. 

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), portions of unfunded actuarial accrued liability recognized 
during or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 
15 years (a longer amortization period applies for the 2008 investment loss under the PRA).  Although the 
funding standard account is used to determine the amount of the ERISA minimum required contribution each 
Plan Year, the Plan’s long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a separate amortization 
schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees.  The contribution developed on that basis is shown as the “actuarial 
cost” in Exhibit 4.3 (“Contribution Margin”). 

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2. 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions made to fund benefits accruing under a qualified 
pension plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be 
made and deducted in a given plan year.  The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and 
preceding Plan Years, as determined under Section 404 of the Code, is shown in the following table.  This amount 
is significantly greater than the expected contributions for the Plan Year.  Accordingly, all employer contributions 
for the Plan Year are expected to be tax deductible. 
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Exhibit 4.1 – Statutory Contribution Range 

   

 

See Appendix D for information regarding the current liability referred to in item D.1. above. 

  

 

 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any 22,123,421$            17,039,552$            

b. Normal Cost 1,072,920                 1,111,798                 

c. Amortization Charges 6,423,469                 6,376,345                 

d. Interest on a., b., and c. 1,851,238                 1,532,981                 

e. Total Charges 31,471,048$            26,060,676$            

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any 0$                               0$                               

b. Employer Contributions TBD 2,683,557                 

c. Amortization Credits 1,364,046                 1,101,023                 

d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 152,675                    

e. Total Credits TBD 3,937,255$               

3. Credit Balance or Funding Deficiency (2.e. - 1.e.) TBD (22,123,421)$           

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance 6,515,614$               6,786,315$               

2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 30,021,749               24,890,839               

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges 40,119,923$            41,579,114$            

2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 8,645,738                 6,724,857                 

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year 161,895,081$          161,285,467$          

2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 17,915,482               16,964,984               

3. Maximum Deductible Contribution (1. - 2.) 143,979,599$          144,320,483$          

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j(1)] 58,087,434$            56,318,457$            

2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j(2)] 86,159,927               86,718,531               

3. Full Funding Limitation Credit  [Sch. MB, Line 9j(3)] 0                                 0                                 
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Exhibit 4.2 – Funding Standard Account Amortization Bases 

  

   

See the comments following this Exhibit 4.2. 

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2020 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Assumption 1/1/1990 35.00   Not Available 5.00     945,309$            212,650$          

Amendment 1/1/1992 35.00   Not Available 7.00     441,553               75,108              

Assumption 1/1/1997 36.00   Not Available 13.00   1,579,057           170,338            

Amendment 1/1/2000 35.00   Not Available 15.00   370,279               36,471              

Exper Loss 1/1/2002 20.00   Not Available 2.00     407,943               210,152            

Exper Loss 1/1/2003 20.00   Not Available 3.00     1,717,968           607,702            

Assumption 1/1/2003 35.00   Not Available 18.00   2,140,194           189,541            

Exper Loss 1/1/2005 20.00   Not Available 5.00     84,779                 19,071              

Exper Loss 1/1/2007 20.00   Not Available 7.00     1,322,078           224,884            

Exper Loss 1/1/2008 20.00   Not Available 8.00     1,443,347           220,928            

Exper Loss 1/1/2009 15.00   Not Available 4.00     5,237,338           1,430,694         

Exper Loss 1/1/2011 15.00   Not Available 6.00     1,417,457           273,436            

Exper Loss 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 7.00     2,271,124           386,315            

Exper Loss 1/1/2013 15.00   Not Available 8.00     400,304               61,273              

Assumption 1/1/2015 15.00   735,483           10.00   564,443               73,036              

Exper Loss 1/1/2015 15.00   2,282,394        10.00   1,751,615           226,649            

Exper Loss 1/1/2016 15.00   4,271,357        11.00   3,494,853           422,406            

Assumption 1/1/2017 15.00   8,437,959        12.00   7,302,871           831,099            

Exper Loss 1/1/2017 15.00   2,137,204        12.00   1,849,705           210,504            

Exper Loss 1/1/2019 15.00   2,777,814        14.00   2,660,726           273,602            

Assumption 1/1/2020 15.00   2,716,980        15.00   2,716,980           267,610            

Total Charges 40,119,923$       6,423,469$      

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2020 Annual

Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Exper Gain 1/1/2006 15.00   Not Available 1.00     83,541$               83,541$            

Exper Gain 1/1/2010 15.00   Not Available 5.00     1,736,619           390,658            

Other 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 7.00     2,090,449           355,583            

Exper Gain 1/1/2014 15.00   2,125,799        9.00     1,515,558           212,001            

Exper Gain 1/1/2018 15.00   601,446           13.00   549,158               59,240              

Exper Gain 1/1/2020 15.00   2,670,413        15.00   2,670,413           263,023            

Total Credits 8,645,738$         1,364,046$      

Net Total 31,474,185$       5,059,423$      
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The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the 
valuation date.  The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded 
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.   

Different types of amortization bases are as follows: 

Abbreviation Description 

Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only) 
Exper Gain Actuarial experience gain (credit only) 
ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
Amendment Plan amendment 
Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions 
Method Change in the actuarial cost method or asset valuation method  
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base 
Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases 
Other Cancellation of Past Service for World Airways 
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Contribution Margin 

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient to 
fund the Plan’s benefits.  The valuation develops an “actuarial cost,” which includes the cost of benefits 
accruing during the plan year (item B.1.a.), expected operating expenses (item B.1.b.), and an amortization 
payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (item B.2.).  For illustration, the amortization payment 
assumes a 15-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

If expected employer contributions (item C.3.) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year (item B.3.), the 
Plan’s contribution “margin” is positive.  A positive margin usually (but not always) indicates that the Plan’s 
funding levels will improve over time.  A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan’s funding levels will 
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period). 

Exhibit 4.3 – Contribution Margin 

 

Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Asset Value Market Value Market Value

Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability 76,875,617$            74,241,128$            

2. Asset Value 23,278,011               22,347,319               

3. Unfunded Liability 53,597,606$            51,893,809$            

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals 372,199$                  389,089$                  

b. Assumed Operating Expenses 734,250                    757,453                    

c. Total 1,106,449$               1,146,542$               

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 5,444,083                 5,271,023                 

3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year 6,550,532$               6,417,565$               

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Months 7,000                         8,100                         

2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Month 267.05$                    250.13$                    

3. Expected Contributions 1,869,350$               2,026,052$               

4. Expected Withdrawal Liability Payments 500,000                    500,000                    

5. Total Expected Contributions 2,369,350$               2,526,052$               

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.5. - B.3.) (4,181,182)$             (3,891,513)$             

2. Contribution Margin per Month (D.1. / C.1.) (597.31)$                   (480.43)$                   

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.
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5. ASC 960 Informat ion 

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan’s financial 
statements, in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic Number 960.   

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method.  The same 
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the 
plan year (e.g., January 1, 2020) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits 
as of the end of the prior plan year (e.g., December 31, 2019).  See Appendix B for more information. 

The present value of vested benefits includes qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity death benefits, which 
are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability (see Section 6). 

Exhibit 5.1 – Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

   

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Interest Rate Assumption 6.25% 6.25%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,768                         1,794                         

b. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,615                         

c. Active Vested Participants 494                            539                            

d. Total Vested Participants 3,877                         3,948                         

2. Non-Vested Participants 186                            207                            

3. Total Participants 4,063                         4,155                         

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 42,744,146$            41,044,358$            

b. Inactive Vested Participants 26,263,821               25,339,693               

c. Active Vested Participants 7,696,764                 7,664,734                 

d. Total Vested Benefits 76,704,731$            74,048,785$            

2. Non-Vested Accumulated Benefits 170,886                    192,343                    

3. Present Value of Expected Expenses 11,392,000               11,752,000               

4. Total Accumulated Benefits 88,267,617$            85,993,128$            

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Value at End of Prior Plan Year 85,993,128$            84,616,101$            

2. Increase (Decrease) during the Plan Year due to:

a. Plan Amendment(s) 0$                               0$                               

b. Change(s) to Actuarial Assumptions 2,716,980                 0                                 

c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains)/Losses (615,753)                   1,410,769                 

d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 5,239,822                 5,152,371                 

e. Benefits Paid (5,066,560)                (5,186,113)                

f. Merger or Transfer 0                                 0                                 

g. Net Increase (Decrease) 2,274,489$               1,377,027$               

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year (Measurement Date) 88,267,617$            85,993,128$            
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6. Wit hdrawal Lia bil ity  

The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”) provides that an employer who 
withdraws from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded 
liability for vested benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal. 

With the exception of the PBGC interest rates, assumed mortality rates, and inclusion of an expense load on 
liabilities, the same actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the 
beginning of the Plan Year (e.g., January 1, 2020) were used to determine the present value of vested benefits 
as of the end of the prior Plan Year (e.g., December 31, 2019).  See Appendix B for more information.  

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date.  Plan 
benefits that are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability – such as disability benefits (in excess of 
the value of deferred vested benefits) and death benefits – are not included in the calculation of the present 
value of vested benefits.  

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan’s asset value and the present value of vested 
benefits.  The asset value is the market value of assets.  Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among 
participating employers according to the Rolling-5 method, as described under Section 4221(c) of ERISA.   

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of December 31, 2019, which will be 
allocated to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning January 1, 2020.  Calculations for the prior 
year are also shown, for reference. 

 Exhibit 6.1 – Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability 
 

 

 

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

PBGC Interest Rate during Initial Period 2.53% 2.84%

PBGC Interest Rate years after Initial Period 2.53% 2.76%

Initial Period (years) 25                              20                              

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates)
1. Active Participants 12,654,070$              13,316,265$              

2. Inactive Vested Participants 44,707,940                46,106,851                

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 53,821,651                54,071,048                

4. Assumed Operating Expenses 1,343,648                  1,404,591                  

5. Total 112,527,309$            114,898,755$            

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 112,527,309$            114,898,755$            

2. Asset Value 23,278,011                22,347,319                

3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus) (B.1. - B.2.) 89,249,298$              92,551,436$              
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7. Risk  

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do not 
take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those assumptions.  The assumptions 
selected for this valuation – including the valuation interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over 
the long term.   

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs 
determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations.  In order to better 
understand the Plan’s risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is provided 
below. 

Specific Risk Factors 

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan.  We have identified 
these risks to be significant because small deviations could materially impact the results, or the likelihood of 
volatility is high, or both.  

• Investment Risk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o Based on the market value of assets of $23 million, underperformance of 1% during the plan 
year (e.g., 5.25% versus the assumed rate of 6.25%) is equal to $0.23 million, or about $3.34 
per month worked for 15 years assuming 7,000 months worked per year. 

• Contribution Risk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions. 

o For example, if months worked were to decline, the contribution rates required to maintain 
the Plan and improve funding would likely increase. 

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of 
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in 
longevity would impact Plan funding.  For example, advancements in medicine and health 
care could result in longer lifespans, which increases the Plan’s liability, since promised 
benefits will paid for a longer period of time.  Such increases could have a significant impact 
on the contribution requirements shown in this valuation. 

Risk Assessment 

The commentary above is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes information on the risk 
factors that are most significant for this pension plan.  Other risks also apply.  A more detailed risk assessment 
would allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect the plan, 
and ultimately, how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.  A more 
detailed risk assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, or 
other information.  
 

  



7.   Risk 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2020 

20 

Plan Maturity 

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have 
fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience.  For example, 
the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be larger for a 
plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an increasing 
active population. 

Historical actuarial measurements – including plan maturity measures – are shown in Section 8 of this report. 
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8. Plan Expe rie nce 

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability.  The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on the 
actuarial assumptions. 

To further analyze the experience, the aggregate gain or loss is broken down between the gain or loss due to 
investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources (principally the demographic experience). 

The experience gains (losses) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years: 

Exhibit 8.1 – Historical Experience Gains and (Losses) 

 

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B. 

 

  

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

December 31 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2019 2,725,319              (54,906)                   2,670,413            -0.07%

2018 (2,052,148)             (725,666)                 (2,777,814)           -0.98%

2017 739,304                  (137,858)                 601,446                -0.19%

2016 (1,809,770)             (327,434)                 (2,137,204)           -0.44%

2015 (3,645,259)             (626,098)                 (4,271,357)           -0.96%

2014 (1,633,112)             (649,282)                 (2,282,394)           -1.01%

2013 1,472,832              652,970                  2,125,802            1.05%

2012 159,080                  (770,795)                 (611,715)              -1.25%

2011 (4,185,367)             345,977                  (3,839,390)           0.55%

2010 (1,723,927)             (981,056)                 (2,704,983)           -1.59%

5-Year Average (808,511)                (374,392)                 (1,182,903)           

10-Year Average (995,305)                (327,415)                 (1,322,720)           

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability
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Investment income consists of:  interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market 
value changes, net of investment expenses.  The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage of 
the average value of assets during the year. 

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.25%.  The actual rates 
of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the 
market value of assets.  

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan’s actuarially assumed return.  
Comparisons of performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are generally based 
on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by themselves do 
not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan’s investment policy.   

Exhibit 8.2 – Historical Investment Experience 

 

  

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Assumed Period 1

December 31 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2019 6.25% 19.35% 19.35%

2018 6.25% -2.20% -2.20%

2017 6.25% 9.21% 14.52%

2016 7.50% 0.93% 5.59%

2015 7.50% -3.94% -0.35%

2014 7.50% 2.68% 7.05%

2013 7.50% 12.03% 18.18%

2012 7.50% 8.00% 9.27%

2011 7.50% -4.50% -4.00%

2010 7.50% 2.60% 12.30%

5-Year Annualized Return 4.33% 7.06%

10-Year Annualized Return 4.17% 7.68%
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A ten-year summary of the Plan’s cash flow is provided in the table below. 

Exhibit 8.3 – Historical Plan Cash Flows 

 

 

Notes 

• Employer contributions include withdrawal liability payments. 

 

  

Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

December 31 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2019 2,683,557      5,066,560      711,624       23,278,011       -14.9%

2018 2,939,886      5,186,113      734,482       22,347,319       -12.2%

2017 2,881,343      4,951,618      672,853       25,864,801       -11.5%

2016 2,648,011      4,980,586      641,458       25,154,217       -11.8%

2015 2,358,997      4,883,003      634,312       26,716,675       -11.1%

2014 2,219,901      4,390,189      586,663       29,974,776       -9.4%

2013 2,237,232      3,928,159      537,533       30,665,805       -8.3%

2012 2,372,698      3,807,970      514,337       28,006,223       -7.4%

2011 3,315,436      3,665,428      501,993       27,496,982       -2.9%

2010 2,632,097      3,554,475      496,598       29,518,711       -5.3%

5-Year Average 2,702,359               5,013,576               678,946                -12.3%

10-Year Average 2,628,916               4,441,410               603,185                -9.5%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year
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Exhibit 8.4 – Historical Plan Maturity Measures 

 

Notes 

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.  It is 
generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via changes to 
contributions and/or future benefit accruals. 

• Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liability for active participants. 

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and 
beneficiaries in payment status. 

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active liability ratios to improve plan funding 
via changes to contributions and/or future benefit accruals. 

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability / number of active participants. 

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan.  It may be more 
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop. 

• Unfunded liability per active = (total plan actuarial accrued liability – market value of assets) / number of active 
participants. 

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active generally lead to lower levels of current and future plan 
benefits because a more significant portion of the contributions is needed to fund legacy liabilities. 

Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk factors such 
as investment risk. 

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active ERISA Liability Unfunded ERISA 

December 31 Participant Ratio ERISA Liability Ratio per Active Liability per Active*

2019 4.98                         8.77                         113,052                78,820                       

2018 4.57                         8.45                         99,519                  69,563                       

2017 4.00                         8.18                         88,021                  57,193                       

2016 4.02                         8.76                         87,923                  57,942                       

2015 3.94                         9.34                         75,113                  44,190                       

2014 3.20                         7.53                         61,641                  32,820                       

2013 2.71                         6.82                         51,852                  26,255                       

2012 2.61                         7.01                         49,515                  27,056                       

2011 2.16                         3.28                         42,357                  22,856                       

2010 1.57                         1.77                         36,483                  19,037                       

5-Year Average 4.30                         8.70                         92,726                  61,542                       

10-Year Average 3.38                         6.99                         70,548                  43,573                       

* Based on the Market Value of Assets
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Appendix A: A dditiona l Demog ra phic Exhibits  

Exhibit A.1 – Distribution of Active Participants 

 

Notes 

• As of the valuation date, there were 18 active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.  These 
participants were assumed to be age 39 at commencement of participation in the Plan. 

• As of the valuation date, there were 27 active participants with unknown gender.  These participants were assumed 
to be male. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2020 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(2)]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 12              10              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   22                

25 - 29 8                 26              11              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   45                

30 - 34 6                 23              16              8                 1                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   54                

35 - 39 11              22              22              6                 4                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   65                

40 - 44 2                 21              13              15              4                 3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   58                

45 - 49 3                 13              22              19              13              11              -                   -                   -                   -                   81                

50 - 54 4                 15              17              17              11              11              3                 2                 -                   -                   80                

55 - 59 1                 9                 30              19              17              21              4                 4                 -                   -                   105             

60 - 64 1                 7                 16              16              17              23              8                 3                 3                 2                 96                

65 - 69 -                   2                 6                 15              10              7                 2                 2                 -                   -                   44                

70 + -                   -                   1                 11              11              5                 2                 -                   -                   -                   30                

Total 48              148           154           126           88              81              19              11              3                 2                 680             

Males 465           Average Age 49.4          

Females 188           Average Credited Service 11.1          

Unknown 27              

Total 680           Number Fully Vested 494           

Number Partially Vested 0                 
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Exhibit A.2 – Distribution of Inactive Participants 

 

 

Notes 

• As of the valuation date, there was 1 inactive vested participant with an unknown date of birth in the data. 

• As of the valuation date, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data. 

• The count of inactive vested participants age 65 and over in the table above includes 120 participants over age 70 
who were included in the valuation. 

• As of the valuation date, there were 2 participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown dates of birth 
in the data.   

• As of the valuation date, there were 2 participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown gender in the 
data. 

  

Measurement Date: January 1, 2020

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 40 96                          162,122$                  141$                          

40-44 133                        355,850                    223                            
45-49 245                        609,324                    207                            

50-54 297                        814,291                    228                            

55-59 300                        873,801                    243                            

60-64 294                        784,927                    222                            

65 and Over 250                        541,859                    181                            

Total 1,615                    4,142,174$               214$                          

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 55 9                            13,145$                    122$                          

55-59 34                          67,217                       165                            

60-64 115                        260,233                    189                            

65-69 328                        1,040,442                 264                            

70-74 430                        1,441,179                 279                            

75-79 317                        983,125                    258                            

80-84 194                        666,449                    286                            

85 and Over 341                        657,113                    161                            

Total 1,768                    5,128,903$               242$                          
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Exhibit A.3 – Reconciliation of Participants by Status 

 

  

Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Total

A. Count as of January 1, 2019 746 1,615 1,586 21 187 4,155

B. Status Changes During Plan Year

1. Nonvested Terminations (57) (57)

2. Vested Terminations (52) 52 0

3. Retirement (16) (47) 63 0

4. Disabled (2) 2 0

5. Deceased (4) (86) (1) (14) (105)

6. Certain Period Ended (9) (9)

7. Lump Sum 0

8. Rehires 0

9. New Entrants 61 61

10. New Beneficiaries 10 10

11. Adjustments (1) 9 8

12. Net Increase (Decrease)Net Increase (Decrease) (66) 0 (14) 1 (13) (92)

C. Count as of January 1, 2020 680 1,615 1,572 22 174 4,063
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Appendix B: Actua ria l Assum ptions and Methods 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Interest Rates 6.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment expense for 
determining costs and liabilities.  The valuation interest rate was chosen in 
consideration of the purpose of the measurement, current and historical 
investment data, and the Plan’s asset allocation.  As a part of the analysis, we relied 
on the results of the 2020 edition of our Survey of Capital Market Assumptions.  
However, the ultimate selection of the rate reflects the actuary’s professional 
judgment.  
 
2.95% per annum for determining Current Liability.  The interest rate assumption 
used to measure Current Liability is the maximum rate permitted under the Internal 
Revenue Code, 105% of the weighted average of the rates of interest on 30-year 
Treasury securities during the 4-year period ending on the last day before the 
beginning of the plan year. 

Retirement Age Active and inactive vested participants: 100% retirement is assumed at age 65.  
The retirement assumption is based on historical and current demographic data, 
adjusted to reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. 

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be the prior year’s actual expenses, rounded to the 
nearest $100.  The current assumption is $712,000, payable as of the beginning of 
the year (equivalent to $734,250 payable in the middle of the year).  Investment 
counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.  The expense 
assumption was selected based on a review of past experience as well as 
expectations for the upcoming year. 

Months Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each active 
participant will work the same number of months per year as worked during the 
plan year preceding the valuation date.  The months worked assumption is based 
on actual prior and anticipated future experience, adjusted to reflect information 
provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor as appropriate. 
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Contribution Income Future contributions are assumed to be equal to 10 months per year per active 
Participant times the average expected contribution rate for all Participants.  For 
the current valuation, 7,000 months (or about 30,500 weeks) are assumed at an 
average contribution rate of $267.05 per month.  In addition, income of $500,000 
for expected withdrawal liability payments is included. 

Active Participant For valuation purposes, an active participant is a participant who had worked at 
least 12 weeks during the 12 consecutive months in the plan year prior to the 
valuation date and had not retired as of the valuation date. 

Non-Disabled Mortality The RP-2019 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale 
MP-2019 generational projection.  The non-disabled mortality assumption was 
chosen upon review of available tables and projection scales, the underlying 
demographic basis of those tables, expectations regarding future mortality 
improvement, and professional judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disabled Mortality The RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled Participants with sex-distinct rates, with 
50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection.  The disabled mortality assumption 
was chosen upon review of available tables and projection scales, the underlying 
demographic basis of those tables, the Plan’s definition of disabled, expectations 
regarding future mortality improvement, and professional judgment.  
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disability No assumption for disability incidence.  
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Withdrawal The Sarason T-7 table. Withdrawal rates vary by age and are the same for males 

and females.  Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than 

mortality or disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages: 

Representative Withdrawal Rates 

Age Rate 

20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

9.93% 
9.67% 
9.30% 
8.71% 
7.75% 
6.35% 
4.22% 
1.55% 
1.45% 

 
The withdrawal assumption was chosen based on a review of standard 
termination rate tables and historical and current demographic data and reflects 
anticipated future experience and professional judgment. 

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service. 

Form of Payment All participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity with a 60-month guarantee. 

Marriage For the purpose of the pre-retirement survivor annuity, 100% of male and female 

non-retired participants are assumed to be married. 

Spouse Ages Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses. 

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the 
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the 
accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is the 
present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the present 
value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the beginning and end 
of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for the plan are the 
sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial accrued liabilities 
for all plan participants; however, the sum of the individual normal costs is then 
adjusted by the ratio of the assumed contributory hours for the coming year to 
the total actual contributory hours for the prior year. 
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Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets 
to reflect the investment loss (the difference between the actual investment return 
and the expected investment return) for the 2008 Plan year.  The investment loss 
for the 2008 Plan year was recognized over ten years (instead of five years) in 
accordance with the provisions of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, as elected by the 
Trustees. The 2008 net investment loss was fully recognized as of January 1, 2018, 
and the actuarial value of assets is now equal to the market value of assets.   
 
The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more 
than 120% of the market value.   

Participant Data Participant census data as of the valuation date was provided by Savasta and 
Company, Inc. 

Missing or Incomplete 
Participant Data 

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing 
or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics. 

Financial Information Financial information was obtained from the audited financial statements 
prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. filed with the 2019 Form 5500.  

Nature of Actuarial 
Calculations 

The valuation results presented in this report are estimates.  The results are based 
on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future events.  
Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for the 
purposes of the valuation.  Assumptions may be made about missing or 
incomplete participant census data or other factors.  Reasonable efforts were 
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation 
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in 
this report could also be considered reasonable.   
 
The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation – including the valuation 
interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over the long term.  If 
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than 
assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely 
increase in future valuations.  Investment returns and demographic factors may 
fluctuate significantly from year to year.  The deterministic actuarial models used 
in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such volatility. 
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Unfunded Vested 
Benefits for Employer 
Withdrawals 

Interest Rate: Vested benefits are valued using interest rates used by the PBGC for 
plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2019, these rates are 2.53% for the first 25 
years and 2.53% thereafter.  Based on the projected funded status of the plan and 
current expectations, our best estimate interest rate assumption is settlement 
rates. 
 
As of December 31, 2018, the PBGC interest rates were 2.84% for the first 20 years 
and 2.76% thereafter. 
 
Operating Expenses: As prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix 
C). 
 
Mortality: 
For non-disabled participants and beneficiaries, the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality 
Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future 
improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015. 
 
For disabled participants, the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables with Scale AA 
Projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality 
rates beyond 2015. 
 
Retirement Rates: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Asset Value: Market Value of Assets. 

Rehabilitation Plan All active participants are assumed to be subject to the preferred schedule of the 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Changes in Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed: 

• The mortality assumption for non-disabled participants and beneficiaries 
was changed from the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with Scale AA 
Projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in 
mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Blue Collar Mortality Tables 
with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

• The mortality assumption for disabled participants was changed from the 
RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with 
sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in mortality rates beyond 
2015, to the RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled Participants with sex-
distinct rates, with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 
generational projection. 

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were updated in accordance with the changes in the 
IRS prescribed assumptions. 

• The interest rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits 
for withdrawal liability purposes were changed from 2.84% for the first 
20 years and 2.76% thereafter to 2.53% for the first 25 years and 2.53% 
thereafter.  These are the PBGC interest rates used for plan terminations 
as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019, respectively. 

Justification for 
Changes in Assumptions  

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were mandated legislative changes.  
 
The other changes were made to better reflect anticipated Plan experience. 
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Appendix C: Summa ry of Plan Provisions 

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.  This 
summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan. 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Effective Date and Most 
Recent Amendment 

The original effective date of the Plan is January 1, 1964.  
 
The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective August 1, 2011. 

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning January 1 and ending December 31. 

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that is required to contribute to 
the Plan pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement or participation / written 
agreement.   

Participants Participation is on the earlier of January 1 or July 1 following completion of 12 
consecutive months and 1,000 hours. 
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Credited Service Credited Service is used for purposes of determining the amount of benefits and 
eligibility for retirement and other benefits.  Credited Service is the sum of Past 
Credited Service and Future Credited Service. 
 
Past Credited Service: is granted for work in covered employment before the 
contribution period as follows: 

• Employer Contributing on January 1, 1964: for all years of employment 
with the Employer prior to January 1, 1964. 

• Employer first contributing after January 1, 1964: Determined by the 
following schedule: 

 

Years of Employment 
after Employer First 

Contributed 

% of Service Credit 
for Years Prior to 

Date Employer First 
Contributed 

5 years 100% 
4 years 75% 
3 years 50% 

Less than 3 years 0% 

 
As a result of the withdrawal of World Airways from the Plan in 2012 due to 
bankruptcy and non-payment of contributions and withdrawal liability assessed, 
the Trustees have cancelled past credited service for World Airways participants 
as provided in Section 14.5(b) of the Plan document.  Liabilities for such past 
service was not valued in this valuation, and it was also exclude in the prior 
valuation. 
 
Future Credited Service: is granted for employment completed both on and after 
January 1, 1964 and on and after the Employer first contributes to the Plan 
according to the following schedule: 
 

January 1, 1964 – December 31, 
1994 

On and after January 1, 1995 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

48 100.0% 43 100.0% 
36 – 47 75.0% 37 – 42 87.5% 
24 – 35 50.0% 31 – 36 75.0% 
12 – 23 25.0% 25 – 30 62.5% 

Less than 12 0.0% 19 – 24 50.0% 
  13 – 18 37.5% 
  12 25.0% 
  Less than 12 0.0% 

 
A week of employment is a seven-day period beginning on Monday in which a 
Participant works at least 40 hours of service. 
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Vesting Service A participant receives one year of Vesting Service Credit for 24 weeks of 
employment during a calendar year.  An employee will be deemed to have 
completed 24 weeks of employment if he completes 1,000 hours during a plan 
year. 

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or the 
fifth anniversary of an active Participant’s Plan participation. 

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 501 hours of service in a Plan Year. 
 
Note:  For non-vested benefits, cancellation of credited service and vesting service 
occurs after the greater of (i) five consecutive Break-in-Service years or (ii) the 
aggregate number of years of pre-Break Credited Service for Vesting. 

Normal Pension- 
Eligibility 

A participant becomes eligible by satisfying the requirements under (1), (2) or (3): 
 

(1)  Age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service or 
(2)  Age 65 and reaches the 10th anniversary of the date of participation in the 

Plan or  
(3)  Prior to January 1, 2008, Age 50 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, 

at least 15 of which are Future Credited Service.  Effective on and after 
January 1, 2008, this is no longer available under the Plan. 
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Normal Pension – 
Amount of Benefit 

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension varies by job class and is determined 
in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Job Class 
Monthly Benefit Per  

Year of Credited Service 

VIII $32.25* 
VII 36.00 
VI 29.00 
V 24.00 
IV 
III 
II 
I 

19.00 
13.00 
10.50 
8.00 

  *$40 for service prior to October 1, 2007 

 
If an Employee has one or more benefit Class reductions on or after January 1, 
2011, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of 
Credited Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate 
attributable to each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more 
than one Class. 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Eligibility 

Between age 55 and age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service, or 10 years 
of Vesting Service, if earlier, for all benefits. 
 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced by ½ of one percent for each month the 
retiring employee is under age 65. 
 

Disability Pension –  
Eligibility 

Permanent and total disability commencing while working in Covered 
Employment, and at least 60 months of Future Service Credit. Must be eligible for 
Social Security Disability. 

Disability Pension –  
Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced as for Early Retirement, with no reduction 
below age 55.  

Vested Benefit A Participant’s benefits become 100% vested upon earning 5 years of Vested 
Service.  
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Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefits 

If a deceased married participant had not retired but had met service requirement 
for a Vested, Early, or Normal Pension, his spouse receives a survivor's annuity. 
The survivor's annuity is payable for life, commencing when the participant would 
have reached the earliest eligible age for Early or Normal Pension. The monthly 
amount is the survivor’s portion of the Regular Pension earned through the date 
of death based on a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity.  

Forms of Payment Normal Form 
 

(a) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a 50% 
Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a Participant and 
his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable 
is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form. 

(b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is not 
married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee.  
 

Optional Forms 
 

(a) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity 
(b) Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee  

 
Death of Spouse after Retirement 
 
If a Participant receives benefits under a Joint and Survivor annuity and his or her 
spouse dies before the Participant, the monthly benefit amount will be increased 
to the amount the Participant would have received under the Life Annuity option. 

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount payable 
under the Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee, based on assumptions of 
interest (one-month look-back) and mortality tables prescribed by IRC 417(e) for 
the plan year in which benefits commence. 

Contribution Rates In accordance with various collective bargaining and participation agreements.  
As of January 1, 2020 the average monthly contribution rate was $264. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan amended effective November 16, 2017 requires 
contribution increases of 10% per year, compounded, for 2014 – 2018. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions  

No changes have been made to Plan provisions since the prior valuation. 
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 Appe ndix D: A dditional Information for Schedule MB  

Exhibit D.1 – “RPA ’94” Current Liability 
and Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB 

 

 

The primary use for current liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible contribution for 
the plan year.  Current liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500; however, it rarely affects 
the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution. 

Current liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method, but based 
on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”).  The current 
liability interest rate assumption is based on corporate bond yields and does not reflect the expected return on 
plan assets.   

Current liability and the expected increase in current liability attributable to benefits accruing during the plan year 
are shown above, as of the valuation date.  Also shown above are the expected benefit payments for the plan year, 
based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure current liability. 

Measurement Date 1/1/2020 1/1/2019

Current Liability Interest Rate 2.95% 3.06%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,768                         1,794                         

2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,615                         1,615                         

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 186                            207                            

b. Vested Benefits 494                            539                            

c. Total Active 680                            746                            

4. Total 4,063                         4,155                         

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 738,099$                  788,762$                  

2. Assumed Operating Expenses 712,000                    734,500                    

3. Total 1,450,099$               1,523,262$               

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 57,130,173$            56,315,189$            

2. Inactive Vested Participants 46,603,433               46,442,146               

3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 409,956$                  469,916$                  

b. Vested Benefits 13,250,256               13,516,505               

c. Total Active 13,660,212$            13,986,421$            

4. Total 117,393,818$          116,743,756$          

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments 5,890,579$               5,835,820$               

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(b)] 1,450,099$               1,523,262$               

2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(c)] 6,710,469                 6,682,084                 

3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d(3)] 6,416,381                 6,380,275                 
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 Appendix E: Projection of Expected Be nefit Payments  

Exhibit E.1 – Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 

  

 

Notes 

• Expected benefit payments assume no additional accruals, no new entrants to the plan in the future, and experience 
consistent with the valuation assumptions. 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2020 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(1)]

2028 5,696,714

2029 5,695,340

2025 5,808,907

2026 5,770,338

2027 5,708,940

2023 5,832,442

2024 5,925,221

2020 5,877,241

2021 5,880,888

2022 5,830,287

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

January 1 Benefit Payments
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Appendix F: Glossa ry  

Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Actuarial 
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, 
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year. 

Actuarial Cost: This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordance with the Trustees’ funding policy.  
It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees. 

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that anticipated 
using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs.  For example, an actuarial gain would occur if 
the assets in the trust earned 12.00% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the valuation was 
6.25%. 

Actuarial Value of Assets: This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension plan, 
as used by the actuary for the purposes of an actuarial valuation.  It may be equal to the market value, or a 
smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time. 

Credit Balance:  The Credit Balance represents the historical excess of actual contributions over the minimum 
required contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over 
charges to the Funding Standard Account. 

Current Liability:  This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest 
rate and mortality assumptions specified by the IRS.  This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the 
maximum tax-deductible contribution to the plan for the year. 

Funding Standard Account:  This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the 
minimum funding standards under ERISA.  It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal 
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience 
gains and losses. 

Normal Cost:  The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Normal 
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, termination, death 
and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year.  Normal Cost generally also includes the cost of 
anticipated operating expenses. 

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits:  The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in accordance 
with ASC 960.  This quantity is determined independently from the plan’s actuarial cost method. This is the 
present value of a participant’s accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant will earn no 
more credited service and will receive no future salary. 

Present Value of Future Benefits:  This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the 
plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date. 

Present Value of Vested Benefits:  This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which 
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer 
on the valuation date.  It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability. 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the 
Actuarial Value of Assets. 

Withdrawal Liability:  This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal from 
a pension plan.  It is an employer’s allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits. 



 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC 
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone/Fax: 240.247.4600 
www.horizonactuarial.com 

 

 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            San Francisco      Washington, D.C. 

 
March 30, 2020 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Trustees, Local 210’s Pension Fund 
c/o Savasta and Company, Inc. 
60 Broad Street, 37th Floor 
New York, NY   10004 
 

Subject:   Annual Certification and Report for Local 210’s Pension Plan - 2020 Plan Year 

Trustees: 

We have prepared and are enclosing a signed copy of the annual certification of plan status by 
the Plan Actuary as required under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for 
Local 210’s Pension Plan (“Plan”).  In addition, we are including a report which provides 
additional details regarding the certification, including a summary of the relevant provisions of 
the Code, the actuarial basis for the certification, and a summary of the key measures used in 
making this certification. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020 (“2020 
Plan Year”).  Further, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

Due to the certification of the Plan as a critical status plan, the Trustees: 

1. Are required to provide notification of the Plan’s status to participants and 
beneficiaries, bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, and the 
Secretary of the Labor within thirty days following the date of this certification 
(April 29, 2020).    

2. Are required to include in the notice in item #1 a statement that adjustable benefits, as 
defined by the Code, may be reduced or eliminated as part of the rehabilitation plan. 

3. Are also required to include in the notice in item #1 notification that the Plan has 
restricted certain non-annuity payments, including lump sum benefits beginning on the 
date the notice of the actuarial certification in 2008 (the first critical status year) was 
sent.  Mandatory lump sum payments are still permitted.   

4. May not amend the plan to increase liabilities except under special circumstances. 



Local 210’s Pension Plan 
March 30, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 

  

 

The Code states that as the “Plan Actuary”, we are required to provide this annual certification 
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury.  We have emailed a copy of the certification (but not 
the report) to the Secretary of the Treasury at the same time this report was sent.   

Please call us with any questions you may have.   

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Mary Ann Dunleavy      Benjamin P. Ablin 
Consulting Actuary      Consulting Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Linda Kellner 
 James Manning 
 Marianne Manning Russo 
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Local 210’s Pension 
Plan 

Actuarial Certification for the Plan 
Year Beginning January 1, 2020 

March 30, 2020 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            San Francisco            Washington, D.C. 



Purpose and Actuarial Statement 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020 

 

This report provides the status certification of the Local 210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as required under 
section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020 
(the “2020 Plan Year”). 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify 
the plan’s status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to 
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  For plans 
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the 
funding improvement or rehabilitation period, respectively, the plan actuary must also certify whether the 
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or 
rehabilitation plan.   

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
of the Plan, the Plan administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees.  
We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have 
reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification.  We have relied on all of the 
information, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and accurate.   

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with 
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as 
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA 2010”), and 
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”). Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed 
and presentation of results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.   

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events.  We believe 
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for 
which they have been used.  However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could 
result in materially different results.  The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the 
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification.  The Board of Trustees also 
provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, 
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.  

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained 
herein.  There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Plan and Horizon Actuarial Services, 
LLC that affects our objectivity. 

 

  

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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Certification Results 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to 
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor.  The certification 
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  There are two parts to the certification:  

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): whether or not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would 
be in endangered status except for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical 
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or 
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and  
 

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, whether or not the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The key results for the certification for the 2020 Plan Year are summarized below.    

 

As indicated above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year. 

Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are 
included in later sections of this report.  

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary – Certification Results
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): Certification Status

Section 432(b)(1): The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(5): The special rule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(2): The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(4): The special rule under section 432(b)(4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(6): The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): Scheduled Progress

Critical and Declining

Making Scheduled Progress
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Notice Requirements 

Under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered 
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants 
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and the 
Secretary of Labor.  Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.   

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special 
rule described in section 432(b)(4).  If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule 
described in section 432(b)(4), it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30 
days after the date of certification. 

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section 
432(b)(5), the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan 
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.   

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years (but not 
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan 
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than 
30 days after the date of certification. 

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification 
requirements described above.  The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website.  

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is 
required to provide notice of critical status to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining parties, 
the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of this certification (no later 
than April 29, 2020).   

The special rules under sections 432(b)(4) and 432(b)(5) do not apply to the Plan for the 2020 Plan Year, 
and therefore the associated notice requirements do not apply either. 
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This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results.  Explanations are shown 
separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status (if applicable), and scheduled 
progress under the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan (if applicable). 

Endangered Status  

Under section 432(c), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding 
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.   

Under section 432(b)(1), a plan is in “endangered” status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as 
defined in section 432(b)(2)) and if at least one of the two following tests is met.  If both tests are met, the 
plan is considered to be in “seriously endangered” status.  See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations. 

 Section 432(b)(1)(A): the plan's funded percentage is less than 80%; 

 Section 432(b)(1)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding 
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any 
extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).   

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(5), a plan is not in endangered status for 
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan 
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and to have no 
projected funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and the succeeding six plan years.  This special rule 
applies only to plans that were in the “green zone” in the preceding plan year.  In other words, under the 
special rule, if a plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the 
green zone at the end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the 
current plan year. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year.  Therefore, it is not in endangered status 
for the 2020 Plan Year.  
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Critical Status  

Under section 432(e), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan 
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframe or, under certain circumstances, 
to avoid or forestall insolvency.   

Under section 432(b)(2), a plan is in “critical” status for the plan year if at least one of the four following 
tests is met.  See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.   

 Section 432(b)(2)(A): the plan’s funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go 
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;  

 Section 432(b)(2)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current 
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65%), 
disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(C): the plan’s normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued 
liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan 
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present 
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of 
amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(D): the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years. 

For a critical status plan to emerge from critical status, it must satisfy the emergence criteria described in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code. The emergence criteria include that the plan is not projected to have a 
funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years, taking into account certain amortization extensions 
(if applicable), and that the plan is projected to remain solvent for the next 30 years. Once a critical status 
plan emerges, it will not be considered in critical status as long as it continues to satisfy the emergence 
criteria. 

The Plan is in critical status for the 2020 Plan Year because it was in critical status last year and has a 
projected funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years.  As shown in Exhibit 2, other tests may 
also apply.  Also, as shown in Exhibit 4, separate tests apply in determining whether the Plan is in critical 
and declining status. 
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Election to be in Critical Status 

Under section 432(b)(4), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current 
plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in 
critical status for the current plan year.  The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of 
the certification of status. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year.  Therefore, the special rule under section 
432(b)(4) does not apply. 

Critical and Declining Status 

Under section 432(e)(9), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend 
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be 
protected, if the benefit suspensions would enable the plan to avoid insolvency. 

Under section 432(b)(6), a plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year if it is in critical status 
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years.  The solvency projection period 
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%.  See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations. 

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan 
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted 
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance.  In other words, projections by the plan actuary 
shall reflect future contribution rate increases from the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases 
are scheduled to occur after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in 
the current or next 19 plan years.  Specifically, as shown in Exhibit 4, the Plan is projected become 
insolvent in the next 6 plan years.  Because the Plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants is 
at least 2 to 1 and its funded percentage is less than 80%, the applicable solvency projection period is the 
current and next 19 plan years rather than the current and next 14 plan years. 
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Scheduled Progress 

Under section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii), in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 

The Plan was originally certified in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008.  The Board 
of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under section 432(e).  The Plan’s rehabilitation 
period is the 13-year period beginning on January 1, 2010 and ending on December 31, 2022. 

The Board of Trustees reviewed the adopted Rehabilitation Plan in 2017 and determined, based on 
reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot 
reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.  Therefore, 
as described in section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the Rehabilitation Plan consists of actions to forestall 
possible insolvency. 

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan 
continues to pay its full benefits obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 
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The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.  
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code.  
Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions that 
were used in the Plan’s actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2019.  See the description of the actuarial basis, 
later in this report, for more information. 

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in 
endangered status for the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered 
status under PPA, as defined in section 432(b)(1) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding 
standard account (in other words, projected funding deficiencies). 

Exhibit 1 – Endangered Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Section 432(b)(1)(A) measures:
Valuation interest rate 6.25%
Actuarial value of assets 22,600,217$        
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method 73,248,797$        
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 30.8%

Section 432(b)(1)(B) measures:
First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2020

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)



3. Certification Calculations 
  

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020 

8 

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical status for 
the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as 
defined in section 432(b)(2) of the Code, and the test for emergence from critical status, as defined in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding standard account (in other 
words, projected funding deficiencies).   

Exhibit 2 – Critical Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(2) and Section 432(e)(4)(B): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Section 432(b)(2)(A) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 30.8%
First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2026

Section 432(b)(2)(B) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 30.8%
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2020

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(C) measures:
Normal cost (unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) 1,170,904$          
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 3,165,536             
Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 2,434,128             
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 7,562,285             
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 65,496,740          
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2020

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)

Section 432(b)(2)(D) measures:
First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section 432(e)(4)(B) measures:
Critical Status in the Prior plan year Yes
First projected funding deficiency within current or next nine plan years 12/31/2020

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d) (if any)
First projected date of insolvency within any of the 30 succeeding plan years 12/31/2026
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Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding standard account (in other words, projected credit balances and 
funding deficiencies) to the year where the projected funding deficiency occurs.   The projection shown 
reflects extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).  Figures for the prior plan year (still 
preliminary) are shown for reference.   

Exhibit 3 – Projection of Funding Standard Account 

 

 

Prior Current

Plan year beginning 1/1/2019 1/1/2020
Plan year ending 12/31/2019 12/31/2020
Valuation interest rate 6.25% 6.25%

Charges
(a) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 17,039,552      22,326,783      
(b) Employer's normal cost for plan year 1,111,798         1,102,027         
(c) Amortization charges as of valuation date 6,376,345         6,155,862         
(d) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 1,532,981         1,849,042         

(e) Total charges 26,060,676      31,433,714      

Credits
(f) Prior year credit balance, if any -                          -                          
(g) Employer contributions 2,486,357         2,360,367         
(h) Amortization credits as of valuation date 1,101,023         1,403,520         
(i) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 146,513            161,481            
(j) Full  funding l imitation credit -                          -                          
(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits -                          -                          

(l) Total credits 3,733,893         3,925,368         

(m) Credit balance -                          -                          
(n) Funding deficiency 22,326,783      27,508,346      
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Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical and 
declining status.  For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, 
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance 
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.  As shown below, the Plan is 
projected to become insolvent in the plan year beginning January 1, 2026, in other words, within the 
next 6 plan years. 

Exhibit 4 – Critical and Declining Status Tests 

 

 

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and Declining Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2020

Certification status Critical
Number of inactive participants 3,409                     
Number of active participants 746                         
Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 4.6                          
Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 30.8%

Solvency projection period (years) Current and next 19 years
Projected date of insolvency On or before 12/31/2026

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market
Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 12/31/2019 2,486,357$     (5,816,860)$   (757,453)$       4,340,854$     22,600,217$         

CY 12/31/2020 2,360,367       (5,775,459)      (780,177)         1,281,411       19,686,359            
1 12/31/2021 2,360,367       (5,771,997)      (803,582)         1,098,672       16,569,819            
2 12/31/2022 2,360,367       (5,713,580)      (827,689)         904,960          13,293,877            
3 12/31/2023 2,360,367       (5,715,365)      (852,520)         699,382          9,785,741              
4 12/31/2024 2,360,367       (5,708,144)      (878,096)         479,550          6,039,418              

5 12/31/2025 2,360,367       (5,677,766)      (904,439)         245,531          2,063,111              
6 12/31/2026 2,360,367       (5,641,687)      (931,572)         -                        -                               
7 12/31/2027 2,360,367       (5,580,629)      (959,519)         -                        -                               
8 12/31/2028 2,360,367       (5,585,764)      (988,305)         -                        -                               
9 12/31/2029 2,360,367       (5,616,161)      (1,017,954)      -                        -                               

10 12/31/2030 2,360,367       (5,559,551)      (1,048,492)      -                        -                               
11 12/31/2031 2,360,367       (5,487,269)      (1,079,947)      -                        -                               
12 12/31/2032 2,360,367       (5,432,672)      (1,112,345)      -                        -                               
13 12/31/2033 2,360,367       (5,369,730)      (1,145,716)      -                        -                               
14 12/31/2034 2,360,367       (5,262,896)      (1,180,087)      -                        -                               

15 12/31/2035 2,360,367       (5,187,867)      (1,215,490)      -                        -                               
16 12/31/2036 2,360,367       (5,108,170)      (1,251,955)      -                        -                               
17 12/31/2037 2,360,367       (5,018,616)      (1,289,513)      -                        -                               
18 12/31/2038 2,360,367       (4,863,510)      (1,328,199)      -                        -                               
19 12/31/2039 2,360,367       (4,710,082)      (1,368,045)      -                        -                               

"PY" = preceding plan year; "CY" = current plan year
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As required under section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections of 
Plan assets and Plan liabilities to the current and succeeding plan years.  The projections are based on 
reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that, except as noted below, offer the 
actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.   

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

For the 2020 Plan Year certification, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2019.  The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a 
valuation interest rate assumption of 6.25%, are the same as those used in this certification.  Please 
refer to the actuarial valuation report as of January 1, 2019 for a summary of applicable data, 
assumptions, methods, and plan provisions. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were 
developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given 
the particular characteristics of the Plan’s participant population.  The valuation interest rate was set in 
consideration of the Plan’s investment policy and asset allocation, as well as the results of the 2019 
edition of our annual Survey of Capital Market Assumptions. 

Projections of Plan Assets and Liabilities  

Projections of Plan liabilities are performed using an open group valuation methodology.  In other 
words, each year, hypothetical new entrants are added to the population to achieve the expected level 
of projected industry activity which was developed based on information provided by the Board of 
Trustees.  The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed based on a 
review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.   

The actuarial projection of Plan assets is based on the market value of assets as of January 1, 2019, 
projected forward to December 31, 2019 based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 
2019 provided by the Plan’s investment consultant.  Future net investment returns are assumed to be 
6.25% per year in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2020. 

Future Industry Activity and Contributions 

The actuarial projection of Plan assets and liabilities is also based on a projection of industry activity and 
employer contributions and for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of employer 
contributions assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreement(s) under which 
contributions are made to the Plan will continue in effect for succeeding plan years.  Projections of 
employer contributions for purposes of determining critical and declining status, however, assume that 
each contributing employer currently in compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue 
to be in compliance in all future years.  The projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments of 
$500,000 per year expected to be paid by previously withdrawn employers. 

The assumptions used in projecting industry activity and contributions were set based on information 
provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees at the February 6, 2020 meeting.  Specifically, covered 
months worked are assumed to be 7,200 in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2020.  In addition, 
all participating employers are currently conforming to the Preferred Schedule of the adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan, and they are assumed to adopt contracts that continue to conform to the Preferred 
Schedule, which requires increases in the contribution rate of 10% per year through 2018.    
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 Critical and Declining Status 
 Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan 

 
This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432(b) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the “Code”) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the “Plan”) and plan year (the “Plan Year”).  
For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.  Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and 
succeeding plan years, as described under section 432(b)(3)(B).  These projections are based on reasonable 
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan.  The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined 
based on a projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January 1, 2019.  The projections of Plan 
assets are based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 2019 provided by the Plan’s 
investment consultant and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.25% in all future plan 
years, beginning January 1, 2020.   

This certification is also based on projections of future industry activity and covered employment levels, 
which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor.  This certification assumes that 
the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which contributions are made to the Plan 
will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.  Projections of employer contributions for purposes of 
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in 
compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue to be in compliance in all future years.  .  
Projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments expected to be paid by previously withdrawn 
employers.  
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Actuarial Stateme nt  

As requested by the Board of Trustees, this report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 
210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of January 1, 2021. This valuation is based on the Plan that was established 
on January 1, 1964, as amended through the valuation date. 

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the 
financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for 
the purpose of the valuation. Information presented in this report pertaining to plan years beginning on or 
before January 1, 2014 was provided by the Plan’s prior actuary. We have relied on all information provided, 
including plan provisions and asset information, as being complete and accurate.  

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future 
events. These calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the 
estimation and projection of the Plan’s liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related information 
summarized herein. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable 
individually, and in the aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. 
However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different 
results. We have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the 
valuation interest rate. 

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as amended 
by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA”), the Multiemployer 
Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”), and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“ARPA”).  Further, in our 
opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformity with generally accepted 
actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost 
and asset valuation methods.  

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees, 
other than to assist in the Plan’s administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government 
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for 
purposes other than those described in this report. 

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC (“Horizon Actuarial”) with actuarial credentials 
meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial that affects 
our objectivity.  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
 

 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Senior Consulting Actuary 
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1. Introduction 

Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results 

  
Notes 

 Item A:  More information on the value of assets can be found in Section 3. 

 Item B:  The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in 
the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.  
Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%. 

 Item C:  The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference.  The 
determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.   

 Item D: See Section 4 for more information on contribution requirements and the credit balance.  

 Item E:  The “contribution margin” is the amount by which expected employer contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments exceed actuarial costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.  

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2021 1/1/2020
A. Asset Values

As of the First Day of the Plan Year
1. Market Value of Assets 22,091,933$            23,278,011$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return 10.2% 19.4%
2. Actuarial Value of Assets 22,091,933$            23,278,011$            

Prior Year Net Investment Return 10.2% 19.4%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year
1. Unit Credit Actuarial  Accrued Liabil ity 75,998,013$            76,875,617$            
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (A.1. / B.1.) 29.0% 30.2%
3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 29.0% 30.2%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical & Declining) (Critical & Declining)

D. Statutory Contributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year
1. Prior Year Credit Balance (Funding Deficiency) (27,574,973)$           (22,123,421)$           
2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 35,665,230               30,021,749               
3. IRS Maximum Tax-Deductible Contribution 152,888,946            143,979,599            

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year
1. Expected Employer Contributions 1,713,472$               1,869,350$               
2. Expected Withdrawal Liabli lty Payments 500,000$                  500,000$                  
3. Actuarial Cost 6,527,483                 6,550,532                 
4. Contribution Margin (E.1 + E.2. - E.3.) (4,314,011)$             (4,181,182)$             
Figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.
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Exhibit 1.1 – Summary of Key Results (Cont.) 

    

Notes 
 

 Item F:  More information on participant demographics can be found in Appendix A. 

 Item G:  More information on actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes 
assumed operating expenses. 

 Item I:  Line I.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See Section 
8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience. 

 Item J:  See Section 6 for more information. 

Plan Year Beginning

1/1/2021 1/1/2020
F. Participant Counts

As of the First Day of the Plan Year
1. Active Participants 613                            680                            
2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,641                         1,615                         
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,698                         1,768                         
4. Total 3,952                         4,063                         

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the First Day of the Plan Year
Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
1. Present Value of Future Benefits 78,662,798$            79,893,759$            
2. Normal Cost 1,020,186                 1,072,920                 
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 75,998,013               76,875,617               

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
As of the First Day of the Plan Year
1. Market Value Unfunded Liabil ity (G.3. - A.1.) 53,906,080$            53,597,606$            
2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liabil ity (G.3. - A.2.) 53,906,080               53,597,606               

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 12/31/2020 12/31/2019
1. Total Months 6,457                         7,309                         
2. Contributions Received 2,372,631$               2,683,557$               
3. Benefits Paid (5,066,477)                (5,066,560)                
4. Operating Expenses Paid (689,571)                   (711,624)                   
5. Net Cash Flow (I.2. + I.3. + I.4.) (3,383,417)$             (3,094,627)$             
6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentage of Assets -15.67% -14.88%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 12/31/2020 12/31/2019
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2021 1/1/2020
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 132,747,242$          112,527,309$          
2. Asset Value 22,091,933               23,278,011               
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) 110,655,309$          89,249,298$            
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Exhibit 1.2 - Commentary 

Valuation Highlights  

 As of the January 1, 2021 valuation date, the Plan’s accrued benefit funded percentage determined 
using the actuarial value of assets is 29.0%, as compared to 30.2% as of January 1, 2020. This basis is 
used for the annual PPA zone certification.  The actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value 
of assets. 
 

 The Plan’s Funding Deficiency increased from $22.1 million as of December 31, 2019 to $27.6 million 
as of December 31, 2020. Contributions received during 2020 were significantly less than the 
minimum required contribution.   
 

 In 2020, the net market value investment return was 10.18%, representing a gain of $848,195 relative 
to the assumed return of 6.25%. The return on the actuarial value of assets was 10.18%.  
 

 The actuarial gain from sources other than investments was $886,382 or 1.17% of the expected 
actuarial accrued liability.  This gain was primarily due to higher mortality than assumed and other 
sources of gains and losses were generally small and generally offsetting. 
 

 The Plan’s contributions are not projected to cover Plan costs and the Plan is projected to become 
insolvent in 2027 under the current valuation assumptions.  The date of projected insolvency will 
change based on future investment returns, work levels, contribution rates, employer withdrawals, 
and other factors. 
 

 The Plan is eligible to apply for Special Financial Assistance (“SFA”) under the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) and is highly likely to receive SFA that is expected to extend the solvency of the 
Plan beyond 2027. 
 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status for 2021.  Effective January 1, 2008, the Trustees adopted 
a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), to improve the Plan’s long-
term funding health.  The Rehabilitation Plan was last amended November 16, 2017. The Board of Trustees 
determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all other reasonable 
measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status, and the updated 
Rehabilitation Plan consists of measures to forestall insolvency.  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Purpose of the Valuation 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 210’s Pension Plan as of January 1, 
2021.  The purposes of this report include the following:   

 Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan’s benefits. 

 Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) funding basis. 

 Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year. 

 Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year. 

 Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the 
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”). 

 Develop information for disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

 Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year. 

 Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan’s 2022 status certification under 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”). 

 Determine the information required for the Plan’s Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 960 
financial reporting. 

Participant Data 

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by Savasta and Company, 
Inc.  Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A. 

Plan Assets 

We received the audited financial statements prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. for the Plan Year 
ended December 31, 2020, which sets forth the assets of the Plan.  A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets 
can be found in Exhibit 3.1.  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

There have been no changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous 
valuation, except as follows:  

Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability: 

 The discount rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability 
purposes were changed from 2.53% for the first 25 years and 2.53% thereafter to 1.62% for the first 
20 years and 1.40% thereafter.  These are the PBGC discount rates used for plan terminations as of 
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020, respectively. 

 The mortality assumption for non-disabled participants and beneficiaries was changed from the RP-
2000 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with Scale AA projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no 
future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with 
sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

 The mortality assumption for disabled participants was changed from the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality 
Tables with Scale AA projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in 
mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled Participants with sex-distinct 
rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

Current Liability: 

 The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA ’94 current liability were 
updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions. 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B. 

For the January 1, 2021 valuation, there was a change in software which had a negligible impact on the results. 
This is considered a change in actuarial method that is automatically approved under Revenue Procedure 
2000-40 when certain conditions are met.  Since the change in valuation software resulted in a minimal 
change in benefit liabilities and the net charges to the funding standard account changed by less than 2%, the 
change in software is amortized over 15 years, rather than 10 years, for purposes of the funding standard 
account.  
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Exhibit 1.2 – Commentary (Cont.) 

Plan Provisions 

There have been no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.  

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.   

Actuarial Gain or Loss 

An experience gain/(loss) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability. 
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial 
assumptions.  

The Plan had a net actuarial experience gain of $1,734,577 for the plan year ended December 31, 2020.  The 
components of this gain are a gain of $848,195 on Plan assets and a gain of $886,382 from sources related to 
benefit liabilities.   

There was a gain on the market value of assets for the plan year (10.18% net return versus the 6.25% 
assumption), which is fully recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the Plan’s asset valuation method.   

The gain on liabilities (which represented 1.17% of expected liabilities) was primarily due to higher mortality 
than assumed and other sources of gains and losses were generally small and generally offsetting. A 
consistent pattern of gains and losses may indicate a need to refine the actuarial assumptions. We will 
monitor trends as they emerge and evaluate possible updates to the assumptions as needed. 

Historical actuarial gains and losses are shown in Exhibit 8.1. 

PPA Certification Status 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue 
Service on March 31, 2021 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the 
Internal Revenue Code for the 2021 Plan Year. 

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate 
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on March 31, 2021. 
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Exhibit 1.3 – Participant Demographic Summary 

     

Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes: 

 Active participants:  Those participants who worked at least 12 weeks during the plan year prior to 
the valuation date. 
 

 Inactive vested participants:  Those participants who did not work at least 12 weeks during the plan 
year prior to the valuation date and who are entitled to receive a deferred vested pension. 
 

 Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:  Those participants and beneficiaries who were 
entitled to receive a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date.  Included in this category are 
non-disabled pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries. 

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above.  Additional demographic information can be found 
in Appendix A. 

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2021 1/1/2020

A. Active Participants
1. Count 613                            680                            
2. Average Age 49.8                           49.4                           
3. Average Credited Service 11.2                           11.1                           
4. Average Prior Year Months 10.5                           10.8                           
5. Average Monthly Accrued Benefit 154$                          150$                          

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 1,641                         1,615                         
2. Average Age 56.3                           55.6                           
3. Average Monthly Benefit 211$                          214$                          

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,698                         1,768                         
2. Average Age 76.1                           76.0                           
3. Average Monthly Benefit 244$                          242$                          

D. Total Participants 3,952                         4,063                         
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2. Actuaria l Lia bil itie s 

Exhibit 2.1 – Summary of Actuarial Liabilities 

  

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation 
dates.  The present value of future benefits (item A.) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the 
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years.  The normal cost (item B.) 
represents the cost of benefit accruals (item B.1.) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected 
operating expenses during the plan year (item B.2.).  The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits 
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method (item C.).   

The Plan’s contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of 
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets.  All amounts shown above are 
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost 
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage. 

  

Measurement Date 1/1/2021 1/1/2020
Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants 10,133,065$            10,885,792$            
2. Inactive Vested Participants 27,202,736               26,263,821               
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,326,997               42,744,146               
4. Total 78,662,798$            79,893,759$            

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 330,186$                  360,920$                  
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 690,000                    712,000                    
3. Total 1,020,186$               1,072,920$               

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants 7,468,280$               7,867,650$               
2. Inactive Vested Participants 27,202,736               26,263,821               
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,326,997               42,744,146               
4. Total 75,998,013$            76,875,617$            

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants 226,579$                  235,691$                  
2. Inactive and Retired Participants 5,631,594                 5,641,550                 
3. Total 5,858,173$               5,877,241$               
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Exhibit 2.2 – Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type 

   

 

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits 
expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the 
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date. The normal cost 
and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning of the year.  

 

Measurement Date 1/1/2021
Valuation Interest Rate 6.25%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 9,360,639$          6,956,725$               288,343$                  
2. Termination Benefits 644,156                421,545                    36,669                       
3. Disabil ity Benefits 0                            0                                 0                                 
4. Death Benefits 128,270                90,010                       5,174                         
5. Total 10,133,065$        7,468,280$               330,186$                  

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits 26,816,372$        26,816,372$            
2. Death Benefits 386,364                386,364                    
3. Total 27,202,736$        27,202,736$            

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non-Disabled Retirees 39,174,701$        39,174,701$            
2. Disabled Retirees 354,386                354,386                    
3. Beneficiaries 1,797,910            1,797,910                 
4. Total 41,326,997$        41,326,997$            

D. Assumed Operating Expenses 690,000$                  

E. Grand Total 78,662,798$        75,998,013$            1,020,186$               
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3. Plan Asset s 

Market Value of Assets 

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan’s audited financial statements.   

Exhibit 3.1 – Market Value of Assets 

    
 

The values of assets shown above do not include receivable withdrawal liability payments of $5,414,869 as of 
December 31, 2019 and $6,301,649 as of December 31, 2020. 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that equals market value.   

The actuarial value of assets is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (the portion of the Plan’s liabilities that is not funded).  Amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the calculation of the actuarial cost of the Plan. 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets 

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year 23,278,011$            22,347,319$            

2. Contributions
a. Employer Contributions 1,761,782                 2,005,093                 
b. Withdrawal Liabil ity Payments 610,849                    678,464                    
c. Total 2,372,631                 2,683,557                 

3. Benefit Payments (5,066,477)                (5,066,560)                

4. Operating Expenses (689,571)                   (711,624)                   

5. Transfers 0                                 0                                 

6. Investment Income
a. Total Investment Income 2,248,140                 4,093,485                 
b. Investment Related Expenses (50,801)                     (68,166)                     
c. Net Investment Income 2,197,339                 4,025,319                 

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year 22,091,933$            23,278,011$            

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Assumed Return 6.25% 6.25%
2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 10.18% 19.35%
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4. Contributions  

Minimum Required Contribution 

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the 
components of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over various time periods, less the “credit balance” in 
the “funding standard account” as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted with interest to the end of the 
Plan Year).  

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in 
the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years 
exceeded the ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years.  The credit balance acts as a reserve 
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard 
account. 

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions 
and payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  If the credits to the funding 
standard account – including employer contributions and applicable interest – exceed the charges, then there 
is a positive credit balance.  On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, there is a negative credit balance, 
also known as an accumulated “funding deficiency,” in the funding standard account. 

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), portions of unfunded actuarial accrued liability recognized 
during or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 
15 years (a longer amortization period applies for the 2008 investment loss under the PRA).  Although the 
funding standard account is used to determine the amount of the ERISA minimum required contribution each 
Plan Year, the Plan’s long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a separate amortization 
schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees.  The contribution developed on that basis is shown as the “actuarial 
cost” in Exhibit 4.3 (“Contribution Margin”). 

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2. 

Maximum Deductible Contribution 

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions made to fund benefits accruing under a qualified 
pension plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be 
made and deducted in a given plan year.  The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and 
preceding Plan Years, as determined under Section 404 of the Code, is shown in the following table.  This amount 
is significantly greater than the expected contributions for the Plan Year.  Accordingly, all employer contributions 
for the Plan Year are expected to be tax deductible. 
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Exhibit 4.1 – Statutory Contribution Range 

   

 

See Appendix D for information regarding the current liability referred to in item D.1. above. 

  

 

 

Plan Year Ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any 27,574,973$            22,123,421$            
b. Normal Cost 1,020,186                 1,072,920                 
c. Amortization Charges 6,423,470                 6,423,469                 
d. Interest on a., b., and c. 2,188,664                 1,851,238                 
e. Total Charges 37,207,293$            31,471,048$            

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any 0$                               0$                               
b. Employer Contributions TBD 2,372,631                 
c. Amortization Credits 1,451,353                 1,364,046                 
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 159,398                    
e. Total Credits TBD 3,896,075$               

3. Credit Balance or Funding Deficiency (2.e. - 1.e.) TBD (27,574,973)$           

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year
1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance 6,366,821$               6,515,614$               
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 35,665,230               30,021,749               

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year
1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges 35,802,482$            40,119,923$            
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 9,471,375                 8,645,738                 

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year
1. 140% of Current Liabil ity at end of year 169,587,259$          161,895,081$          
2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 16,698,313               17,915,482               
3. Maximum Deductible Contribution (1. - 2.) 152,888,946$          143,979,599$          

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full  Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j(1)] 58,359,158$            58,087,434$            
2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j(2)] 92,322,068               86,159,927               
3. Full  Funding Limitation Credit  [Sch. MB, Line 9j(3)] 0                                 0                                 
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Exhibit 4.2 – Funding Standard Account Amortization Bases 

  

   

See the comments following this Exhibit 4.2. 

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2021 Annual
Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Assumption 1/1/1990 35.00   Not Available 4.00     778,451$            212,650$          
Amendment 1/1/1992 35.00   Not Available 6.00     389,348               75,108              
Assumption 1/1/1997 36.00   Not Available 12.00   1,496,764           170,338            
Amendment 1/1/2000 35.00   Not Available 14.00   354,671               36,471              
Exper Loss 1/1/2002 20.00   Not Available 1.00     210,153               210,153            
Exper Loss 1/1/2003 20.00   Not Available 2.00     1,179,657           607,702            

Assumption 1/1/2003 35.00   Not Available 17.00   2,072,569           189,541            
Exper Loss 1/1/2005 20.00   Not Available 4.00     69,814                 19,071              
Exper Loss 1/1/2007 20.00   Not Available 6.00     1,165,769           224,884            
Exper Loss 1/1/2008 20.00   Not Available 7.00     1,298,820           220,928            
Exper Loss 1/1/2009 15.00   Not Available 3.00     4,044,560           1,430,694         
Exper Loss 1/1/2011 15.00   Not Available 5.00     1,215,523           273,436            
Exper Loss 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 6.00     2,002,609           386,315            
Exper Loss 1/1/2013 15.00   Not Available 7.00     360,220               61,273              

Assumption 1/1/2015 15.00   735,483           9.00     522,120               73,036              
Exper Loss 1/1/2015 15.00   2,282,394        9.00     1,620,276           226,649            
Exper Loss 1/1/2016 15.00   4,271,357        10.00   3,264,475           422,406            

Assumption 1/1/2017 15.00   8,437,959        11.00   6,876,257           831,099            
Exper Loss 1/1/2017 15.00   2,137,204        11.00   1,741,651           210,504            
Exper Loss 1/1/2019 15.00   2,777,814        13.00   2,536,319           273,602            

Assumption 1/1/2020 15.00   2,716,980        14.00   2,602,456           267,610            

Total Charges 35,802,482$       6,423,470$      

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Initial Initial Outstanding at 1/1/2021 Annual
Type Established Period Balance  Period Balance Payment

Exper Gain 1/1/2010 15.00   Not Available 4.00     1,430,084$         390,658$          
Other 1/1/2012 15.00   Not Available 6.00     1,843,295           355,583            

Exper Gain 1/1/2014 15.00   2,125,799        8.00     1,385,029           212,001            
Exper Gain 1/1/2018 15.00   601,446           12.00   520,538               59,240              
Exper Gain 1/1/2020 15.00   2,670,413        14.00   2,557,852           263,023            
Exper Gain 1/1/2021 15.00   1,734,577        15.00   1,734,577           170,848            

Total Credits 9,471,375$         1,451,353$      

Net Total 26,331,107$       4,972,117$      
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The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the 
valuation date.  The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded 
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.   

Different types of amortization bases are as follows: 

Abbreviation Description 
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only) 
Exper Gain Actuarial experience gain (credit only) 
ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 
Amendment Plan amendment 
Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions 
Method Change in the actuarial cost method or asset valuation method  
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base 
Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases 
Other Cancellation of Past Service for World Airways 
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Contribution Margin 

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient to 
fund the Plan’s benefits.  The valuation develops an “actuarial cost,” which includes the cost of benefits 
accruing during the plan year (item B.1.a.), expected operating expenses (item B.1.b.), and an amortization 
payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (item B.2.).  For illustration, the amortization payment 
assumes a 15-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

If expected employer contributions (item C.3.) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year (item B.3.), the 
Plan’s contribution “margin” is positive.  A positive margin usually (but not always) indicates that the Plan’s 
funding levels will improve over time.  A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan’s funding levels will 
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period). 

Exhibit 4.3 – Contribution Margin 

 

Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2021 1/1/2020
Valuation Interest Rate 6.25% 6.25%
Asset Value Market Value Market Value
Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liabil ity 75,998,013$            76,875,617$            
2. Asset Value 22,091,933               23,278,011               
3. Unfunded Liability 53,906,080$            53,597,606$            

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals 340,504$                  372,199$                  
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 711,563                    734,250                    
c. Total 1,052,067$               1,106,449$               

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 5,475,416                 5,444,083                 
3. Total Actuarial  Cost for Plan Year 6,527,483$               6,550,532$               

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Months 6,400                         7,000                         
2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Month 267.73$                    267.05$                    
3. Expected Contributions 1,713,472$               1,869,350$               
4. Expected Withdrawal Liabil ity Payments 500,000                    500,000                    
5. Total Expected Contributions 2,213,472$               2,369,350$               

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.5. - B.3.) (4,314,011)$             (4,181,182)$             
2. Contribution Margin per Month (D.1. / C.1.) (674.06)$                   (597.31)$                   

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.
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5. ASC 960 Informat ion 

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan’s financial 
statements, in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic Number 960.   

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method.  The same 
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the 
plan year (e.g., January 1, 2021) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits 
as of the end of the prior plan year (e.g., December 31, 2020).  See Appendix B for more information. 

The present value of vested benefits includes qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity death benefits, which 
are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability (see Section 6). 

Exhibit 5.1 – Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

   

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2020 12/31/2019
Interest Rate Assumption 6.25% 6.25%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,698                         1,768                         
b. Inactive Vested Participants 1,641                         1,615                         
c. Active Vested Participants 442                            494                            
d. Total Vested Participants 3,781                         3,877                         

2. Non-Vested Participants 171                            186                            
3. Total Participants 3,952                         4,063                         

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 41,326,997$            42,744,146$            
b. Inactive Vested Participants 27,202,736               26,263,821               
c. Active Vested Participants 7,317,522                 7,696,764                 
d. Total Vested Benefits 75,847,255$            76,704,731$            

2. Non-Vested Accumulated Benefits 150,758                    170,886                    
3. Present Value of Expected Expenses 11,040,000               11,392,000               
4. Total Accumulated Benefits 87,038,013$            88,267,617$            

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Value at End of Prior Plan Year 88,267,617$            85,993,128$            
2. Increase (Decrease) during the Plan Year due to:

a. Plan Amendment(s) 0$                               0$                               
b. Change(s) to Actuarial  Assumptions 0                                 2,716,980                 
c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial  (Gains)/Losses (1,544,083)                (615,753)                   
d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 5,380,956                 5,239,822                 
e. Benefits Paid (5,066,477)                (5,066,560)                
f. Merger or Transfer 0                                 0                                 
g. Net Increase (Decrease) (1,229,604)$             2,274,489$               

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year (Measurement Date) 87,038,013$            88,267,617$            
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6. Wit hdrawal Lia bil ity  

The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (“MPPAA”) provides that an employer who 
withdraws from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded 
liability for vested benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal. 

With the exception of the PBGC discount rates and inclusion of an expense load on liabilities, the same actuarial 
assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the Plan Year 
(e.g., January 1, 2020) were used to determine the present value of vested benefits as of the end of the Plan 
Year (e.g., December 31, 2020).  See Appendix B for more information.  

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date.  Plan 
benefits that are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability – such as disability benefits (in excess of 
the value of deferred vested benefits) and death benefits – are not included in the calculation of the present 
value of vested benefits.  

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan’s asset value and the present value of vested 
benefits.  The asset value is the market value of assets.  Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among 
participating employers according to the Rolling-5 method, as described under Section 4221(c) of ERISA.   

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of December 31, 2020, which will be 
allocated to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning January 1, 2021.  Calculations for the prior 
year are also shown, for reference. 

 Exhibit 6.1 – Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability 

  

 

 

Measurement Date 12/31/2020 12/31/2019
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2021 1/1/2020
PBGC Discount Rate during Initial Period 1.62% 2.53%
PBGC Discount Rate years after Initial  Period 1.40% 2.53%
Initial  Period (years) 20                               25                               

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Discount Rates)
1. Active Participants 14,923,791$            12,654,070$            
2. Inactive Vested Participants 57,826,320               44,707,940               
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 58,690,221               53,821,651               
4. Assumed Operating Expenses 1,306,910                 1,343,648                 
5. Total 132,747,242$          112,527,309$          

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits 132,747,242$          112,527,309$          
2. Asset Value 22,091,933               23,278,011               
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus) (B.1. - B.2.) 110,655,309$          89,249,298$            
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7. Risk  

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do not 
take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those assumptions.  The assumptions 
selected for this valuation – including the valuation interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over 
the long term.   

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs 
determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations.  In order to better 
understand the Plan’s risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is provided 
below. 

Specific Risk Factors 

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan.  We have identified 
these risks to be significant because small deviations could materially impact the results, or the likelihood of 
volatility is high, or both.  

 Investment Risk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o Based on the market value of assets of $22 million, underperformance of 1% during the plan 
year (e.g., 5.25% versus the assumed rate of 6.25%) is equal to $0.22 million, or about $3.49 
per month worked for 15 years assuming 6,400 months worked per year. 

 Contribution Risk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions. 

o For example, if months worked were to decline, the contribution rates required to maintain 
the Plan and improve funding would likely increase. 

 Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed. 

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of 
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in 
longevity would impact Plan funding.  For example, advancements in medicine and health 
care could result in longer lifespans, which increases the Plan’s liability, since promised 
benefits will paid for a longer period of time.  Such increases could have a significant impact 
on the contribution requirements shown in this valuation. 

Risk Assessment 

The commentary above is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes information on the risk 
factors that are most significant for this pension plan.  Other risks also apply.  A more detailed risk assessment 
would allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect the plan, 
and ultimately, how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.  A more 
detailed risk assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, or 
other information.  
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Plan Maturity 

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have 
fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience.  For example, 
the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be larger for a 
plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an increasing 
active population. 

Historical actuarial measurements – including plan maturity measures – are shown in Section 8 of this report. 
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8. Plan Expe rie nce 

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability.  The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on the 
actuarial assumptions. 

To further analyze the experience, the aggregate gain or loss is broken down between the gain or loss due to 
investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources (principally the demographic experience). 

The experience gains (losses) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years: 

Exhibit 8.1 – Historical Experience Gains and (Losses) 

 

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B. 

 

  

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)
December 31 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2020 848,195                  886,382                  1,734,577            1.17%
2019 2,725,319              (54,906)                   2,670,413            -0.07%
2018 (2,052,148)             (725,666)                 (2,777,814)           -0.98%
2017 739,304                  (137,858)                 601,446                -0.19%
2016 (1,809,770)             (327,434)                 (2,137,204)           -0.44%

2015 (3,645,259)             (626,098)                 (4,271,357)           -0.96%
2014 (1,633,112)             (649,282)                 (2,282,394)           -1.01%
2013 1,472,832              652,970                  2,125,802            1.05%
2012 159,080                  (770,795)                 (611,715)              -1.25%
2011 (4,185,367)             345,977                  (3,839,390)           0.55%

5-Year Average 90,180                    (71,896)                   18,284                  
10-Year Average (738,093)                (140,671)                 (878,764)              

* As a percent of Actuarial  Accrued Liabil ity
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Investment income consists of:  interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market 
value changes, net of investment expenses.  The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage of 
the average value of assets during the year. 

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.25%.  The actual rates 
of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the 
market value of assets.  

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan’s actuarially assumed return.  
Comparisons of performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are generally based 
on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by themselves do 
not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan’s investment policy.   

Exhibit 8.2 – Historical Investment Experience 

 

  

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Assumed
December 31 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2020 6.25% 10.18% 10.18%
2019 6.25% 19.35% 19.35%
2018 6.25% -2.20% -2.20%
2017 6.25% 9.21% 14.52%
2016 7.50% 0.93% 5.59%

2015 7.50% -3.94% -0.35%
2014 7.50% 2.68% 7.05%
2013 7.50% 12.03% 18.18%
2012 7.50% 8.00% 9.27%
2011 7.50% -4.50% -4.00%

5-Year Annualized Return 7.23% 9.23%
10-Year Annualized Return 4.91% 7.48%



8.   Plan Experience 
` 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2021 

23 

A ten-year summary of the Plan’s cash flow is provided in the table below. 

Exhibit 8.3 – Historical Plan Cash Flows 

 

 

Notes 

 Employer contributions include withdrawal liability payments. 
 

  

Market Value Net Cash Flow
Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

December 31 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2020 2,372,631     5,066,477      689,571       22,091,933      -15.7%
2019 2,683,557     5,066,560      711,624       23,278,011      -14.9%
2018 2,939,886     5,186,113      734,482       22,347,319      -12.2%
2017 2,881,343     4,951,618      672,853       25,864,801      -11.5%
2016 2,648,011     4,980,586      641,458       25,154,217      -11.8%

2015 2,358,997     4,883,003      634,312       26,716,675      -11.1%
2014 2,219,901     4,390,189      586,663       29,974,776      -9.4%
2013 2,237,232     3,928,159      537,533       30,665,805      -8.3%
2012 2,372,698     3,807,970      514,337       28,006,223      -7.4%
2011 3,315,436     3,665,428      501,993       27,496,982      -2.9%

5-Year Average 2,705,086              5,050,271               689,998                -13.2%
10-Year Average 2,602,969              4,592,610               622,483                -10.5%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year
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Exhibit 8.4 – Historical Plan Maturity Measures 

 

Notes 

 Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.  It is generally 
more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via changes to contributions 
and/or future benefit accruals. 

 Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liability for active participants. 

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and 
beneficiaries in payment status. 

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active liability ratios to improve plan funding 
via changes to contributions and/or future benefit accruals. 

 Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability / number of active participants. 

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan.  It may be more 
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop. 

 Unfunded liability per active = (total plan actuarial accrued liability – market value of assets) / number of active 
participants. 

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active generally lead to lower levels of current and future plan 
benefits because a more significant portion of the contributions is needed to fund legacy liabilities. 

Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk factors such 
as investment risk. 

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active ERISA Liability Unfunded ERISA 
December 31 Participant Ratio ERISA Liability Ratio per Active Liability per Active*

2020 5.45                         9.18                         123,977                87,938                       
2019 4.98                         8.77                         113,052                78,820                       
2018 4.57                         8.45                         99,519                  69,563                       
2017 4.00                         8.18                         88,021                  57,193                       
2016 4.02                         8.76                         87,923                  57,942                       

2015 3.94                         9.34                         75,113                  44,190                       
2014 3.20                         7.53                         61,641                  32,820                       
2013 2.71                         6.82                         51,852                  26,255                       
2012 2.61                         7.01                         49,515                  27,056                       
2011 2.16                         3.28                         42,357                  22,856                       

5-Year Average 4.60                         8.67                         102,499                70,291                       
10-Year Average 3.76                         7.73                         79,297                  50,463                       

* Based on the Market Value of Assets
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Appendix A: A dditiona l Demog ra phic Exhibits 

Exhibit A.1 – Distribution of Active Participants 

 

Notes 

 As of the valuation date, there were 20 active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.  These 
participants were assumed to be age 39 at commencement of participation in the Plan. 

 As of the valuation date, there were 19 active participants with unknown gender.  These participants were assumed 
to be male. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2021 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(2)]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 8                 13              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   21                

25 - 29 12              18              5                 1                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   36                

30 - 34 2                 23              13              10              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   48                

35 - 39 11              12              21              8                 3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   55                

40 - 44 3                 23              14              14              3                 3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   60                

45 - 49 -                   11              16              13              14              7                 1                 -                   -                   -                   62                

50 - 54 4                 15              21              16              10              10              3                 1                 -                   -                   80                

55 - 59 1                 11              22              15              16              21              5                 5                 -                   -                   96                

60 - 64 1                 8                 11              19              13              22              5                 5                 2                 -                   86                

65 - 69 1                 1                 5                 13              9                 8                 3                 -                   1                 2                 43                

70 + -                   -                   1                 8                 7                 8                 1                 1                 -                   -                   26                

Total 43              135           129           117           75              79              18              12              3                 2                 613             

Males 431           Average Age 49.8          
Females 163           Average Credited Service 11.2          
Unknown 19              
Total 613           Number Fully Vested 442           

Number Partially Vested 0                 
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Exhibit A.2 – Distribution of Inactive Participants 

 

 

Notes 

 As of the valuation date, there was 1 inactive vested participant with an unknown date of birth in the data. 

 As of the valuation date, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data. 

 The count of inactive vested participants age 65 and over in the table above includes 140 participants over age 70 
who were included in the valuation. 

 As of the valuation date, there were no participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown dates of 
birth in the data.   

 As of the valuation date, there were no participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits with unknown gender in 
the data. 

  

Measurement Date: January 1, 2021

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 40 81                          119,663$                  123$                          

40-44 133                        327,463                    205                            
45-49 239                        578,580                    202                            
50-54 290                        788,626                    227                            
55-59 293                        852,841                    243                            
60-64 309                        830,634                    224                            

65 and Over 296                        658,818                    185                            
Total 1,641                    4,156,625$               211$                          

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 55 6                            9,217$                       128$                          

55-59 32                          66,725                       174                            
60-64 100                        206,600                    172                            
65-69 295                        912,418                    258                            
70-74 435                        1,444,574                 277                            
75-79 315                        998,786                    264                            
80-84 209                        737,047                    294                            

85 and Over 306                        592,611                    161                            
Total 1,698                    4,967,978$               244$                          
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Exhibit A.3 – Reconciliation of Participants by Status 

 

  

Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Total

A. Count as of January 1, 2020 680 1,615 1,572 22 174 4,063

B. Status Changes During Plan Year

1. Nonvested Terminations (56) (56)

2. Vested Terminations (63) 63 0

3. Retirement (11) (32) 43 0

4. Disabled (1) 1 0

5. Deceased (4) (115) (9) (128)

6. Certain Period Ended (8) (8)

7. Lump Sum 0

8. Rehires 1 (1) 0

9. New Entrants 63 63

10. New Beneficiaries 15 15

11. Adjustments 3 3

Net Increase (Decrease) (67) 26 (69) 1 (2) (111)

C. Count as of January 1, 2021 613 1,641 1,503 23 172 3,952
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Appendix B: Actua ria l Assum ptions and Methods 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Interest Rates 6.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment expense for 
determining costs and liabilities.  The valuation interest rate was chosen in 
consideration of the purpose of the measurement (long-term contribution 
budgeting), current and historical investment data, and the Plan’s asset allocation 
as set by the Plan Sponsor.  As a part of the analysis, we considered the results of 
the current and prior editions of our Survey of Capital Market Assumptions and the 
expectations of the Plan’s investment consultant.  The ultimate selection of the 
interest rate reflects professional judgment. 
 
2.43% per annum for determining Current Liability.  The interest rate assumption 
used to measure Current Liability is the maximum rate permitted under the Internal 
Revenue Code, 105% of the weighted average of the rates of interest on 30-year 
Treasury securities during the 4-year period ending on the last day before the 
beginning of the plan year. 

Retirement Age Active and inactive vested participants: 100% retirement is assumed at age 65.  
The retirement assumption is based on historical and current demographic data, 
adjusted to reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. 

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be the prior year’s actual expenses, rounded to the 
nearest $100.  The current assumption is $690,000, payable as of the beginning of 
the year (equivalent to $711,563 payable in the middle of the year).  Investment 
counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.  The expense 
assumption was selected based on a review of past experience as well as 
expectations for the upcoming year. 

Months Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each active 
participant will work the same number of months per year as worked during the 
plan year preceding the valuation date.  The months worked assumption is based 
on actual prior and anticipated future experience, adjusted to reflect information 
provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor as appropriate. 
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Contribution Income Future contributions are assumed to be equal to 10 months per year per active 
Participant times the average expected contribution rate for all Participants.  For 
the current valuation, 6,400 months (or about 27,900 weeks) are assumed at an 
average contribution rate of $267.73 per month.  In addition, income of $500,000 
for expected withdrawal liability payments is included. 

Active Participant For valuation purposes, an active participant is a participant who had worked at 
least 12 weeks during the 12 consecutive months in the plan year prior to the 
valuation date and had not retired as of the valuation date. 

Non-Disabled Mortality The RP-2019 Blue Collar Mortality Tables with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale 
MP-2019 generational projection.  The non-disabled mortality assumption was 
chosen upon review of available tables and projection scales, the underlying 
demographic basis of those tables, expectations regarding future mortality 
improvement, and professional judgment. 
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disabled Mortality The RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled Participants with sex-distinct rates, with 
50% of Scale MP-2019 generational projection.  The disabled mortality assumption 
was chosen upon review of available tables and projection scales, the underlying 
demographic basis of those tables, the Plan’s definition of disabled, expectations 
regarding future mortality improvement, and professional judgment.  
 
For determining the RPA ’94 current liability, the mortality tables prescribed by 
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used. 

Disability No assumption for disability incidence.  
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Withdrawal The Sarason T-7 table. Withdrawal rates vary by age and are the same for males 
and females.  Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than 
mortality or disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages: 

Representative Withdrawal Rates 

Age Rate 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

9.93% 
9.67% 
9.30% 
8.71% 
7.75% 
6.35% 
4.22% 
1.55% 
1.45% 

 
The withdrawal assumption was chosen based on a review of standard 
termination rate tables and historical and current demographic data and reflects 
anticipated future experience and professional judgment. 

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service. 

Form of Payment All participants are assumed to elect a Life Annuity with a 60-month guarantee. 

Marriage For the purpose of the pre-retirement survivor annuity, 100% of male and female 
non-retired participants are assumed to be married. 

Spouse Ages Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses. 

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the 
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the 
accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is the 
present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the present 
value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the beginning and end 
of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for the plan are the 
sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial accrued liabilities 
for all plan participants; however, the sum of the individual normal costs is then 
adjusted by the ratio of the assumed contributory months for the coming year to 
the total actual contributory months for the prior year. 
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Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets 
to reflect the investment loss (the difference between the actual investment return 
and the expected investment return) for the 2008 Plan year.  The investment loss 
for the 2008 Plan year was recognized over ten years (instead of five years) in 
accordance with the provisions of the Pension Relief Act of 2010, as elected by the 
Trustees. The 2008 net investment loss was fully recognized as of January 1, 2018, 
and the actuarial value of assets is now equal to the market value of assets.   
 
The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more 
than 120% of the market value.   

Participant Data Participant census data as of the valuation date was provided by Savasta and 
Company, Inc. 

Missing or Incomplete 
Participant Data 

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing 
or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 
characteristics. 

Financial Information Financial information was obtained from the audited financial statements 
prepared by Samuel Goldstein & Company, P.C. filed with the 2020 Form 5500.  

Nature of Actuarial 
Calculations 

The valuation results presented in this report are estimates.  The results are based 
on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future events.  
Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for the 
purposes of the valuation.  Assumptions may be made about missing or 
incomplete participant census data or other factors.  Reasonable efforts were 
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation 
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in 
this report could also be considered reasonable.   
 
The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation – including the valuation 
interest rate – generally reflect average expectations over the long term.  If 
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than 
assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely 
increase in future valuations.  Investment returns and demographic factors may 
fluctuate significantly from year to year.  The deterministic actuarial models used 
in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such volatility. 
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Unfunded Vested 
Benefits for Employer 
Withdrawals 

Discount Rate: Vested benefits are valued using discount rates used by the PBGC 
for plan terminations.  As of December 31, 2020, these rates are 1.62% for the first 
20 years and 1.40% thereafter.  The withdrawal liability discount rate was selected 
in consideration of the purpose of the measurement (a settlement calculation) and 
factors that are particular to the Plan and the industry.  The ultimate selection of 
the discount rate is our best estimate and reflects professional judgment. 
 
As of December 31, 2019, the PBGC discount rates were 2.53% for the first 25 
years and 2.53% thereafter. 
 
Operating Expenses: As prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix 
C). 
 
Mortality: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Retirement Rates: Same as used for plan funding. 
 
Asset Value: Market Value of Assets. 

Rehabilitation Plan All active participants are assumed to be subject to the preferred schedule of the 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
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Changes in Assumptions 
and Methods 

Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed: 

 For the January 1, 2021 valuation, there was a change in software which 
had a negligible impact on the results. This is considered a change in 
actuarial method that is automatically approved under Revenue 
Procedure 2000-40 when certain conditions are met.  Since the change in 
valuation software resulted in a minimal change in benefit liabilities and 
the net charges to the funding standard account changed by less than 2%, 
the change in software is amortized over 15 years, rather than 10 years, 
for purposes of the funding standard account. 

 The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were updated in accordance with the changes in the 
IRS prescribed assumptions. 

 The discount rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits 
for withdrawal liability purposes were changed from 2.53% for the first 
25 years and 2.53% thereafter to 1.62% for the first 20 years and 1.40% 
thereafter.  These are the PBGC discount rates used for plan terminations 
as of December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020, respectively.  

 The mortality assumption used to determine the present value of vested 
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for non-disabled participants 
and beneficiaries was changed from the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality 
Tables with Scale AA Projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no 
future improvement in mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Blue 
Collar Mortality Tables with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of Scale MP-2019 
generational projection. 

 The mortality assumption used to determine the present value of vested 
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes for disabled participants was 
changed from the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Tables with Scale AA 
Projection to 2015 with sex-distinct rates, with no future improvement in 
mortality rates beyond 2015, to the RP-2019 Mortality Tables for Disabled 
Participants with sex-distinct rates, with sex-distinct rates, with 50% of 
Scale MP-2019 generational projection. 

Justification for 
Changes in Assumptions  

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the RPA 
’94 current liability were mandated legislative changes. 
 
The other changes were made to better reflect anticipated Plan experience. 
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Appendix C: Summa ry of Plan Provisions 

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.  This 
summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan. 

Plan Name Local 210’s Pension Plan 

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of the Local 210’s Pension Plan 

EIN / PN 13-2562528 / 001 

Effective Date and Most 
Recent Amendment 

The original effective date of the Plan is January 1, 1964.  
 
The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective August 1, 2011. 

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning January 1 and ending December 31. 

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that is required to contribute to 
the Plan pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement or participation / written 
agreement.   

Participants Participation is on the earlier of January 1 or July 1 following completion of 12 
consecutive months and 1,000 hours. 
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Credited Service Credited Service is used for purposes of determining the amount of benefits and 
eligibility for retirement and other benefits.  Credited Service is the sum of Past 
Credited Service and Future Credited Service. 
 
Past Credited Service: is granted for work in covered employment before the 
contribution period as follows: 

 Employer Contributing on January 1, 1964: for all years of employment 
with the Employer prior to January 1, 1964. 

 Employer first contributing after January 1, 1964: Determined by the 
following schedule: 

 

Years of Employment 
after Employer First 

Contributed 

% of Service Credit 
for Years Prior to 

Date Employer First 
Contributed 

5 years 100% 
4 years 75% 
3 years 50% 

Less than 3 years 0% 
 
As a result of the withdrawal of World Airways from the Plan in 2012 due to 
bankruptcy and non-payment of contributions and withdrawal liability assessed, 
the Trustees have cancelled past credited service for World Airways participants 
as provided in Section 14.5(b) of the Plan document.  Liabilities for such past 
service were not valued in this valuation, and were also excluded in the prior 
valuation. 
 
Future Credited Service: is granted for employment completed both on and after 
January 1, 1964 and on and after the Employer first contributes to the Plan 
according to the following schedule: 
 

January 1, 1964 – December 31, 
1994 

On and after January 1, 1995 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

Weeks of 
Employment  

% Credited  
Service Year 

48 100.0% 43 100.0% 
36 – 47 75.0% 37 – 42 87.5% 
24 – 35 50.0% 31 – 36 75.0% 
12 – 23 25.0% 25 – 30 62.5% 

Less than 12 0.0% 19 – 24 50.0% 
  13 – 18 37.5% 
  12 25.0% 
  Less than 12 0.0% 

 
A week of employment is a seven-day period beginning on Monday in which a 
Participant works at least 40 hours of service. 
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Vesting Service A participant receives one year of Vesting Service Credit for 24 weeks of 
employment during a calendar year.  An employee will be deemed to have 
completed 24 weeks of employment if he completes 1,000 hours during a plan 
year. 

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or the 
fifth anniversary of an active Participant’s Plan participation. 

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 501 hours of service in a Plan Year. 
 
Note:  For non-vested benefits, cancellation of credited service and vesting service 
occurs after the greater of (i) five consecutive Break-in-Service years or (ii) the 
aggregate number of years of pre-Break Credited Service for Vesting. 

Normal Pension- 
Eligibility 

A participant becomes eligible by satisfying the requirements under (1), (2) or (3): 
 

(1)  Age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service or 
(2)  Age 65 and reaches the 10th anniversary of the date of participation in the 

Plan or  
(3)  Prior to January 1, 2008, Age 50 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, 

at least 15 of which are Future Credited Service.  Effective on and after 
January 1, 2008, this is no longer available under the Plan. 
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Normal Pension – 
Amount of Benefit 

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension varies by job class and is determined 
in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Job Class 
Monthly Benefit Per  

Year of Credited Service 
VIII $32.25* 
VII 36.00 
VI 29.00 
V 24.00 
IV 
III 
II 
I 

19.00 
13.00 
10.50 
8.00 

  *$40 for service prior to October 1, 2007 
 
If an Employee has one or more benefit Class reductions on or after January 1, 
2011, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of 
Credited Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate 
attributable to each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more 
than one Class. 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Eligibility 

Between age 55 and age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service, or 10 years 
of Vesting Service, if earlier, for all benefits. 
 

Early Retirement Pension 
– Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced by ½ of one percent for each month the 
retiring employee is under age 65. 
 

Disability Pension –  
Eligibility 

Permanent and total disability commencing while working in Covered 
Employment, and at least 60 months of Future Service Credit. Must be eligible for 
Social Security Disability. 

Disability Pension –  
Amount of Benefit 

The calculated Regular Pension reduced as for Early Retirement, with no reduction 
below age 55.  

Vested Benefit A Participant’s benefits become 100% vested upon earning 5 years of Vested 
Service.  
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Pre-Retirement Death 
Benefits 

If a deceased married participant had not retired but had met service requirement 
for a Vested, Early, or Normal Pension, his spouse receives a survivor's annuity. 
The survivor's annuity is payable for life, commencing when the participant would 
have reached the earliest eligible age for Early or Normal Pension. The monthly 
amount is the survivor’s portion of the Regular Pension earned through the date 
of death based on a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity.  

Forms of Payment Normal Form 
 

(a) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a 50% 
Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a Participant and 
his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable 
is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form. 

(b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is not 
married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee.  
 

Optional Forms 
 

(a) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity 
(b) Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee  

 
Death of Spouse after Retirement 
 
If a Participant receives benefits under a Joint and Survivor annuity and his or her 
spouse dies before the Participant, the monthly benefit amount will be increased 
to the amount the Participant would have received under the Life Annuity option. 

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount payable 
under the Life Annuity with 60-month guarantee, based on assumptions of 
interest (one-month look-back) and mortality tables prescribed by IRC 417(e) for 
the plan year in which benefits commence. 

Contribution Rates In accordance with various collective bargaining and participation agreements.  
As of January 1, 2021 the average monthly contribution rate was $266. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan amended effective November 16, 2017 requires 
contribution increases of 10% per year, compounded, for 2014 – 2018. 

Changes in Plan 
Provisions  

No changes have been made to Plan provisions since the prior valuation. 
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 Appe ndix D: A dditional Information for Schedule MB  

Exhibit D.1 – “RPA ’94” Current Liability 
and Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB 

  

 

The primary use for current liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible contribution for 
the plan year.  Current liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500; however, it rarely affects 
the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution. 

Current liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method, but based 
on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”).  The current 
liability interest rate assumption is based on corporate bond yields and does not reflect the expected return on 
plan assets.   

Current liability and the expected increase in current liability attributable to benefits accruing during the plan year 
are shown above, as of the valuation date.  Also shown above are the expected benefit payments for the plan year, 
based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure current liability. 

Measurement Date 1/1/2021 1/1/2020

Current Liabil ity Interest Rate 2.43% 2.95%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,698                         1,768                         
2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,641                         1,615                         
3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 171                            186                            
b. Vested Benefits 442                            494                            
c. Total Active 613                            680                            

4. Total 3,952                         4,063                         

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals 745,615$                  738,099$                  
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 690,000                    712,000                    
3. Total 1,435,615$               1,450,099$               

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 57,339,664$            57,130,173$            
2. Inactive Vested Participants 52,001,305               46,603,433               
3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits 411,478$                  409,956$                  
b. Vested Benefits 13,562,935               13,250,256               
c. Total Active 13,974,413$            13,660,212$            

4. Total 123,315,382$          117,393,818$          

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments 5,870,595$               5,890,579$               

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liabil ity Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(b)] 1,435,615$               1,450,099$               
2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d(2)(c)] 6,648,690                 6,710,469                 
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d(3)] 6,375,874                 6,416,381                 
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 Appendix E: Projection of Expected Be nefit Payments 

Exhibit E.1 – Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 

  

 

Notes 

 Expected benefit payments assume no additional accruals, no new entrants to the plan in the future, and experience 
consistent with the valuation assumptions. 

 

Measurement Date: January 1, 2021 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b(1)]

2029 5,723,711
2030 5,654,711

2026 5,789,069
2027 5,731,395
2028 5,719,018

2024 5,919,174
2025 5,918,388

2021 5,858,173
2022 5,814,525
2023 5,828,231

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual
January 1 Benefit Payments
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Appendix F: Glossa ry  

Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Actuarial 
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, 
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year. 

Actuarial Cost: This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordance with the Trustees’ funding policy.  
It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees. 

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that anticipated 
using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs.  For example, an actuarial gain would occur if 
the assets in the trust earned 12.00% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the valuation was 
6.25%. 

Actuarial Value of Assets: This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension plan, 
as used by the actuary for the purposes of an actuarial valuation.  It may be equal to the market value, or a 
smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time. 

Credit Balance:  The Credit Balance represents the historical excess of actual contributions over the minimum 
required contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over 
charges to the Funding Standard Account. 

Current Liability:  This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest 
rate and mortality assumptions specified by the IRS.  This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the 
maximum tax-deductible contribution to the plan for the year. 

Funding Standard Account:  This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the 
minimum funding standards under ERISA.  It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal 
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience 
gains and losses. 

Normal Cost:  The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods.  The Normal 
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants’ anticipated retirement, termination, death 
and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year.  Normal Cost generally also includes the cost of 
anticipated operating expenses. 

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits:  The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in accordance 
with ASC 960.  This quantity is determined independently from the plan’s actuarial cost method. This is the 
present value of a participant’s accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant will earn no 
more credited service and will receive no future salary. 

Present Value of Future Benefits:  This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the 
plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date. 

Present Value of Vested Benefits:  This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which 
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer 
on the valuation date.  It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability. 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:  This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the 
Actuarial Value of Assets. 

Withdrawal Liability:  This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal from 
a pension plan.  It is an employer’s allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits. 
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Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security 

 Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan 
This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104 

and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and 
sections 6057(b) and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 Complete all entries in accordance with 
the instructions to the Form 5500. 

OMB Nos. 1210-0110 
1210-0089 

 
2021 

 
This Form is Open to Public 

Inspection 
Part I   Annual Report Identification Information 

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        

A  This return/report is for:       X  a multiemployer plan        X  a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of 
participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.) 

       X  a single-employer plan        X  a DFE (specify)        _C_ 

B  This return/report is:       X  the first return/report        X  the final return/report 

       X  an amended return/report        X  a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months) 

C  If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X 

D  Check box if filing under:                                                              X  Form 5558            X  automatic extension            X  the DFVC program 
       X  special extension (enter description) ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
E  If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. X  
Part II   Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information 
1a  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

1b Three-digit plan 
number (PN)  001 

1c Effective date of plan 
YYYY-MM-DD 

2a  Plan sponsor’s name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 
       Mailing address (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box)  
       City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code (if foreign, see instructions) 

2b Employer Identification 
Number (EIN) 
012345678 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
D/B/A ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

2c Plan Sponsor’s telephone 
number 
0123456789 

2d Business code (see 
instructions) 
012345 

 

Caution: A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.  
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules, 
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. 

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator 

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor 

SIGN 
HERE 

 
 
 YYYY-MM-DD ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE 
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021)  

v. 210624 
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3a Plan administrator’s name and address  X  Same as Plan Sponsor  

 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
c/o ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
CITYEFGHI ABCDEFGHI AB, ST 012345678901 
UK  

3b  Administrator’s EIN 

012345678 

3c  Administrator’s telephone 

number 

0123456789 

 

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 

enter the plan sponsor’s name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report: 
4b EIN012345678 

a Sponsor’s name 

c Plan Name 

 

4d PN 

012 

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 123456789012 
6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1),    

        6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d).  
 

a(1)  Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year ...............................................................................  6a(1)  
   
a(2)  Total number of active participants at the end of  the plan year  ......................................................................................  6a(2)  
  
b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits .............................................................................................................  6b 123456789012 
 

c Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits .........................................................................................  6c 123456789012 
  
d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2), 6b, and 6c. ..................................................................................................................................  6d 123456789012 
  
e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. ...............................................  6e 123456789012 
  
f Total.  Add lines 6d and 6e. .................................................................................................................................................  6f 123456789012 
  
g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans  

        complete this item) ............................................................................................................................................................  6g 123456789012 
  
h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were  

      less than 100% vested ........................................................................................................................................................  6h 123456789012 

7  Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) ........  7  
8a  If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions: 

 

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:  

          
 

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply) 

(1)  X  Insurance (1)  X  Insurance 

(2)  X Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts (2)  X  Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts 

(3)  X Trust  (3)  X  Trust  

(4)  X  General assets of the sponsor (4)  X  General assets of the sponsor 

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached.  (See instructions) 

a  Pension Schedules b General Schedules 

(1)  X  R  (Retirement Plan Information)  (1)  X H  (Financial Information) 

 

(2)  X  MB  (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money 

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information) - signed by the plan 
actuary 

(2)  X  I   (Financial Information – Small Plan) 

(3)  X    ___ A  (Insurance Information) 

(4)  X  C  (Service Provider Information) 

(3)  X  SB  (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial          

Information) - signed by the plan actuary 

(5)  X  D  (DFE/Participating Plan Information) 

(6)  X  G  (Financial Transaction Schedules) 

  

JOINT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF LOCAL 210S PENSION FUND 
 
655 THIRD AVE 12TH FLOOR 
NEW YORK, NY 10017-5621

13-2562528

212-308-4200

3953

613

570

1552

1583

3705

182

3887

54

16

1A

X X

X X

X

X

X
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Part III Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans) 

11a If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subject to the Form M-1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR 

2520.101-2.) ........................………..….  X    Yes       X    No 

 
         If “Yes” is checked, complete lines 11b and 11c. 
 

11b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2.) …….....  X Yes    X   No  

11c Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M-1 annual report.  If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-1 annual report, enter the 

Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid 
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)   

 
         Receipt Confirmation Code______________________              
                                            

 



SCHEDULE MB 

(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain 
Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information 

 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the 

Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500-SF. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2021 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection 

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                            and ending                                                       

Round off amounts to nearest dollar. 

Caution: A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established. 
A  Name of plan 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B Three-digit 

plan number (PN)          001 

 

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 

012345678 

E  Type of plan:                          (1)  X   Multiemployer Defined Benefit         (2)  X   Money Purchase (see instructions)  

1a Enter the valuation date:                     Month _________    Day _________    Year _________  
 

  b Assets   

 (1) Current value of assets ......................................................................................................................  1b(1)  

 (2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account ......................................................................  1b(2)  

  c (1) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods ....................................................................  1c(1)  

 (2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:   

 (a) Unfunded liability for methods with bases ...................................................................................  1c(2)(a) -123456789012345 
 (b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method .........................................................................  1c(2)(b) -123456789012345 
 (c) Normal cost under entry age normal method ...............................................................................  1c(2)(c) -123456789012345 

 (3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method ...................................................................................  1c(3) -123456789012345 
  d Information on current liabilities of the plan:  

(1) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) .......  1d(1) -123456789012345 

(2) “RPA ‘94” information:  
 (a) Current liability .............................................................................................................................  1d(2)(a) -123456789012345 
 (b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ......................  1d(2)(b) -123456789012345 
 (c) Expected release from “RPA ‘94” current liability for the plan year ...............................................  1d(2)(c) -123456789012345 
(3) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year ..................................................................................  1d(3) -123456789012345 

Statement by Enrolled Actuary 
 To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied 

in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other 
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. 

SIGN 
HERE 

    

Signature of actuary  Date 

   
Type or print name of actuary  Most recent enrollment number 

   
Firm name  Telephone number (including area code) 

123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
123456789 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 
UK  

 

Address of the firm   
If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see 
instructions 

X 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 
 v. 201209 

 
 

 

01/01/2021 12/31/2021

LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN 001

BD OF TRUSTEES LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN C/O SAVASTA AND COMPANY 13-2562528

X

01 01 2021

22091933
22091933

75998013

75998013

123315382

1435615

6648690

6375874

MARY ANN DUNLEAVY 20-08148

HORIZON ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC 240-247-4600

8601 GEORGIA AVENUE, SUITE 700, SILVER SPRING, MD 20910
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2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year: 
a Current value of assets (see instructions)  ...................................................................................................

 

2a -123456789012345
b “RPA ‘94” current liability/participant count breakdown: (1) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment ...................................  12345678 -123456789012345
(2) For terminated vested participants ..........................................................................  12345678 -123456789012345
(3) For active participants:

(a)  Non-vested benefits ..........................................................................................  -123456789012345
(b)  Vested benefits.................................................................................................  -123456789012345
(c)  Total active .......................................................................................................  -123456789012345

(4) Total .......................................................................................................................  12345678 -123456789012345
c If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4), column (2), is less than 70%, enter such

percentage ..........................................................................................................................................................  
2c 123.12%

3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees: 
(a) Date

(MM-DD-YYYY) 
(b) Amount paid by

employer(s)
(c) Amount paid by

employees
(a) Date

(MM-DD-YYYY) 
(b) Amount paid by

employer(s)
c) Amount paid by

employees

Totals  ► 3(b) 3(c) 

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b) total 3(d) 

4 Information on plan status: 

   a  Funded percentage for monitoring plan’s status (line 1b(2) divided by line 1c(3)) .............................................  4a % 

   b Enter code to indicate plan’s status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan’s status). If

entered code is “N,” go to line 5 ……………………………………………………………………………………….. 
4b 

c Is the plan making the scheduled progress under any applicable funding improvement or rehabilitation plan? ............................................................. X Yes X No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? ................................................. X Yes X No

e If line d is “Yes,” enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions),

measured as of the valuation date  ...................................................................................................................  4e -123456789012345

f  If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan

year in which it is projected to emerge.   
 If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which insolvency is 

expected and check here ……………………………....................................................................................... 

4f 

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year’s funding standard account computations (check all that apply): 

a X Attained age normal b X Entry age normal c X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d X Aggregate

e X Frozen initial liability f X Individual level premium g X Individual aggregate h X Shortfall

i X Other (specify):_ 
____________________________________________________________________________

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method ............................................................................... 5j YYYY-MM-DD

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? ................................................................................................................... X Yes X No

l If line k is “Yes,” was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? .......................................... X Yes X No

m If line k is “Yes,” and line l is “No,” enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of the ruling letter (individual or class)

approving the change in funding method ...........................................................................................................  
5m YYYY-MM-DD 

1

28393582

1698 57339664

1641 52001305

411478

13562935

613 13974413

3952 123315382

23.03

2241394

2241394

29.1

D

X

X

X

2026

X

X

X

508391
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions: 
a  Interest rate for “RPA ‘94” current liability. ................................................................................................................................. 6a 123.12%

Pre-retirement Post-retirement 

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts ....................................  X Yes X No X N/A X Yes X No X N/A 

c Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1)  Males ................................................................................  6c(1) 

(2)  Females ............................................................................  6c(2) 

d Valuation liability interest rate .................................................. 6d 123.12% 123.12% 

e Expense loading ...................................................................... 6e 123.12% X N/A 123.12% X N/A

f Salary scale ............................................................................. 6f 123.12% X N/A  

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date .................. 6g -123.1%

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date .................... 6h -123.1%

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year: 
(1) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

A -123456789012345 -123456789012345
A -123456789012345 -123456789012345
A -123456789012345 -123456789012345

8 Miscellaneous information: 

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of

the ruling letter granting the approval .........................................................................................................  
8a 

YYYY-MM-DD 
 b(1) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments?  (See the instructions.)  If “Yes,”

attach a schedule. ..................................................................................................................................................  
X Yes X No

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If “Yes,” attach a

   schedule. ...............................................................................................................................................................  
X Yes X No

c Are any of the plan’s amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect

prior to 2008) or section 431(d) of the Code? ............................................................................................................. 
X Yes X No

d If line c is “Yes,” provide the following additional information: 

(1)  Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431(d)(1) of the Code? ..........................  X Yes X No

(2)  If line 8d(1) is “Yes,” enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended .........  8d(2) 12 
(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect prior

to 2008) or 431(d)(2) of the Code? .......................................................................................................  
X Yes X No

(4) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2)) ..............................................................................................  

8d(4) 12 

(5)  If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension ...................................  8d(5) YYYY-MM-DD 
(6) If line 8d(3) is “Yes,” is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under

section 6621(b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? ...............................................................................  
X Yes X No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is “Yes,” enter the difference between the minimum required contribution

for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 
extending the amortization base(s) ............................................................................................................  

8e 

-123456789012345

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year: 

Charges to funding standard account: 

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any ........................................................................................................... 9a -123456789012345

b Employer’s normal cost for plan year as of valuation date ..........................................................................  9b -123456789012345

c Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance 

(1) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended .........................................  

9c(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

(2) Funding waivers ............................................................................  9c(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345
(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been

extended .......................................................................................  
9c(3) -123456789012345 -123456789012345

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c .............................................................................................  9d -123456789012345

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d ......................................................................................................  9e -123456789012345

1

2.43

X X

A A

A A

6.25 6.25

209.0 X

X

10.2

10.2

1 -1734577 -170848

X

X

X

X

5

X

4289429

27574973

1020186

35802482 6423470

2188664

37207293
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Credits to funding standard account:  

 f Prior year credit balance, if any ..................................................................................................................  9f -123456789012345 

    g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 ..............................................................................  9g -123456789012345 

 Outstanding balance  

 h Amortization credits as of valuation date .............................................  9h -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

 i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h ...............................................................  9i -123456789012345 
 

 j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits:  
 (1) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) ........................................................  9j(1) -123456789012345  
 (2) “RPA ‘94” override (90% current liability FFL)  .....................................  9j(2) -123456789012345  
 (3) FFL credit ..........................................................................................................................................  9j(3) -123456789012345 

 k (1) Waived funding deficiency .................................................................................................................  9k(1) -123456789012345 
 (2) Other credits ......................................................................................................................................  9k(2) -123456789012345 

 l Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j(3), 9k(1), and 9k(2) ......................................................................  9l -123456789012345 

 m Credit balance: If line 9l is greater than line 9e, enter the difference ..........................................................  9m -123456789012345 

 n Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 9l, enter the difference ....................................................  9n -123456789012345 
 

9 o Current year’s accumulated reconciliation account:  

 (1) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year .......................................   9o(1) -123456789012345 

 (2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621(b) of the Code:  

  (a)  Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date .............................................................   9o(2)(a) -123456789012345 

  (b)  Reconciliation amount (line 9c(3) balance minus line 9o(2)(a)) ...................................................   9o(2)(b) -123456789012345 

 (3) Total as of valuation date ..................................................................................................................   9o(3) -123456789012345 

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) ...........................   10 -123456789012345 

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If “Yes,” see instructions. ................ .  X Yes X No 

 

0

2241394

9471375 1451353

160753

58359158

92322068

3853500

33353793

33353793

X



 

SCHEDULE C 

(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Service Provider Information 
 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2021 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        
A  Name of plan 
ABCDEFGHI  

 

 

B  Three-digit 
plan number (PN)          001 

 

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 
ABCDEFGHI  

 
 

D   Employer Identification Number (EIN) 
012345678 

 

 

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions) 
 
You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000 
or more in total compensation (i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the 
plan during the plan year.  If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to 
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.   
 

1  Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation 
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible 
    indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     X Yes   X No 
 
b If you answered line 1a  “Yes,” enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who  
    received only eligible indirect compensation.  Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions).  
 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation  

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 
v. 201209 

01/01/2021 12/31/2021

LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN 001

BD OF TRUSTEES LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN C/O SAVASTA AND COMPANY 13-2562528

X

THE VANGUARD GROUP INC

23-1945930

THE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP

42-0127290
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(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation  

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation  

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 
 
 
 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 

 

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation 

 

1
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2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  Except for those persons for whom you 
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation 
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions). 

 (a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

  

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 
 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

 

 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
 

Yes  X    No  X 

1

SAVASTA AND COMPANY INC

13-3879959

655 THIRD AVE 12TH FLOOR 
NEW YORK, NY 10017

13 TPA 384000
X

HORIZON ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

26-1370698

8601 GEORGIA AVE, SUITE 700 
SILVER SPRING, MD 20910

11 NONE 49000
X

SAMUEL GOLDSTEIN & CO., P.C.

11-2478817

150 GREAT NECK ROAD - SUITE 202 
GREAT NECK, NY 11021

10 NONE 40051
X
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2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  Except for those persons for whom you 
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation 
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions). 

 (a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

  

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 
 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

 

 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
 

Yes  X    No  X 

2

BUCHBINDER TUNICK & CO

13-1578842

ONE PENNSYLVANIA PLAZA - SUITE 5335 
NEW YORK, NY 10119-0219

10 NONE 20927
X

INVESTMENT CONSULTING SERVICES LLC

32-0016703

2215 YORK ROAD - SUITE 206 
OAK BROOK, IL 60523

70 NONE 20400
X

JOHNSON ASSET MANAGEMENT 3777 WEST FORK ROAD 
CINCINNATI, OH 45247

51 28 NONE 9426
X
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2.  Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation.  Except for those persons for whom you 
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation 
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions). 

 (a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

  

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 
 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 

 

Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
123456789012345 

 Yes  X    No  X 

 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions) 

 

 

 

 

 

(b) 
Service 
Code(s) 

(c) 
Relationship to 

employer, employee 
organization, or 

person known to be 
a party-in-interest 

(d) 
Enter direct 

compensation paid 
by the plan.  If none, 

enter -0-. 

(e) 
Did service provider 

receive indirect 
compensation? (sources 
other than plan or plan 

sponsor) 

(f) 
Did indirect compensation 

include eligible indirect 
compensation, for which the 
plan received the required 

disclosures? 

(g) 
Enter total indirect 

compensation received by 
service provider excluding 

eligible indirect 
compensation for which you 
answered “Yes” to element 

(f).  If none, enter -0-. 

(h)  
Did the service 

provider give you a 
formula instead of 

an amount or 
estimated amount? 

 ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI 

ABCD 

123456789012

345 Yes  X    No  X Yes  X    No  X 
 

Yes  X    No  X 

3

BOSTON TRUST & INVESTMENT MANAGEMEN

04-2273811

ONE BEACON STREET 
BOSTON, MA 02108

51 28 NONE 7507
X X

0
X

M & T INVESTMENT GROUP

16-0538020

ONE M T PLAZA, 9TH FLOOR 
BUFFALO, NY 14203

19 CUSTODIAN 6553
X X

0
X
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued) 
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary 

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following 
questions for (a) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b) each source for whom the service 
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation.  Complete as 
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source. 

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes 
(see instructions) 

 

(c) Enter amount of indirect 
compensation 

 

 

  

 (d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any 
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility 

for or the amount of the indirect compensation. 
 

 

 

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes 
(see instructions) 

(c) Enter amount of indirect 
compensation 

 

  

 (d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any 
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility 

for or the amount of the indirect compensation. 

 

 

 

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes 
(see instructions) 

(c) Enter amount of indirect 
compensation 

 

  

 (d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any 
formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility 

for or the amount of the indirect compensation. 

  

  

1

M & T INVESTMENT GROUP 68 0

16-0538020

M & T BANK, INSTIT SERV UNIT ONE M T PLAZA 
BUFFALO, NY 14203

M & T OR ONE OF ITS AFFILIATES MAY RECEIVE 
INDIRECT COMPENSATION THROUGH THE PLAN'S 
INVESTMENTS IN MUTUAL FUNDS OR COLLECTIVE 
TRUST FUNDS ADVISED BY ANY OF M & T'S AFFILIATES 
("PROPRIETARY FUNDS"), IFAND TO THE EXTENT THE 
PLAN OR ITS AGENT HAS AUTHOR

BOSTON TRUST & INVESTMENT MANAGEMEN 51 0

BOSTON TRUST & INVESTMENT MA

04-2273811

ONE BEACON STREET 
BOSTON, MA 02108

BOSTON TRUST RECEIVES ELIGIBLE INDIRECT 
COMPENSATION IN THE FORM OF BROKERAGE 
SERVICES AND RESEARCH ELIGIBLE UNDER SECTION 
28(E) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information 

4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete 

this Schedule. 

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 

(b) Nature of 

Service  
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 

12 13 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 
(b) Nature of 

Service 
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 

12 13 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 
(b) Nature of 

Service 
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 

13 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 
(b) Nature of 

Service 
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 

13 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 
(b) Nature of 

Service 
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 10 11 12 

13 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 
(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see 

instructions) 
(b) Nature of 

Service 
Code(s) 

(c) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to 

provide 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

1234567890 

 ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDE 

1



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 6 - 1  x                                                    

   

a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN:  123456789 

c  Position:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD  

d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone:  1234567890 
 

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI  
 
a Name:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN:   123456789 

c  Position:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD  

d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone:  1234567890 
 

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI  
 
a Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789 

c  Position:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD  

d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone:  1234567890 
 

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI  
 
a Name:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789 

c  Position:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD  

d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone:  1234567890 
 

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI  
 
a Name:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD b EIN: 123456789 

c  Position:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD  

d Address: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

e Telephone:  1234567890 
 

 Explanation: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

ABCDEFGHI  
 

Part III Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions)  

(complete as many entries as needed) 

1



SCHEDULE D 

(Form 5500) 

 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

 
Department of Labor 

Employee Benefits Security Administration 
 
 

 

DFE/Participating Plan Information 
 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500.  

 

 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2021 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        

A  Name of plan 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B    Three-digit 

plan number (PN)          001 

 

C  Plan or DFE sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 

012345678 

Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs (to be completed by plans and DFEs)  
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs) 

a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or    

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

   
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or     

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) -123456789012345 

   
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

   
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 
 
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500.  
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Schedule D (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 -  1 x 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE:  ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

 
a  Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD 

b  Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a): 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN  123456789-123 
d  Entity  

code   1 
e  Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or  

103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)  -123456789012345 

1
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Part II Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs)  
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participating plans) 

a Plan name 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

   
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 
a Plan name 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

b Name of  

plan sponsor 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 

c  EIN-PN 
123456789-123 

 

1



SCHEDULE H 

(Form 5500) 
Department of the Treasury 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Financial Information 
 

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), and section 6058(a) of the 

Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2021 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection  

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        

A  Name of plan 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B Three-digit 

plan number (PN)          001 

 

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 

012345678 

Part I   Asset and Liability Statement 

1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report 

the value of the plan’s interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on 
lines 1c(9) through 1c(14). Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar 
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar.  MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs do not complete lines 1b(1), 1b(2), 1c(8), 1g, 1h, 
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 1d and 1e. See instructions. 

Assets  (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year 

 a  Total noninterest-bearing cash ......................................................................  1a -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
 b  Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts):    

(1)  Employer contributions .........................................................................  1b(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(2)  Participant contributions ........................................................................  1b(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(3)  Other ....................................................................................................  1b(3) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
 c  General investments:    

(1)  Interest-bearing cash (include money market accounts & certificates  
of deposit) ...........................................................................................  

1c(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(2)  U.S. Government securities ..................................................................  1c(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(3)  Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities):    

(A)  Preferred ........................................................................................  1c(3)(A) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
(B)  All other ..........................................................................................  1c(3)(B) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(4)  Corporate stocks (other than employer securities):    

(A)  Preferred ........................................................................................  1c(4)(A) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
(B)  Common ........................................................................................  1c(4)(B) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(5) Partnership/joint venture interests .........................................................  1c(5) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(6) Real estate (other than employer real property) ....................................  1c(6) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(7) Loans (other than to participants) ..........................................................  1c(7) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(8) Participant loans ...................................................................................  1c(8) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(9) Value of interest in common/collective trusts .........................................  1c(9) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(10) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts .......................................  1c(10) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(11) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts ............................  1c(11) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(12) Value of interest in 103-12 investment entities ......................................  1c(12) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
(13) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual  
        funds) ...................................................................................  

1c(13) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated 
contracts)..............................................................................................  

1c(14) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(15) Other .....................................................................................................  1c(15) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2021 
v. 201209 

 
 
 

01/01/2021 12/31/2021

LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN 001

BD OF TRUSTEES LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN C/O SAVASTA AND COMPANY 13-2562528

568340 627833

6457693 5931243

44533 47314

436731 466788

2932298 2550368

3008144 3352885

1114005 1028688

6658100 6307142

7255155 6984416
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1d Employer-related investments:  (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year 

(1)  Employer securities ...............................................................................  1d(1) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

(2)  Employer real property ..........................................................................  1d(2) -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1e Buildings and other property used in plan operation ....................................  1e -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1f Total assets (add all amounts in lines 1a through 1e) ..................................  1f -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

Liabilities    

1g Benefit claims payable ................................................................................  1g -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1h Operating payables .....................................................................................  1h -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1i Acquisition indebtedness .............................................................................  1i -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1j Other liabilities .............................................................................................  1j -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

1k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) .................................  1k -123456789012345 -123456789012345 

Net Assets    

1l Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) ......................................................  1l -123456789012345 -123456789012345 
 

 Part II   Income and Expense Statement 

2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained 

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs do not 
complete lines 2a, 2b(1)(E), 2e, 2f, and 2g. 

Income  (a) Amount (b) Total 

 a Contributions:    

(1) Received or receivable in cash from: (A) Employers .............................  2a(1)(A) -123456789012345 

 

(B) Participants ...................................................................................  2a(1)(B) -123456789012345 

(C) Others (including rollovers) ............................................................  2a(1)(C) -123456789012345 

(2) Noncash contributions ...........................................................................  2a(2) -123456789012345 

(3) Total contributions. Add lines 2a(1)(A), (B), (C), and line 2a(2) .............  2a(3)  -123456789012345 

 b Earnings on investments:  
  (1) Interest:  

(A) Interest-bearing cash (including money market accounts and 
certificates of deposit) ....................................................................  

2b(1)(A) -123456789012345  

(B)  U.S. Government securities ...........................................................  2b(1)(B) -123456789012345  
(C)  Corporate debt instruments ...........................................................  2b(1)(C) -123456789012345 

(D)  Loans (other than to participants) ..................................................  2b(1)(D) -123456789012345 

(E)  Participant loans ............................................................................  2b(1)(E) -123456789012345 

(F)  Other .............................................................................................  2b(1)(F) -123456789012345 

(G)  Total interest. Add lines 2b(1)(A) through (F) .................................  2b(1)(G)  -123456789012345 

(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock ...............................................................  2b(2)(A) -123456789012345 

 
(B) Common stock ..............................................................................  2b(2)(B) -123456789012345 

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds) ..........  2b(2)(C)  

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b(2)(A), (B), and (C) 2b(2)(D) 

 

-123456789012345 

(3) Rents ....................................................................................................  2b(3) -123456789012345 

(4) Net gain (loss) on sale of assets:  (A) Aggregate proceeds ...................  2b(4)(A) -123456789012345  

(B)  Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions) ................................  2b(4)(B) -123456789012345  
(C) Subtract line 2b(4)(B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result ..............  2b(4)(C)  -123456789012345 

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of assets: (A) Real estate ....................  2b(5)(A)   

(B) Other .............................................................................................  2b(5)(B)   
(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.  

Add lines 2b(5)(A) and (B) .............................................................  
2b(5)(C)   

    

28474999 27296677

81417 82498

81417 82498

28393582 27214179

1733003

1733003

4752

57797

95278

591

158418

14472

131476

145948

2451215

2315526

135689

-141161

-141161
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  (a) Amount (b) Total 

(6) Net investment gain (loss) from common/collective trusts ........................  2b(6)  123456789012345 
(7) Net investment gain (loss) from pooled separate accounts ......................  2b(7)  -123456789012345-

 (8) Net investment gain (loss) from master trust investment accounts ...........  2b(8)  -123456789012345-
 (9) Net investment gain (loss) from 103-12 investment entities .....................  2b(9)  -123456789012345-
 

(10) Net investment gain (loss) from registered investment  
companies (e.g., mutual funds) ...............................................................  

2b(10)  
-123456789012345-

123456789012345 

  c Other income ................................................................................................  2c   -123456789012345 
  d Total income. Add all income amounts in column (b) and enter total ....................  2d    

Expenses    
  e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:    

(1) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers .............  2e(1) -123456789012345 

 
 

(2) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits ...................................  2e(2) -123456789012345 

(3) Other .......................................................................................................  2e(3) -123456789012345 

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1) through (3) ................................  2e(4) 

 

 
  f Corrective distributions (see instructions) ......................................................  2f  
  g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) ...............  2g  
  h Interest expense ............................................................................................  2h  
  i Administrative expenses:  (1) Professional fees ............................................  2i(1) -123456789012345  

(2) Contract administrator fees .....................................................................  2i(2) -123456789012345 

(3) Investment advisory and management fees ............................................  2i(3) -123456789012345 

(4) Other .......................................................................................................  2i(4) -123456789012345 

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i(1) through (4) ......................  2i(5)  -123456789012345 

  j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b) and enter total .......  2j  -123456789012345 

Net Income and Reconciliation    
  k Net income (loss). Subtract line 2j from line 2d .........................................................  2k   

  l Transfers of assets:  

 

 

(1) To this plan..............................................................................................  2l(1) -123456789012345 

(2) From this plan .........................................................................................  2l(2) -123456789012345 
 

 Part III   Accountant’s Opinion 
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not 

attached. 
a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions): 

 (1) X  Unmodified         (2) X  Qualified          (3) X  Disclaimer          (4) X  Adverse 
b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103(a)(3)(C) audit. Check both boxes (1) and (2) if the audit was 

performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12(d). Check box (3) if pursuant to neither. 
(1) X DOL Regulation 2520.103-8  (2) X DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d)  (3) X neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d). 

c Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:  
 (1) Name: ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCD (2) EIN: 123456789 

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because: 

 (1) X This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA.      (2) X It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50. 

 Part IV   Compliance Questions 
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103-12 IEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.  

103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 4j and 4l. MTIAs also do not complete line 4l. 
 During the plan year:  Yes No Amount 
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time  

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer “Yes” for any prior year failures until 
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL’s Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) ..................  

    

4a    
    

1321103

1226090

1591

4580681

5018190

5018190

116591

384000

50254

191049

741894

5760084

-1179403

X

SAMUEL GOLDSTEIN & CO., P.C. 11-2478817

X

X
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  Yes No Amount 

b     Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the  

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans 

secured by participant’s account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if “Yes” is 

checked.) ........................................................................................................................................... 

    

4b    

c Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as 

uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if “Yes” is checked.) ....................................... 

    

4c   -123456789012345 
d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions 

reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if “Yes” is  

checked.) ........................................................................................................................................... 

    

4d   -123456789012345 

e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? ........................................................................................... 4e   -123456789012345 

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan’s fidelity bond, that was caused by 

fraud or dishonesty?  .......................................................................................................................... 

    

4f   -123456789012345 

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an 

established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? ................................................. 

    

4g   -123456789012345 

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily  

determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? .................. 
    

4h   -123456789012345 

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s) of assets if “Yes” is checked, and 

see instructions for format requirements.) ........................................................................................... 

    

4i    

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current  

value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if “Yes” is checked and  

see instructions for format requirements.) ........................................................................................... 

 
  

 

4j    

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another 

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? ................................................................................ 

    

4k    

l Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? ................................................. 4l   -123456789012345 

m If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR 

2520.101-3.) ....................................................................................................................................... 

   

 4m   

n If 4m was answered “Yes,” check the “Yes” box if you either provided the required notice or one of 

the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. .......................................... 

   

 4n   

5a    Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan year or any prior plan year?........ X  Yes     X No   

 If “Yes,” enter the amount of any plan assets that reverted to the employer this year ____________________________________. 

5b  If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s), identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were 

transferred. (See instructions.) 

          5b(1) Name of plan(s) 5b(2) EIN(s) 5b(3) PN(s) 
 123456789 123 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

123456789 123 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

123456789 123 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFHI 

123456789 123 

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and 

instructions.)  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. X  Yes     X No     X Not determined 

 If “Yes” is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year ____________________.  
 

 

1

X

X

X 500000

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
431283

X
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(Form 5500) 

Department of the Treasury 
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Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 

Retirement Plan Information 
 

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 

6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 

 File as an attachment to Form 5500. 

OMB No. 1210-0110 

 

2021 
 

This Form is Open to Public 
Inspection. 

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning                                                                      and ending                                                        

A  Name of plan 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI  

B    Three-digit 

plan number 

(PN)          001 
 

C  Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 

ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI ABCDEFGHI 
ABCDEFGHI  

D    Employer Identification Number (EIN) 

012345678 

Part I   Distributions 

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the 

instructions……………………………………………………………………………………………………………...... 
1 

-123456789012345 

Part II Funding Information (If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or 

ERISA section 302, skip this Part.) 

 If you completed line 5, complete lines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not complete the remainder of this schedule. 

 If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9. 

7    Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? ........................................    X   Yes    X   No  X   N/A  

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other 

authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan 
administrator agree with the change? .................................................................................................................  

     

X   Yes   X   No X   N/A  

Part III   Amendments 

9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan 

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate 
box. If no, check the “No” box. .........................................................................................  

    
X  Increase X Decrease X  Both X  No 

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions). If this is not a plan described under section 409(a) or 4975(e)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part. 

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? .............  X  Yes  X   No  

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? .................................................................................................................................  X  Yes X   No 

 b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a “back-to-back” loan?  

 (See instructions for definition of “back-to-back” loan.) ...............................................................................................................  
X  Yes X   No 

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? .......................................................  X  Yes X   No 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500.  Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021 
v. 201209 

All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year. 

2 Enter the EIN(s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year (if more than two, enter EINs of the 

two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits): 

EIN(s):  _______________________________   ________________________________  

 Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.  

3 Number of participants (living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 

year ..................................................................................................................................................................    
3 

12345678 

4    Is the plan administrator making an election under Code section 412(d)(2) or ERISA section 302(d)(2)? .......................    X   Yes    X   No  X   N/A  

 If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8. 

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this  

plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date:    Month _________    Day _________    Year _________ 

6    a    Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year (include any prior year accumulated funding                

deficiency not waived) ................................................................................................................................  
6a -123456789012345 

      b    Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year ................................................  6b -123456789012345 

      c    Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result  

      (enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) ....................................................................................  6c -123456789012345 

01/01/2021 12/31/2021

LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN
001

BD OF TRUSTEES LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN C/O SAVASTA AND COMPANY 13-2562528

1

X

X

X
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Part V Additional Information for Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in 

dollars). See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers. 
 

a Name of contributing employer  

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer  

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify):  
 

a Name of contributing employer  

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer  

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 
 

a Name of contributing employer 

b EIN   c Dollar amount contributed by employer 
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box X      

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.)    Month _______    Day _______    Year _______ 

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment.  Otherwise, 
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).) 
(1)  Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)  _____________ 

(2)  Base unit measure: X   Hourly         X   Weekly         X   Unit of production         X   Other (specify): _______________________________ 

 

 

1

PERRIGO

13-3785453 509600

08 31 2022

245.00

X MONTHLY

VAN BLARCOM CLOSURE, INC

11-1598511 626040

06 30 2023

296.00

X MONTHLY

ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES

20-0928900 96113

12 31 2022

223.00

X MONTHLY

BERGDORF GOODMAN

95-4119509 129940

12 31 2025

356.00

X MONTHLY

PANAVISION NEW YORK

13-3593063 101935

12 31 2023

551.00

X MONTHLY

INTERCOUNTY APPLIANCE

11-2284274 88754

03 31 2025

223.00

X MONTHLY
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14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants), as of the beginning of the 
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for: 
 a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of 
inactive participants:  X  last contributing employer  X  alternative  X  reasonable approximation (see 
instructions for required attachment).....................................................................................................................   

 123456789012345 

14a 
 

 b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. X  Check the box if the number reported is a 
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)..........................................   

14b 
123456789012345 

 c The second preceding plan year. X  Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment) ..............................................................................   

14c 
123456789012345 

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an 
employer contribution during the current plan year to:  

 a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year .............................   15a 123456789012345 

 b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year .....................................................................   15b 123456789012345 

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year:  

 a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year   .............................................   16a 123456789012345 

 b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 
assessed against such withdrawn employers .................................................................................................   16b 123456789012345 

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding 
supplemental information to be included as an attachment .................................................................................................................................................. X 

 

Part VI Additional Information for Single-Employer and Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans 
18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist (in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants 

and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental 
information to be included as an attachment ........................................................................................................................................................................ X 

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a) through (c)  

 a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:  
 Stock: _____%   Investment-Grade Debt: _____%    High-Yield Debt: _____%    Real Estate: _____%   Other: _____%  

 b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt:   
X  0-3 years     X  3-6 years     X  6-9 years     X  9-12 years     X  12-15 years     X  15-18 years     X  18-21 years     X  21 years or more  

 c What duration measure was used to calculate line 19(b)? 
X Effective duration     X Macaulay duration     X Modified duration     X Other (specify): 
  

20  PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements. If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20. 
 a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero?   Yes    No 
 b If line 20a is “Yes,” has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box: 

  Yes. 
_ No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution 

were made by the 30th day after the due date. 
_ No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or 

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date. 
_ No. Other. Provide explanation__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 

2440

2453

2370

0.99

0.98

2

1497629

54.5 37.2 0.0 2.6 5.7

X

X

X































































































































































 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC 
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone/Fax: 240.247.4600 
www.horizonactuarial.com 

 

 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            San Francisco      Washington, D.C. 

March 31, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Trustees, Local 210’s Pension Fund 
c/o Savasta and Company, Inc. 
655 Third Avenue, 12th Floor 
New York, NY 10017 
 

Subject:   Annual Certification and Report for Local 210’s Pension Plan - 2021 Plan Year 

Trustees: 

We have prepared and are enclosing a signed copy of the annual certification of plan status by 
the Plan Actuary as required under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for 
Local 210’s Pension Plan (“Plan”).  In addition, we are including a report which provides 
additional details regarding the certification, including a summary of the relevant provisions of 
the Code, the actuarial basis for the certification, and a summary of the key measures used in 
making this certification. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2021 (“2021 
Plan Year”).  Further, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

Due to the certification of the Plan as a critical status plan, the Trustees: 

1. Are required to provide notification of the Plan’s status to participants and 
beneficiaries, bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, and the 
Secretary of the Labor within thirty days following the date of this certification 
(April 30, 2021).    

2. Are required to include in the notice in item #1 a statement that adjustable benefits, as 
defined by the Code, may be reduced or eliminated as part of the rehabilitation plan. 

3. Are also required to include in the notice in item #1 notification that the Plan has 
restricted certain non-annuity payments, including lump sum benefits beginning on the 
date the notice of the actuarial certification in 2008 (the first critical status year) was 
sent.  Mandatory lump sum payments are still permitted.   

4. May not amend the plan to increase liabilities except under special circumstances. 

The Code states that as the “Plan Actuary”, we are required to provide this annual certification 
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury.  We have emailed a copy of the certification (but not 
the report) to the Secretary of the Treasury at the same time this report was sent.   

http://www.horizonactuarial.com


Local 210’s Pension Plan 
March 31, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 

  

 

Please call us with any questions you may have.   

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Mary Ann Dunleavy      Benjamin P. Ablin 
Consulting Actuary      Consulting Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Linda Kellner 
 James Manning 
 Marianne Manning Russo 
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Local 210’s Pension 
Plan 

Actuarial Certification for the Plan 
Year Beginning January 1, 2021 

March 31, 2021 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            San Francisco            Washington, D.C. 



Purpose and Actuarial Statement 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 

 

This report provides the status certification of the Local 210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as required under 
section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2021 
(the “2021 Plan Year”). 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify 
the plan’s status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to 
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  For plans 
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the 
funding improvement or rehabilitation period, respectively, the plan actuary must also certify whether the 
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or 
rehabilitation plan.   

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
of the Plan, the Plan administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees.  
We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have 
reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification.  We have relied on all of the 
information, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and accurate.   

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with 
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as 
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA 2010”), and 
the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”). Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed 
and presentation of results are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.   

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events.  These 
calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the estimation and 
projection of the Plan’s liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related information summarized herein. 
We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable individually and in the 
aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other 
assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different results.  We 
have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the valuation 
interest rate.  The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset 
valuation methods for purposes of this certification.  The Board of Trustees also provided information 
regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, which was used in 
performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.  

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained 
herein.  There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Plan and Horizon Actuarial Services, 
LLC that affects our objectivity. 

  

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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Certification Results 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to 
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor.  The certification 
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  There are two parts to the certification:  

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): whether or not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would 
be in endangered status except for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical 
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or 
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and  
 

 Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, whether or not the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The key results for the certification for the 2021 Plan Year are summarized below.    

 

As indicated above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year. 

Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are 
included in later sections of this report.  

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary – Certification Results
Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): Certification Status

Section 432(b)(1): The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(5): The special rule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(2): The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(4): The special rule under section 432(b)(4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b)(6): The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): Scheduled Progress

Critical and Declining

Making Scheduled Progress
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Notice Requirements 

Under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered 
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants 
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and the 
Secretary of Labor.  Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.   

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special 
rule described in section 432(b)(4).  If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule 
described in section 432(b)(4), it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30 
days after the date of certification. 

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section 
432(b)(5), the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan 
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.   

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years (but not 
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan 
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than 
30 days after the date of certification. 

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification 
requirements described above.  The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website.  

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is 
required to provide notice of critical status to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining parties, 
the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of this certification (no later 
than April 30, 2021).   

The special rules under sections 432(b)(4) and 432(b)(5) do not apply to the Plan for the 2021 Plan Year, 
and therefore the associated notice requirements do not apply either. 
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This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results.  Explanations are shown 
separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status (if applicable), and scheduled 
progress under the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan (if applicable). 

Endangered Status  

Under section 432(c), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding 
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.   

Under section 432(b)(1), a plan is in “endangered” status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as 
defined in section 432(b)(2)) and if at least one of the two following tests is met.  If both tests are met, the 
plan is considered to be in “seriously endangered” status.  See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations. 

 Section 432(b)(1)(A): the plan's funded percentage is less than 80%; 

 Section 432(b)(1)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding 
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any 
extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).   

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(5), a plan is not in endangered status for 
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan 
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and to have no 
projected funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and the succeeding six plan years.  This special rule 
applies only to plans that were in the “green zone” in the preceding plan year.  In other words, under the 
special rule, if a plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the 
green zone at the end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the 
current plan year. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year.  Therefore, it is not in endangered status 
for the 2021 Plan Year.  
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Critical Status  

Under section 432(e), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan 
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframe or, under certain circumstances, 
to avoid or forestall insolvency.   

Under section 432(b)(2), a plan is in “critical” status for the plan year if at least one of the four following 
tests is met.  See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.   

 Section 432(b)(2)(A): the plan’s funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go 
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;  

 Section 432(b)(2)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current 
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65%), 
disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(C): the plan’s normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued 
liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan 
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present 
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of 
amortization periods under section 431(d); 

 Section 432(b)(2)(D): the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years. 

For a critical status plan to emerge from critical status, it must satisfy the emergence criteria described in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code. The emergence criteria include that the plan is not projected to have a 
funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years, taking into account certain amortization extensions 
(if applicable), and that the plan is projected to remain solvent for the next 30 years. Once a critical status 
plan emerges, it will not be considered in critical status as long as it continues to satisfy the emergence 
criteria. 

The Plan is in critical status for the 2021 Plan Year because it was in critical status last year and has a 
projected funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years.  As shown in Exhibit 2, other tests may 
also apply.  Also, as shown in Exhibit 4, separate tests apply in determining whether the Plan is in critical 
and declining status. 
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Election to be in Critical Status 

Under section 432(b)(4), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current 
plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in 
critical status for the current plan year.  The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of 
the certification of status. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year.  Therefore, the special rule under section 
432(b)(4) does not apply. 

Critical and Declining Status 

Under section 432(e)(9), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend 
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be 
protected, if the benefit suspensions would enable the plan to avoid insolvency. 

Under section 432(b)(6), a plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year if it is in critical status 
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years.  The solvency projection period 
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%.  See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations. 

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan 
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted 
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance.  In other words, projections by the plan actuary 
shall reflect future contribution rate increases from the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases 
are scheduled to occur after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in 
the current or next 19 plan years.  Specifically, as shown in Exhibit 4, the Plan is projected become 
insolvent in the next 5 plan years.  Because the Plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants is 
at least 2 to 1 and its funded percentage is less than 80%, the applicable solvency projection period is the 
current and next 19 plan years rather than the current and next 14 plan years. 
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Scheduled Progress 

Under section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii), in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 

The Plan was originally certified in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008.  The Board 
of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under section 432(e).  The Plan’s rehabilitation 
period is the 13-year period beginning on January 1, 2010 and ending on December 31, 2022. 

The Board of Trustees reviewed the adopted Rehabilitation Plan in 2017 and determined, based on 
reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot 
reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.  Therefore, 
as described in section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the Rehabilitation Plan consists of actions to forestall 
possible insolvency. 

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan 
continues to pay its full benefits obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 
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The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.  
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code.  
Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions that 
were used in the Plan’s actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2020.  See the description of the actuarial basis, 
later in this report, for more information. 

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in 
endangered status for the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered 
status under PPA, as defined in section 432(b)(1) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding 
standard account (in other words, projected funding deficiencies). 

Exhibit 1 – Endangered Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

Section 432(b)(1)(A) measures:
Valuation interest rate 6.25%
Actuarial value of assets 21,448,554$        
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method 76,002,916$        
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 28.2%

Section 432(b)(1)(B) measures:
First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2021

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)
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Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical status for 
the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as 
defined in section 432(b)(2) of the Code, and the test for emergence from critical status, as defined in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding standard account (in other 
words, projected funding deficiencies).   

Exhibit 2 – Critical Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(2): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

Section 432(b)(2)(A) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 28.2%
First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years On or before 12/31/2026

Section 432(b)(2)(B) measures:
Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 28.2%
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2021

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432(b)(2)(C) measures:
Normal cost (unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) 1,159,246$          
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 3,409,648            
Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 2,364,057            
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 7,609,389            
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 68,224,580          
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2021

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432(b)(2)(D) measures:
First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section 432(e)(4)(B) measures:
Critical status in the prior plan year Yes
First projected funding deficiency within current or next nine plan years 12/31/2021

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d), if any
First date of insolvency within any of the 30 succeeding plan years On or before 12/31/2026

Reflecting contribution rates in current collective bargaining agreement(s)
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Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding standard account (in other words, projected credit balances and 
funding deficiencies) to the year where the projected funding deficiency occurs.   The projection shown 
reflects extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).  Figures for the prior plan year (still 
preliminary) are shown for reference.   

Exhibit 3 – Projection of Funding Standard Account 

 

 

Prior Current
Plan year beginning 1/1/2020 1/1/2021
Plan year ending 12/31/2020 12/31/2021
Valuation interest rate 6.25% 6.25%

Charges
(a) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 22,123,421         27,677,135         
(b) Employer's normal cost for plan year 1,072,920           1,091,055           
(c) Amortization charges as of valuation date 6,423,469           6,423,473           
(d) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 1,851,238           2,199,479           
(e) Total  charges 31,471,048         37,391,142         

Credits
(f) Prior year credit balance, if any -                            -                            
(g) Employer contributions 2,273,565           2,292,419           
(h) Amortization credits as of valuation date 1,364,046           1,397,564           
(i ) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 156,302               158,986               
(j) Ful l funding limitation credit -                            -                            
(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits -                            -                            
(l ) Total  credits 3,793,913           3,848,969           

(m) Credit balance -                            -                            
(n) Funding deficiency 27,677,135         33,542,173         
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Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical and 
declining status.  For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, 
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance 
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.  As shown below, the Plan is 
projected to become insolvent in the plan year beginning January 1, 2026, in other words, within the 
next 5 plan years. 

Exhibit 4 – Critical and Declining Status Tests 

 

 

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and Declining Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021

Certification status Critical
Number of inactive participants 3,383                     
Number of active participants 680                        
Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 5.0                         
Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 28.2%

Solvency projection period (years) Current and next 19 years
Projected date of insolvency On or before 12/31/2026

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market
Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 12/31/2020 2,273,565$           (5,877,241)$         (733,576)$             2,507,795$           21,448,554$         

CY 12/31/2021 2,292,419             (5,882,485)            (755,583)               1,204,733             18,307,638           
1 12/31/2022 2,292,419             (5,837,348)            (778,251)               1,009,128             14,993,586           
2 12/31/2023 2,292,419             (5,847,547)            (801,598)               800,951                11,437,811           
3 12/31/2024 2,292,419             (5,958,385)            (825,647)               574,500                7,520,698              
4 12/31/2025 2,242,482             (5,853,937)            (850,416)               330,610                3,389,437              

5 12/31/2026 2,242,482             (5,829,593)            (875,929)               72,370                   -                               
6 12/31/2027 2,242,482             (5,784,091)            (902,206)               -                              -                               
7 12/31/2028 2,242,482             (5,796,103)            (929,273)               -                              -                               
8 12/31/2029 2,242,482             (5,826,564)            (957,150)               -                              -                               
9 12/31/2030 2,151,655             (5,784,913)            (985,865)               -                              -                               

10 12/31/2031 1,860,169             (5,725,683)            (1,015,441)            -                              -                               
11 12/31/2032 1,860,169             (5,689,002)            (1,045,904)            -                              -                               
12 12/31/2033 1,804,518             (5,639,101)            (1,077,281)            -                              -                               
13 12/31/2034 1,804,518             (5,541,100)            (1,109,599)            -                              -                               
14 12/31/2035 1,804,518             (5,474,978)            (1,142,887)            -                              -                               

15 12/31/2036 1,793,446             (5,403,054)            (1,177,174)            -                              -                               
16 12/31/2037 1,793,446             (5,324,423)            (1,212,489)            -                              -                               
17 12/31/2038 1,793,446             (5,175,486)            (1,248,864)            -                              -                               
18 12/31/2039 1,793,446             (5,027,013)            (1,286,330)            -                              -                               
19 12/31/2040 1,774,441             (4,903,562)            (1,324,920)            -                              -                               

"PY" = preceding plan year; "CY" = current plan year
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As required under section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections of 
Plan assets and Plan liabilities to the current and succeeding plan years.  The projections are based on 
reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that, except as noted below, offer the 
actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.   

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

For the 2021 Plan Year certification, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2020.  The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a 
valuation interest rate assumption of 6.25%, are the same as those used in this certification.  Please 
refer to the actuarial valuation report as of January 1, 2020 for a summary of applicable data, 
assumptions, methods, and plan provisions. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were 
developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given 
the particular characteristics of the Plan’s participant population.  The valuation interest rate was set in 
consideration of the Plan’s investment policy and asset allocation, as well as the results of the 2020 
edition of our annual Survey of Capital Market Assumptions. 

Projections of Plan Assets and Liabilities  
Projections of Plan liabilities are performed using an open group valuation methodology.  In other 
words, each year, hypothetical new entrants are added to the population to achieve the expected level 
of projected industry activity which was developed based on information provided by the Board of 
Trustees.  The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed based on a 
review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.   

The actuarial projection of Plan assets is based on the market value of assets as of January 1, 2020, 
projected forward to December 31, 2020 based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 
2020 provided by the Plan’s investment consultant.  Future net investment returns are assumed to be 
6.25% per year in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2021. 

Future Industry Activity and Contributions 
The actuarial projection of Plan assets and liabilities is also based on a projection of industry activity and 
employer contributions and for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of employer 
contributions assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreement(s) under which 
contributions are made to the Plan will continue in effect for succeeding plan years.  Projections of 
employer contributions for purposes of determining critical and declining status, however, assume that 
each contributing employer currently in compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue 
to be in compliance in all future years.  The projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments 
expected to be paid by previously withdrawn employers. 

The assumptions used in projecting industry activity and contributions were set based on information 
provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees at the February 11, 2021 meeting.  Specifically, covered 
months worked are assumed to be 6,500 in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2021.  In addition, 
all participating employers are currently conforming to the Preferred Schedule of the adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan, and they are assumed to adopt contracts that continue to conform to the Preferred 
Schedule.    
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Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2021 

 

Plan Name: Local 210’s Pension Plan  

EIN / PN: 13-2562528 / 001 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of Local 210’s Pension Plan 
655 Third Avenue – 12th Floor  |  New York, NY 10017  |  (212) 308-4200 

Plan Year: Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021 

Certification  
Results: 

 Critical and Declining Status 
 Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan 

 
This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432(b) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the “Code”) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the “Plan”) and plan year (the “Plan Year”).  
For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.  Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and 
succeeding plan years, as described under section 432(b)(3)(B).  These projections are based on reasonable 
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan.  The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined 
based on a projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January 1, 2020.  The projections of Plan 
assets are based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 2020 provided by the Plan’s 
investment consultant and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.25% in all future plan 
years, beginning January 1, 2021.   

This certification is also based on projections of future industry activity and covered employment levels, 
which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor.  This certification assumes that 
the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which contributions are made to the Plan 
will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.  Projections of employer contributions for purposes of 
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in 
compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue to be in compliance in all future years.  
Projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments expected to be paid by previously withdrawn 
employers.  

Certified by:  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC 
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 

 
Phone Number:  (240) 247-4524 
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1. Certification of Results 

 
This report was prepared on behalf of Local 210's Pension Plan based on employee data, asset 
statements and Plan documents provided by the Plan Sponsor or its representatives.  We relied upon 
the data as submitted, without formal audit.  However, the data was tested for reasonableness, and we 
have no reason to believe that any other information which would have had a material effect on the 
results of this valuation was overlooked. 
 
Therefore, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the information presented in this report is complete 
and accurate, and in our opinion, each assumption used represents our best estimate of anticipated 
experience under the Plan. 
 
Our work is in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.  The report was 
prepared on behalf of the Trustees to help them administer the Fund and meet the Form 5500 filing 
requirements.  The calculations within may not be applicable for other purposes.  Forecasts within are 
consistent with one set of assumptions and are no guarantee of future performance. 
 
 
Certified by: 
 
 
 
_______                   
Craig A. Voelker, FSA, EA  Vincent Regalbuto, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-05537  Enrolled Actuary No.: 20-8116 

 
 
  



Local 210's Pension Plan 
EIN: 13-2562528 PN: 001 
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2022 
 

2 

O ’ S u l l i v a n  
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** This Page Has Been Left Intentionally Blank *** 
 

  



Local 210's Pension Plan 
EIN: 13-2562528 PN: 001 
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2022 
 

3 

O ’ S u l l i v a n  
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .  

 
2. Valuation Summary 
 

1. Margin 
 
Projected annual contributions of $2,151,205 (or $336.13 per week) fall short of the total funding 
cost of $6,864,818 (or $1,072.63 per week).  This leaves a negative margin of $-4,713,613 (or $ 
$(736.50) per week). 

The margin has decreased from last year primarily due passage of time and change in actuarial 
assumptions, this was partially offset by an increase in the average contribution rate and positive 
asset experience. The net effect on the margin is a decrease of $50.31  
 

2. Pension Protection Act 
 
As of January 1, 2022, the Plan continues to be in Critical & Declining status since the Plan is 
expected to become insolvent within the next 15 years. 

3. Assumptions 

The following assumptions were changed since the prior valuation: 
 

 The net investment return assumption was changed from 6.25% to 6.00% 
 

 Base mortality tables were changed from RP-2019 to Pri-2012 
 
 All mortality tables were changed from using 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational mortality 

improvement to use Scale MP-2021 generational mortality improvement 
 

 
4. Plan Provisions 

There were no changes in the Plan provisions since the last actuarial valuation. 
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3. Summary of Key Funding Measures 
Summary of Key Valuation Results

As of January 1
1. Current 2022 2021

Assets
a at Market 21,420,921$       22,091,933$        
b at Actuarial 21,420,921$       22,091,933$        
c Actuarial / Market (b/a) 100.0% 100.0%

Present Values
d Vested Benefits 78,545,748$       75,847,255$        
e Accrued Benefits (Accrued Liability) 78,922,010$       75,998,013$        

Funding Percentages
f Vested at market (a/d) 27.3% 29.1%
g Vested at actuarial (b/d) 27.3% 29.1%
h Accrued at market (a/e) 27.1% 29.1%
i Accrued at actuarial (b/e) 27.1% 29.1%

For Plan Years Ending as of December 3
2. Prospective 2022 2021

Contributions
a Minimum Required 41,657,297$       35,665,230$        
b Anticipated 2,151,285$         2,149,362$          
c Actual tbd -$                      
d Maximum Deductible 170,205,162$      153,311,660$      

e Credit Balance (39,292,679)$      * (33,353,793)$       
f Minimum to preserve Credit Balance 7,824,458$         * 8,077,240$          

* Estimated

Costs
g Cost of benefits earned in year 1,101,180$         1,054,083$          
h Amortization of Unfunded Liability 5,763,638 5,485,909
i Total Cost (g+h) 6,864,818$         6,539,992$          

j Margin (b-i) (4,713,533)$        (4,390,630)$        

3. Assumptions

a Interest rate per annum 6.00% 6.25%
b Total Months 6,400                 6,400                 
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4. Plan Cost 
 
4.1. Cost and Margin 

 
There are only two component costs to funding the Pension Plan: the cost of benefits earned in the 
year, and the amortization of the unfunded liability.  The sum of the two costs expressed in dollars 
per week of covered work provides a useful way of expressing the Plan’s funding cost. 
 
In the context above, margin is the amount by which the anticipated contributions differ from the 
Plan’s projected funding cost. 
 
The costs below are calculated consistent with a funding policy of paying off the unfunded liability 
over 15 years and assumes a 6.00% interest assumption. The margin, found on Line G below, is 
positive and indicates that the current benefits are affordable on a long-term basis. 
 
There are many actuarial measures and statistics to measure the state of the Plan’s funding.  The 
margin is designed to provide a single simplified statistic for a Trustee to get a sense for the strength 
of future funding.  As long as the margin is positive it is a strong indication that the current benefits 
are affordable on a long-term basis.  If negative it is an indication that the overall funding may need 
to be improved before benefits are affordable. 
 

 $/Year  $/Month 

 % of 

Cont. 

A. Total projected contribution  $      1,750,080  $   273.45 100.0%

B. Level payment of With. Liab. receivable            401,205        62.69 22.9%

C. Total contributions (A+B)  $      2,151,285  $   336.14 122.9%

Funding Costs  $/Year  $/Month 

 % of 

Cont. 

D. Cost of benefits  $      1,101,180  $   172.06 62.9%

E. Amortization of Unfunded Liability          5,763,638      900.57 329.3%

F. Total funding cost (C+D)  $      6,864,818  $1,072.63 392.2%

G. Margin (C - F)  $    (5,114,738)  $ (799.18) -292.2%  
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4.2. Margin Detail 
 

A. As of January 1 2022

1. Actuarial liability  $    78,922,010 

2. Actuarial value of assets 21,420,921 27.1%

3. Unfunded actuarial liability (1-2)  $    57,501,089 

4. Normal cost  $        367,117 

5. Expenses 700,000 190.7%

6. Total cost of benefits (4+5)  $      1,067,117 

7. Amortization of unfunded liability  $      5,585,350 

8. Present value of with. liab. payments  $      4,002,631 

B.  Anticipated Contribution Income*

1. Months                6,400 

2. Contribution rate  $          273.45 
3. Total Monthly contributions (1x2)  $      1,750,080  $   273.45 100.0%

4. Level payment of With. Liab. receivable 401,205                  62.69 22.9%

5. Total projected contribution  $      2,151,285  $   336.14 122.9%

C. Funding Costs $/year $/Month         %

1. Cost of benefits  $      1,101,180  $   172.06 62.9%

2. Amortization of Unfunded Liability 5,763,638 900.57 329.3%

3. Total funding costs  $      6,864,818  $1,072.63 392.2%

D.    Margin (B5-C3) (at actuarial)  $    (4,713,533)  $ (736.49) -269.3%

E.    Margin               (at market)  $    (4,713,533)  $ (736.49) -269.3%  
 

* Assumes contributions and costs are paid at the end of the month. 
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4.3. Reconciliation of Margin 

 $/Year  $ /Month 

 % of Cont. 

Rate 

A. Margin as of January 1, 2021 (4,390,630)$        (686.03)$          -256.2%

B. Effect of:
1. Contribution increase 36,608$              5.72$               2.1%
2. Plan amendments -                        -                  0.0%
3. Change in Withd. Pmts. (34,685)              (5.42)                -2.0%
4. Passage of time 5,485,909           857.17             320.2%
5. Subtotal 5,487,832$         857.47$            320.3%

C. Actuarial Experience
1. Demographic (5,692,883)$        (889.52)$          -326.5%
2. Expense Experience 2,166                 0.34                 0.1%
3. Asset Experience 155,203              24.25               9.1%
4. Subtotal (5,535,514)$        (864.93)$          -317.3%

D. Methods and Assumptions
1. Change in employment -$                      -$                 0.0%
2. Change in Admin. Expense (10,332)              (1.61)                -0.6%
3. Other Assumption related (264,889)            (41.39)              -15.5%
4. Method Change -                        -                      0.0%
5. Subtotal (275,221)$           (43.00)$            -16.1%

E. Total Change in Margin (322,903)$           (50.46)$            -13.1%

F. Margin as of January 1, 2022 (4,713,533)$        (736.49)$          -269.3%  
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4.4. Development of Plan Asset Values 
 

4.4.1. Market Value of Assets 
 

A. As of January 1, 2021 22,091,933$   

B. Contributions

Employer 1,733,003$     

Withdrawal Liability Payments 508,391         

Sub-Total 2,241,394$     

C. Investment income:
1. Interest and dividends 305,957$        
2. Realized/unrealized gain/(loss) 2,541,721       

3. Investment fees (50,254)          

4. Sub-Total 2,797,424$     

D. Distributions:
1. Benefit payments (5,018,190)$    

2. Administrative expenses (691,640)        

3. Sub-Total (5,709,830)$    

E. As of January 1, 2022 21,420,921$   

F. Average invested assets (A+.5 x (B + D)) 20,357,715$  

G. Rate of return (C4 ÷ F) 13.7%
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4.4.2. Actuarial Value of Assets 
 

A. B. C. D. E. F. G.

 Development of amount Recognized / Unrecognized

Percentage
Past Cur. Fut.

2017 1,967,296$        100% 0% 0% 1,967,296$        -$                     -$                     
2018 (2,060,176)         100% 0% 0% (2,060,176)         -                      -                      
2019 2,725,319          100% 0% 0% 2,725,319          -                      -                      
2020 848,195            100% 0% 0% 848,195            -                      -                      

2021 1,525,067          100% 0% 0% 1,525,067          -                      -                      

 Totals 5,005,701$        0% 5,005,701$        -$                     -$                     

H. Market value as of 12/31/2021 21,420,921$      
I. Preliminary actuarial value of assets (H-Total of G) 21,420,921        

J. 80% of market value 17,136,737        
K. 120% of market value 25,705,105        

L. Actuarial value  as of 12/31/2021 21,420,921$      

 Unexpected 

Amount 

 Year 

Ending 

Dec. 

31 

 (Recognized)

Past 

 (Recognized)

Current 

 (Unrecognized)

Future 
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4.4.3. Actuarial Asset Gain/(Loss) 
 

A. As of January 1, 2021 22,091,933$   

B. Contributions 2,241,394$     

C. Investment income:
1. Expected (net of expenses) 1,272,357$     
2. Recognized current (see above) -                   
3. Forced Recognition 1,525,067       
4. Subtotal 2,797,424$     

D. Distributions:
1. Benefit payments (5,018,190)$    
2. Administrative expenses (691,640)        
3. Sub-Total (5,709,830)$    

E. As of January 1, 2022 21,420,921$   

F. Average invested assets (A+.5 x (B + D)) 20,357,715$   

G. Actual rate of return (C4 ÷ F) 13.7%
H. Expected rate of return 6.3%

I. Gain (Loss) (G-H) 7.5%
J. Gain (Loss) (I x F) 1,525,067$     

 
4.4.4. Total Gain/(Loss) 

 
A. Unfunded liability (UAL) at 1/1/2021 53,906,080$   
B. Annual cost of benefits and exp.at 1/1/2021 1,020,186       
C. Less contributions (2,241,394)      
D. Interest on A, B, and C 3,362,844       
E. Expected unfunded as of 1/1/2022, (A+B+C+D) 56,047,716$   
F. Preliminary unfunded as of 1/1/2022 54,670,189     
G. Total gain/(loss), (E-F) 1,377,527$     

H. Asset experience (see above) 1,525,067$     
I. Expenses 21,286           
J. Demographic experience (168,826)        
K. Total (see above) 1,377,527$     
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4.5. Historical Information 
 

4.5.1. Gain/(Loss) 
 

 Plan Year 

Ending 

Dec. 31  Assets  Expense*  Demographic 

 Total 

Gain/(Loss) 

2017 739,304       -                (137,858)         601,446           
2018 (2,052,148)   -                (725,666)         (2,777,814)       
2019 2,725,319     -                (54,906)           2,670,413         
2020 848,195       -                886,382          1,734,577         
2021 1,525,067     21,286        (168,826)         1,377,527         

Average 757,147       21,286        (40,175)           721,230            
*Expense experience prior to 2021 is included in the demographic experience 

 
Gain/loss analysis is one of the most important tools available to an actuary to ensure that their model 
of the Plan’s funding is accurate. The exhibit above shows the total gain/(loss) broken down into 
three assumption categories: assets, expense, and demographic. 
 
The gain/(loss) on assets is very unpredictable due to the unpredictable returns on the market value 
of assets. Moreover, the gain/(loss) on assets is greatly influenced by the smoothing method. The 
pattern of asset gains is discussed later in this report. 
 
After itemizing the gain/(loss) on assets and expenses, what remains is the gain/(loss) on all the other 
demographic assumptions including retirement, turnover, disability, and mortality rates. Over time, 
to remain confident in the future funding, it is important that the gains and losses on the demographic 
assumptions average zero, or at least a relatively small number.  
 
For the last five years the Plan has averaged a small loss on demographic assumptions. We will 
continue to monitor the Plan’s gains and losses and update the assumptions as necessary in the future. 
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4.5.2. Asset Information 
Rates of Return

 Plan Year 

Ending 

Dec. 31  Contributions 

 Wth.Liab. 

Payments & 

Other  Benefits  Expenses 

 Market 

Investment 

Income 

 Market Value 

of Assets 

 At 

Market 

 At 

Actuarial 

2008 2,575,597$   -$             (5,627,526)$      (586,860)$    (8,970,036)$   23,711,041$    -26.0% -26.0%
2009 2,399,639     143,786        (3,388,862)       (546,708)      5,315,142      27,634,038      23.1% 21.5%
2010 2,455,818     176,279        (3,554,475)       (496,598)      3,303,649      29,518,711      12.3% 2.6%
2011 2,452,442     1,046,936     (3,665,428)       (501,993)      (1,353,686)     27,496,982      -4.5% -4.0%
2012 1,657,357     836,837        (3,807,970)       (514,337)      2,337,354      28,006,223      9.3% 8.0%
2013 1,529,132     1,210,791     (3,928,159)       (537,533)      4,385,351      30,665,805      18.2% 12.0%
2014 1,589,242     630,659        (4,390,189)       (586,663)      2,065,922      29,974,776      7.1% 2.7%
2015 1,824,947     534,050        (4,883,003)       (634,312)      (99,783)         26,716,675      -0.4% 0.4%
2016 2,011,567     636,444        (4,980,586)       (641,458)      1,411,575      25,154,217      5.6% 0.9%
2017 2,084,979     796,364        (4,951,618)       (672,853)      3,453,712      25,864,801      14.5% 9.2%
2018 2,125,320     814,566        (5,186,113)       (734,482)      (536,773)       22,347,319      -2.2% -2.2%
2019 2,005,093     678,464        (5,066,560)       (711,624)      4,025,319      23,278,011      19.4% 19.4%
2020 1,761,782     610,849        (5,066,477)       (689,571)      2,197,339      22,091,933      10.2% 10.2%
2021 1,733,003$   508,391$      (5,018,190)$      (691,640)$    2,797,424$    21,420,921$    13.7% 13.7%

Totals 11,721,744$  4,045,078$    (30,269,544)$    (4,141,628)$  13,348,596$   
Geometric Average

5-Year 10.9% 9.8%
14-Year 6.4% 4.2%  
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* Total employment 
units for valuation is 
derived by dividing 
actual contributions by 
the average of the 
contribution 
rate, and will not 
necessarily match 
reported hours by the 
Fund Office. 

4.5.3. Employment 

 Plan Year 

Ending 

Dec. 31 

 Contribution 

Income 

 Average 

Contribution 

Rate 

Employment 

Units for 

Valuation* 

2016 2,011,567$   210.92$      9,537         
2017 2,084,979     225.55        9,244         
2018 2,125,320     255.45        8,320         
2019 2,005,093     274.33        7,309         
2020 1,761,782     272.85        6,457         
2021 1,733,003$   267.73$      6,473         

Average
6-Year 7,561         

 
 
The employment assumption is 6,400 total employment units annually. This assumption should be 
set at a level that approximates a long-term average.  
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4.5.4. Funded Percentage at Market 

 As of 

Jan. 1 

 Market Value 

of Assets 

 Present Value 

of Accrued 

Benefits 

 Funded 

Percentage 

2009 23,711,041$   56,761,952$    41.8%
2010 27,634,038     58,871,853     46.9%
2011 29,518,711     61,728,964     47.8%
2012 27,496,982     59,723,544     46.0%
2013 28,006,223     61,744,818     45.4%
2014 30,665,805     62,119,266     49.4%
2015 29,974,776     64,107,058     46.8%
2016 26,716,675     64,897,233     41.2%
2017 25,154,217     73,767,584     34.1%
2018 25,864,801     73,849,700     35.0%
2019 22,347,319     74,241,128     30.1%
2020 23,278,011     76,875,617     30.3%
2021 22,091,933     75,998,013     29.1%
2022 21,420,921$   78,922,010$    27.1%  

 
The funded percentage is a statistic commonly followed by Trustees. It provides an alternative 
measure of the Plan’s current level of funding. The funded percentage above compares the market 
value of assets to the value of benefits accrued as of the valuation date.  
 
The fact that the Funded Percentage is under 100% means that there are unfunded accumulated bene-
fits when valuing the Plan on an ongoing basis. It does not necessarily imply that the Plan is under-
funded on a long term basis because it makes no consideration of future contributions relative to 
future costs. The margin is the best single statistic to get a sense of how well funded the Plan is on a 
long-term basis.  
 
Moreover, the funded percentage is not a measure of funding on a Plan termination basis.  That would 
require a different interest assumption. 
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4.5.5. Actuarial Value of Assets Expressed as a % of Market Value 

 As of 

Jan. 1 

 Actuarial 

Value of 

Assets 

 Actuarial 

Assets as % 

of Market 

2009 30,824,353$   130.0%
2010 35,924,249     130.0%
2011 35,422,453     120.0%
2012 32,996,378     120.0%
2013 33,607,468     120.0%
2014 35,288,833     115.1%
2015 33,442,047     111.6%
2016 29,028,189     108.7%
2017 26,309,974     104.6%
2018 25,864,801     100.0%
2019 22,347,319     100.0%
2020 23,278,011     100.0%
2021 22,091,933     100.0%
2022 21,420,921$   100.0%   

 
The three primary measures that help an actuary assess how well funded a plan is on a long-term 
basis are: 
 

1. Margin, 
2. Gain/loss analysis and an assessment of assumptions, and  
3. Spread, defined as the difference between the market and actuarial value of assets expressed 

as a percentage of the market value of assets. 
 
The margin and assumptions were covered in earlier sections.  
 
The third factor is the Spread statistic. When positive it represents a cushion to help offset potential 
future unfavorable investment experience. Conversely, when the actuarial value is greater than the 
market value the Spread turns negative. When this is the case future investment returns over and 
above the assumed return are necessary over time to restore the market value of assets equal to the 
actuarial value. 
 
Currently the Spread is  $- . 
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4.6. Pension Protection Act 
 

As of January 1, 2022, the Plan continues to be in Critical and Declining Status because it is projected 
to become insolvent within the next 15 years. 
 
The Trustees have implemented a “reasonable measures” Rehabilitation Plan (RP) as per the Pension 
Protection Act (PPA) intended to forestall insolvency under IRC §432(e)(3)(A)(ii). The 
Rehabilitation Plan and important dates are as follows:   
 

Rehabilitation Period: 1/1/2010 – 12/31/2022
 

2014 Rehabilitation Plan Update 
1) Default Schedule 

 
Benefit Changes 

Future benefit accruals shall be reduced to the lesser of the following: 
a) The accrual rate under the Plan on the first day of the initial critical year; or 
b) The accrual rate equal to one percent (1%) of the contributions required to be made under 

the collective bargaining agreements in effect on the first day of the initial critical year. 
 
Contribution Requirements 

Employer Surcharges are payable until the effective date of a collective bargaining 
agreement implementing the Preferred Schedule.  The Surcharges are equal to 5% in the 
initial year of Critical Status, then rises to 10% in each succeeding year.  The Surcharge 
shall not increase any participant’s benefits. 
 

2) Preferred Schedule 
 

Benefit Changes 
No changes in future benefit accruals. 

 
Contribution Requirements 

10.0% increases per year for 2014 through 2018, then 5.0% increases per year through 
2035 

 
Update as of November 16, 2017 

 
1) Default Schedule 

 
Benefit Changes  

Elimination of subsidies as follows: 
a) Normal form of benefit changed to single life annuity or the actuarially reduced 50% 

joint and survivor form of payment for married participants 
b) Early retirement benefits reduced to the actuarial equivalent of the normal retirement 

benefit 
c) Disability benefits reduced to the actuarial equivalent of the normal retirement benefit 

 
Contribution Requirement 

10% increases per year for 2017 and 2018, then 6% per year thereafter 
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2) Preferred Schedule 
 

Benefit Changes 
No changes in future benefit accruals 

 
Contribution Requirements 

10% increases per year for 2017 and 2018, then no increases thereafter. 
 

The following chart shows the Funded Percentage as per the Pension Protection Act (PPA) and the 
Credit Balance. The projections assume there are no gains or losses on demographic assumptions, 
that the market value of assets returns the assumed rate of 6.00%. 
 

  

 
Since the Rehabilitation Plan is considered a “reasonable measures” plan as allowed by 
§432(e)(3)(A)(ii), and the charts above show the Plan is making schedule progress to forestall 
insolvency and eventually emerge from critical status, no Rehabilitation Plan update is required for 
the 2022 Plan Year. 
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4.7. Risk 
 

The projections included in this actuarial valuation are deterministic and thus are based on a single 
set of assumptions and do not take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those 
assumptions. If experience is different than assumed, the plan costs could increase or decrease 
dramatically in future valuations. We have provided a summary of some of the risk factors that may 
affect the Plan.  

 
 Investment Risk: the potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 
 Employment Risk: the potential that actual contributions will be different from projected 

contributions whether due to a decline in employment or a withdraw from a significant 
employer or several employers from the Fund. 

 Longevity and other demographic risks: the potential that mortality or other demographic 
experience will be different than expected. Some examples of other demographic risks include.  

o Actual retirements occurring earlier or later than assumed. 
o Turnover of active participants being more or less than assumed.  
o Inactive Participants returning to covered employment. 
o Form of payment elections that are different than assumed.  

 Regulatory Risk: the risk of external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial 
reporting changes that could impact the Plan’s funding.  

 Assumption Change Risk: the potential that assumptions could change. 
 

Plan Maturity 
The risk exposure associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, which 
means the actives represent a smaller portion of the liabilities of the plan. The contribution rate 
increase needed to offset negative deviations from the assumption would need to be larger for a 
plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an active population that was 
increasing. 

 
Risk Assessment 
The summary above is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors. A detailed risk assessment 
would allow Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may impact the Plan 
and ultimately how to better position the Plan to handle those inevitable deviations. A more detailed 
risk assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stress tests, stochastic modeling or other 
information.  
 
In the next section, we have provided some sensitivity testing for investment and employment risk. 
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4.8. Sensitivity Testing 
 
We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment 
risk the Plan faces: 

 
Assumptions for Plan Years beginning January 1, 2022and thereafter 

Risk Scenario Description 
Investment  Rate of Return of: 

Test 1  7.00% (1.00% annually more than assumed) 
Test 2  5.00% (-1.00% annually less than assumed) 
  

Employment Annual Employment of: 
Test 3 7,040 (10.00% more than assumed) 
Test 4 5,760 (-10.00% less than assumed) 

 
The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan’s Funding 
Percentage and Credit Balance.  As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more 
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.  
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5. Data Summary 
 
5.1. Flow of Lives 

 

Actives 

Inactive 

Vested Disabled

Retired & 

Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year…………… 613 1,641 23 1,675 3,952

To inactive vested……… -27 27 0 0 0

To inactive non-vested… -60 0 0 0 -60
Returned to work……… 4 -4 0 0 0
New entrants…………… 59 0 0 0 59

To retired……………… -19 -75 0 94 0
To disabled……………… 0 -1 1 0 0

New Alternate Payees… 0 0 0 0 0
Deaths………………… 0 -5 0 -84 -89

New Beneficiaries……… 0 0 0 15 15

Certain Period Ended…… 0 0 0 -1 -1

Data Corrections……… 0 0 0 10 10

End of year………………… 570 1,583 24 1,709 3,886  
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5.2. Historical Participation 
 

 As of 

Jan. 1  Active 

 

Separate

d Vested  Retired  Disabled* 

 

Beneficiaries*

* 

 Total 

Inactive  Total 

 Ratio 

Inactives 

to Actives 

2009 1,922     1,034    1,464       -          -                2,498      4,420      1.30
2010 1,687     1,135    1,478       -          -                2,613      4,300      1.55
2011 1,692     1,175    1,486       -          -                2,661      4,353      1.57
2012 1,410     1,532    1,511       -          -                3,043      4,453      2.16
2013 1,247     1,716    1,534       -          -                3,250      4,497      2.61
2014 1,198     1,693    1,558       -          -                3,251      4,449      2.71
2015 1,040     1,656    1,669       -          -                3,325      4,365      3.20
2016 864        1,671    1,735       -          -                3,406      4,270      3.94
2017 839        1,640    1,731       -          -                3,371      4,210      4.02
2018 839        1,623    1,733       -          -                3,356      4,195      4.00
2019 746        1,615    1,794       -          -                3,409      4,155      4.57
2020 680        1,615    1,768       -          -                3,383      4,063      4.98
2021 613        1,641    1,698       -          -                3,339      3,952      5.45
2022 570        1,583    1,529       24           180               3,316      3,886      5.82  
 

*Prior to 2022, Disabled and Beneficiary populations were included under the Retired counts. 
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5.3. Actives by Age and Credited Service 
 

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

<25 21     1       -       -       -       -       -       -       -             22 
25-29 25     4       1       -       -       -       -       -       -             30 
30-34 31     13     12     -       -       -       -       -       -             56 

35-39 15     15     14     3       -       -       -       -       -             47 
40-44 14     10     13     3       3       -       -       -       -             43 
45-49 9       12     17     6       8       2       -       -       -             54 

50-54 15     14     16     15     11     2       -       -       -             73 
55-59 18     12     22     10     19     6       4       1       -             92 
60-64 6       10     20     15     26     6       6       2       -             91 

65-69 1       5       10     8       11     2       2       -       2             41 
70+ -       -       5       8       8       -       -       -       -             21 

Unknown -       -       -       -       -       -       -       -       -               - 

Total 155   96     130   68     86     18     12     3       2           570  
 
 
The average age of the actives is 50.0 and the average amount of Credited Service is 11.8 years. 
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5.4. Distribution of Weeks Worked by Actives 
 

 Months 

Worked 

Between  Count 

13-18 28         
19-24 9           
25-30 8           

31-36 29         
37-43 11         
>43 485       

Total 570        
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5.5. New Pensioners 
 

Range of Monthly Pension

 Retiree Type  Number 

Average 

Age  Minimum  Average  Maximum 

Disabled 1           56.5       80$            80$           80$          
Retiree 104        66.3       33             244           820          
Beneficiary 15         70.1       19             205           1,292       

Total 120        66.7       19$            238$          1,292$      
 

5.6. All Pensioners 
 

Range of Monthly Pension

 Class  Number 

Average 

Age  Minimum  Average  Maximum 

Disabled 24         67.8       25$            134$          455$        
Retiree 1,529     75.9       7               261           2,151       
Beneficiary 180        78.5       13             127           1,292       

Total 1,733     76.1       7$             246$          2,151$     
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5.7. Distribution of Monthly Pensions 
 

 Age  $0-249 

 250-

499 

 500-

749 

 750-

999 

 1,000-

1,249 

 1,250-

1,499 

 1,500-

1,749 

 1,750-

1,999 

 

$2,000

+  Total 

<50 2       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        2       
50-54 4       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        4       

55-59 29      7       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        36      

60-64 69      26      1       -        -        -        -        -        -        96      
65-69 196    79      32      3       1       -        -        -        -        311    

70-74 239    91      63      13      1       1       -        -        1       409    

75-79 237    63      39      4       8       1       2       1       -        355    
80-84 151    39      19      11      8       2       1       -        1       232    

85-89 99      16      7       1       2       -        -        -        -        125    

90-94 104    13      3       1       -        1       -        -        -        122    

95-99 27      3       1       -        -        -        -        -        -        31      

100+ 7       3       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        10      

Unknown -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        

Total 1,164 340    165    33      20      5       3       1       2       1,733  
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5.8. Distribution of Separated Vested Participants 
 

 Age  $0-249  250-499  500-749  750-999  $1,000+  Total 

<25 -            -            -            -            -            -            
25-29 3           -            -            -            -            3           
30-34 16         -            -            -            -            16         

35-39 49         1           -            -            -            50         
40-44 87         44         1           -            -            132        
45-49 132        54         7           -            -            193        

50-54 193        98         14         -            -            305        
55-59 195        65         29         3           1           293        
60-64 195        65         22         2           2           286        

65-69 126        21         10         3           -            160        
70+ 118        21         4           1           1           145        

Unknown -            -            -            -            -            -            

Total 1,114     369        87         9           4           1,583     
 

 
 
The average age of the separated vested participants is 56.7, and the average accrued benefit is $207.00. 
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6. Disclosures 
6.1. ASC 960 Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 

 
 Accumulated 

Benefits 

 Operational 

Expenses  Total 

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits:
1. Participants currently receiveing benefits 43,439,155$    7,926,154$     51,365,309$    

2. Other vested benefits 35,325,424      6,445,677       41,771,101     

3. Subtotal vested benefits 78,764,579$    14,371,831$    93,136,410$    

B. Present Value of Non-Vested Benefits 157,431          28,725           186,156          

C. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (A3+B) 78,922,010$    14,400,556$    93,322,566$     
 
6.2. Reconciliation of Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Benefits 

 Accumulated 

Benefits 

 Operational 

Expenses  Total 

A. Present Value at Prior Valuation Date 75,998,013$    11,040,000$    87,038,013$    

B. Changes During the Year Due to:
1. Benefits accumulated and net gains 518,230          3,362,196       3,880,426       
2. Benefits/Expenses paid (5,018,190)       (691,640)        (5,709,830)      
3. Assumption changes 2,830,900        -                    2,830,900       
4. Method changes -                    -                    -                    
5. Plan Amendments -                    -                    -                    
6. Passage of time 4,593,057        690,000          5,283,057       

7. Total change 2,923,997$      3,360,556$     6,284,553$     

C. Present Value at CurrentValuation Date (A + B7) 78,922,010$    14,400,556$    93,322,566$     
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6.3. Minimum Required Contributions 
 

Rules for determining minimum required and maximum deductible contributions are set forth in IRC 
Sections 412 and 404, respectively.  Since deductibility may be affected by factors not considered 
here, the deductibility and timing of contributions should be reviewed with tax counsel. 
 
A Plan’s Credit Balance represents a cumulative measure of all prior contributions (since the initial 
ERISA effective date) against all prior minimum requirements.  If cumulative contributions exceed 
cumulative minimums, then the Funding Standard Account will maintain a Credit Balance which can 
be used to offset any current year minimum requirements.  
 
The minimum contribution requirement for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022 is $41,657,297. 
 

6.4. Maximum Deductible Contribution 
 
The maximum allowable deduction for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022 is $169,966,223. 
 
To be deductible for a given fiscal year, a contribution should be made by the time the tax return for 
that fiscal year is filed with the IRS (including extensions).  Specific advice on the deductibility of 
contributions and timing should be reviewed with your tax counsel. 
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6.5. Current Liability at Beginning of Plan Year 
 
Current liability is the present value of accrued benefits under the Plan using actuarial assumptions 
as prescribed by the Retirement Protection Act of 1994 (RPA ‘94).  The liability is deter-mined using 
the same assumptions used to determine the Plan’s funding requirements, except for the interest rate 
and mortality table.  These values are used for specific, prescribed purposes. 

 
RPA '94 Information

1d(2)(a) Current liability………………………………………………………  $    134,520,335 
1d(2)(b) Exp. Incr. in CL due to benefits accruing………………………… $          894,313 
1d(2)(c) Exp. Rel. from “RPA ‘94” CL for the plan year
1d(3) Exp. disbursements for the plan year………………………………$        5,817,086 

2. Operational Information
a. Current value of assets (see Sch MB instructions) .... . . . . . . . . . .  $      21,420,921 

b. “RPA ‘94” current liability/part. Count No. of Part. Current liability
(1) Retired and beneficiaries 1,733              63,060,582$       
(2) Terminated vested 1,583              55,824,261        
(3) Active

(a) Non-vested benefits 468,587             
(b) Vested benefits 15,166,905$       

(c) Total active 570                 15,635,492$       
(4) Total 3,886              134,520,335$     

c. If % is less than 70%, enter such percentage……………. 15.9%  
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7. Government (5500) Reporting 
 
7.1. Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Line 4b) 

 
Based on the following actuarial measures, the Local 210's Pension Plan is in Critical & Declining 
Status. 
 
 The Plan is in Critical Status per the Pension Protection Act; and 
 The Plan is projected to become insolvent within the next 15 years. 

 
Below is a ten year projection of the Plan’s Funded Percentage and Credit Balance supporting the 
Actuarial Certification. 
 

 As of 

Jan. 1 

 Funded 

%  Credit Balance 

2022 27.1% (33,353,793)$    
2023 23.5% (39,292,679)      
2024 19.5% (44,999,149)      
2025 15.0% (49,550,073)      
2026 10.1% (54,565,469)      
2027 4.8% (59,608,667)      
2028 0.0% (64,621,504)      
2029 0.0% (69,664,887)      
2030 0.0% (75,250,847)      
2031 0.0% (80,873,723)$     
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7.2. Documentation Regarding Progress under Funding Improvement or Rehabilitation 
Plan (Line 4c) 

 
The Trustees have adopted a Rehabilitation Plan to meet the funding progress benchmark required 
by §432 of the code. 
 
The following charts project the funded percentage and credit balance into the future assuming there 
are no gains or losses on demographic assumptions and the market value of assets returns the assumed 
rate of return of 6.00%. 
 

  

 
The Rehabilitation Plan is considered a “reasonable measures” plan as allowed by §432(e)(3)(A)(ii), 
and the charts above show the Plan is making scheduled progress to forestall insolvency. 
 
As per IRC §432(b)(3)(A)(ii), we have certified the Plan is meeting its scheduled progress. 
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7.3. Cash Flow Projections (line 4f) 
 

Projected Cash Flows

 Plan Year 

Ending 

Dec. 31 

 Market Value of 

Assets Beginning 

of Year 

 Contributions 

& EWL Pmts 

 Investment 

Income  Benefits Paid  Expenses 

 Market Value 

of Assets End 

of Year 

2022 21,420,921$       2,301,980$    1,158,802$     (5,817,086)$   (700,000)$    18,364,617$    
2023 18,364,617         2,263,391      973,305          (5,835,119)     (714,000)      15,052,194      
2024 15,052,194         2,261,703      771,017          (5,937,234)     (728,280)      11,419,401      
2025 11,419,401         2,254,027      552,097          (5,946,734)     (742,846)      7,535,944        
2026 7,535,944           2,254,027      322,159          (5,829,583)     (757,703)      3,524,844        
2027 3,524,844$         2,254,027$    82,472$          (5,781,780)$   (772,857)$    -$                  
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7.4. Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods (Line 6) 
 

These are the assumptions used for the ongoing valuation calculations, unless otherwise noted. 
 

Measurement Date December 31, 2021 
 

Mortality 
 
 
 
 

Pre-Decrement:     PRI-2012 Blue Collar Employee  
Post-Decrement: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Retiree  
Post-Disablement: PRI-2012 Disabled Annuitant  
Beneficiaries: PRI-2012 Blue Collar Contingent Annuitant 

 
All tables use sex distinct Scale MP-2021 generational mortality improvement. 

  
Withdrawal The Sarason T-7 Table 
  
Disability No assumption for disability incidence 

  
Retirement Age 
 

Active:   100% at age 65 
Inactive: 100% at age 65    

Definition of Active Participants who work at least 12 weeks in the most recent Plan Year. 
 

Future Employment 6,400 total units annually 
  
Percent Married 100% with male spouses 3 years older 
  
Form of Payment 60 months guaranteed 
  
Age of Spouse Females are four years younger than their spouses 
  
Net Investment Return 6.00% 
  
Administrative  

Expenses 
$700,000 annually increasing 3.0% 

  
Actuarial Value of  

Assets 
Actuarial value is equal to the market value. 

  
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit 
  

 
RPA ’94 Current Liability Assumptions 
Interest 1.91%  
Mortality As per IRS Regulations §1.431(c)(6)-1 and §1.430(h)(3)-1(a)(3) 
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Rationale for Assumptions 
Demographic 
 

The demographic rates utilized are standard tables that approximate recent historical 
demographic experience, and adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and 
professional judgment. A comparison of actual vs. expected decrements, and aggregate 
liability gain/loss analysis were used to validate the demographic assumptions.  
 

Administrative  
Expense and  
Employment 
 

The Administrative Expense and Employment assumptions approximate recent 
historical experience, and adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and 
professional judgment. When appropriate we include the expectations of Trustees and 
co-professionals for these assumptions. 
 

Investment Return 
 

The investment return assumption is a long-term estimate that is based on historical 
experience, future market expectations, and professional judgment. We have utilized 
the investment manager’s capital market expectations, and have compared those 
expectations with a broader market survey. 
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7.5. Justification for Change in Actuarial Assumptions (Line 11) 
 

The following assumptions were changed from the previous valuation to better reflect 
anticipated Plan experience: 
 

 
 The net investment return assumption was changed from 6.25% to 6.00% 

 
 Base mortality tables were changed from RP-2019 to Pri-2012 
 
 All mortality tables were changed from using 50% of Scale MP-2019 generational mortality 

improvement to use Scale MP-2021 generational mortality improvement 
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7.6. Summary of Plan Provisions (Line 6) 
 
Plan Year: January 1 through December 31 
  
Participation Participation is on the earlier of January 1 or July 1 following completion of 12 

consecutive months and 1,000 hours.
  
Vesting Service A participant receives one year of Vesting Service Credit for 24 weeks of 

employment during a calendar year. An employee will be deemed to have completed 
24 weeks of employment if he completes 1,000 hours during a plan year. 

  
Credited Service Credited Service is used for purposes of determining the amount of benefits and 

eligibility for retirement and other benefits. Credited Service is the sum of Past 
Credited Service and Future Credited Service. 
 
Past Credited Service: is granted for work in covered employment before the 
contribution period as follows: 
 Employer Contributing on January 1, 1964: for all years of employment with 

the Employer prior to January 1, 1964. 
 Employer first contributing after January 1, 1964: Determined by the 

following schedule: 
 

Years of 
Employment after 

Employer First 
Contributed  

% of Service 
Credit for Years 

Prior to Date 
Employer First 

Contributed  
5 years  100% 
4 years  75% 
3 years  50% 
Less than 3 years  0% 

 
As a result of the withdrawal of World Airways from the Plan in 2012 due to 
bankruptcy and non-payment of contributions and withdrawal liability assessed, the 
Trustees have cancelled past credited service for World Airways participants as 
provided in Section 14.5(b) of the Plan document. Liabilities for such past service 
were not valued in this valuation. 
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Future Credited Service: is granted for employment completed both on and after 
January 1, 1964 and on and after the Employer first contributes to the Plan according 
to the following schedule: 
 

1/1/1964 – 12/31/1994  On and after 1/1/1995  
Weeks of  

Employment 
% Credited  

Service Year  
Weeks of  

Employment 
% Credited  

Service Year  
48 100.0% 43 100.0% 

36 – 47  75.0% 37 – 42  87.5% 
24 – 35  50.0% 31 – 36  75.0% 
12 – 23  25.0% 25 – 30  62.5% 

Less than 12 0.0% 19 – 24  50.0% 
  13 – 18  37.5% 
  12 25.0% 
  Less than 12 0.0% 

 
 
A week of employment is a seven-day period beginning on Monday in which a 
Participant works at least 40 hours of service. 

  
Vesting 100% vesting after five years of Vesting Service  
  
Break In Service Completion of less than 501 hours of service in a Plan Year. 
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Normal Retirement:  
Eligibility A participant becomes eligible by satisfying the requirements under (1), (2) or (3): 

(1) Age 65 with at least 15 years of Credited Service or 
(2) Age 65 and reaches the 5th anniversary of the date of participation in the Plan 

or 
(3) Prior to January 1, 2008, Age 50 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, at 

least 15 of which are Future Credited Service. Effective on and after January 
1, 2008, this is no longer available under the Plan. 

  
Amount The monthly amount of the Regular Pension varies by job class and is determined 

in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Job 
Class 

Monthly Benefit 
Per Year of 

Credited Service 
VIII  $   32.25*   
VII   $   36.00  
VI   $   29.00  
V   $   24.00  
IV   $   19.00  
III   $   13.00  
II   $   10.50  
I   $      8.00  

 
*$40.00 for service prior to October 1, 2007 
 
If an Employee has one or more benefit Class reductions on or after January 1, 2011, 
the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of Credited 
Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate attributable to 
each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more than one Class. 

  
Normal Form Married:         50%J&S reduced 

Not Married:  Life with 60 month guarantee 
 

Early Retirement:  
Eligibility Age 55 with at least 15 years of Credited Service, or 10 years of Vesting Service. 

  
Amount Normal Retirement pension reduced by ½ of one percent for each month prior to age 

65. 
  

Disability:  
Eligibility Permanent and total disability commencing while working in Covered 

Employment, and at least 60 months of Future Service Credit. Must be eligible for 
Social Security Disability. 

  
Amount The calculated Normal Retirement pension reduced as for Early Retirement, with no 

reduction below age 55. 
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Death Benefit:  
Pre-Retirement 

 

  
Eligibility Vested 

  
Amount 

 
The Participant’s spouse is eligible to receive 50% of the benefit the Participant 
would have received had they terminated the day before they died and elected the 
50% joint and survivor annuity. If the Participant died prior to eligibility for an 
immediate pension, then the spouse’s benefit is deferred to the date the Participant 
would have reached their Normal Retirement Age. 

  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  



Local 210's Pension Plan 
EIN: 13-2562528 PN: 001 
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 1/1/2022 
 

40 

O ’ S u l l i v a n  
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .  

7.7. Contribution Rates 
 

Employer 
Participant 

Count 

Avg 
Contribution 
Rate for 2022 

A.P.F Group Inc. 7 $161.00 
ABM Janitorial Services 33 223.00 
Bergdorf Goodman  37 356.00 
Cec Elevator  1 514.17 
Crown Products Co.  17 223.00 
Furniture Rental Association  0 223.00 
Intercounty Appliance (Office)  0 178.00 
Intercounty Appliance (Warehouse) 33 223.00 
Local 210 I.B. of T. 8 149.00 
Metro Steel Erectors Inc.  1 595.00 
NYSCO Products  9 217.50 
Onbar  2 568.75 
Panavision New York  19 551.00 
Perrigo  183 245.00 
ReConserve of New Jersey, Inc. 5 374.00 
S&S Soap. Co.  0 169.00 
Super Pak Courier (Truck Dvrs)  13 161.00 
Tara Toy Corp.  11 169.00 
Van Blarcom Closures, Inc.  191 296.00 
Watermark Designs  0 $ 73.00 

   
Total/Average 570 $273.45 
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7.8. Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments (Line 8b(1)) 

 Plan Year 

Ending Dec. 31  Active 

 Terminated 

Vested 

 Retiree and 

Beneficiaries  Total 

2022 219,201         703,454      4,918,981          5,841,636   
2023 271,908         858,329      4,724,324          5,854,561   
2024 360,990         1,046,440   4,527,703          5,935,133   
2025 411,160         1,187,035   4,329,175          5,927,370   
2026 463,977         1,305,530   4,125,656          5,895,163   
2027 470,490         1,382,679   3,921,375          5,774,544   
2028 538,396         1,517,964   3,723,289          5,779,649   
2029 608,838         1,673,704   3,524,701          5,807,243   
2030 672,930         1,752,485   3,325,779          5,751,194   
2031 688,503         1,867,691   3,126,851          5,683,045   
2032 738,767         1,977,075   2,928,409          5,644,251   
2033 781,087         2,085,764   2,731,087          5,597,938   
2034 800,679         2,170,162   2,535,614          5,506,455   
2035 812,447         2,288,711   2,342,802          5,443,960   

2036 866,783         2,354,280   2,153,532          5,374,595   
2037 890,556         2,439,526   1,968,731          5,298,813   
2038 905,265         2,465,719   1,789,379          5,160,363   
2039 927,549         2,473,951   1,616,454          5,017,954   
2040 943,098         2,504,486   1,450,896          4,898,480   
2041 921,129         2,468,344   1,293,591          4,683,064   
2042 923,491         2,444,542   1,145,320          4,513,353   
2043 906,081         2,414,146   1,006,743          4,326,970   
2044 911,301         2,394,204   878,361             4,183,866   
2045 906,269         2,372,290   760,528             4,039,087   
2046 910,597         2,316,844   653,418             3,880,859   
2047 888,135         2,235,603   557,022             3,680,760   
2048 885,251         2,154,157   471,154             3,510,562   
2049 871,202         2,059,097   395,448             3,325,747   
2050 860,445         1,956,520   329,388             3,146,353   
2051 831,140         1,860,655   272,329             2,964,124   
2052 809,353         1,756,819   223,537             2,789,709   
2053 808,458         1,650,285   182,217             2,640,960   
2054 785,191         1,542,953   147,554             2,475,698   
2055 766,739         1,439,233   118,735             2,324,707   
2056 749,572         1,336,296   94,982               2,180,850   
2057 723,614         1,236,106   75,567               2,035,287   
2058 690,433         1,136,224   59,820               1,886,477   
2059 663,775         1,040,142   47,140               1,751,057   
2060 625,026         947,182      36,996               1,609,204   
2061 602,781         858,291      28,927               1,489,999   
2062 581,321         773,772      22,539               1,377,632   
2063 559,561         694,017      17,504               1,271,082   
2064 533,655         619,118      13,545               1,166,318   
2065 507,461         549,238      10,444               1,067,143   
2066 475,026         484,435      8,020                 967,481      
2067 443,868         424,705      6,129                 874,702      
2068 414,033         369,983      4,660                 788,676      
2069 385,587         320,168      3,521                 709,276      
2070 358,360         275,115      2,642                 636,117      
2071 332,563         234,652      1,965                 569,180       
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7.9. Schedule of Active Participant Data (Line 8b(2)) 
 

Years of Credited Service

Age No.

Accrued 

Mo. Ben. No.

Accrued 

Mo. Ben. No.

Accrued Mo. 

Ben. No.

Accrued 

Mo. Ben. No.

Accrued 

Mo. Ben. No.

Accrued 

Mo. Ben. No.

Accrue

d Mo. 

Ben. No.

Accrue

d Mo. 

Ben. No.

Accrue

d Mo. 

Ben.

<25 11       11           10           24           1                 70                     -              -              -              -              -              -              -         -         -         -         -         -         
25-29 12       9             13           26           4                 67                     1             119         -              -              -              -              -         -         -         -         -         -         
30-34 12       11           19           36           13               73                     12           143         -              -              -              -              -         -         -         -         -         -         
35-39 7         10           8             29           15               97                     14           143         3             231         -              -              -         -         -         -         -         -         
40-44 3         11           11           47           10               84                     13           173         3             241         3             320         -         -         -         -         -         -         
45-49 2         11           7             44           12               72                     17           143         6             224         8             219         2        438    -         -         -         -         
50-54 4         10           11           39           14               91                     16           141         15           254         11           306         2        627    -         -         -         -         
55-59 5         8             13           37           12               118                   22           150         10           257         19           275         6        589    4        581    1        371    
60-64 -          -              6             38           10               84                     20           149         15           198         26           292         6        417    6        545    2        720    
65-69 -          -              1             85           5                 101                   10           176         8             234         11           309         2        458    2        408    -         -         
70+ -          -              -              -              -                  -                       5             275         8             223         8             391         -         -         -         -         -         -         

Unknown -          -              -              -              -                  -                       -              -              -              -              -              -              -         -         -         -         -         -         

25-29 30-34 35-390-1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24
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7.10.  Schedule of Projection of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments (Line 8b(3)) 
 

 Plan Year 

Ending 

Dec. 31 

 Employer 

Contributions 

 Withdrawal 

Liability 

Payments  Total 

2022 1,750,080$         551,900$      2,301,980$         
2023 1,751,936           511,455        2,263,391           
2024 1,752,000           509,703        2,261,703           
2025 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2026 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2027 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2028 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2029 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2030 1,752,064           501,963        2,254,027           
2031 1,752,064$         492,709$      2,244,773$          
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7.11. Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases (Lines 9c and 9h) 
Amortization Charges as of 1/1/2022 

 Year 

Established  Base Type 

 Outstanding 

Balance 

 Years 

Remaining 

Amortization 

Amount 

1/1/1990  Assumption 601,163          3 212,171         
1/1/1992 Amendment 333,880          5 74,775           
1/1/1997 Assumption 1,409,328        11 168,578         
1/1/2000 Amendment 338,088          13 36,029           
1/1/2003 Loss 607,702          1 607,702         
1/1/2003 Assumption 2,000,716        16 186,769         
1/1/2005 Loss 53,914            3 19,028           
1/1/2007 Loss 999,690          5 223,889         
1/1/2008 Loss 1,145,260        6 219,720         
1/1/2009 Loss 2,777,232        2 1,429,061       
1/1/2011 Loss 1,000,967        4 272,519         
1/1/2012 Loss 1,717,312        5 384,607         
1/1/2013 Loss 317,631          6 60,938           
1/1/2015 Assumption 477,152          8 72,489           
1/1/2015 Loss 1,480,728        8 224,953         
1/1/2016 Loss 3,019,698        9 418,833         
1/1/2017 Assumption 6,422,980        10 823,280         
1/1/2017 Loss 1,626,843        10 208,524         
1/1/2019 Loss 2,404,137        12 270,527         
1/1/2020 Assumption 2,480,774        13 264,367         
1/1/2022 Assumption 2,830,900        15 274,979         

Total Charges 34,046,095$    6,453,738$      
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Amortization Credits as of 1/1/2022 
 

 Year 

Established  Base Type 

 Outstanding 

Balance 

 Years 

Remaining 

Amortization 

Amount 

1/1/2010 Gain (1,104,389)$     3 (389,776)$      
1/1/2012 Other (1,580,694)       5 (354,010)        
1/1/2014 Gain (1,246,342)       7 (210,626)        
1/1/2018 Gain (490,129)         11 (58,627)          
1/1/2020 Gain (2,438,256)       13 (259,836)        
1/1/2021 Gain (1,661,462)       14 (168,630)        
1/1/2022 Gain (1,377,527)       15 (133,806)        

Total Credits (9,898,799)$     (1,575,311)$    

Net Charge/(Credit) 24,147,296$    4,878,427$      



 

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC 
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone/Fax: 240.247.4600 
www.horizonactuarial.com 

 

 

Atlanta            Cleveland            Denver            Irvine            Los Angeles 

Miami            San Diego            San Francisco      Washington, D.C. 

March 31, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Trustees, Local 210’s Pension Fund 
c/o Savasta and Company, Inc. 
655 Third Avenue, 12th Floor 
New York, NY 10017 
 

Subject:   Annual Certification and Report for Local 210’s Pension Plan - 2022 Plan Year 

Trustees: 

We have prepared and are enclosing a signed copy of the annual certification of plan status by 
the Plan Actuary as required under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for 
Local 210’s Pension Plan (“Plan”).  In addition, we are including a report which provides 
additional details regarding the certification, including a summary of the relevant provisions of 
the Code, the actuarial basis for the certification, and a summary of the key measures used in 
making this certification. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2022 (“2022 
Plan Year”).  Further, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

Due to the certification of the Plan as a critical status plan, the Trustees: 

1. Are required to provide notification of the Plan’s status to participants and 
beneficiaries, bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, and the 
Secretary of the Labor within thirty days following the date of this certification 
(April 30, 2022).    

2. Are required to include in the notice in item #1 a statement that adjustable benefits, as 
defined by the Code, may be reduced or eliminated as part of the rehabilitation plan. 

3. Are also required to include in the notice in item #1 notification that the Plan has 
restricted certain non-annuity payments, including lump sum benefits beginning on the 
date the notice of the actuarial certification in 2008 (the first critical status year) was 
sent.  Mandatory lump sum payments are still permitted.   

4. May not amend the plan to increase liabilities except under special circumstances. 

The Code states that as the “Plan Actuary”, we are required to provide this annual certification 
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury.  We have emailed a copy of the certification (but not 
the report) to the Secretary of the Treasury at the same time this report was sent.   
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Please call us with any questions you may have.   

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Mary Ann Dunleavy      Benjamin P. Ablin 
Consulting Actuary      Consulting Actuary 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Linda Kellner 
 James Manning 
 Marianne Manning Russo 
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement 
 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022 

 

This report provides the status certification of the Local 210’s Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as required under 
section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2022 
(the “2022 Plan Year”). 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify 
the plan’s status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to 
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  For plans 
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the 
funding improvement or rehabilitation period, respectively, the plan actuary must also certify whether the 
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or 
rehabilitation plan.   

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees 
of the Plan, the Plan administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees.  
We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have 
reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification.  We have relied on all of the 
information, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and accurate.   

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with 
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), as 
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”), the Pension Relief Act of 2010 (“PRA 2010”), the 
Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (“MPRA”), and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“ARPA”). 
Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformity with 
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.   

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events.  These 
calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the estimation and 
projection of the Plan’s liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related information summarized herein. 
We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable individually, and in the 
aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other 
assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different results.  We 
have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the valuation 
interest rate.  The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset 
valuation methods for purposes of this certification.  The Board of Trustees also provided information 
regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, which was used in 
performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.  

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained 
herein.  There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Plan and Horizon Actuarial Services, 
LLC that affects our objectivity. 

  

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 Benjamin P. Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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Certification Results 

Under section 432(b)(3) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to 
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor.  The certification 
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year.  There are two parts to the certification:  

• Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): whether or not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would 
be in endangered status except for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical 
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or 
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and  
 

• Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, whether or not the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 
funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The key results for the certification for the 2022 Plan Year are summarized below.    

 

As indicated above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year. 

Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are 
included in later sections of this report.  

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary – Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(i): Certification Status

Section 432(b)(1): The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(5): The special rule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(2): The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(4): The special rule under section 432(b)(4) does not apply for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(6): The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii): Scheduled Progress

Critical and Declining

Making Scheduled Progress
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Notice Requirements 

Under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered 
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants 
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and the 
Secretary of Labor.  Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.   

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special 
rule described in section 432(b)(4).  If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule 
described in section 432(b)(4), it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30 
days after the date of certification. 

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section 
432(b)(5), the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan 
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.   

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years (but not 
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan 
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than 
30 days after the date of certification. 

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification 
requirements described above.  The model notice can be found on the Department of Labor website.  

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is 
required to provide notice of critical status to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining parties, 
the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of this certification (no later 
than April 30, 2022).   

The special rules under sections 432(b)(4) and 432(b)(5) do not apply to the Plan for the 2022 Plan Year, 
and therefore the associated notice requirements do not apply either. 
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This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results.  Explanations are shown 
separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status (if applicable), and scheduled 
progress under the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan (if applicable). 

Endangered Status  

Under section 432(c), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding 
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.   

Under section 432(b)(1), a plan is in “endangered” status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as 
defined in section 432(b)(2)) and if at least one of the two following tests is met.  If both tests are met, the 
plan is considered to be in “seriously endangered” status.  See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations. 

• Section 432(b)(1)(A): the plan's funded percentage is less than 80%; 

• Section 432(b)(1)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding 
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any 
extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).   

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(5), a plan is not in endangered status for 
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan 
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and to have no 
projected funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and the succeeding six plan years.  This special rule 
applies only to plans that were in the “green zone” in the preceding plan year.  In other words, under the 
special rule, if a plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the 
green zone at the end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the 
current plan year. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year.  Therefore, it is not in endangered status 
for the 2022 Plan Year.  
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Critical Status  

Under section 432(e), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan 
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframe or, under certain circumstances, 
to avoid or forestall insolvency.   

Under section 432(b)(2), a plan is in “critical” status for the plan year if at least one of the four following 
tests is met.  See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.   

• Section 432(b)(2)(A): the plan’s funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go 
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;  

• Section 432(b)(2)(B): the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current 
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65%), 
disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d); 

• Section 432(b)(2)(C): the plan’s normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued 
liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan 
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present 
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of 
amortization periods under section 431(d); 

• Section 432(b)(2)(D): the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years. 

For a critical status plan to emerge from critical status, it must satisfy the emergence criteria described in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code. The emergence criteria include that the plan is not projected to have a 
funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years, taking into account certain amortization extensions 
(if applicable), and that the plan is projected to remain solvent for the next 30 years. Once a critical status 
plan emerges, it will not be considered in critical status as long as it continues to satisfy the emergence 
criteria. 

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432(b)(7) of the Code, a plan receiving special 
financial assistance is deemed to be in critical status for all plan years beginning with the plan year in which 
the effective date for such assistance occurs and ending with the last plan year ending in 2051. 

The Plan is in critical status for the 2022 Plan Year because it was in critical status last year and has a 
projected funding deficiency in the current or next 9 plan years.  As shown in Exhibit 2, other tests may 
also apply.  Also, as shown in Exhibit 4, separate tests apply in determining whether the Plan is in critical 
and declining status. 
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Election to be in Critical Status 

Under section 432(b)(4), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current 
plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in 
critical status for the current plan year.  The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of 
the certification of status. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year.  Therefore, the special rule under section 
432(b)(4) does not apply. 

Critical and Declining Status 

Under section 432(e)(9), the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend 
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be 
protected, if the benefit suspensions would enable the plan to avoid insolvency. 

Under section 432(b)(6), a plan is in “critical and declining” status for the plan year if it is in critical status 
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years.  The solvency projection period 
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%.  See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations. 

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan 
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted 
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance.  In other words, projections by the plan actuary 
shall reflect future contribution rate increases from the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases 
are scheduled to occur after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect. 

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in 
the current or next 19 plan years.  Specifically, as shown in Exhibit 4, the Plan is projected become 
insolvent in the next 5 plan years.  Because the Plan’s ratio of inactive participants to active participants is 
at least 2 to 1 and its funded percentage is less than 80%, the applicable solvency projection period is the 
current and next 19 plan years rather than the current and next 14 plan years. 
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Scheduled Progress 

Under section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii), in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation 
period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan. 

The Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. 

The Plan was originally certified in critical status for the plan year beginning January 1, 2008.  The Board 
of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under section 432(e).  The Plan’s rehabilitation 
period is the 13-year period beginning on January 1, 2010 and ending on December 31, 2022. 

The Board of Trustees reviewed the adopted Rehabilitation Plan in 2017 and determined, based on 
reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot 
reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period.  Therefore, 
as described in section 432(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the Rehabilitation Plan consists of actions to forestall 
possible insolvency. 

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan 
continues to pay its full benefits obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 
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The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.  
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code.  
Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions that 
were used in the Plan’s actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2021.  See the description of the actuarial basis, 
later in this report, for more information. 

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in 
endangered status for the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered 
status under PPA, as defined in section 432(b)(1) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding 
standard account (in other words, projected funding deficiencies). 

Exhibit 1 – Endangered Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Section 432(b)(1)(A) measures:

Valuation interest rate 6.25%

Actuarial value of assets 20,624,768$        

Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method 75,057,472$        

Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 27.4%

Section 432(b)(1)(B) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 12/31/2022

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)
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Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical status for 
the current plan year.  The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as 
defined in section 432(b)(2) of the Code, and the test for emergence from critical status, as defined in 
section 432(e)(4)(B) of the Code.  See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the funding standard account (in other 
words, projected funding deficiencies).   

Exhibit 2 – Critical Status Tests 

 

  

Section 432(b)(2): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Section 432(b)(2)(A) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 27.4%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years On or before 12/31/2027

Section 432(b)(2)(B) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 27.4%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2022

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432(b)(2)(C) measures:

Normal cost (unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) 1,105,724$          

Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 3,402,044            

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 2,284,180            

Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 7,226,961            

Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 67,681,618          

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 12/31/2022

Disregarding extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432(b)(2)(D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section 432(e)(4)(B) measures:

Critical status in the prior plan year Yes

First projected funding deficiency within current or next nine plan years 12/31/2022

Reflecting extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d), if any

First date of insolvency within any of the 30 succeeding plan years On or before 12/31/2027

Reflecting contribution rates in current collective bargaining agreement(s)
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Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding standard account (in other words, projected credit balances and 
funding deficiencies) to the year where the projected funding deficiency occurs.  The projection shown 
reflects extensions of amortization periods under section 431(d).  Figures for the prior plan year (still 
preliminary) are shown for reference.   

Exhibit 3 – Projection of Funding Standard Account 

 

 

Prior Current

Plan year beginning 1/1/2021 1/1/2022

Plan year ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

Valuation interest rate 6.25% 6.25%

Charges

(a) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 27,574,973         33,328,040         

(b) Employer's normal cost for plan year 1,020,186           1,040,681           

(c) Amortization charges as of valuation date 6,423,470           6,213,320           

(d) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 2,188,664           2,536,378           

(e) Total charges 37,207,293         43,118,419         

Credits

(f) Prior year credit balance, if any -                            -                            

(g) Employer contributions 2,266,366           2,214,962           

(h) Amortization credits as of valuation date 1,451,353           1,607,888           

(i) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 161,534               169,711               

(j) Full funding limitation credit -                            -                            

(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits -                            -                            

(l) Total credits 3,879,253           3,992,561           

(m) Credit balance -                            -                            

(n) Funding deficiency 33,328,040         39,125,858         
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Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whether or not the Plan is in critical and 
declining status.  For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, 
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance 
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.  As shown below, the Plan is 
projected to become insolvent in the plan year beginning January 1, 2027, in other words, within the 
next 5 plan years. 

Exhibit 4 – Critical and Declining Status Tests 

 

 

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and Declining Status Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022

Certification status Critical

Number of inactive participants 3,339                     

Number of active participants 613                        

Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 5.4                         

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 27.4%

Solvency projection period (years) Current and next 19 years

Projected date of insolvency On or before 12/31/2027

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 12/31/2021 2,266,366$           (5,858,172)$         (710,909)$             2,835,550$           20,624,768$         

CY 12/31/2022 2,214,962             (5,816,901)            (732,236)               1,153,605             17,444,198           

1 12/31/2023 2,165,100             (5,834,753)            (754,203)               952,017                13,972,359           

2 12/31/2024 2,116,734             (5,937,108)            (776,830)               729,610                10,104,765           

3 12/31/2025 2,019,881             (5,946,570)            (800,134)               483,835                5,861,777              

4 12/31/2026 1,974,374             (5,829,361)            (824,138)               220,138                1,402,790              

5 12/31/2027 1,930,231             (5,781,557)            (848,863)               -                              -                               

6 12/31/2028 1,887,413             (5,791,641)            (874,329)               -                              -                               

7 12/31/2029 1,845,879             (5,824,716)            (900,558)               -                              -                               

8 12/31/2030 1,714,640             (5,776,282)            (927,575)               -                              -                               

9 12/31/2031 1,383,700             (5,718,528)            (955,402)               -                              -                               

10 12/31/2032 1,326,788             (5,682,270)            (984,064)               -                              -                               

11 12/31/2033 1,234,367             (5,633,312)            (1,013,586)            -                              -                               

12 12/31/2034 1,198,701             (5,530,430)            (1,043,994)            -                              -                               

13 12/31/2035 1,164,105             (5,465,810)            (1,075,314)            -                              -                               

14 12/31/2036 1,119,474             (5,389,899)            (1,107,574)            -                              -                               

15 12/31/2037 1,086,922             (5,316,336)            (1,140,801)            -                              -                               

16 12/31/2038 1,055,347             (5,166,658)            (1,175,025)            -                              -                               

17 12/31/2039 1,024,719             (5,027,629)            (1,210,275)            -                              -                               

18 12/31/2040 995,010                (4,890,374)            (1,246,583)            -                              -                               

19 12/31/2041 931,776                (4,664,292)            (1,283,981)            -                              -                               

"PY" = preceding plan year; "CY" = current plan year
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As required under section 432(b)(3)(B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections of 
Plan assets and Plan liabilities to the current and succeeding plan years.  The projections are based on 
reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that, except as noted below, offer the 
actuary’s best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.   

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

For the 2022 Plan Year certification, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2021.  The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a 
valuation interest rate assumption of 6.25%, are the same as those used in this certification.  Please 
refer to the actuarial valuation report as of January 1, 2021 for a summary of applicable data, 
assumptions, methods, and plan provisions. 

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were 
developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given 
the particular characteristics of the Plan’s participant population.  The valuation interest rate was 
chosen in consideration of the purpose of the measurement (long-term contribution budgeting), current 
and historical investment data, and the Plan’s asset allocation as set by the Plan Sponsor. As a part of 
the analysis, we considered the results of the current and prior editions of our Survey of Capital Market 
Assumptions and the expectations of the Plan’s investment advisor. 

Projections of Plan Assets and Liabilities  

Projections of Plan liabilities are performed using an open group valuation methodology.  In other 
words, each year, hypothetical new entrants are added to the population to achieve the expected level 
of projected industry activity which was developed based on information provided by the Board of 
Trustees.  The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed based on a 
review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.   

The actuarial projection of Plan assets is based on the market value of assets as of January 1, 2021, 
projected forward to December 31, 2021 based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 
2021 provided by the Plan’s investment consultant.  Future net investment returns are assumed to be 
6.25% per year in all future plan years, beginning January 1, 2022. 

Future Industry Activity and Contributions 

The actuarial projection of Plan assets and liabilities is also based on a projection of industry activity and 
employer contributions and for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of employer 
contributions assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreement(s) under which 
contributions are made to the Plan will continue in effect for succeeding plan years.  Projections of 
employer contributions for purposes of determining critical and declining status, however, assume that 
each contributing employer currently in compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue 
to be in compliance in all future years.  The projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments 
expected to be paid by previously withdrawn employers. 

The assumptions used in projecting industry activity and contributions were set based on information 
provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees at the February 10, 2022 meeting.  Specifically, covered 
months worked are assumed to be 6,400 in 2021, and declining by 3% in each future plan year, 
beginning January 1, 2022.  In addition, all participating employers are currently conforming to the 
Preferred Schedule of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan, and they are assumed to adopt contracts that 
continue to conform to the Preferred Schedule.    



Actuarial Certification of Plan Status 

 

Local 210’s Pension Plan 
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2022 

 

Plan Name: Local 210’s Pension Plan  

EIN / PN: 13-2562528 / 001 

Plan Sponsor: Board of Trustees of Local 210’s Pension Plan 
655 Third Avenue – 12th Floor  |  New York, NY 10017  |  (212) 308-4200 

Plan Year: Beginning January 1, 2022 and Ending December 31, 2022 

Certification  
Results: 

• Critical and Declining Status 
• Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan 

 
This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432(b) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the “Code”) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the “Plan”) and plan year (the “Plan Year”).  
For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.  Furthermore, the Plan is making scheduled 
progress in meeting the requirements of the adopted Rehabilitation Plan. 

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and 
succeeding plan years, as described under section 432(b)(3)(B).  These projections are based on reasonable 
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under 
the Plan.  The projected present value of Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined 
based on a projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of January 1, 2021.  The projections of Plan 
assets are based on preliminary financial information as of December 31, 2021 provided by the Plan’s 
investment consultant and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.25% in all future plan 
years, beginning January 1, 2022.   

This certification is also based on projections of future industry activity and covered employment levels, 
which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor.  This certification assumes that 
the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which contributions are made to the Plan 
will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.  Projections of employer contributions for purposes of 
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in 
compliance with the adopted Rehabilitation Plan will continue to be in compliance in all future years.  
Projections also reflect withdrawal liability payments expected to be paid by previously withdrawn 
employers.  

Certified by:  

 

 

Mary Ann Dunleavy, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC 
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 

 
Phone Number:  (240) 247-4524 
Enrollment Number:  20-08148  
Date:  March 31, 2022 
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LOCAL 210'S PENSION PLAN 

Amended and Restated as of January 1, 2015 

ARTICLE I 

PURPOSE 

The Pension Trust was made on June 30, 1956 and thereafter amended May 13, 
1958, March 24, 1964, January 26, 1965, May 12, 1970, November 16, 1971, September 19, 1973, 
July 13, 1976, March 26, 2008 and restated effective September 1, 2008. 

On January 1, 1964, the Trustees of the Local 21 O's Pension Trust Fund (the "Trust 
Fund") adopted the Local 210 Pension Plan (the "Plan") in accordance with an Agreement and 
Declaration of Trust dated ("the Agreement") to provide retirement benefits for covered employees. 

The Plan and Trust Fund maintained under the Ag~eement as amended from time to 
time is intended to meet the requirements of Section 40l(a) and 501(a) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended. 

The Plan is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to incorporate 
modifications required by applicable legislative and regulatory changes including the Economic 
Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 and the and the Pension Protection Act of 
2006. 

The provisions of the amended and restated Plan shall apply only to a Participant 
who terminates employment on and after January 1, 2015. The eligibility and benefit rights, if any, 
of a former Participant who terminated Covered Employment on or before December 31, 2014 shall 
be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan, as of the date of such Participant's 
termination unless otherwise required under applicable law. If the Participant was eligible for a 
Retirement Benefit on December 31, 2014 eligibility is retained. Also, his or her Retirement 
Benefit will not be less than the amount that would have been payable as of the date of his or her 
tennination, unless otherwise allowed by ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code as amended by the 
Pension Protection Act of 2006. 



ARTICLE II 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 2.1 Accrued Benefit shall mean, the annual pension benefit provided under the 
Plan commencing at Norma] Retirement Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Accrued 
Benefit" shall be interpreted in accordance with Section 411 (a)(7) of the Code and the Treasury 
Regulations promulgated thereunder. 

Section 2.2 Aotu arinl Eq uiv!llent shall mean, except to the extent otherwise provided, a 
benefit payable under this Plan in accordance with a benefit option elected by a Participant which 
is of equivalent actuarial value to the Participant's accrued benefit in the normal form commencing 
at Normal Retirement Date. Actuarial equivalence will be determined on the basis of the interest 
rates and mortality table specified below. 

(a) For any Annuity Starting Date that is on or after January I, 2008, the actuarial 
equivalence will be determined on the basis of the Applicable Interest Rate and the Applicable 
Mortality Table specified below: 

(I) AJ>p licn blo Morjn llty Ta ble. The "Applicable Mortality Table" 
means the Table prescribed by the Secretary of the Treasury under Internal Revenue Code Section 
417(e)(3)(B) for the Plan Year containing the 'Annuity Starting Date. 

(2) Applicable lnterest Ritte. The "Applicable Interest Rate" means the 
interest rate or rates specified under Internal Revenue Code Section 417( e )(3 )(C) for the month of 
December immediately preceding the Plan Year which contains the Annuity Starting Date. The 
stability period during which the interest rate(s) shall remain constant shall be the Plan Year. 

I 
The Section 417 applicable mortality table is the "2008 Applicable Mortality Table" set forth in 
Revenue Ruling 2007-67. 

(b) For any .Annuity Starting Date that is on or after January I, 2000 and prior to 
January I, 2008, the actuarial equivalence will be determined on the basis of the Applicable 
Interest Rate and the Applicable Mortality Table specified below: 

(1) App licnb le Mortn lity Tab le. The "Applicable Mortality Table" 
means the Table prescribed by the Secretary of the Treasury under Internal Revenue Code Section 
417(e) for the Plan Year containing the Annuity Starting Date, and which until modified or 
superseded, is the ·table set forth in Revenue Ruling 95-6. 

Notwithstanding any other Plan provisions to the contrary, effective for distributions with 
an Annuity Starting Date on or after January l, 2003, any reference in the Plan to the Applicable 
Mortality Table or the mortality table set forth in Revenue Ruling 95-6 shall be construed as a 
reference to the Mortality Table prescribed in Revenue Ruling 2001-62 for all purposes. 

(2) l\ pp lical It! Interest Rate. The "Applicable Interest Rate" means the 
annual rate of interest on thirty (30) year Treasury securities as specified by the Commissioner of 
Internal Revenue for the month of December immediately preceding the Plan Year that contains 
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the Annuity Starting Date. The stability period, within the meaning of Treasury Regulations 
Section l.417(e)-l(d)(4)(ii), shall be the Plan Year. 

(c) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the lump sum of any benefit payable 
prior to Janua1y 1, 2008 under the Plan shall be the Actuarial Equivalent of the benefit determined in 
accordance with Article V payable as a life annuity using either the Applicable Mortality Table and 
the Applicable Interest Rate described in this Section 2.2, or nine (9%) percent interest and the 1984 
Unisex Mortality Table, whichever, produces the higher lump sum. 

Section 2.3 l\1111uity Stnl'ling DDte n'l enns: 

(a) the first day of the first period for which an amount is payable as an annuity; or 

(b) in the case of a lump sum benefit payable prior to January 1, 2008 which 
was not payable in the form of an annuity, the first day on which all events have occurred 
which entitle the Participant to such benefit. 

Section 2.4 Beneficiary shall mean a person (other than a Pensioner) who is designated 
by a Participant in accordance with Section 5.12 to receive periodic benefit payments from the Plan 
or who is receiving benefits by reason of such designation or by reason of the terms of Article V. 

Section 2.5 A Break in Service during any period prior to Januaiy 1, I 976 shall occur if 
subsequent to the date on which contributions first commenced to the Pension Fund on his or her 
behalf a Participant was not in Covered Employment for a period totaling 500 hours during a 
calendar year. Periods of absence from Covered Employment because of disability shall not be 
counted toward a break-in-service. A Break in Service during any period on or after January 1, 1976 
shall occur if a Participant was not in Covered -Employment for periods determined in accordance 
with Section 3.4. 

Section 2.6 Code means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

Section 2.7 A Collective Bnrg11ining. Agreement shall mean an agreement between the 
Union and an Employer which requires contributions to the Pension Fund. 

Section 2.8 
7.6(c) of the Plan. 

\nnpensaligu shall mean Compensation as that term is defined in Section 

Average annual Compensation means the average of a Participant's annual Compensation, 
as defined in Section 7.6(c) of the Plan, over the three consecutive plan year period ending in the 
current year or in any prior year that produces the highest average. If a Participant's entire period of 
service for the employer is less than three consecutive years, Compensation is averaged on an annual 
basis over the Participant's entire period of service. 

Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary, Compensation for any Plan Year 
beginning on or after January 1, 1991 and prior to January 1, 1994 shall not exceed Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($200,000), as adjusted by the Secretary of Treasury for cost of living increases. 
For any Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 1994 (or, to the extent the Participant is covered 
under a Collective Bargaining Agreement, Plan Years beginning on the earlier of: (A) the last of (i) 
January I, 1994; or (ii) the date the Collective Bargaining Agreement terminates; or (B) January 1, 
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1997), Compensation shall not exceed $150,000 (One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars), as adjusted 
for cost of living adjustments in accordance with Section 40l(a)(l 7) of the Code. With respect to 
any short Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 1994, Compensation shall not exceed the 
foregoing limit multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months in the short 
Plan Year and the denominator of which is twelve (12). 

Section 2.9 Contribution Period shall mean with respect to a unit or classification of 
employment the period during which an Employer is a Contributing Employer with respect to the 
unit or classification of employment. 

Section 2.10 ·overed Employment of a Participant for the purpose of determining the 
amount of benefit payable to or on behalf of the Participant means (a) employment for which the 
Employer is obligated by its agreement with the Union to contribute to the Pension Fund, (b) 
employment by the Union, the Pension Fund and the Local 210 Affiliated Health and Insurance 
Fund and the Local 210 Scholarship Fund (c) employment by an Employer prior to the date the 
Employer's status as a Contributing Employer is terminated regardless of whether or not the 
Employer was making contributions and (d) employment by an Employer who is not a member of a 
collective bargaining unit but who the Trustees agree is employed in a category of employment 
covered under the Plan provided the Employer has agreed in writing to make contributions. 
Covered Employment shall not include employment by an Employer after the Employer's status as a 
Contributing Employer is terminated because of the Employer's failure to make required 
contributions. 

Section 2.11 Credited Service for Accrual of Benefits' shall mean the period of a 
Participant's Covered Employment considered in determining the amount of benefit payable to or on 
behalf of a Participant in accordance with Section 3 .2. 

Section 2. I 2 Credited Service for Vesting shall mean the period of a Participant's Covered 
Employment considered in the determination of his or her eligibility for Vesting Service under the 
Plan in accordance with Section 3 .3. 

Section 2.13 Dis11bilily Benefit shall mean the disability benefit provided for under the 
Pension Plan. 

Section 2.14 Early RcLiremenl Dale or Early Rotiremenl Age shall mean the earlier of 

(a) the date the Employee attains age fifty-five (55) and has earned at least fifteen 
(15) years of Credited Service; or 

(b) the date the Employee attains age fifty-five (55) and has completed at least ten 
(10) years of Vesting Service. 

Section 2.15 Effective Date of the Plan shall mean January 1, 1964. 

Section 2.16 1~:mployee, as used herein, shall mean a person who is, or at any time has 
been covered under a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union, or its predecessor or 
substitute or successor union or unions, and who is, or at any time has been, in the employ of any 
one of the Employers . If permitted by law or governmental regulation, and provided their respective 
Employers undertake to make contributions to the Fund on their behalf at a contribution level agreed 
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to by the Trustees. The term "Employee" shall also mean an individual employed by the Union, the 
Fund, the Local 210 Affiliated Health and Insurance Fund and the Local 2 l O Scholarship Fund. In 
addition, the term "Employee" shall mean an individual employed by an Employer who is not a 
member of a collective bargaining unit but who the Trustees agree is employed in a category of 
employment covered under the Plan provided the Employer has agreed in writing to make 
contributions. 

The term leased employee means any person (other than an employee of the recipient) who 
pursuant to an agreement between the recipient and any other person ("leasing organization") has 
performed services for the recipient (or for the recipient and related persons determined in 
accordance with Section 414(11)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code) on a substantially full-time basis 
for a period of at least one year, and such services are performed under primary direction or control 
by the recipient. Contributions or benefits provided a leased employee by the leasing organization 
w!Jich are attributable to services performed for the recipient employer shall be treated as provided 
by the recipient employer. 

A leased employee shall not be considered an employee of the rec1p1ent if: (i) such 
employee is covered by a money purchase pension Plan providing: (1) a nonintegi:ated employe( 
contribution rate of at least 10 percent of Compensation, as defined in Section 415(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code, but including amounts contributed pursuant to a salary reduction agreement 
which are excludable from the employee's gross income under Section 125, Section 402(e)(3), 
SectionA02(h)(l)(B) or Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, (2) immediate participation, 
and (3) full and immediate vesting; and (ii) leased employees do not constitute more than 20 percent 
of the recipient's nonhighly compensated workforce. 

Section 2. I 7 Employer or 011 tributi11 g Gmployer as used herein, shall mean: 

(a) an Employer who, either directly or as a member of an association of 
Employers, has duly .executed a Collective Bargaining Agreement providing for contributions to the 
Pension Fund, and who has agreed to be bound by the Trust Agreement. 

(b) The Union, the Fund, the Local 210 Affiliated Health and Insurance Fund, the 
Local 210 Scholarship Fund, their successors and assigns, and any affiliated employee organizations 
which execute written agreements to be parties to and bound by the Trust Agreement, provided 
contributions as stipulated in such written agreements are paid to the Fund for and on behalf of their 
eligible Employees. The Union, the Fund, the Local 2 IO Affiliated Health and Insurance Fund, the 
Local 210 Scholarship Fund, and their successors and assigns, and any affiliated employee 
organizations as Employers waive any right to designate or select Employer Trustees for the Fund, 
and 

(c) An Employer who employs individuals who are not within the collective 
bargaining unit and who makes contributions on their behalf pursuant to a written agreement with 
the Union. 

The Trustees may, by resolution , tenninate an Employer' s sta tu s as a Contributing Employer 
if the Employer fails for a period of one hundred twenty (1 20) days after the due date to make 
contributions to the Fund as provided in its Collective Bargainin g Agreement. 

An Employer shall not be deemed a Contributing Employer s imply because it is aggregated 
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with an Employer who is party to a Collective Agreement as part of a controlled group of 
corporations or of a trade or business under common control as those terms are defined in sections 
4 l 4(b) and ( c) of the Code, or of an affiliated service group as that term is defined in Section 4 l 4(m) 
of the Code. 

Section 2.18 Employer 011trib't1tions shall mean payments made by Employers to the 
Pension Fund. 

Section 2.19 ERISA means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as 
amended from time to time. 

Section 2.20 Future Credited Service, shall mean Credited Service for periods after the 
Employee became a Participant on and after January 1, 1964. 

Section 2.21 Highly Compensated Employee Effective as of January 1, 1997, a Highly 
Compensated Employee shall mean each Employee who: 

(a) at any time during the Plan Year or the Preceding Plan Year was a five percent 
owner; 

(b) for the preceding Plan Year received Compensation from the Contributing 
Employer in excess of$80,000 (as adjusted under Section 414(q) of the Internal Revenue Code) and 
was one of the top 20 percent (20%) of the employees of the Contributing Employer during the 
Preceding Plan Year. 

The status of an individual as a Highly Compensated Employee shall be determined 
in accordance with Code Section 414(q) and accompanying regulations. 

Section 2.22 Hour of Service s~all mean: 

(a) Each hour for which an Employee is paid or entitled to payment for the 
performance of duties for a Contributing Employer. These hours shall be credited to the Employee for 
the computation period or periods in which the duties are performed; and 

(b) Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, by the 
Contributing Employer on account for a period of time during which no duties are perfonned 
(irrespective of whether the employment relationship has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, 
incapacity (including disability), layoff, jury duty, military duty, or leave of absence. No more than 501 
hours of service shall be cred.ited under this paragraph for any single continuous period (whether or not 
such period occurs in a single computation period). Hours of Work under this paragraph shall be 
calculated and credited pursuant to Section 2530.200b-2 of the Department of Labor Regulations which 
are incorporated herein by this reference; and 

( c) Each hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, is awarded or 
agreed to by a Contributing Employer, to the extent that such award or agreement is intended to 
compensate an Employee for periods during which the Employee would have been engaged in the 
performance of duties for the Contributing Employer. The same Hours of Service will not be credited 
both under paragraph a. or paragraph b. as the case may be, and under this paragraph c. These hours will 
be credited to the Employee for the computation period or periods to which the award or agreement 
pertains rather than the computation period in which the award, agreement, or payment is made. 
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(d) Each hour during which an individual is considered an Employee under Section 
414(n) or Section 414(0) ofthc Code and the regulations thereunder. 

(e) Each Hour of Service will be credited for employment with other members of an 
affiliated service group under Section 414(m) of the Code, a controlled group of corporations under 
Section 414(b) of the Code, or a group of trades or businesses under common control under Section 
414(c) of the Code, of which an Employer is a member. Hours of Service with an employer will not be 
credited to an Employee for periods of employment prior to the date such employer was part of an 
affiliated service group, controlled group of corporations, or a group of trades or businesses under 
common control with a participating Employer. 

(f) Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary, effective as of December 
12, 1994, an Employee or Participant shall be credited with each Hour of Service with respect to qualified 
military service in accordance with Section 4 l 4(u) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Effective for deaths occurring on or after January I, 2007, to the extent required by 
Section 401(a)(37) of the Code, in the case of a Participant who dies while performing qualified military 
service (as defined in Code Section 414(u)), the survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional 
benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of qualified military service) provided under the 
Plan as though the Participant resumed and then terminated employment on account of death . 

Effective January l, 2009, to the extent required by Section 414(u)(l2) of the Code and 
regulations or other guidance issued thereunder, an individual receiving differential wage 
payinents(within the meaning of Section 340l(h)(2) of the Code) from the Employer shall be treated as 
an Employee and the differential wage payments shall be treated as Compensation. 

For purposes of this section, "qualified military service" means, effective December 12, 
1994 any service in the uniformed services (as defined· in Chapter 43 of Title 38 U.S.C.) where the 
Employee is entitled to re-employment rights under such provision for such military service (as amended 
by USERRA or any corresponding prevjous or subsequent law). Any Employer that employs or re
employs an Employee foll owing a period of qualifi ed military service shall within thirty (30) days notify 
the Trustees of such employment or re-employment, even if such Employer was not the Employee's 
Employer immediately preceding such qualified military service. 

(g) In all respects an Employee's Hours of Service shall be counted as required by 
Section 2530.200b-2 of the Department of Labor's regulations under Title I of ERISA which are 
incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2.23 Normal Retirement Date or Normal Retirement Age shall mean the earlier of 

(a) The date the Participant attains age sixty-five (65) and completes fifteen (15) years 
of Credited Service, or 

(b) The date the Participant attains age sixty-five (65) and reaches the tenth (l 0th ) 

anniversary of the date the Participant commenced participation in the Plan. 

( c) Prior to January 1, 2008, the date the Participant attains age fifty (50) and completes 
twenty-five (25) years of Credited Service, at least fifteen (I 5) of which are years of Future Credited 
Service. Effective on and after January l, 2008, this optional benefit was removed pursuant to Section 
432(e) of the Internal Revenue Code as added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 
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Section 2.24 ParticiponL shall mean an Employee participating in the Plan in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 3.1. 

Section 2.25 Past Credited Service shall mean Credited Service for periods before the 
Employee became a Participant. 

Section 2.26 Pension Fund shall mean the Local 2I0's Pension Fund established under the 
Trust Agreement and as amended from time to time thereafter. 

Section 2.27 Pension Plan shall refer to the retirement Plan as described herein or as from 
time to time hereafter amended. 

Section 2.28 Pensioner shall mean a Participant or former Participant who has applied for 
and who is receiving a pension benefit under this Plan. 

Section 2.29 Plan Year shall mean the 12 month period commencing on January 1, and 
ending on the next succeeding December 31. 

Section 2.30 Q ua lified Jo int and Survivor Anrwit y shall mean the benefit payable to the 
Participant, and, to the Participant's Spouse upon the death of the retired Participant after the 
Annuity Starting Date as provided for under the Pension Plan. 

Section 2.31 O t1 nlifie I Pre- Retirement Survivor /\rnrni ly shall mean the benefit payable to 
the Spouse upon the death of a vested Participant prior to the Annuity Starting Date as provided for 
under the Pension Plan. 

Section 2.32 Qua Ii fi ed Domeslic Relation Order shall mean any judgment, decree, or 
order (including approval of a property settlement agreement) which has been determined by the 
Trustees in accordance with procedures established by the Trustees to constitute a qualified 
domestic relations order within the meaning of Section 4 l 4(p) (I) of the Code. 

Section 2.33 Restatemen t I ate shall mean January I. 201 5 unless otherwise indicated, the 
date on which the provisions of this amended and restated Plan became effective. 

Section 2.34 Surviving Spouse or Spouse shall mean a person to whom a Participant is 
legally married, as determined by the law of the jurisdiction in which the marriage was 
performed, (i) on the Annuity Starting Date or (ii) in the case of the Qualified Pre-Retirement 
Survivor Annuity to the Spouse throughout the one year period ending on the date of the 
Participant's death. (iii) in the case of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity and Qualified 
Optional Survivor Annuity to the Spouse throughout the one year period ending on the earlier of 
the date of the Participant's death and Annuity Starting Date. 

Section 2.35 Survivor Benefit shall mean the survivor benefit provided under Section 5.1 
of the Pension Plan. 

Section 2.36 Trusl /\greeme111 shall refer to the Trust created by the Agreement and 
Declaration of Trust made and en tered into the 30th day of June 1956, and as amended from time 
to time, by and between Union Trustees and Employer Trustees, as hereinafter defined. 

8 



Section 2.3 7 Trustees shall mean the Trustees designated in the Agreement and 
Declaration of Trust together with their successors designated and appointed in accordance with the 
terms of the Trust Agreement. 

Section 2.3 8 Union, as usep herein, shall mean Local 210 Service, Production, 
Merchandising and Allied Products, Wholesale, Distributions, Textile Household products and 
Industrial and Allied Trades Workers; Clerical and Health related Services Union; Drug, Chemical, 
Cosmetic, Plastics and Affiliated Industries Warehouse; Services Industries; New York City and 50 
mile radius; Airline, Airport, and Aerospace Employees, New York City and 75 Mile Radius 
affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers 
of America. · 

Section 2.39 Vested Retirement Benefit shall mean, as applicable: the vested pension 
benefit provided .for under the Pension Plan and payable at the Normal Retirement Date. 

Section 2.40 Ve~LiUB Serv ice means the period of a Participant's Covered Employment 
considered in the detennination of whether he ,orshe is Fully Vested, detennined in accordance with 
Section 3.3 

Section 2.41 Ycar(s), f Serv ice means the twelve consecutive month period in a calendar 
year during which a Participant completes the requirements set forth in Section 3 for purposes of 
detennining Eligibility, Credited, and Vesting Service. 
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Section 3.1 

ARTICLE III 

PART[CIPATION AND SERVICE 

Par[ic ipatio11. An Employee shall become a Participant in this Plan as follows: 

(a) Any Employee who was a Participant under the provisions of the Prior Plan as 
of December 31, 2014 shall continue to participate in accordance with the provisions of this 
amended and restated Plan, provided he or she continues to be employed by an Employer after such 
date. Such Employee shall be considered to have been a Participant since the date on which 
contributions first commenced to the Pension Fund on his or her behalf 

(b) On or after January I, 2015, an Employee shall become a Participant on the 
January 1 or July 1 following completion of twelve (12) consecutive months of Covered 
Employment during which the Employee completes at least one thousand (1,000) Hours of Service. 
For purposes of determining Years of Service and breaks in service for purposes of eligibility, the 
initial eligibility computation period is the twelve-consecutive month period beginning on the date 
the Employee first performs an Hour of Service in Covered Employment. The succeeding 12-
consecutive month periods commence with the first Plan Year which commences prior to the first 
anniversary of the Employee's employment commencement date regardless of whether the 
Employee is entitled to be credited with 1,000 Hours of Service during the initial eligibility 
computation period. 

(c) A Participant will cease to accrue benefits under the Plan at any time that he or 
she either: 

(1) terminates employment with all Contributing Employers (a Participant will 
not be treated as terminating employment if the Participant ceases to be an Employee of one 
Contributing Employee and continues to be an Employee of another Contributing Employer 
maintaining the Plan ) or; 

(2) begins working m a category of employment that is not Covered 
Employment. 

When a Participant's accruals cease under Section 3.l(c)(2), the Years of Service for purposes of 
eligibility that such fmmer Participant subsequently completes with the same Contributing 
Employer shall be credited toward Vesting Service only. 

(d) A former Participant whose accruals cease pursuant to Section 3.l(c) will 
immediately begin to resume accruing benefits in the Plan when such person is again an Employee 
working in Covered Employment unless such person has ceased to be an inactive Participant before 
being reemployed as described in Section 3.4. 

Section 3 .2 Credited Service for Accrua I or Benefits. The amount of benefits payable to 
or on behalf of a Participant shall be determined by the period of Credited Service in accordance 
with the following: 

(a) fnsL _: rl' I ired Servi '·. Past Credited Service shall be provided for employment 
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before the Contribution Period for the Participant on the basis of work in Covered Employment as 
foliows: 

( l) Employer 01tlribuli11g on Janunry I, 196:'.!_. A Participant employed prior to 
January I, 1964 by an Employer who contributed to the Plan on January 1, 1964 shall receive Past 
Credited Service for all years of employment with the Employer prior to January I, 1964. 

(2) Employer First Co111ribul'i1 1g Alkr J~1 1111ary I. l 9M. A Participant currently 
employed by an Employer who first contributed to the Plan after January 1, I 964 shall receive Past 
Credited Service for years of employment prior to the date the Employer first contributed to the Plan 
based on the following formula: 

Years of Employment After Employer % of Service Credit for Years Prior to Date 

First Contributed Employer First Contributed 

5 years 100% 

4 years 75% 

3 years 50% 

Les~ than 3 years 0% 

(b) ·o uro.Credlted Se ·vice. A Participant shall receive Future Credited Service for 
employment completed both on and after January I, 1964 and on and after the Employer first 
contributes to the Plan as indicated below: 

( I )' Covered Employ111ent from .lununry I , I ()6,\ 1.llrough December 31, 1994. A 
Participant shall receive Future Credited Service at the rate of twelve months for each Plan Year 
during which such Participant had at least forty-eight (48) Weeks of Employment. If such 
Participant had less than 48 Weeks of Employment in any such year, he or she shall accumulate 
Future Credited Service as follows : 

Weeks of Employment Percentage Cred ited Service 

48 100% 

36-47 75% 

24-35 50% 

12-23 25% 

Less than 12 0 

(2) Future Credited S<.: rvice for Covered E111 pkivme11t on and alkr J11quary l . 
1995. Each Participant shall receive Future Credited Service at the rate of twelve months for each 
Plan Year during which such Participant had at least forty-three ( 43) Weeks of Employment. If 
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such Participant had less than 43 Weeks of Employment m any such year, he or she shall 
accumulate Future Credited Service as follows: 

Weeks of Employment Percentage Credited Service 

43 100% 

37-42 87.5% 

31-36 75% 

25-30 62.5% 

19-24 50% 

13-18 37.5% 

12 25% 

For purposes of the Plan, a Week of Employment is a seven day period beginning on 
a Monday during which the Employee works at least one Hour of Service. 

A Year of Service for purposes of determining Credited Service for accrual of 
benefits is measured by the 12 consecutive months of Covered Employment in a Plan Year. 

(c) Cr:-edit for· Non-Work ing Periods. An Employee shall also receive credit for each 
month in which he or she receives Credited Service for Vesting under Section 3.3 (c). 

Section 3.3 Credited Service for Vesting. A Participant shall be credited for a period of 
service for Vesting Service in accordance with the following: 

(a) Covered Emplqy111ent. A Participant shall receive credit for: 

(1) each twelve (12) months of Future Credited Service from date of 
employment to January I, 1976 shall equal one Year.of Service for purposes of Vesting Service; 

(2) after January I, 1976, one Year of Service for purposes of Vesting Service 
shall be credited for each Plan Year during the Contribution Period, including periods before the 
Employee became a Participant, in which he or she worked in Covered Employment for twenty-four 
(24) Weeks of Employment or more. An Employee will be deemed to have completed twenty-four 
(24) Weeks of Employment in a Plan Year if he completes one thousand (1000) Hours of Service in 
such Plan Year. 

(3) after January I, 1976 no credit for Vesting Service shall be given for 
periods of employment prior to the Contribution Period. 
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(b) redit for Non•C vered Emplnym cnt. A Participant shall also receive credit for 
Hours of Service with a Contributing Employer in a job not covered by this Plan provided the 
employment occurs during the Contribution Period and is continuous with his or her e1nployment 
with the Employer in Covered Employment. 

(c) redit for No11 -Work i1 w, l)eriods. A Participant shall also receive Vesting 
Service for each month of qualified military service (as defined in Section 414(u) of the Code) 
provided the Participant returns to Covered Employment or makes himself or herself available for 
Covered Employment in accordance with Section 414(u), or within such other period as may be 
required by applicable law. 

If a Participant who dies on or after January 1, 2007 while performing qualified 
military service (as defined in Section 414(u) of the Code), the survivors of the Participant shall 
be entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of 
qualified military service) provided under the Plan had the Participant resumed and then 
terminated employment with the Contributing Employer on account of death in accordance 
with Code section 401(a)(37). 

(d) Cancell.Hi II of ' redi ts. A Participant who is reemployed after incurring five 
consecutive one year Breaks in Service will have the service disregarded as indicted in Section 3.4 
(d). 

Section 3.4 Break in Service. 

(a) A Participant shall incur a Break in Service at the end of a year during which he 
or she has less than 501 Hours of Service in Covered Employment or continuous service for the 
same Employer in non-covered employment. Periods of service in the Armed Forces as required by 
law shall not be considered in determining a Break in Service. A written application for credit for,a 
period of disability must be made within 12 months following the period for which credit is 
claimed. A one-year Break in Service shall be measured by the same computation periods used to 
measure a Year of Service for Vesting Service. 

(b) After incurring a Break in Service, a Pa11icipant shall become an inactive 
Participant and his Oi her rights and benefits under the Pian shall be determined in accordance with 
the applicable provisions of the Plan in effect as of the last date of employment with an Employer. 

( c) ( 1) An inactive Participant who, at the time of a Break in Service, satisfies the 
requirements for a Vested Retirement Benefit as defined in Section 4.8, shall remain an inactive 
Participant until he or she becomes a Pensioner under Section 4.9, or dies, whichever occurs first. 

(2) An inactive Participant who, at the time of a Break in Service, satisfied the 
requirements for a retirement or pension benefit under Sections 4.1 , 4.3 , 4.5,4 .7, 4.11, or 4.13, shall 
remain an inactive Participant until he or she becomes a Pensioner under the applicable Section or 
dies, whichever occurs first. 

If an inactive Participant described in (1) or (2) above, is re-employed during a year 
in which Employer Contributions are payable into the Pension Fund on his or her behalf: he or she 
shall become a Participant from his or her most recent date of hire, and his or her pre- break 
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Credited Service for Vesting and Credited Service for Accrual of Benefits (as defined in Section 3.2 
and Section 3.3, respectively) shall be restored in detennining his or her rights and benefits under 
the Plan. 

(d) An inactive Participant who, at the time of a Break in Service, had not fulfilled 
the requirements for a Vested Retirement Benefit as defined in Section 4.8, shall cease to be an 
inactive Participant on the last day of the Plan Year when the number of consecutive years of Break 
in Service equals or exceeds the greater of (i) 5 or (ii) the aggregate number of years of pre-Break 
Credited Service for Vesting. If such inactive Participant again is employed during a Plan Year 
before he or she has ceased to be an inactive Participant and during which Employer Contributions 
are payable into the Pension Fund on his or her behalf, he or she shall become a Participant from his 
or her most recent date of hire and the pre-Break years of Credited Service for Vesting and Credited 
Service for Accrual of Benefits shall be restored. If such inactive Participant is not re-employed 
during a Plan Year before he or she has ceased to be an inactive Participant and the pre-Break years 
of Credited Service for Vesting and Accrual of Benefits shall be disregarded for all purposes under 
the Plan. 

(e) Solely for purposes of determining whether a Break in Service for participation 
and vesting purposes has occurred in a computation period, an Employee who is absent from work 
for maternity or paternity reasons shall receive credit for the Hours of Service which would 
otherwise have been credited to such Employee but for such absence, or in any case in which such 
hours cannot be determined, 8 Hours of Service per day of such absence; provided, however, that the 
total Hours of Service so credited shall not exceed 50 I hours. An Employee shall timely provide the 
Trustees with such information as they shall require in order to establish that the absence from work 
is related to maternity or paternity leave and the number of days for which there was an absence. For 
purposes of this paragraph, an absence from work for maternity or paternity purposes means an 
absence ( 1) by reason of the pregnancy of the Employee (2) by reason of a birth of a child of the 
Employee (3) by reason of the placement of a child with the Employee in connection with the 
adoption of such child by such Employee or ( 4) for the purpose of caring for such child for a period 
beginning immediately following such birth or placement. The Hours of Service credited under this 
paragraph shall be credited (I) in the computation period in which the absence begins if the crediting 
is necessary to prevent a Break in Service in that period, or (2) in all other cases, in the following 
computation period. 
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ARTICLE IV 

PENSION ELIGIBILITY AND AMOUNTS 

Section 4.1 Normal Retirement Pension- Eliµ. ibilily. A Participant shall, upon retirement 
at his Nonna! Retirement Date, begin to receive a monthly, retirement benefit equal to his Accrued 
Benefit adjusted in accordance with option elected under Sections 5.1 and 5.2. A Participant shall 
be entitled to a Normal Retirement Pension if he meets the following requirements: 

(a) he attains age sixty-five (65) and completes fifteen (15) years of Credited 
Service, or 

(b) he attains age sixty-five (65) and reaches the tenth (10th) anniversary of the date 
the Participant commenced participation in the Plan, and 

(c) prior to January 1, 2008, if he attained at least age 50 and completed 25 years of 
Credited Service, at least fifteen ( 15) of which are years of Future Credited Service. Effective on 
and after January I, 2008, pursuant to Section 432(e) of the Internal Revenue Code, as added by the 
Pension Protection Act of 2006, this benefit is no longer available under the Plan. 

Section 4.2 Normal Retirement Pension-Amount. 

(a) The Normal Retirement Pension payable in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 4.1 shall be based on the Class to which the Participant belongs. The Normal Retirement 
Pension shall be determined as follows: 

Class I: Eight Dollars ($8.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited Service 

Class II: Ten Dollars and Fifty Cents (10.50) multiplied by the Participant's years of 
Credited Service. 

Class III: Thirteen Dollars ($13.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited 
Service 

Class IV: Nineteen Dollars ($19.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited 
Service. 

Class V: Twenty-Four Dollars ($24.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited 
Service 

Class VI: Twenty-Nine Dollars ($29.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited 
Service. 

Class VII: Thirty Six Dollars ($36.00) multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited 
Service. 

Class Vlll: Thi1ty-Two Dollars and twenty-five cents ($32.25) for service on and after 
October l, 2007 and Forty Dollars ($40.00) for service prior to October 1, 2007 
multiplied by the Participant's years of Credited Service. After September 2012, 
no further benefits accrued in Class VIII. 

There is a maximum benefit of$l,200 per month unless a Participant has attained 
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more than fifteen (15) years of Future Credited Service. If a Participant has 
attained more than fifteen (15) years of Future Credited Service there is no 
maximum benefit and the Participant will receive full credit for all years of 
Credited Service. 

(b) An Employee who has completed at least fifteen (15) years of Future Credited 
Service shall receive credit for all years of Credited Service for benefit calculation purposes. An 
Employee who has not completed at least fifteen (15) years of Future Credited Service shall receive 
credit for a maximum of 30 years of Credited Service for benefit calculation purposes. 

(c) Certain Benefit Class Improvements before January 1, 2015. If an Employee 
moved from a lower Class to Classes IV, V, VI and VII before January 1, 2015, the following rules 
apply: 

(l) If the Employee has completed fifteen (15) years of Future Credited Service 
and has a benefit rate increase, he or she shall receive his higher Class pension for all years of 
Credited Service. 

(2) If the Employee has completed less than fifteen (15) years of Future 
Credited Service and has a benefit Class increase, the pension differential between the Employee's 
higher Class at retirement and his or her previous lower Class shall be phased in, with the Employee 
receiving one-third (I/3rd) of the differential for each full year of Future Credited Service for which 
contributions are made for the Employee .by the Employer in the higher benefit Class. 

(3) Subject to Section 4.2(c)(2), any Employee, regardless of Class, who has not 
completed at least (15) years of Future Credited Service, but has completed more than thirty (30) 
years of Credited Service in accordance with Section 3.2 and has a benefit Class ch&nge shall have 
his Normal Retirement Pension determined by multiplying the greater of either (1) the Employee's 
benefit rate in effect prior to the Class change or (2) the Employee's benefit rate in the current 
benefit Class, by his total years of Credited Service (before and after the date of the Class change), 
but not to exceed thirty (30) years of Credited Service. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision, if an Employee has one or more benefit 
Class reductions on or after January I, 2011, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to. the 
sum 'of the years of Credited Service earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate 
attributable to each Class. In no event will Credited Service be counted in more than one Class. 

(e) Benefit Class Changes On or After January 1, 2015. 

(I) Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection (e), no Employee's 
accrued benefit on January 1, 2015 sh al I be Jess than that Employee's accrued benefit on December 
31, 2014. 

(2) If an Employee has one or more benefit Class changes on or after January l, 
2015, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be equal to the sum of the years of Credited Service 
earned in each Class multiplied by the monthly benefit rate attributable to each Class. In no event 
will Credited Service be counted in more than one Class. 

(t) Before October 2012, an Employee whose benefit is determined under Class 
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VIII received Future Credited Service based on months of service as follows: 

Months of Employment % of Fu II Future Credited Service 

3 months 30% 

4 months 40% 

5 months 50% 

6 months 60% 

7 months 70% 

8 months 80% 

9 months 90% 

IO months 100% 

After September 2012, no further benefits in Class VIII accrued. 

Section 4.3 Enl'ly Reti rement Pcnsio 11- l:.li it ibi li1y. A Participant shall be entitled to retire 
on an Early Retirement Pension ifhe meets the following requirements: 

(a) he attains age fifty-five (55) and has earned at least fifteen (15) years of 
Credited Service; ~r 

(b) he attains age fifty-five (55) and has completed at least ten (10) years of Vesting 
Service. 

Section 4.4 early Retirement Pcnsion-AnHH!!!L A Participant who meets the 
requirements for an Early· Retirement Pension shall receive a monthly benefit equal to the Normal 
Retirement Pensi·on payable if the Participant were age sixty-five (65) determined under Section 4.2. 

A Participant's, E~rly Retirement Pension shall commence as of the Participant's Normal 
Retirement Date. However, upon a Participant's written request, payment shall commence in a 
reduced amount as of the first day of the month after the Participant's Early Retirement Date or in 
any subsequent month, but not later than the month following his Normal Retirement Date. 

A Participant who elects to have his Early Retirement Pension commence prior to his 
Normal Retirement Date shall receive a monthly benefit equal to his Normal Retirement Pension 
reduced by 6 percent for each year, .5 % for each month, by which the commencement date of the 
Early Retirement Pension precedes the Participant's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday. 

Section 4.5 Disnb ilily Rcliremenl Pc11s io11 -E ligib il iti ,. 

(a) A Participant who is Totally and Permanently Disabled shall be eligible for a 
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Disability Retirement Pension if he or she has completed at least sixty (60) months of Credited 
Service and the disability commenced while the Participant was work_jng in Covered Employment. 
The Disability Retirement Pension shall commence with the (7 th

) month of disability. 

(b) A Participant shall be deemed to be Totally and Permanently Disabled if, on the 
basis of medical evidence satisfactory to the Trustee, he or she is found to be Totally and 
Pennanently unable, as a result of bodily injury or disease, to engage in any further employment or 
gainful pursuit. Prior to Jul y I, 2008 , the Trustees were the sole and final judges of Total and 
Permanent Disability and of the entitlement to a Disability Retirement Pension. Effective July I. 
2008, acceptable evidence of Total and Pennanent Disability will be the Participant's entitlement to 
and receipt of an award under the disability provisions of Social Security as provided in Section 4.6 
below. 

(c) A Disability Retirement Pension shall be payable for a period extending over 
the period of disability. 

Section 4.6 Defin ition of Total and Permnnent Disnbility. A Participant will be 
Permanently and Totally Disabled upon a determination by the Social Security Administration that 
he is entitled to a Social Security Disability benefit under Title II of the Social Security Act (Federal 
Old Age, Survivors and Disability Insurance Benefits) for a pennanent disability. The Date of 
Disability for purposes of this Plan is the Date of entitlement to disability benefits stated on the 
Participant's Social Security Award. The Trustees may periodically require the Participant to 
provide evidence of his continued entitlement to Social Security Disability Benefits for a permanent 
disability. 

Section 4.7 Disnbilily Retirem ·nl Pension-Amount. A Participant who meets the 
requirements for a Disability Retirement Pension shall receive a monthly benefit payable for his or 
her life detennined in the same manner as set forth in Section 4.4 for the Early Retirement Pension, 
excepl that no reduction shall be made for any benefit that commences prior to the Participant's 
fifly-tifth (551h) birthday. 

Section 4.8 Vcst1::<l Pens ion B •11 e fll -Eligihilily. 

(a) An inactive Participant covered under a Collective Bargaining Agreement who 
has earned at least 5 years of Vesting Service and who is not eligible for a benefit under Sections 
4.1, 4.3 or 4.5 shall be eligible to receive a Vested Pension Benefit commencing at his or her 
Normal Retirement Date. 

(b) An inactive Participant not covered under Covered Employment with at least 5 
years of Vesting Service who is not eligible for a benefit under Sections 4.1,4.3, or 4.5 shall be 
eligible to receive a Vested Pension Benefit commencing at his or her Normal Retirement Date. 

(c) A Participant who has reached his or her Nonnal Retirement Date while 
employed by an Employer but who has not met the requirements for any other benefit shall be 
eligible to receive a Vested Pension Benefit. 

(d) If the Plan's vesting schedule is amended or the 'Plan is amended in any way 
that directly or indirectly affects the computation of a Participant's nonforfeitable percentage, each 
Participant with at least 3 Years of Service with an Employer may elect within a reasonable period 
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after the adoption of the amendment or change, to have his or her nonforfeitable percentage 
computed under the Plan without regard to such amendment or change. The period during which 
the election may be made shall commence with the date the amendment is adopted or deemed to be 
made and shall end on the latest of: 

( 1) 60 days after the amendment is adopted; 

(2) 60 days after the amendment becomes effective;- or 

(3) 60 days after the Participant is issued written notice of the amendment by 
the Employer or Administrator. 

Section 4.9 Vested Pe11sion Benefit-An1oun(. After a Participant has attained his or her 
Nonna! Retirement Date the Vested Pension Benefit shall be the amount determined in accordance 
with Section 4.2. 

Section 4.10 Non-Duplication of Bcncf'ill>. A Participant shall be entitled to only one 
pensjon under the Plan, e?{cept that an individual who receives a Disability Retirement Pension who 
reco.ver:i may also. receive a pension as the beneficiary of a deceased Participant. 

Section 4.11 Timing of Benefit Determination. The pension to which a Participant is 
entitled shall be detennined under the terms of the Plan as in effect at the Lime the Participant 
separates from Covered Employment. The Participant shall be deemed to have separated from 
Covered Employment on the last day he or she works which is followed by a one-year Break ii1 
Service unless he or she subsequently earns at least three (3) years of Credited Service in three (3) 
consecutive calendar years. 

Section 4.12 Rounding. All benefits shall be rounded to the next highest dollar. 
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ARTICLE V 

FORMS OF PAYMENT 

Section 5.1 NormaJ Form Benefit Distribuli 11. Benefits payable under Sections 4.1, 4.3, 
4.5 or 4.8 shall be paid in the form of a Life Annuity with Sixty (60) Months of Guaranteed 
Payments for an unmarried Participant on his Annuity Starting Date or a married Participant who 
has waived the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit with consent of his or her Spouse as 
provi.ded herein. If a Participant is married on his Annuity Starting Date, his pension shall be paid in 
the fonn of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit, unless the Participant waives the right to 
such benefit and his or her Spouse consents, as provided herein. 

Section 5.2 0uali!ied Joint nnd Survivor A1111ui(y. If, on the Annuity Starting Date of a 
Participant's benefit, he or she has a Spouse, the benefits otherwise payable shall be reduced so as to 
provide that, following his or her death afier the Annuity Starting Date for continuation of 50% of 
such reduced benefit to such Spouse during the Spouse's remaining lifetime. However, such 
reduction and benefit to the Spouse will not go into effect if he or she elects, and the Spouse 
consents, in writing as provided herein to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity benefit. 
The election procedure and reduction shall be determined in accordance with unifonn rules 
establishe<l by the Trustees and in accordance with applicable law. The time to elect to waive any 
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit shall be the 180 day period (90-day period for Plan 
Years beginning before J~nuary I, 2007) ending on the Annuity Starting Date. 

If a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit to the Spouse has not been waived, and if 
a Participant dies after pension payments have commenced, the remaining portion of his or her 
interest will be distributed at least as rapidly as under the method of distribution in effect at the date 
of his or her death. 

Effective as of January 1, 2008, a married Participant and his Spouse who are otherwise 
eligible under the terms of the Plan for a Qualified Joint and Survivor Benefit may file in a 
timely waiver as described in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 or 5.4 of the 50% Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity to the Participant's Spouse and elect a 75% Qualified Optional Survivor 
Annuity ("75% QOSA"). The 75% QOSA provides a reduced benefit to the Participant plus, 
starting after the death of the Participant, a continuation of 75% of such reduced benefit to such 
Spouse during the , Spouse's remaining lifetime. The 75% QOSA shall be the Actuarial 
Equivalent of the 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit. 

Section 5.3 Oua lifi cJ Prc-Pet ircmc,rt B 11 •fil ro Spou t:. If a Qualified Joint and Survivor 
Annuity Benefit to the Spouse has not been waived and a Participant dies prior to the Annuity 
Starting Date, the Participant's Surviving Spouse shall receive a benefit payable in the form of a 
Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity, as determined in accordance with this Section 5.3. 

Such annuity payments shall be equal to the amount which would be payable as a Qualified 
Joint and Survivor Annuity under the Plan if: 

(a) in the case of a Participant who dies after the Early Retirement Date, such 
Participant had retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity on the day before 
the Participant's date of death; 
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The Surviving Spouse may elect to commence payment under such annuity within a 
reasonable period after the Participant's death. The actuarial value of benefits which commence 
later than the date on which payments would have been made to the Surviving Spouse under a 
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity in accordance with this provision shall be adjusted to reflect 
the delayed payment.; or 

(b) in the case of a Participant who dies after he or she becomes eligible for a 
Vested Retirement Benefit, but before the Early Retirement Date, such Participant had: 

(I) separated from service on the date of his or her death ( or date of separation 
from service, if earlier); 

(2) survived to the Earliest Retirement Age; 

(3) retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit at 
the Earliest Retirement Age; and 

(4) died on the day following the day on which. he or she would have attained 
the Earliest Retirement Age. 

The earliest period for which the Surviving Spouse may receive a payment is the month in which the 
Participant would have attained the Earliest Retirement Age under the Plan. Benefits commencing 
after the Earliest Retirement Age will be the Actuarial Equivalent of the benefit to which the 
Surviving Spouse would have been entitled if benefits had commenced at the Earliest Retirement 
Age under an immediate Qualified Joint and Stirvivor Annuity in accordance with this Section 
5.3(6). 

Section 5.4 Definitions 

(a) E lccli.on period: The period which begins on the first day of the Plan Year in 
which the Participant attains age thirty-five (35) and ends on the date of the Participant's death. If a 
Participant separates from service prior to the first day of the Plan Year in which age thirty-five (35) 
is attained, with respect to benefits accrued prior to separation, the Election Period shall begin on the 
date of separation. 

Pre-aue 35 wniver: A Participant who will not yet attain age thirty-five (35) as of the 
end of any current Plan Year may make a special Qualified Election to waive the Qualified 
Preretirement Survivor Annuity for the period beginning on the date of such election and ending on 
the first day of the Plan Year in which the Participant will altain age thirty-five (35). Such election 
will not be valid unless the Participant receives a written explanation of the Qualified Preretirement 
Survivor Annuity in such terms as are comparable to the explanation required under Section 5.5 . 
Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity coverage will be automatically reinstated as of the first 
day of the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age thirty-five (35). Any new waiver on or after 
such date shall be subject to the full requirements of this section. 

(b) Earl ics l· Rctircn1c111 Age: The earliest date on which, under the Plan, the 
Participant could elect to receive retirement benefits. 

(c) ()1111lifiecl El cl i n: Any waiver of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or a 
Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity must be made by the Participant in writing during the 90-
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180 day Election Period and be consented to by the Participant's Spouse in writing during such 
period. A waiver will not be effective unless : (I) the Participant's Spouse consents in writing to the 
election; (II) the election designates a specific alternate Beneficiary, including any class of 
beneficiaries or any contingent beneficiaries, which may not be changed without spousal consent (or 
the Spouse expressly permits designations by the Participant without any further spousal consent); 
(III) the Spouse's consent acknowledges the effect of the election; and (IV) the Spouse's consent is 
witnessed by a Plan representative or notary public. 

Additionally, a Parti c ipant's waiver of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity shall not be 
effective unless the election designates a form of benefit payment which may not be changed 
without spousal consent (or the Spouse expressly permits designations by the Participant without 
any further spousal consent). If it is established to the satisfaction of a Plan representative that such 
written consent may not be obtained because there is no Spouse or the Spouse cannot be located, or 
because of such other circumstances as the Treasury Secretary may prescribe; a waiver will be 
deemed a Qualified Election . 

Any consent by a Spouse obtained under this provision (or establishment that the consent of 
a Spouse may not be obtained) will be effective only with respect to such Spouse. A consent that 
permits designations by the Participant without any requirement of further consent by such Spouse 
must acknowledge that the Spouse has the right to limit consent to a specific Beneficiary, and a 
specific form of benefit where applica ble, and that the Spouse voluntarily elects to relinquish either 
or both of such rights. A Partic ipant may revoke a prior waiver without the Spouse's consent at any 
time before the commencement of benefits. The number of revocations shall not be limited. No 
consent obtained under this provision shall be valid unless the Participant has received the 
explanation described in Section 5.5, below. 

(d) Oun lined .I< in! and (:iurv ivor An11 ui ly: An immediate annuity for the li fe of the 
Participant with a Survivor Annuity fo r the life of the Spouse equal to 50 percent of the amount of 
the annuity which is payable during the joint lives of the Partic ipant and the Spouse and which is the 
Actuarial Equivalent of the normal form of benefit, or, if greater, any optional form of benefit . 

(e) .S.p<ws (S urviv ing ~ ihll t~e): The Spouse or Surviving Spouse of the Participant 
provided the Spouse was married to the Participant for a one (1) year period immediately preceding 
the Annuity Starting Date. 

A former Spouse will be treated as the Spouse or Surviving Spouse and a current 
Spouse will not be trea ted as lhe Spo11 s · or Surviving Spouse to the extent provided under a 
QuaJified Domestic Relations Order as descri bed in Code Section 414(p). 

(f) Life A 11 111 1iry wi th Si.,1v (60) Monlli.s or C,unrnnlc <l Payn1cnls. A monthly 
pension payable for the life of the Pa1iicipant with sixty (60) months guaranteed, determined in 
accordance with Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 5.4 0 1· 5. 10. 

{g) An1111ily SIMlin g, Da le : See Section 2.3, above. 

If benefit payments in any form are suspended for an Employee who continues in 
service without a separation and who does not receive a benefit paym ent, the recommencement of 
benefit payments will be treated as a new 1\nnuity Starting Date. 
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(h) Vested Accrued llcnc(it: The value of lhe Participant's Vested Accrued Benefit 
derived from Employer Contributions. This Section will apply to a Pa11icipant who is vested in 
amounts attributable to Employer contributions, at the time of death or distribution. 

Section 5.5 No0.l:e g ·q11trc111cn1s With regard to the election of a Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity, no less than 30 days and no more than 180 (90 days for notices given in Plan 
Years beginning before January I, 2007) days before the Annuity Starting Date, the Trustees shall 
provide the Participant with a written explanation of: 

(a) the terms and conditions of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit; 

(b) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an election to waive the 
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit; 

(c) the right of the Participat'lt's Spouse with respect to consent to any election to 
waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit; 

(d) the right of the Participant to revoke a previous election and the effect of such 
revocation; and 

(e) the relative values of the various optional forms of benefit under the Plan as 
provided in Section 1.417 (a)-3 of the lncome Tax Regulations. 

The Anlrnity Starting Date for a distribution in the form other than the Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity may be less than 30 days after receipt of the written explanation described in the 
preceding paragraph provided: (a) the Participant has bee11 provided with information that clearly 
indicates that the Participant has at least 30 days to consider whether to waive the Qualified Joint 
and Survivor Annuity Benefit and elect (with consent of Ii is Spou:;e) to a form of distribution other 
than the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit; (b) the Participant is pennitted to revoke any 
affirmative distribution election at least until the Annuity Starting Date or, iflater, at any time prior 
to the expiration of the 7 -day period that begins the day after the explanation of the Qualified Joint 
and Survivor Annuity Benefit is provided to the Participant; and (c) the Annuity Starting Date is a 
date after the date that the written explanation was provided to the Participant. 

Secti()ll 5.6. Notice of O1111liried Pre-Rctil"cmc11I f3cncli t With regard to the election of 
a Qualified Pre-Retirement Benefit, the Trustees shall provide the Participant within the applicable 
period for such Participant, a written explanation of the Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity in 
such tenns and in such a manner as would be comparable to the expla1rntion provided for meeting 
the requirements of Section 5.1 applicable to a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity. 

The applicable period for a Participant is whichever of the following periods ends last: (i) the 
period beginning with the first day of the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age thirty-two 
(32) and ending with the close of the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which the Participant 
attains age thirty-five (35); (ii) a reasonable period ending after the individual becomes a Participant; 
(iii) a reasonable period ending after Section 5.3 ceases to apply to the Participant; (iv) a reasonable 
period ending after this article first applies to the Participant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice 
must be provided within a reasonable period ending after separation of service in case of a 
Participant who separates from service before attaining age thirty-five (35) . 
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For purposes of the preceding paragraph, a reasonable period ending after the enumerated 
events described in (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) is the end of the two year period beginning one year prior to 
the date the applicable event occurs and ending one year after that date. In the case of a Participant 
who separates from service before the Plan Year in which age thirty-five (35) is attained, notice shall 
be provided within the two year period beginning one year prior to separation and ending one year 
after separation. If such a Participant thereafter returns to employment with the Contributing 
Employer, the applicable period for such Participant shall be redetermined. 

Section 5.7 No Nol ice Required . Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Section 
5, the respective notices prescribed by this Section need not be given to a Participant if (1) the Plan 
"fully subsidizes" the costs of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Qualified Preretirement 
Survivor Annuity, and (2) the Plan does not allow the Participant to waive the Qualified Joint and 
Survivor Annuity or Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity and does not allow a married 
Participant to designate a nonspouse beneficiary.' For purposes of this Section 5. 7, a plan fully 
subsidizes the costs of a benefit if under the Plan no increase in cost or decrease in benefits to the 
Participant may result from the Participant's failure to elect another benefit. 

Prior to the time the Plan allows the Participant to waive the Qualified Preretirement 
Survivor Annuity, the Plan may not charge the Participant for the cost of such benefit by reducing 
the Participant's benefits under the Plan or by any other method. 

Section 5.8 No ' lwngc in Ocnclit. No election may be made or altered as to the 
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or the Qualified Preretirement Survivor Annuity after the 
pension benefit has commenced or would have commenced except for administrative delay. No 
change in the pension benefit shall be made after the pension benefit has commenced or would have 
commenced except for administrative delay if the Participant is subsequently divorced from the 
Spouse or if the Spouse predeceases the Participant. 

Section 5.9 Tran ·itional Rules. 

(a) Any living Participant not receiving benefits on August 23, 1984, who would 
otherwise not receive the benefits prescribed in the previous sections of this Article, must be given 
the opportunity to elect to have those sections apply if he is credited with at least one Hour of 
Service under this Plan or a predecessor Plan in a Plan Year beginning on or after January I, 1976, 
and such Participant had at least 10 years of Vesting Service when he separated from service. 

(b) Any living Participant not receiving benefits on August 23, 1984, who was 
credited with at least one Hour of Service under this Plan or a predecessor Plan on or after 
September 2, 1974, and who is not otherwise credited with any service in a Plan Year beginning on 
or after January 1, 1976, must be given the opportunity to have his benefits paid in accordance with 
Section(d) below. 

(c) The respective opportunities to elect (as described in sections (a) and (b) above) 
must be afforded to the appropriate Paiticipants during the period commencing on August 23, 1984, 
and ending on the date bencfi ls would otherwise begin to those Participants. 

(d) Any Participant who has elected pursuant to Section (b) and any Participant who 
does not elect under Section(a) or who meets the requirements of Section(a) except that he does not 
have at least IO years of Vesting Service when he separates from service, will have his benefits 
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distributed in accordance with all of the following requirements if benefits would have been payable 
in the form of a life annuity : 

(1) 1-'\u tOll!.!!.l.i~ J_~1in1 :rnd Survivor A111111i1y. If benefits in the form of a life 
annuity become payable to a married Participant who : 

(A) begins to receive payments under the Plan on or after Normal 
Retirement Age; or 

(B) dies on or after Normal Retirement Age while still working for the 
Employer; or 

(C) begins to receive payments on or after the qualified Early Retirement 
Age; or 

(D) separates from service on or after attaining the Normal Retirement 
Age (or the Qualified Early Retirement Age) and after sati sfying the eli gibility requirements for the 
payment of benefits under the Plan and thereafter dies before beginning to receive such benefits; 
then such benefits will be received under this Plan in the form of a Qualified Joint and . Survivor 
Annuity, unless the Participant has elected otherwise during the Election Period. The Election Period 
must b~gin at least six months before the Participant attains Qualified Early Retirement Age and end 
not more than 90 days before the commencement of benefits. Any election hereunder will be in 
writing ·and may be changed by the Participant at any time. 

(2) l;leclic 11 of , a rl y Survi vor /\ 1111\li ly. A Participant who is employed after 
attaining the Qualified Early Retirement Age will be given the opportunity to elect, during the 
Election Period, to have a survivor annuity payable on death . If the Participant elects the survivor 
annuity, payments under such annuity must not be less than the payments which would have been 
made to th.e Spouse under the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity if the Participant had retired on 
the day before his or her death. Any election under thi s provision will be in writing and may be 
changed by the Participant at any time. The Election Period begins on the later of (1) the 180th day 
before the Participant attains the Qualified Early Retirement Age, or (2) the date on which 
participation begins and ends on the date the Participant terminates employment. 

(3) For purposes of this Section 5.9: 

(A) Qualified Early Retirement Age is the latest of: 

(i) 
elect to receive retirement benefits, 

the earliest date, under the Plan, on which the Participant may 

(ii) The first day of the 120th month beginning before the 
Participant reaches Normal Retirement Date, or 

(iii) The date the Participant begins participation. 

(B) Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is an annuity for the life of the 
Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the Spouse as described in Section 5.4(d) of this 
Article. 

Section 5.10 Optional fo rms of" Payment. In lieu of receiving Pension Benefits as a Life 
Annuity with 60 Months of Guaranteed Payments, or a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, a 
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Participant may, subject to tJ1e provisions of Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 or 5.4, elect to rece ive a benefit of 
eqLtal value based on one of the optional forms of paymeot provided in accordance with this Section 
5.10. A benefit shall be deemed to be of equa l va lue if it is the Actuarial Equivalent of the Pension 
Benefit otherwise payable to the Participant pursuant to the provisions of Sections 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3. 
The optional forms of benefits are as follows: 

(a) Qua lified Optional Survivor Annuity. Effective as of January I. 2008, a married 
Participant and his Spouse who are otherwise eligible under the terms of the Plan for a Qualified 
Joint and Survivor Benefit may file io a timely waiver. as described in Sections 5.1 , 5.2, 5.3 or 5.4 of 
tJ1e 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity to the Participant's Spouse and elect a 75% Qualified 
Optional Survivor Annuity ("75% QOSA"). The 75% QOSA provides a reduced benefit to the 
Participant plus, starting after the death of the Participant, a continuation of 75% of such reduced 
benefit to such Spouse during the Spouse's remaining lifetime. The 75% QOSA shall be the Actuarial 
Equivalent of the 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Benefit. 

(b) Ufo Annuity with Sixty (60) Months of Gu11ra11leed Payments. See Section 
5.4(f) above. 

(c) Lump Sum. Effective Jnnuurv I, 2008 the lump sum option is no longer 
available under the Plan. Effoctive prior LO January l, 2008, a Participant who retired, attained age 
fifty (50), and earned at least twenty-five (25) years of Cred ited Service, of which at least fifteen 
( 15) were Future Credited Service, was eligible to elect to receive benefits in the form of a lump 
·sum. The lump sum was the Actuarial Equ ivalent of the benefit determined in accordance with 
Section 5.1 or 5.2 payable as a life annuity using either the Actuarial Equivalence set forth in 
Section 2.2, or nine (9%) percent interest and the 1984 Unisex Mortality Table, whichever produces 
the higher lump sum. 

Section 5.11 Limilation on Optionnl ·Forms. In no event shall any election ofan optional 
form violate the provisions of Section 401 (a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Section 5.12 De~ mnlion or I e11 liciary. A Participant may elect to waive the Qualified 
Joint and Survivor Annuity or the Qualified Prcrctirement Survivor Annuity as described in Section 
5.4, with the Spouse's consent and designate a Beneficiary to receive the benefit which shall be 
reduced actuarially by the age of the beneficiary. 

A Participant shall designate his or her Beneficiary on a form provided by the Trustees, 
and may change the Beneficiary at any time and from time to time by completing the change of 
Beneficiary form prov ided by the Trustees, subject to the provisions of this Article. The most 
recent Beneficiary designation on file with the Trustees shall be conclusive as to the identity of the 
proper payee and the amount payable, and payment made in accordance with the information on the 
form shall co11 ~tilute a com plete disclrn rgc from any and all obligati ns under the Plan. 

If a Participant's Beneficiary is his or her Spouse when the Participant becomes divorced, 
the Participant will have no Beneficiary as of the date the divorce is effective. Participant may 
designate a new Beneficiary in accordance with this Section 5.12. 

Section 5.13 Lack n r ll~nelic iilry. If no Designated Beneficiary survives the Participant, 
or the Pa,ticipant foiled to designate n Beneficiary benefits payable at the death or lJ1e Participant 
shall be paid to the followin 3 persons in the following order of priority: 
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(a) the Spouse of the Participant; 

(b) the children of the Participant, in equal shares; 

(c) the personal representative(s) of the Participant's estate. 

111 the event the Participant dies without a Designated Beneficiary and is not surv ived by a 
Spouse or chi ldren, any death benefit shall be forfeited and shall not be paid to any other person or 
governmental authority. 

Section 5.14 Minor Beneficiary. If a death benefit is payable to· a person under the age of 
twenty-one (21) the amount may be paid to such person, without requiring the appointment of a 
guardian, by paying such amount to anyone over the age of twenty-one (2J) who submits 
satisfactory proof that he or she is supporting and maintaining such person, and gives assurance to 
the Trustees rn satisfactory form that the monies so paid over will be used for such purpose. · 
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ARTICLE VI 

BENEFlT PAYMENTS GENERALLY 

Section 6.1 A.]1j1licn l ion and M isrcpresenlations. Applications for retirement, disability or 
survivor benefits must be made in writing, in the form and manner prescribed by the Trustees. Any 
misrepresentation in any application submitted by a claimant to the Pension Fund shall constitute 
grounds for adjustment of the claim and of the requested benefits and for recovery by the Pension 
Fund of any benefit payment made in reliance upon said misrepresentation. 

The Trustees may rely upon a written representation last filed by the Participant before the 
Annuity Starting Date or his or her death as to whether or not he or she is married and the identity 
and age of the Spouse. If the representation is later proven false, the Trustees may adjust for any 
excess benefits paid as the result of the misrepresentation. 

Section 6.2 Fi ling of Applic~1tion. Application for retirement benefits shall be filed with 
the Trustees within the 180 day period (90-day period for Plan Years beginning before January 1, 
2007) preceding the Annuity Starting Date. A Surviving Spouse must execute and deliver an 
affidavit, in the form prescribed by the Trustees, attesting to his or her status as the Spouse of the 
deceased Participant, assuming all liability by reason of said payment and releasing and discharging 
the Fund and the Trustees, jointly and severally, from any and all liability. 

Section 6.3 Period or Paym ent of Re;;tir men(· Benefit . The Pensioner (other than a 
disability Pensioner), upon approval of his or her application, will be entitled to a monthly 
retirement benefit beginning on the first day of the calendar month following the date of his or her 
retirement and continuing to and including the payment due on the first day of the month in which 
his or her death occurs. All pension benefits payable to a Pensioner in accordance with this Plan 
shall in addition commence no more than 60 days after December 31 of the Plan Year in which the 
latest of the following events occurs: 

(a) The attainment by the Participant of age 65; 

(b) The I 0th anniversary of the date upon which the Employee first became a 
Participant in this Plan; 

(c) Termination of Covered Employment by the Participant; and 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of a Participant and Spouse to consent to a distribution 
while a benefit is immediately distributable, with the meaning of Section 6.5 of the Plan, shall be 
deemed to be an election to defer commencement of payment of any benefit sufficient to satisfy this 
Section. 

Section 6.4 Cnsh-outs and Pinn R ·payment Provisions._ If an employee tenninates 
service, and the present value of the employee's vested accrued benefit derived from employer 
contributions is not greater than $ I ,000, the employee will receive a distribution of the present value 
of the entire vested portion of such accrued benefit and the nonvested portion will be treated as a 
forfeiture. For purposes of this Section, if the present value of an employee's vested accrued benefit 
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is zero, the employee shall be deemed to have received a distribution of such vested accrued benefit. 

If an employee terminates service, and the present value of the employee's vested accrued 
benefit derived from employer contributions is greater than $1,000, but not greater than $5,000, an 
employee may elect, in accordance with Section 6.5 of the Plan, to receive a distribution of the 
present value of the entire vested portion of the accrued benefit provided the consent requirements 
are satisfied and the non vested portion wi II be treated as a forfeiture. 

For the purpose of the foregoing provisions, present value shall be determined Ill 

accordance with Section 2.2 of the Plan. 

If an employee receives a distribution pursuant to this Section and the employee resumes 
covered employment under the Plan, he or she shall have the right to restore his or her employer
provided accrued benefit (including all optional forms of benefits and subsidies relating to such 
benefits) to the extent forfeited upon the repayment to the plan of the full amount of the distribution 
plus interest, compounded annually from the date of distribution at the rate determined for purposes 
of Section 41 l(c)(2)(C) of the Internal Revenue Code. Such repayment must be made before the 
earlier of five years after the first date on which the participant is subsequently reemployed by the 
employer, or the date the participant incurs 5 consecutive I-year breaks in service following the date 
of distribution. 

If an employee is deemed to receive a distribution pursuant to this Section, and the 
employee resumes employment covered under this plan before the date the participant incurs 5 
consecutive I-year breaks in service, upon the reemployment of such employee, the employer
provided accrued benefit wi II be restored to the amount of such accrued benefit on the date of the 
deemed distribution. 

Section 6.5 Restrictions on Immediate DistrilJL1l·i n . . If the value of a Participant's vested 
Accrued Benefit derived from Employer contributions exceeds $5,000 or there are remaining 
payments to be made with respect to a pa1iicular distribution option that previously commenced, and 
Lhe Accrued Benefit is immediately distributable, the Participant and the Participant's Spouse (or 
where either the Participant or the Spouse has died, the survivor) must consent to any distribution of 
such Accrued Benefit. The consent of the Paiticipant and the Participant's Spouse will be obtained in 
writing within the 180-day period (90-day period for Pian Years beginning before January 1, 2007) 
ending on the Annuity Starting Date. The Annuity Starting Date is the first day of the first period for 
which an amount is paid as an annuity or any other fonn. 

If the value of a Participant's vested Accrued Benefit derived from Employer contributions 
exceeds $1,000 but not greater than $5,000, and the Accrued Benefit is immediately distributable, 
only the Participant must consent to any distribution of such Accrued Benefit provided the 
distribution is made before the Annuity Starting Date. If the distribution is made after the Annuity 
Starting Date the consent of the Participant and the Participant's Spouse will be required. 

The Trustees shall notify the Participant and the Participant's Spouse of the right to defer 
any distribution until the Pa1ticipant's Accrued Benefit is no longer immediately distributable. Such 
notification will include a general description of the material features, and an explanation of the 
relative values of, the optional forms of benefit available under the Plan in a manner that would 
satisfy the notice requirements of Code Section 4 l 7(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 
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l .417(a)-3 of the Income Tax Regulations. For notices given in Plan Years beginning after 
December 31, 2006, such notification shall also include a description of how much larger benefits 
will be if the commencement of distributions is deferred. 

The notification shall be provided no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days (90 days 
for notices given in Plan Years beginning before January 1, 2007) prior to the Annuity Starting Date. 
However, distribution may commence less than 30 days after the notice described in the preceding 
sentence is given, provided the distribution is one to which Sections 40l(a)(l l) and 417 of the 
Internal Revenue Code do not apply, the Trustees clearly inform the Participant that the Participant 
has a right to a period of at least 30 days after receiving the notice to consider the decision of 
whether or not to elect a distribution (and, if applicable, a particular distribution option), and the 
Participant, after receiving the notice, affirmatively elects a distribution. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, only the Participant need consent to the commencement of a 
distribution in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity while the Accrued Benefit is 
immediately distributable. Neither the consent of the Participant nor the Participant's Spouse will be 
required to the extent that a distribution is required to satisfy Code Sections 401(aX9) or 415. 

Present value shall be determined in accordance with Section 2.2. 

An Accrued Benefit is immediately distributable if any part of the Accrued Benefit could be 
distributed to the Participant (or Surviving Spouse) before the Participant attains (or would have 
attained if not deceased) the later of Normal Retirement Age or age 62. 

Section 6.6 Direct Rollover. This Section applies to distributions made after December 
31, 2001. Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
Distributee's election under this part, a Distributee may elect, at the time and in the manner 
prescribed by the Plan administrator, to have any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid 
directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct Rollover. 

(a) An "Eligible Rollover Distribution" is any distribution of all or any portion of 
the balance to the credit of the Distributee that is greater than the regulatory amount permitted by 
law to be excluded from the direct rollover option, except that an Eligible Rollover Distribution does 
not include: any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic payments (not less 
frequently than annually) made for the life ( or life expectancy) of the Distributee or the joint lives 
(or joint life expectancies) of the Distributee and the Distributee's Designated Beneficiary, or for a 
specified period of ten years or more; any distribution to the extent such distribution is required 
under Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code; and the portion of any distribution that is not includable in 
gross income (determined without regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with 
respect to Employer securities) and any other distribution(s) that is reasonably expected to total less 
than $200 during a year. 

(b) An "Eligible Retirement Plan" is an eligible Plan under § 457(b) of the Code 
which is maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or instrumentality ofa 
state or political subdivision of a state and which agrees to separately account for amounts 
transferred into such Plan from this Plan, an individual retirement account described in § 408(a) of 
the Code, and individual retirement annuity described in § 408(b) of the Code, an annuity Plan 
described in § 403(a) of the Code, an annuity contract described in § 403(b)of the Code, or a 
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qualified defined contribution Plan described in§ 40l(a) of the Code, that accepts the Distributee's 
eligible rollover distribution. 

(c) A "Distributee" includes an Employee or former Employee. In addition, the 
Employee's or former Employee's Surviving Spouse and the Employee's or former Employee's 
Spouse or former Spouse who is the alternate payee under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order as 
defined in Section 4 l 4(p) of the Code, are Distributees with regard to the interest of the Spouse or 
formet Spouse. 

Effective on or after January I, 2010, a Distributee also includes a beneficiary who 
(a) is other than the Participant's Spouse and (b) is considered to be a Designated Beneficiary under 
Code Section 401 (a)(9)(E) (known as a "Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary"). A' Non-Spouse 
Designated Beneficiary may establish an individual retirement account under Code Section 408(a) or 
an individual retirement annuity under Code Section 408(b) (known as an "Inherited IRA" pursuant 
to Code Section 402(c)(l l)) into which all or a portion of a death benefit (to which such Non
Spouse Designated Beneficiary is entitled) can be transferred in a direct trustee-to trustee transfer (a 
direct rollover). A rollover made to a Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary after December 31, 2009 
will be subject to the direct rollover requirements under Code Section 40 l(a)(3 l ), the rollover notice 
requirements under Code Section 402(±) and the mandatory withholding requirements under Code 
Section 3405(c). 

( 

Notwithstanding the above, any amount payable to a Non-Spouse Designated 
Beneficiary that is deemed to be a required minimum distribution pursuant to Code Section 
40l(a)(9) may not be transferred into such Inherited IRA. The Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary 
may deposit into such Inherited IRA all or any portion of the death benefit that is deemed to be an 
Eligible Roll.over Distribution (but for the fact that the distribution is not an Eligible Rollover 
Distribution because the distribution is being paid to a Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary). In 
determining the portion of such death benefit that is considered to be a required minimum 
distribution that must be made from the Inherited IRA, the Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary rnay 
elect to use either the 5-year rule or the life expectancy rule, pursuant to Treasury Regulation 
l.40l(a)(9)-3, Q&A-4(c). 

If a Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary receives a distribution from the Plan, then 
the dis.tribution is not eligibie for the "60-day" rollover rule, which is available to a beneficiary who 
is a Spouse. If the Participant's Non-Spouse Designated Beneficiary is a trust, then the Plan niay 
make a direct rollover to an IRA on behalf of the trust, provided the trust satisfies the requirements 
to be a Designated Beneficiary within the meaning of Code Section 40l(a)(9)(E). In order to ,be able 
to rqll over the djstribution, the distribution otherwise must satisfy the definition of an Eligible 
Rollover Distribution. 

(d) A "Direct Rollover" is a payment by the Plan to the Eligible Retirement Plan 
specified by the distributee. 

Section 6.7 PH ymenl of /\ llcrnat e Payee 13e11 efit. In no case shall pension payments made 
to an alternate payee pursuant to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order. as defined in Section 4 I 4(p) 
of the Code commence prior to the Participant's earliest retirement date. 

Section 6.8 Re-E111 pl0y111ent in lhc Ind ustry. 
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(a) In Generul. A Pensioner who becomes re-employed by any Contributing 
Employer to the Pension Fund in employment covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement shall 
have future benefit payments suspended until he or she again retires and again applies for a pension 
benefit. in which event subsequent pension benefit payments shall be payable from the first dav of 
the calendar month following the month of his or her subsequent retirement date. A Pensioner who 
becomes re-employed by any Contributing Employer to the Pension Fund in employment covered 
by a Collective Bargaining Agreement shall be deemed to be engaged in "Disqualifying 
Employment" for the purposes of this Section 6.8. A Pensioner who becomes re employed or self 
employed in the same industry or in the same trade or craft and in the same geographical area 
covered by the Pension Fund in which he or she retired shall have the future benefit payment 
suspended until he or she again retires and again applies for a pension benefit, in "which event 
subsequent pension benefit payments shall be payable from the first day of the calendar month 
following the month of his or her subsequent retirement date." 

(b) Suspension of .Bene.fits. Nonna! or early retirement benefits in pay status will be 
suspended for each calendar month during which the Employee completes at least 40 hours of 
service in BRISA Section 203 (a)(3)(B) service Disqualifying Employment. Similarly, the actuarial 
value of benefits which commence later than Nonna! Retirement Age will be computed as if the 
Employee had been receiving benefits since Normal Retirement Age and without regard to amounts 
which have been suspended under the preceding sentence. 

(c) Resumption of Paymenl. If benefit payments have been suspended, payments 
shall resume no later than the first day of the third calendar month after the calendar month in which 
the Employee ceases to be employed in BRISA Section 203(a)(3)(B) service Disqualifying 
Employment. The initial payment upon resumption shall include the payment scheduled to occur in 
the calendar month when payments resume and any amounts withheld during the period between the 
cessation of Disqualifying Employment Section 203(a)(3)(B) service and the resumption of 
payments. 

(d) Notificat ion. No payment shall be withheld by the Plan pursuant to this Section 
unless the Plan notifies the Employee by personal delivery, first class mail or other delivery method 
permitted under Department of Labor regulations found in Section 2530.203-3 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations during the first calendar month or payroll period in which the Plan withholds 
payments that his or her benefits are suspended. Such notifications shall contain a description of the 
specific reasons why benefit payments are being suspended, a description of the Plan provision 
relating to the suspension of payments, a copy of such provisions, and a statement to the effect that 
applicable Department of Labor regulations may be found in Section 2530.203-3 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations. 

In addition, the notice shall infonn the Employee of the Plan's procedures for 
affording a review of the suspension of benefits. If such review is requested, the Plan shall conduct 
such reviews in accordance with the claims procedures adopted by the Plan pursuant to Section 503 
of ERISA and applicable regulations. The suspension of benefits notice described in this Section 
shall also be provided to Pa1ticipants who continue to remain in Covered Employment after attaining 
Normal Retirement Date. 

(e) A111uu11l suspended. 
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(I) Li fe f1111111ilv.. In the case of benefits payable periodically on a monthly 
basis for as long as a life (or iives) continues, such as a Life Annuity with Sixty (60) Months of 
Guaranteed Payments or a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, an amount equal to the portion of a 
monthly benefit payment derived from Employer contributions. 

(2) Other boncfi t fo rms . In the case of a benefit payable in a form other than 
the form described in Section( I) above, an amount of the Employer-derived portion of benefit 
payments for a calendar month in which the Employee is employed in Disqualifying Employment 
Section 203(a)(J)(B) service, equal to the lesser of: 

(A) The amount of benefits which would have been payable to the 
Employee if he had been receiving monthly benefits under the Plan since actual retirement based on 
a Life Annuity with Sixty (60) Months Guaranteed commencing at actual retirement age; or 

(B) The actual amount paid or scheduled to be paid to the Employee for 
such month. Payments which are scheduled to be paid less frequently than monthly may be 
converted to monthly payments for purposes of the above sentence. 

(C) This Section does not , apply to the minimum benefit to which the 
Participant is entitled under the top-heavy rules of Section 17. 

(D) Recove1y of O rerpa,ymcnts. If retirement benefi ts which, sh uld 
have been withheld were paid to an individual , they will be recovered. After he or she stops 
working, 109% of the first pension check (which may inc lude as many as tbree month's payments) 
may be used, to the extent possible, to recover any overpayments. In addition, subsequent payments 
may be offset by as much as 25% of the amount otherwise payable until the entire overpayment has 
been recovered . 

Section 6.9 Limi tations as to Certain Emplo,yees. Regardless of any other provision of 
the Plan, unless the IRS determines that the fo llowing provisions are not necessary to prevent the 
prohibited discrimination that may occur in the event of an early termination of the Plan, the Pension 
Benefit payable to any Highly Compensated Employee and any highly compensated former 
Employee who is not covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement shall be a benefit that is 
restricted as follows: 

(a) The Pension Benefit shall be limited to a benefit that is nondiscriminatory under 
Section 401 (a) (4). 

(b) The annual payments shall be restricted to an amount equal to the payments that 
would be made on behalf of the Employee under a Straight Life Annuity that is the Actuarial 
Equivalent of the sum of the Employee's Accrued Benefit and the Employee's other benefits under 
the P lan. The forego ing restrictions sha ll not apply if e ither (l) after payment of all benefits (within 
the meaning of Regulation SecLion I .40 1 (a)(5) - (c) ii i) to a Highly Compensated Employee or 
highly compensa ted fo nner TI111 ployee, tlte value of Plan assets equals or exceeds I JO percen t of th 
value of current I iabilities as defined in Section 412(1 )(7) or (2) the value of all benefits payable to 
such Employee is less than I percent of the value of current liabilities before distribution . 

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the total number of Employees whose benefits 
are subject to restrictions shall be limited to the 25 Highly Compensated Employees and highl y 
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compensated former Employees with the greatest Compensation. 

Section 6. IO 11cncti t C vcrpaymenls. 

(a) Ob liga lion Lo Pay Excess Amounts. A Participant or a Participant's Spouse or 
Designated Beneficiary who receives any payment from the Plan in excess of the amount which 
such individual is entitled to receive under the Plan (including without limitation due to mistake of 
fact or law reliance on false or fraudulent statements, information or proof submitted by a claim, or 
continuation of payments after the death of a Participant or a Participant's Spouse or Designated 
Beneficiary) ("Excess Payments"), shall be obligated to repay such Excess Payments to the Plan 
upon receipt of a written notice by the Trustees ( or the Plan Administrator or all other designee duly 
authorized by the Trustees) requesting such repayment. 

(b) Recovery by Plan. The Trustees shall have full authority, in their sole and 
absolute discretion, to recover the amount of any Excess Payments (plus interest and costs) paid by 
the Plan to or on behalf of any Participant, Spouse or Designated Beneficiary. Such authority (either 
individually or in combination) shall include, but shall not be limited to, the right to: 

(1) seek the Excess Payment in a lump sum from such individual; 

(2) reduce future benefits payable to the individual who received the 
overpayment; 

(3) reduce future benefits payable to a Surviving Spouse or other beneficiary 
who is, or may become entitled to receive payments under the Plan following the death of such 
individual, and/or 

( 4) initiate legal action or take such other legal action as may be necessary or 
appropriate to recover any overpayment (plus interest and costs). 

Section 6.11 Puyment·s ror lncom pctcn l Persons. If the Trustees shall find that any person 
to whom a benefit is payable under the Plan is unable to care for his affairs because of illness or 
accident, any payment due (unless a prior claim shall have been made by a duly appointed guardian, 
committee or other legal representative) may be paid to the Spouse, child, grandchild, parent, 
brother or sister of such person, or to any person deemed by the Trustees to have incurred expense 
for such person otherwise entitled to payment. Any such payment shall be a complete discharge of 
any liability under the Plan. 
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ARTICLE VII 

UMITATIUNS ON 13EN l~l11T DISTRIBUTIONS 

The limitations of this Article shall apply effective on or after January 1, 2008, except as otherwise 
provided herein. 

Section 7.1 Maximum Permissible Benefit. The Annual Benefit otherwise 
payable to a Participant under the Plan at any time shall not exceed the Maximum Permissible 
Benefit. If the benefit the Participant would otherwise accrue in a Limitation Year would produce an 
Annual Benefit in excess of the Maximum Permissible Benefit, the benefit shall be limited (or the 
rate of accrual reduced) to a benefit that does not exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit. 

Section 7.2 Multiple Benefit Plan. If a Particip!].nt is, or has ever been, a Participant in 
another qualified defined benefit Plan (without regard to whether the Plan has been terminated) 
maintained by a Contributing Employer or an Affiliated Employer, the sum of the Participant's 
Annual Benefits from a ll such Plans may not exceed the Maximum Penn issible Benefit. Where t:he 
Participant's Employer-provided benefits under all such defined benefit Plans (determined as of the 
same age) would exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit applicable at that age, the annual 
benefits under this Plan shall be reduced accordingly. 

Section 7.3 Certain Limitations on Benefits. The application of the prov1s1ons of 
this Section shall not cause the Maximum Permissible Benefit for any Participant to be less than the 
Participant's Accrued Benefit under all tpe defil"!ed benefit Plans of the Employer as of the end of 
the last Limitation Year beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions of the Plans that were both 
adopted and in effect before April 5, 2 007. The preceding sentence app lies only if the provis ions of 
such defined benefit Plans that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007 satisfied the 
appl icable requ irements of statutory provisions, regulations, and other published guidance relating to 
§ 415 of the Internal Revenue Code in effect as of the end of the last Limitation Year beginning 
before July l, 2007, as described in § 1 .4 I S(a)-1 (g)(4) of the l11come Tax Regulations. 

Section 7.4 Limitations. The limitations of this Section shall be determined and 
applied taking into account the rules in Section 7. 

Section 7.5 t\g:gregation of Plans . 

(a) Pri r to Jnnunry I. 2008, the limitations of Section 415 may be applied in either 
of the following ways: 

(1) Benefits or contributions attributable to the Participant from all of the 
Contributing Emp loyers maintaining the Plan must be taken into account. The total Compensation 
received by the Participant from all of the Contributing Employers mainta ining the Plan may be 
taken into account; or 

(2) Alternatively, the Section 415 limits may be applied separately to the 
benefit or contribution attributable to each Contributing Employer for whom the Participant worked. 
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The benefit provided by the Contributing Employer equals the excess of the Plan benefit over the 
Plan benefit computed as if the Participant had no covered service with that Contributing Employer 

Effective 0 11 and a Her Ja11\111ry I, 2008, benefits or contributions attributable to the 
Participant from all of the Contributing Employers maintaining the Plan must be taken into account. 
The total Compensation received by the Participant from all of the Contributing Employers 
maintaining the Plan is taken into account, unless specified otherwise. 

(b) J\ggregation of be11e fit ;; under more than one Plan. The Plan shall not be 
aggregated with any other rnultiemployer plans for purposes of applying the limits under Section 
415. 

If a Contributing Employer maintains a defined benefit non-multiemployer plan in 
addition to this Plan, the Plan shall not be aggregated with the defined benefit non-multiemployer 
plan for purposes of applying the Compensation limit of Section 41 S(b )(1 )(B) to the non
multiemployer plan. However, benefits under the Plan are aggregated with benefits under the 
defined benefit non-multiemployer plan for purposes of applying the dollar limitation of Section 
415(b )(1 )(A). 

(c) Aggregat ion only for benefits provided by the Contributing Bmplover. 
Notwithstanding Section (a) above, only the benefits under this Plan that are provided by the 
particular Contributing Employer shall be aggregated with the Contributing Employer's other 
defined benefit Plans in applying the dollar limitations under Section 415(b)(l)(A). 

Section 7.6 Definitions. 

(a) Annua l BerH~fa: A benefit that is payable annually in the form of a Straight Life 
Annuity. Except as provided below, where a benefit is payable in a form other than a Straight Life 
Annuity, the benefit shall be adjusted to an Actuarially Equivalent Straight Life Annuity that begins 
at the same time as such other form of benefit and is payable on the first day of each month, before 
applying the limitations of this Section. For a Participant who has or will have distributions 
commencing at more than one Annuity Starting Date, the Annual Benefit shall be determined as of 
each such Annuity Starting Date (and shall satisfy the limitations of this Section as of each such 
date), actuarially adjusting for past and future distributions of benefits commencing at the other 
Annuity Starting Dates. For this purpose, the determination of whether a new starting date has 
occun-ed shall be made without regard to § l.40l(a)-20, Q&A lO(d), and with regard to § 
l.415(b)l(b)(l)(iii)(B) and (C) of the Income Tax Regulations. 

No actuarial adjustment to the benefit shall be made for (a) survivor benefits payable to a 
Surviving Spouse under a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity to the extent such benefits would 
not be payable if the Participant's benefit were paid in another form; (b) benefits that are not directly 
related to retirement benefits (such as a qualified disability benefit, preretirement incidental death 
benefits, and postretirement medical benefits); or (c) the inclusion in the form of benefit of an 
automatic benefit increase feature, provided the form of benefit is not subject to§ 417(e)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and would otherwise satisfy the limitations of this Section, and the Plan 
provides that the amount payable under the form of benefit in any Limitation Year shall not exceed 
the limits of this Section applicable at the Annuity Starting Date, as increased in subsequent years 
pursuantto § 415(d). 

For this purpose, an automatic benefit increase feature is included in a form of benefit if the 
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form of benefit provides for automatic, periodic increases to the benefits paid in that form. 

The determination of the Annual Benefit shall take into account social security supplements 
described in § 411 (a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code and benefits transferred from another defined 
benefit Plan, other than transfers of distributable benefits pursuant § 1 .4 l l(d)-4, Q&A-3(c), of the 
Income Tax Regulations, but shall disregard benefits attributable to rollover contributions. 

Effective for distributions in Plan years beginning after December 31, 2003, the 
determination of actuarial equivalence of forms of benefit other than a Straight Life Annuity shall be 
made in accordance with Section 5.1 (a) or Section 5. l(b). 

(1) Benefil forms Nol S(1bjocl lo § 4 I 7(e)(J ): The Straight Life Annuity that is 
Actuarially EquivaJent to the Participant's form of benefit shall be determined under this Section 7 .6 
if the form of the Participant's benefit is either (1) a nondecreasing annuity ( other than a Straight 
Life Annuity) payable . for a period of not less than the life of the Participant(or, in the case of n 
Qualified Preretirement·Survivor Annuity, the life of the Surviving Spouse), or (2) an annuity that 
decreas~s during th~ life of the Participant merely because of (a) the death of the survivor annuitant 
(but only if the reduction is not below 50% of the benefit payable before the death of the survivor 
annuitant), or (b) the cessation or reduction of Social Security supplements or qualified disability 
payments (as defined in§ 401(a)(l 1)). 

(A) Bffect ivo prior to Januaiy I . 2008. The Actuarially Equivalent Straight 
Life Annuity is equal to the annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same 
Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit 
computed using whichever of the following produces the greater annual amount: (1) the interest rate 
and the mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the 
same form; and (II) a 5 percent interest rate assumption and the Applicable Mortality Table for that 
Annuity Starting Date. 

(B) Effective on r ofl'er Jfllluary I. 2008. The Actuarially Equivalent 
Straight Life Annuity is equal to the greater of(I) the annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity (if 
any) payable to the Participant under the Plan commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date as the 
Participant's form of benefit; and (2) the annual amount of the Straight Life Annuity commencing at 
the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of 
benefit, computed using a 5 percent interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table for 
that Annuity Starting Date. 

(2) Benefit r-orms ubjec l lo § ti l 7fo)(J ): The Straight Life Annuity that is 
Actuarially Equivalent to the Participant's form of benefit shall be determined under this paragraph 
if the form of the Participant's benefit is other than a benefit form described in Section 7.6. In this 
case, the Actuarially Equivalent Straight Life Annuity shall be determined as follows: 

(A) Annuity Sta rting ntc in Pinn Years Bcgi1111i11 g Aflcr 2005. If the 
Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan year beginning after 2005, the 
Actuarially Equivalent Straight Life Annuity is equal to the greatest of (I) the annual amount of the 
Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial 
present value as the Pa,ticipant's form of benefit, computed using the Plan's interest rate and the 
mortality tabulation factors for adjusting benefits in the same form ; (II) the annual amount of the 
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Straight Life Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial 
present value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using a 5.5 percent interest rate 
assumption and the Applicable Mortality Table; and (III) the annual amount of the Straight Life 
Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present value as 
the Participant's fonn of benefit, computed using the applicable interest rate and the applicable 
mortality table, divided by 1.05. 

(B) Annuity Shi rting Dale in Plan Years Beginning in 2004 or 2005. If the 
Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan year beginning in 2004 or 
2005, the Actuarially Equivalent Straight Life Annuity is equal to the annual amount of the Straight 
Life Annuity commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present 
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using whichever of the following produces the 
greater annual amount: (I) the Plan's interest rate and the mortality tabulation factors (or other 
tabular factor) for adjusting benefits in the same form; and (II) a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption 
and the Applicable Mortality Table. 

(b) Applicnble MortaliLy Table shall mean the table specified Section 2.2(a)(l) of 
this Plan. 

(c) Co111pe11snti0n shall mean Information required to be reported under §§ 6041, 
6051, and 6052 of the Internal Revenue Code. (wages, tips, and other Compensation as reported on 
Form W-2). Compensation is defined as wages, within the meaning of § 340l(a), and all other 
payments of Compensation to an Employee by the Employer(in the course of the Employer's trade 
or business) for which the Employer is required to furnish the Employee a written statement under 
§§ 604l(d), 605l(a)(3), and 6052. 

Compensation shall be determined without regard to any rules under § 340l(a) that 
limit the remuneration included in wages based on the nature or location of the employment or the 
services performed (such as the exception for agricultural labor in§ 3401(a)(2)). 

For Limitation Years beginning after December 31, 1991, Compensation for a 
Limitation Year is the Compensation actually paid or made available during such Limitation Year. 

For Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, Compensation for a 
Limitation Year shall also include Compensation paid by the later of 2 ½ months after an 
Employee's Severance from Employment with the Employer maintaining the plan or the end of the 
Limitation Year that includes the date of the Employee 's Severance from Employment with the 
Employer maintaining the plan, if the payment is regular Compensation for services during the 
Employee's regular working hours, or Compensation for services outside the Employee's regular 
working hours (such as overtime or shift differential), commissions, bonuses, or other similar 
payments, and, absent a Severance from Employment the payments would have been paid to the 
Employee while the Employee continued in employment with the Employer. 

Any payments not described above shall not be considered Compensation if paid 
after Severance from Employment, even if they are paid by the later of 2 ½ months after the date of 
Severance from Employment or the end of the Limitation Year that includes the date of Severance 
from Employment. 

Back pay, within the meaning of § 1.415(c)-2(g)(8), shall be treated as 
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Compensation for the Limitation Year to which the back pay relates to the extent the back pay 
represents wages and Compensation that would otherwise be included under this definition . 

For Limitation Years beginning after December 31 , 1997, Compensation paid or 
made available during such Limitation Year shall include amounts that would otherwise be included 
in Compensation but for an election under § 125(a), §402(e)(3), § 402(h)(l)(B), § 402(k), or § 
457(b ). 

(d) Defi ned IJc11cfil '0 111pe11 sation Limitaticm: 100 percent of a Participant' s High 
Three-Year Average Compensation, payable in the form ofa Straight Life Annuity. 

The Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation applicable to the Participant in any 
Limitation Year beginning after the date of severance shall be automatically adjusted by multiplying 
the limitation applicable to the Participant in the prior Limitation Year by the annual adjustment 
factor under § 41 S(d) of the Internal Revenue Code that is published in the Internal Revenue 
Bulletin. The adjusted Compensation limit shall apply to Limitation Years ending with or within the 
calendar year of the date of the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted 
limit prior to January l of that calendar year. 

In the case of a Participant who is rehired after a Severance from Employment, the 
Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation is the greater of 100 percent of the Participant's High 
Three-Year Average Compensation, as detennined prior t_o the Severance from Employment, as 
adjusted pursuant to the preceding paragraph, if applicable; or 100 percent of the Participant's High 
Three-Year Average Compensation, as determined after the Severance from Employment under 
Section (g) below. 

(e) Defined llc11c li1 Do llar Limilnl i n: The Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation is 
$ I 60,000, automatically adjusted under Section 41 S(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, effective 
January 1 of each year, as published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin, and ·payable in the form of a 
Straight Life Annuity. The new limitation shall apply to Limitation Years endirlg with or within the 
calendar year of the date of the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted 
limit prior to January I of that calendar year. The automatic annual adjustment of the Defined 
Benefit Dollar Limitation under Section 4 I S(d) of the Internal Revenue Code shall apply to 
Participants who have had a Severance from Employment. 

(f) Employer: For purposes of this Section, Employer shall mean the Employer that 
adopts this Plan, and all members of a controlled group of corporations of which a Contributing 
Employer is a member, as defined in § 414(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, as modified by § 
415(h)), all commonly controlled trades or businesses (as defined in§ 414(c), as modified, except in 
the case of a brother-sister group of trades or businesses under common control, by § 41 S{h)), or 
affiliated service groups (as defined in§ 414(m)) of which the Contributing Employer is a part, and 
any other entity required to be aggregated with the Employer pursuant to s 414(0) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

(g) ro ,·111 c rl y /\ rti linlc I Plan of the b mploy ·r: A plan that, immediately prior to the 
cessation of affiliation, was actually maintained by the Contributing Employer and, immediately 
after the cessation of affiliation, is not actually maintained by the Contributing Employer. For this 
purpose, cessation of affiliation means the event that causes an entity to no longer be considered the 
Contributing Employer, such as the sale of a member controlled group of corporations, as defined in 
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Section 414(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, as modified by Section 41 S(h), to an unrelated 
corporation, or that causes a plan to not actually be maintained by the Employer, such as transfer of 
plan sponsorship outside a controlled group. 

(h) Hi gh Three-Yenr /\vornge Compensu{ion: The average Compensation for the 
three consecutive years of service ( or, if the Participant has less than three consecutive years of 
service, the Participant's longest consecutive period of service, including fractions of years, but not 
less than one year) with the Employer that produces the highest average. A year of service with the 
Employer is the calendar year period. In the case of a Participant who is rehired by the Employer 
after a Severance from Employment, the Participant's high three-year average Compensation shall 
be calculated by excluding all years for which the Participant performs no services for and receives 
no Compensation from the Employer (the break period) and by treating the years immediately 
preceding and following the break period as consecutive. A Participant's Compensation for a year of 
service shall not include Compensation in excess of the limitation under § 40l(a)(l 7) of the Internal 
Revenue Code that is in effect for the calendar year in which such year of service begins. 

(i) Limimlion Yenr shall mean the twelve (12) consecutive month period ending on 
December 3 1. 

(j) Mnxinrnrn Permissible Benefit: Effective for Limitation Years ending after 
December 31, 200 I, the Maximum Permissible Benefit shall not exceed $160,000 (the Defined 
Benefit Dollar Limitation), as adjusted below, effective January I of each year, under Section 415(d) 
of the Internal Revenue Code, as published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin, and payable in the form 
of a Straight Life Annuity. A limitation as adjusted under Section 415( d) will apply to Limitation 
Years ending with or within the calendar year for which the adjustment applies. 

The Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation is adjusted in the following situations: 

( l) If a Participant has less than ten (10) Years of Participation in the Plan, the 
Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation shall be multiplied by a fraction, (1) the numerator of which is the 
number of Years (or part thereof) of Participation in the Plan and (2) the denominator of which is 10, 
provided that the Dollar Limitation shall not be reduced to an amount less than I/10 th of such Dollar 
Limitation. 

If a Participant has less than ten (10) Years of Service with the Employer, the 
Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation shall be multiplied by a fraction-the numerator of which 
is the number of Years of Service with the Employer (or part thereof, but not less than one year) and 
the denominator of which is 10. 

(2) If a Participant's Annuity Starting Date begins prior to age 62, the Defined 
Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at such earlier age is an annual benefit 
payable in the form of a Straight Life Annuity beginning at the earlier age that is the Actuarial 
Equivalent of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at age 62 (adjusted 
as described in (I) if required). 

Pri r tn .Ja1111c1ry I . 2008. the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation prior to age 62 
is determined as the lesser of (1) the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar 
Limitation computed using the interest rate and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in 
the Plan and (2) the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation 
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computed using a 5 percent interest rate and the Applicable Mortality Table specified in the Plan . 

Effective on and after January 1, 2008 , the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation 
prior to age 62 is determined as the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar 
Limitation computed using a 5 percent interest rate and the Applicable Mortality Table for the 

. Annuity Starting Date specified in the Plan (and expressing the Participant's age based on completed 
calendar months as of the Annuity Starting Date). 

No adjustment shall be made to the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation to reflect 
the probability of a Participant's death between the Annuity Starting Date and age 62 if benefits are 
not forfeited upon the death of the Participant prior to the Annuity Starting Date. To the extent 
benefits are forfeited upon death before the Annuity Staring Date, such an adjustment shall be made. 

(3) If a Participant's Annuity Starting Date begins after age 65, the Defined 
Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at the later age is the annual benefit payable 
in the form of a Straight Life Annuity beginning at the later age that is the Actuarial Equivalent of 
the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at age 65 (adjusted as described 
in (1) ifrequired). 

Prior lo Jnnunry I, 2008, the Actuarial Equivalent of the Defined Benefit Dollar 
Limitation applicable at an age after age 65 js determined as the lesser of (1) the Actuarial 
Equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation computed using the interest rate 
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the Plan and (2) the Actuarial Equivalent (at 
such age) of the Defined Benefit Do.liar Limitation computed using a 5 percent interest rate 
assumption and the Applicable Mortality Table. 

Effectiv · on and at-l:er Jnnuary l . 2008. the Actuarial Equivalent of the Defined 
Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable at an age after 65 is determined as the Actuarial Equivalent (at 
such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation computed using a 5 percent interest rate and the 
Applicable Mortality Table for the Annuity Starting Date specified in the Plan (and expressing the 
Participant's age based on completed calendar months as of the Annuity Starting Date). 

No adjustment shall be made to the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation to reflect 
the probabiiity of a Participant's death between age 65 and the Annuity Starting Date if benefits are 
not forfeited upon the death of the Participant prior to the Annuity Starting Date. To the extent 
benefits are fo1feited upon death before the Annuity Staring Date, such an adjustment shall be made. 

(4) the Plan may pay Annual Benefits to any Participant which may exceed the 
limitations of Section 7.1 provided such Annual Benefits shall not be in excess of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the current Limitation Year and for any prior Limitation Year or Years 
multiplied by a fraction - (I) the numerator of which is the Participant's number of Years (or part 
thereof, but not less than one year) of Service (not to exceed 10) with the Employer, and (II) the 
denominator of which is IO; and provided that the Participant's Contributing Employer has not at 
any time maintained a Defined Contribution Plan in which such Participant was an active 
Participant. 

(k) Scvern11c from Employmonl. An Employee has a Severance from Employment 
when the Employee ceases to be an Employee of any Contributing Employer maintaining the Plan. 
An Employee does not have a Severance from Employment if the Employee ceases to be an 

41 



Employee of one Contributing Employer and continues to be an Employee of another Contributing 
Employer maintaining the Plan. 

(I) Strni g.ht ,ire Annuity: Straight Life Annuity means an annuity payable in equal 
installments for the life of the Participant that terminates upon the Participant's death. 

(m) Year of Parlicipation: The Participant shall be credited with a Year of 
Participation (computed to fractional parts of a year) for each 12 consecutive month period in a 
calendar year for which (1) the Participant is credited with at least the number Weeks of 
Employment for Credited Service purposes, as specified under Section 3.2, to accrue a benefit for a 
Year of Credited Service and (2) the I 1a1ticipant is included as a Participant under the eligibility 
provisions of the Plan, as specified under Section 3 .1 (b ), for at least one day in the 12 consecutive 
months calendar year period. 

If these two conditions are met, the portion of a Year of Participation credited to the 
Participant shall equa l tJ1e amount of Ctcditcd Service credited to the Participant in accordance with 
Section 3.2. A Participant who is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning of § 
41 5(c)(3)(C)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code shaJl receive a Year of Participation with respect to 
that period. 

In addition, for a Participant to receive a Year of Participation ( or part thereof) for a 
calendar year, the Plan must be established no later that the last day of the calendar year. In no event 
shall more than one Year of Participation be credited for any 12-month period. 

(n) Yeu r or Service. For purposes of this Section, a Participant shall be credited 
with a Year of Service for each calendar year in which the Participant is credited with the Weeks of 
Employment for Credited Service purposes, as specified under Section 3.2. 

Section 7.7 Other Rules. 

(a) 13enelits Unclcr Terminated Plnn.s. Ln the event that any Participant in this Plan is 
a Participant in any other defined benefit plan maintained by a Contributing Employer or an 
Affiliated Employer that has terminated with sufficient assets for tbe payment of benefit liabilities of 
all plan Participants and a Participant in the plan has not yet commenced benefits- under the plan, the 
benefits provided pursuant to the annuities purchased to provide the Participant's benefits under the 
tenninated plan al each possible annuity starting date shall be taken into account in applying the 
limitations of this article. If there are not sufficient assets for the payment of all Participants' benefit 
liabilities, the benefits taken into account shall be the benefits that are act11ally provided to the 
Participant under the terminated plan. 

(b) F~>1·1111;rly /\ITilintcd Plans or the Employer. A formerly affiliated plan of an 
Employer sha ll be treated as a plan maintained by the Employer, but the fo1merly affiliated plan 
sha ll be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to t11e cessation of affiliation with sufficient 
assets to pay Participants' benefit liabilities under the plan and had purchased annuities to provide 
benefits. 

(c) Special Rules . The limitations of this Section shall be determined and applied 
taking into account the rules in§ l.415(f)-l(d), (e) and (h) ofthelncorne Tax egulations. 

With respect to Participants who were Participants in the Plan for a Plan Year commencing prior to 
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January 1, 1983, the limitations on annual benefits may be exceeded if the Participant's Accrued 
Benefit payable under the Plan as of the close of the last Plan Year commencing prior to January l, 
1983 exceeds such limitation. Exceeding the limitation herein provided shall be subject to the tem1s 
and conditions of Section 235(g) of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982. 

Benefit increases resulting from -the increase to the Code Section 415(b) limit made by the Economic 
Growth & Tax Relief Act of 2001 (EGTRRA) will be provided to cu1Tent and form er Participants 
who had Accrued Benefits in the Plan as of December l , 200.1 that were limited by Code Section 
4 I 5(b), other than Accrued Benefits resulting from a benefit increase solely as a result of the 
increases in limitations under Code Section 415(6). 

(d) -CompensMi'on limit. Pursuant to § 415(b)(l l), effective January l, 2002 the 
Compensation limit of Section 415(b)( l)(B) does not apply to the Plan. · 
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ARTICLE VIII 

TIMING AND MO DES OF DISTRI BUT ION 

Section 8.1 Minimum Distribution Requircmcnl-s. The requirements of this Section shall 
apply to any required minimum distributions of a Partic ipant ' s interest and will take precedence- over 
any incons istent provisions of this Plan. Unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this article 
apply to caJendar years beginning after December 31, 2002. 

All distributions required under this Section shall be determined and made in accordance 
with the Treasury regulations under Code Sec. 401 (a)(9) including the incidental death benefit 
requirement in §40l(a)(9)(G), and the Income Tax Regulations thereunder. 

Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, distributions may be made under a 
designation made before January I, 1984, in accordance with Section 242(b)(2) of the Tax Equity 
and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA) and the provisions of the Plan that relate to Section 
242(6)(2) of TEFRA. 

Section 8.2 Limits on Distribution Periods. As of the first Distribution Calendar Year, 
distributions to a Participant, if not made in a s ing le sum, may only be made over one of the 
following periods: 

(a) the life of the Participant, 

(b) the joint lives of the Participant and a Designated Beneficiary, 

(c) a period certain not extending beyond the life expectancy of the Participant, or 

(d) a period certain not extending beyond the joint life and last survivor expectancy 
of the Participant and a Designated Beneficiary. 

Section 8.3 Time and Manner of Distribution . 

(a) Required Beginning Date. The Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or 
begin to be distributed, no later than the Participant's Required Beginning Date. 

The Required Beginning Date of a Participant is April l of the calendar year 
following the later of the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70½ or the calendar year 
in which the Participant retires. 

(b) Di::.i llt or Po rl icipa nl Defore Distributions Begin. If the Participant dies before 
distributions begin, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or begin to be distributed, no 
later than as follows: 

( l) ff the Partic ipant 's Surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole Designated 
Beneficiary then the Participant's en tire interest will be distributed as a Qualified Pre-Retirement 
Benefit described in SecLi on 5.3 . The Qualified Pre-Retirement Benefit will begin to be distributed 
to the Surviving Spouse at the Participant's Earliest Retirement Age unless the Surviving Spouse 
elects a later date. In no event will distributions commence later than the Required Beginning Date. 
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If the Pa1ticipant's Surviving Spouse dies after the Participant but before 
distributions to the Smviving Spouse are required to begin, no benefits will be payable. 

(2) If the Pa11.icipant's Surviving Spouse is not the Partic ipant's sole 
Designated Beneficiary, then the Partic.ipant's entire interest will begin to be distributed to the 
Designated Benefic iary at the Participant's Earliest Retirement Age. 

F r purposes o r this Section 8.J(b) and Section 8.5, unless Section 8.3(b)(3) applies, 
distributions are considered to begin on lhe Participant's Required Beginning Date. If distributions 
under an annuity meeting the requirem ents of this A1t icle commence to the Participant before the 
Participant ' s Requ ired Beginning Date (or to the Participant's Surviving Spouse) before the date 
distributions are required to begin to the Surviving Spouse under Section 8.3(b)(l), the date 
distributions are considered to begin is lhe date distributions actually commence. 

(c) l•o11ms of DisLribu tion. Unless the Participant's interest is distributed in a single 
sum on or before the Required Beginning Date, as of the first Distribution Calendar Year 
distributions will be made in accordance with sections 8.4, 8.5 and 8.6 of this Article. 

Section 8.4 Oelenninulion of Amount to be Distributed Each Year 

(a) General Annuily Requ irnments. If the Participant's interest is to be paid in 
the form of annuity distributions under the Plan, payments under the annuity shall satisfy the 
following requirements: 

(l) the annuity distributions will be paid m periodic payments made at 
uniform intervals not longer than one year; 

(2) the distribution period will be over a life (or lives) or over a period 
certain not longer than the period described in Section 8.5 or 8.6; 

(3) once payments have begun over a period, the period will not be changed 
even if the period certain is shoiter than the maximum period; 

(4) payments will either be nonincreasing or increase only as follows: 

(A) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the Part ic ipant's 
payments to provide for a survivor benefit, but only if there .is no longer a surv ivor benefi t 
because the beheficiary whose li fe was be ing used to deterrnine the dis tributio n period described 
in Section 5 dies or is no longer tbe Par ticipa nt ' s beneficiary pursuant to a quali fied domestic 
re lations order within the meaning of Section 4 I 4(p) of the Code; 

(B) to pay increased benefits that result from a Plan amendment. 

(b) Amount Rc1guircd to be D istributed by Required Beginnin g Date and Later 
1 uymcnt Inte rva ls. The amount that must be distributed on or before the Pa1ticipant's Required 
Beginning Date (or, if the Participant dies before distributions begin, the date di stribut ions a re 
required to begin under Section 8.3(6)(1) or (2)) is the payment that is required for one payment 
interval. The second payment need not be made until the end of the next payment interva l even 
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if that payment interval ends in the next calendar year. All of the Participant's benefit accruals 
as of the last day of the first Distribution Calendar Year will be included in the calculation of the 
amount of the annuity payments for payment intervals ending on or after the Participant's 
Required Beginning Date. 

(c) Additiona l Accruals Afte r First Di stri butio n Ca lendar Yenr. Any additional 
benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first Distribution Calendar Year 
will be distributed beginning with the first payment interval ending in the calendar year 
immediately following the calendar year in which such benefit accrues. 

Section 8.5 Requirements For Annuity Distribu1io 11s That Commence During 
Pa rti cipa nt 's Li retim e. 

(a) Period Cerl'uin Annuities. Unless the Participant's Spouse is the sole Designated 
Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period certain for 
an annuity distribution commencing during the Participant's lifetime may not exceed the applicable 
distribution period for the Participant under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in § l.40l(a)(9)-9, 
Q&A-2, of the regulations for the calendar year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. If the 
Annuity Starting Date precedes the year in which the Participant reaches age 70, the applicable 
distribution period for the Participant is the distribution period for age 70 under the Uniform 
Lifetime Table set forth in§ l.40l(a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, of the regulations plus the excess of70 over the 
age of the Participant as of the Participant's birthday in the year that contains the Annuity Starting 
Date. 

If the Participant's Spouse is the Participant's sole Designated Beneficiary and the 
form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the 
longer of the Participant's applicable distribution period, as determined under this Section 8.5, or the 
joint life and last survivor expectancy of the Participant and the Participant's Spouse as determined 
under the Joint and Last Survivor Table set forth in § l.40l(a)(9}-9, Q&A-3, of the regulations, 
using the Participant's and Spouse's attained ages as of the Participant's and Spouse's birthdays in 
the calendar year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. 

Section 8.6 Req uired Minimum Distri butions Alter Parlici p:111l' :> Oealh . 

(a) Doath Alter Date Dislr ibutions Begin. If the Participant dies after distribution of 
his or her interest begins in the form of an annuity meeting the requirements of this Article, the 
remaining portion of the Participant's interest will continue to be distributed over the remaining 
period over which distributions commenced. 

(b) Death Before Oislribu tions 13egi11 . If the Participant dies before distribution of 
his or her interest has begun, the death benefit shall be distributed as described in Section 8.3. 

Section 8.7 Defi nitions. The following definitions shall apply for purposes of this Article 
8. 

(a) I cs ignaled Lk nelicinry. The individual who is designated by the Participant (or 
the Participant's Surviving Spouse) as the beneficiary of the Participant ' s interest under the Plan and 
who is the Designated Beneficiary under § 40 I (a)(9) of the Code and § 1.401 (a)(9)--4 of the 
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regulations. 

(b) Dis1ribu Lio 11 Cn lencla r Ycn r. A calendar year for which a minimum distribution 
is required. For distributions beginning before the Participant's death, the first Distribution Calendar 
Y car is the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar year which contains the Participant's 
Required Beginning Date. For distributions beginning after the Participant's death, the first 
Distribution Calendar Year is the calendar year in which distributions are required to begin pursuant 
to Section 8.3(b). 

(c) Life expeclnncy. Life expectancy as computed by use of the Single Life Table in 
§ 1.40l(a)(9}-9, Q&A-1, of the regulations. 

(d) Actuarial lucn.IBsc,. A Participant's Accrued Benefit will be actuarially increased 
to take into account the period after age 70½ in which the Participant does not receive any benefits 
under the Plan. The Actuarial Increase will begin on April 1 following the calendar year in which the 
Employee attains age 70½ and will end on the date on which benefits commence after retirement in 
an amount sufficient to satisfy Section 40l(a)(9). 

The amount of Actuarial Increase payable as of the end of the period for Actuarial 
Increases will be no less than the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant 's retirement benefits that 
would have been payable as of the date tl1e Actuarial Increase must commence plus the Actuarial 
Equivalent of additional benefits accrued after that date, reduced by the Actuarial Equivalent of any 
distributions made after that date. The Actuarial Increase under this Section is not in addition to the 
Actuarial Increase required for that same period under Section 411 to reflect the delay in payments 
after nonnal retirement, except that the Actuarial Increase required under this Section will be 
provided even during the period during which an Employee is in Section 203(a)(3)(B) service. For 
purposes of Section 41 l (b )( 1 )(H), the Actuarial Increase will be treated as an adjustment attributable 
to the delay in distribution of benefits after the attainment of Normal Retirement Date. Accordingly, 
to the extent permitted under Section 41 l(b)(l)(H), the Actuarial Increase required under this Article 
will reduce the Credited Service otherwise required under Section 41 l(b)(l)(H)(i), except that the 
rules on the suspension of benefits are not applicable. 
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ARTICLE IX 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 9.1 Amount of Contributions and Collection Policy. Each Employer shall make 
continuing and prompt payments to the Trust Fund as required by the applicable Collective 
Bargaining Agreement between the parties. 

Each Employer who has duly executed a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the 
Union and any Employer not party to such a Collective Bargaining Agreement who satisfies the 
requirements for participation as established by the Trustees and agrees to be bound by the Trust 
Agreement shall furnish all information reasonably necessary in the administration of the Plan and 
pay all costs of the Plan applicable to Participants employed by such Employer as determined by the 
Trustees from time to time on the basis of uniform actuarial methods and assumptions. 

The Trustees of the Fund from time to time adopt a Policy for Collection of 
Delinquent Contributions, Audits and Mistaken Contributions which by the terms of the Trust 
Agreement obligates compliance by the Employer. An Employee may receive a copy of the policy 
by requesting same from the Plan Administrator. 

Section 9.2 lrrcvoc:ibility or ontributions. Any and all contributions made by the 
Employer shall be irrevocable and shall be transferred to the Trustees and held as provided in this 
Pension Plan and Trust Agreement to be used in accordance with the provisions of this Plan in 
providing the benefits and paying the expenses of the Pension Plan. Neither such contributions nor 
any income therefrom shalt be used for or diverted to purposes other than the exclusive benefit of 
the Participants or Pensioners or beneficiaries and for the payment of administration expenses of the 
Pension Plan. 

Section 9.3 No Reversion. Contributions made to the Fund shall not be refunded or 
revert to any Employer or be subject to claims of any kind or nature by the Employer. 
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ARTICLE X 

ADMINISTRATION 

Section 10.1 Administration ofthe Plan. The Named Fiduciary of the Plan, who shall have 
authority to control and manage the operation and administration of the Plan, is, collectively, The 
Local 210's Pension Fund. 

Section 10.2 Decision of Trustees. The Trustees shall have the exclusive right, power, 
and authority, in their sole and absolute discretion, to administer, apply and interpret the Plan to 
decide all matters arising in connection with the operation or administration of the Plan. Without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees shall have the sole and absolute discretionary 
authority: 

(a) to take all actions and make all decisions with respect to the eligibility for, and 
the amount of, benefits payable under the Plan; 

(b) to formulate, interpret and apply rules, regulations and policies necessary to 
administer the Plan in accordance with its terms; 

(c) to decide questions, including legal or factual questions, relating to the 
calculation and payment of benefits under the Plan; 

(d) to resolve and/or clarify any ambiguities, inconsistencies and omissions arising 
under the Plan; and 

(e) except as specifically provided to the contrary in Section 8.5 to process, and 
approve or deny, benefit claims and rule on any benefit exclusions. 

All determinations made by the Trustees with respect to any matter arising under the Plan shall be 
final and binding on all parties. 

Section I 0.3 Maqnncmenl of Funds. The assets of the Plan shall be conserved, invested 
and disbursed by the Trustees pursuant to the terms of the Pension Plan, the Trust Agreement and 
in accordance with applicable law. 

Section 10.4 ,App I ie11tio11 'for Beno fi ts. Every application for retirement, disability or 
survivor benefits shall be made in writing on forms prescribed by the Trustees. Application forms 
may be obtained from the Fund office. The claimant shall submit completed forms to the Fund 
office for processing in accordance with procedures established by the Trustees. 

Section I 0.5 Initial Benefit Determination. The Administrator shal I notify a claimant for 
benefits {or the claimant's representative), in writing, within 90 days, of the action taken on his or 
her claim, unless the Administrator determines that special circumstances require an extension of 
time for processing the claim. If the Administrator determines that an extension of time for 
processing is required, prior to the termination of the initial 90-day period, the Administrator shall 
furnish to the claimant (or the claimant's representative) a written notice of extension, stating the 
special circumstances requiring the extension and specifying the date by which the Plan expects to 

49 



render the benefit determination. In no event shall such extension exceed a period of 90 days from 
the end of such initial period. 

If the claim is denied in whole or in part (an "adverse benefit determination"), the 
Administrator shall set forth in a written notice to the claimant (or the claimant's representative), in a 
manner calculated to be understood by the claimant, all of the following: 

(i) the specific reason( s) for the adverse determination; 

(ii) references to specific Plan provisions on which the adverse determination is 
based; 

(iii) a description of any additional material necessary for the claimant to perfect the 
claim and an explanation of why such material or infonnation is necessary; and 

(iv) an explanation of the Plan's claim review procedures and the time limits 
applicable to such procedures, including a statement of the claimant's right to bring a civil action 
under section 502(a) of ERISA following an adverse benefit determination on review. 

Section 10.6 Clnim Review Procedure. Within 60 days after receipt of notice that his or 
her claim has been denied in whole or in part, the claimant (or the claimant's representative, if 
authorized) may file a written request for a full and fair review of his or her claim and adverse 
benefit determination by the full Board of Trustees in accordance with reasonable claim review 
procedures established by the Administrator. Such request must set forth the basis for the appeal 
and all pertinent data to substantiate the claimant's position. In connection with the appeal, the 
claimant (or the claimant's representative) shall (i) be provided the opportunity to submit written 
comments, documents, records, and other information relating to the claim for benefits and (ii) be 
provided, upon request and free of charge, reasonable access to and copies of, all documents, 
records, and other information relevant to the claimant's claim for benefits. In conducting the 
review, the Board of Trustees will take into account all comments, documents, records, and other 
information submitted by the claimant (or the claimant's representative) relating to the claim, 
without regard to whether such information was submitted or considered in the initial benefit 
detennination. The Board of Trustees, in its discretion, may hold a full hearing of the issues 
presented by the claimant. 

The Administrator shall notify the claimant (or the claimant's representative) of the 
detennination by the Board of Trustees on review within a reasonable period of time, but not later 
than 60 days after receipt of the claimant's request for review by the Administrator, unless the 
Administrator determines that special circumstances (such as the need to hold a hearing or the need 
for the claimant to submit additional information) require an extension of time for processing the 
review of the claim. If the Administrator determines that an extension of time for processing is 
required, the Administrator shall provide the claimant (or the claimant's representative) with written 
notice of the extension prior to the termination of the initial 60-day period. In no event shall such 
extension exceed a period of 60 days from the end of the initial period. The extension notice shall 
indicate the special circumstances requiring an extension of time and the date by which the Board of 
Trustees expects to render the determination on review. For purposes of this paragraph, the period of 
time within which the benefit detennination on review is required to be made begins at the time an 
appeal is filed in accordance with reasonable Plan procedures, without regard to whether all the 
information necessary to make a benefit detennination on review accompanies the filing. In the 
event that the initial period is extended, as provided above in this paragraph, due to a claimant's (or a 
claimant's representative's) failure to submit information necessary to decide a claim, the period for 
making the benefit determination on review shall be tolled from the date on which the notification of 
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extension is sent to the claimant (or the claimant's representative) until the date on which the 
claimant (or the claimant's representative) responds to the request for additional information. 

In the case of an adverse benefit determination (i.e., a denial in whole or in part) on review 
by the Board of Trustees, the Administrator shall set forth in a written notice to the claimant (or the 
claimant's representative), in a manner calculated to be understood by the claimant, all of the 
following: 

(i) the specific reasons for the adverse benefit determination; 
(ii) reference to the specific Plan provisions on which the benefit determination is 

based; 
(iii) a statement that the claimant is entitled to receive, upon request and free of 

charge, reasonable access to, and copies of, all documents, records, and other information relevant to 
the claimant's claim for benefits; and 

(iv) a statement of the claimant's right to bring an action under section 502(a) of 
ERISA. 

All decisions on review by the Board of Trustees are final, conclusive and binding upon the 
claimant. 

Section 10.7 lnfo rmnl ion and Pro f. Every Participant and Beneficiary shall furnish, at the 
reque$t of the Board, any information or proof reasonably required to determine his or her benefit 
rights, µnder the Plan. If a claimant makes a willfully false statement material to his or her claim or 
furnishes fraudulent information or proof material to his or her claim, any benefits may be denied, 
suspended or discontinued. The Board shall have the right to recover any benefit payments made in 
reliance on any false or fraudulent statements, information or proof submitted by a Participant or 
Beneficiary (including the withholding of a material fact) plus interest and costs . 

Section I 0.8 Sworn Statement. Each Pensioner receiving retirement benefits hereunder 
shall submit from time to time on request of the Trustees a sworn statement of his or her existence 
including a statement that he or she had obtained no new employment in any capacity in the industry as 
defined in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and as provided for in Article Vil, Section 7 of the 
Plan. If such statement is not submitted within 60 days after a request is mailed to the last address of the 
Pensioner appearing on the records of the Trustees, all future retirement benefits may be suspended 
until such statement is submitted and approved by the Trustees. 

Section 10.9 Cessalion of Rctiremelll Be11elit Payments. If a Pensioner or Designated 
Beneficiary fails to inform the Trustees in writing sent by registered mail of a change of address and the 
Trustees are unable to communicate with the Pensioner or beneficiary at the address last recorded by 
the Trustees and a letter sent by registered mail to such Pensioner is returned, then, after an attempt has 
been ,, made (with the cooperation of the Internal Revenue Service and the Social Security 
Administration) to trace the Pensioner or beneficiary, any payments due on the Pensioner's or 
beneficiary's account shall be held until he or she makes claim therefore. 

Section 10.10 Limitation on Actions . 

(a) Adverse Benefit Determinations, No suit or legal action with respect to an adverse benefit 
determination may be commenced more than one year from the date of the final decision on the claim 
for benefits (including the decision on review). 

(b) Other Actions. Except as provided in Section 10.J0(a), no action alleging an omission, 
violation, or breach of any responsibility, duty, or obligation imposed by this Plan (or any internal rule, 
guideline, or protocol) or any applicable law may be commenced after the earlier of: 
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(1) six years after the date of the omission, violation, or breach, or 

(2) three years after the earliest date on which the plaintiff had actual or constructive 
knowledge of the omission, violation, or breach, 

except as provided in ERISA section 413 (but only where the fraud or concealment is separate from the 
offense and intended to conceal the existence of the offense). 

(c) Forum. Any suit or legal action arising from the operation of the Plan shall be litigated in 
the Southern District of New York, unless otherwise agreed upon by the litigating parties. 
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ARTICLE XI 

THE FUNDING OF THE PLAN 

Section 11.1 Plan Ass l Held by Trusl Fund. All contributions in accordance with A1ticle 
IX hereof shall be paid to the Trust Fund. The Trustees shall, in accordance with the terms of the 
Trust Agreement, accept and receive all sums of money paid to it from time to time by the 
Employers and shall hold, invest, reinvest, manage and administer such moneys and the increment, 
increase, earnings and income thereof as a fund for the exclusive benefit of the Participants and their 
Contingent Annuitants, Spouses and/or Beneficiaries. 

Section 11.2 Fund to be for the Exclusive Benefit of r>nrticipants. The contributions of the 
Employers to the Fund shall be for the exclusive benefit of Participants, and no part of the assets of 
such Fund shall revert to the Employers except such amounts as may remain after termination of the 
Plan and after the satisfaction of all fixed and contingent obligations to all such persons. 

Section 11.3 lntcrtl!its or PMLicipnn1s in Fund . Participant shall not have any right, title, or 
interest in any part of the assets of any Fund except as and to the extent expressly provided in the 
Plan. 

Section I I .4 Investment and Control of Fund. The investment of the assets comprising the 
Fund shall be the responsibility of the Trustees subject to, and except as otherwise provided, by the 
terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement (including any provision for appointment of an 
investment manager, as defined in Section 3(38) of BRISA). The Trustees shall have no 
responsibility with respect to control and management of the Fund except to the extent expressly 
provided herein. 

Section 11.5 Pay111ent ln.s lructions from Trustees . Upon written instructions from the 
Trustees, payment shal I be made to the person or persons designated by the Trustees as entitled 
under the terms of the Plan to such payment. Any payment instructions from the Trustees shall 
warrant that such payment is being made either to a person entitled to benefits or payments under the 
Plan or to pay the expenses of the Plan. 

Section 11.6 bligntions ,r the Investment Piclucinry. The Investment Fiduciary is not a 
party to the Plan, nor bound in any way by the Plan provisions. It shall not be required to look to the 
terms of this Plan, nor to determine whether the Trustees have the authority to act in any particular 
manner or to make any contract or agreement. 
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ARTICLE XII 

CONSTRUCTION 

All questions pertaining to the validity or construction of the Trust Agreement and the 
Pension Plan and the accounts and transactions of the parties shall be detennined in accordance with 
New York law to the extent not superseded by the Code or ERISA. The Trustees shall have the 
power and discretion to interpret, construe and administer the Plan. The determination of any 
question arising in connection with the Plan, including (but not limited to) the interpretation of the 
terms of the Plan, shall rest with the Trustees (in its sole and absolute discretion), and its decision or 
action as to any such question shall be final and conclusive, and binding upon all parties. Should any 
provision contained in the Trust Agreement or the Pension Plan or in any Collective Bargaining 
Agreement pursuant to which the Trust Agreement is created be held unlawful, such provision shall 
be of no force and effect, and the Trust Agreement, the Pension Plan or any such Collective 
Bargaining Agreement shall be treated as if such portion had not been contained herein. 
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ARTICLE XIII 

VESTING -AMENDMENT-TERMINATION - MERGERS 

Section 13.1 Vesting. The Trustees shall establish standards for vesting of benefits which 
conform to no less than the minimum standards required by law. No Participant or other person shall 
have any vested interest or right in the Trust Fund except as provided by the Plan in conformance 
with applicable law. 

Section 13.2 Amendment of the Pension Plan. The Pension Plan may be amended by the 
Trustees from time to time by resolution of the Trustees provided that such amendments confonn to 
the applicable requirements of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 
and d.oes not adversely affect the Pension Trust's status as a "qualified Trust" and as an "exempt 
Trust" pursuant to Section 401 and 501(a) and any other relevant sections of the 1986 Internal 
Revenue Code or any .successor thereto, except as provided in any applicable law, no modification, 
alteration or amendments shall adversely affect any retirement benefit paid to any Pensioner or 
survivor. 

Section 13.3 Amendment Restrictions. No amendment to the Plan (including a change in 
the actuarial basis for detennining optional or early retirement benefits), except as permitted by any 
applicable law, shall be effective to the extent that it has the effect of decreasing a Participant's 
Accrued Benefit. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, a Participant's Accrued Benefit may be 
reduced to the extent permitted under Code Section 412 (c) (8) and as indicated in the Pension 
Protection Act of 2006. For purposes of this paragraph, a Plan amendment which has the effect of 
(I) eliminating or reducing an early retirement benefit or a retirement-type subsidy, or (2) 
eliminating an optional form of benefit, with respect to benefits attributable to service before the 
amendment shall be treated as reducing Accrued Benefits. In the case of a retirement-type subsidy, 
the preceding sentence shall apply only with respect to a Pa1ticipant who satisfies (either before or 
after the amendment) the pre-amendment conditions for the subsidy. In general, a retirement-type 
subsidy is a subsidy that continues after retirement, but does not include a qualified disability 
benefit, a medical benefit, a social security supplement, a death benefit including life insurance) or a 
Plant shutdown benefit (that does not continue after retirement age). Furthermore, no amendment to 
the Plan shall have the effect of decreasing a Participant's vested interest determined without regard 
to such amendment as of the later of the date such amendment is adopted or becomes effective. 

Section 13.4 Tennination. The Trustees at present hope and expect to maintain this Plan 
indefinitely as a permanent and continuing retirement program, but the Trustees, shall have the right, 
anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, in its sole and absolute discretion, by resolution, to 
terminate or completely discontinue contributions under the Plan at any time. 

Section 13.5 Termination of Plan. 

In the event that the Plan is terminated in full or in part, for any reason, the rights of 
all affected Participants to benefits accrued under the Plan as of the date of such termination, to the 
extent then funded, shall be nonforfeitable; and the assets of the Plan shall be al located by the 
Trustees. After providing for the expenses of the Plan, the assets remaining in the Fund shall in the 
discretion of the Trustees be either continued in the Fund until paid out in accordance with the 
provisions of the Plan or distributed to the Participants and Beneficiaries in accordance with the 
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procedures set forth in ERIS A pertaining to allocation of Plan assets in the event of termination. 

Section 13 .6 Merg r or Coi1 so lidutio11 of Pl~111. In the event of any merger or 
consolidation of the Plan with, or transfer in whole or in part of the assets and liabilities of the 
Trust Fund to another plan maintained or to be established for the benefit of all or some of the 
Participants of this Plan, the assets of the Trust Fund applicable to such Participants shall be 
merged and/or transferred to the other trust fund only if: 

(a) each Participant would (if either this Plan or the other plan then terminated) 
receive a benefit immediately after the merger, consolidation or transfer which is equal to or greater 
than the benefit he or she would have been entitled to receive immediately before the merger, 
consolidation or transfer (if this Plan had terminated); 

(b) such other plan and trust are qualified under Section 40l(a) and 50l(a) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. 

Section 13.7 No Div0rs i911 or F11nd. No modification or amendment of the Plan shall 
cause or permit any part of the assets comprising the Fund to be diverted to purposes other than for 
the exclusive benefit of Participants and others entitled to benefits under the Plan or for the payment 
of expenses of the Plan. 

Section 13 .8 J\cvers io11 10 l~mpl< ye r, No modification or amendment shall cause or permit 
any part of the assets comprising the Fund to revert to or become the property of any Employer. 

Section 13.9 Lim itnli on of Li11bilily. The Plan has been established on the basis of an 
actuarial calculation which has established; to the extent possible, that the contributions will, if 
continued, be sufficient to maintain the Plan on a permanent basis, fulfilling the funding 
requirements of ERISA. Except for liabilities which may result from provisions of BRISA and the 
Code, and any applicable law, nothing in this Plan shall be construed to impose any obligation 
beyond the obligation of the Employer to make contributions as stipulated in its Collective 
Bargaining Agreement with the Union. 

There shall be no liability upon the Trustees individually, or collectively, or upon the Union 
to provide the benefits established by this Plan, if the Fund lacks the assets to make such payments. 
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ARTICLE XIV 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 14.1 I loud in p;s . The headings of the Plan are inserted for convenience of reference 
only and shall have no effect upon the meaning of the provisions hereof. 

Section 14.2 App licHbilily of Stllle Law. If any determination is to be made with respect to 
the Plan under applicable state law, the laws of the State of New York shall apply, except to the 
extent that such law is superseded by the Code or ERISA. 

Section 14.3 Provisions lnco,nsis tcnt with Q11 olil"icd Status. This Plan is intended to be a 
qualified Plan under the Code. Any provision of this Plan that would cause the Plan to fai I to comply 
with the requirements for qualified Plans under the Code shall, to the extent necessary to maintain 
the qualified status of the Plan, be null and void ab initio, and of no force and effect, and the Plan 
shall be construed as if the provision had never been inserted in the Plan . 

Section 14.4 Spendlh@. No benefit payable at any time under the Plan shall be subject in 
any manner to alienation, anticipation, sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, attachment or 
encumbrance of any kind. No benefit and no fund established in connection with the Plan shall in 
any manner be subject to the debts or liabilities of any person entitled to such benefit. This Section 
14.4 shall also apply to the creation, assignment or recognition of a right to any benefit payable with 
respect to a Participant pursuant to a domestic relations order, unless such order is determined to be 
a "qualified domestic relations order," as defined in Section 4 l 4(p) of the Code. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, with respect to judgments, orders, decrees issued 
and settlement agreements entered into on or after August 5, 1997, a Participai1t's benefit may be 
reduced if a court order or requirement to pay arises from: ( 1) a judgment of conviction for a crime 
involving the Plan, (2) civil judgment (or consent order or decree) that is-entered by a court in an 
action brought in connection with a breach (or alleged breach) of fiduciary duty under ERJSA; or 
(3) settlement agreement entered into by the Participant and either the Secretary of Labor or the 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation in connection with a breach of fiduciary duty under ERJSA 
by a fiduciary or any other person. The court order, judgment, decree, or settlement agreement must 
speeifically require that all or part of the amount to be paid to the Plan be offset against the 
Participant's Plan benefits. 

Section 14.5 Termina ted Em ployer 

(a) Cessation or Parti cipatio1, An Employer ceases to participate in the Fund with 
respect to a bargaining unit because the Trustees determine it no longer has a Collective 
Bargaining Agreement for the bargaining unit requiring contributions to the Fund or because it 
fails to make contributions for which it is obligated for the unit for a period of one hundred 
twenty (120) days. 

(b) Effect o f Cessa ti on or Pn rlic ipu lio n. Upon the termination of participation of an 
Employer the Trustees may, in the interest of preserving the actuarial soundness of the Fund, 
limit the liability of the Fund so that is not liable for bene fits acc rued as a result of service 
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within a bargaining unit before it participated in the Plan, after it ceased to participate in the 
Plan, and that it is not liable for benefits that cannot be paid out of Net Contributions. Net 
Contributions shall be the contributions received from the Employer with respect to the 
terminated unit less the sum of benefits paid during the participation of the Employer unit and 
attributable to a Participant's service in the terminated unit, each adjusted for administration 
expenses and investment yield as determined by the Trustees on a reasonable basis. Neither 
shall the Trustees, the Employers who remain as contributing Employers with respect to the 
units for which they continue to maintain this Plan, or the Union be obliged to make such 
payments. 

(c) Obliaat ion of Employer. Any benefits not paid on the basis of this subsection 
shall be the obligation of the Employer. 

(d) Discharge of Trustee Obli galion. The Trustees may discharge their liability under 
this Section 14.5 by allocating assets sufficient to meet their liability for benefits, as defined in 
Section 14.5(6), or by transferring such assets to a successor plan, if one has been established or 
maintained by the Employer, or by transferring such assets to the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation or to a trustee appointed pursuant to Title IV of ERISA. 

(e) Li111 itntio11. The Trustees may amend Section 14.5 to the extent necessary to 
retain the status of the Plan as a multiemployer pension plan under ERISA. 
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ARTICLE XV 

RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENTS 

Section 15.1 Rcc iproctd Arnrn g.emcnts The Fund entering into a number of reciprocal 
agreements with other pension funds providing for certain service credits, which agreements differ 
from each other in detail. The reciprocal agreements in effect are maintained in the Fund Office. 

(a) Aulhority. The Trustees shall be authorized to enter into reciprocal 
arrangements with the Trustees of other retirement funds established pursuant to Collective 
Bargaining Agreements entered into with any local union, including any other retirement fund of the 
Union, so as to enable those Employees to retire who have been Participants of various retirement 
funds or the same retirement fund. 

(b) C~:unbination of Benefits . Any Participant who is governed by the terms of this 
Plan and who has accumulated Credited Service as a result of the terms of another pension Plan with 
whom reciprocal arrangements have been made as provided in Section 15.l may be eligible for 
Pension Benefits from the Fund if the total of his or her combined earned Credited Service pursuant 
to such te1ms is sufficient to meet the eligibility requirements of the fund for the Pension Benefit for 
which application was made. 

(c) Eligibility Determination. For purposes of -determining the Participant's 
eligibility for Pension Benefits the Trustees shall accept and credit the total of the Participant's 
earned Credited Service pursuant to the tenns of this Plan. When the Participant's total Credited 
Service pursuant to the terms of this Plan results in a Participant's eligibility for a Pension Benefit 
for which he or she applies the Participant shall be entitled to the payments provided he or she 
complies with all of the terms of the Fund so as to entitle the Participant to such Pension Benefit. 

(d) Amount of Benolit. The amount of benefit that the Participant will receive shall 
be the sum of the fractional part of such benefit that would have been allowed under the terms of this 
Plan for the Credited Service the Participant had earned under the terms of this Plan. The fractional 
part shall be the ratio of Credited Service under such terms to the total Credited Service under the 
terms of aii of the applicable Plans. 

Section 15.2 N0 Duplication. In no event shall a person be permitted or entitled to 
duplication of benefits or Credited Service under the Plan because of employment by more than one 
Contributing Employer. No person shall be pennitted to receive more than one type of pension at 
any one time. 

59 



ARTICLE XVI 

WITHDRAWAL LIAl31LITY 

Section 16.1 In General 

(a) An Employer that withdraws from the Plan after April 28, 1980 in either a 
Complete or Partial Withdrawal shall owe and pay Withdrawal Liability to the Plan, as determined under 
this Section and ERISA, as amended by the MultiEmployer Pension Amendments Act of 1980. 

(b) In the event of withdrawal from the Plan by an Employer, all corporations, trades 
or businesses that are under common control, as defined in regulations of the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation ("PBGC"), with such an Employer, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability. 

Section 16.2 Complete Wilhdrawul Delined. 

(a) The Complete Withdrawal of an Employer occurs when an Employer: 

(I) permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under the Plan, or 

(2) permanently ceases all operations under the Plan. 

(b) The date of the Complete Withdrawal of an Employer is the date the Employer's 
obligation to contribute ceased or the date its covered operations ceased, whichever is earlier. 

(c) For purposes of this section, a withdrawal is not considered to occur solely 
because the Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dispute involving its 
employees. 

(d) In the case of a sale of a Contributing Employer, whether a withdrawal occurs 
shall be determined consistent with ERlSA Section 4225, as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 
2006, ERISA Section 4204 and other applicable provisions of ERISA. 

Section 16.3 Amount of Liab il ity ~ r Complete Withdrnwal 

(a) The amount of an Employer's liability for a Complete Withdrawal is its 
proportional share of the P lan 's unfunded vested liability as of the end of the Plan Year preceding the 
Plan Year in which the Emp loyer withdraws adjusted for any deductions and limitations described in 
this Article. 

(b) Defi niti 11 

(1) For purposes of this Article, the term "Vested Benefit" means a benefit for 
which a Participant has satisfied the conditions for entitlement under the Plan (other than submission of 
a formal application, retirement or completion of a required waiting period) whether or not the benefit 
may subsequently be reduced or suspended by a Plan amendment, an occurrence of any condition, or 
operation of law and whether or not the benefit is considered "vested" or "non-forfeitable" for any 
other purpose under the Plan. 
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(2) The Plan's liability for Vested Benefits as of a particular date is the actuarial 
present value of the Vested Benefits under this Plan, as of that date. Actuarial present value shall be 
determined on the basis of methods and assumptions accepted by the Trustees for purposes of this 
Article, upon recommendation of the Plan's enrolled actuary. 

(3) The unfunded vested liability shall be the amount, not less than zero, 
determined by subtracting the value of the Plan's assets from the Plan's liability for Vested Benefits. 
The Plan's assets are to be valued on the basis of rules adopted for this purpose by the Trustees upon 
recommendation of the Plan's enrol led actuary. 

(c) Apportionmenl of Unfonded Vested Liabi lity Lo Employers Lh11t has wiLhdrnwn. 

(1) An Employer's proportional share of the balance of the Plan's unfunded 
vested liability as of the end of the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which the Employer 
withdraws shall be the product of : 

(A) The Plan's unfunded Vested Benefits as of the end of the Plan year 
preceding the Plan Year in which the Employer withdraws, less the value as of the end of such Year of 
all outstanding claims for withdrawal which can reasonably be expected to be collected from 
Employers withdrawing before such Year, and 

(B) A fraction 

(i) the numerator of which is the total amount to be contributed 
by the withdrawing Employer to the Plan for the 5 Plan Years preceding the Plan Year in which the 
Employer withdraws; and 

(ii) the denominator of which is the total amount contributed to the 
Plan by all Employers for the 5 Plan Years preceding the Plan Year in which the Employer withdraws. 

(d) Deductions 

(1) From the initial liability amount, there shall be deducted the lesser of: 

(A) $50,000, or 

(B) three-fourths of one percent (3/4 %) of the Plan's unfunded vested 
liability as of the end of the Plan Year preceding the Employer's withdrawal, less the excess of the 
initial amount over $100,000. 

(2) The amount of initial liability remaining after application of paragraph (l) 
shall be reduced, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ERISA Section 4219(c)(l)(B). 

(3) The amount of initial liability remaining after application of paragraph (2) 
shall be reduced in accordance with ERISA Section 4225, if and to the extent that the Employer 
demonstrates that additional limitations under that Section apply. 
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(e) If, in connection with the Employer's withdrawal, the Plan transfers liabilities 
to another Plan to which the Contributing Employer will contribute, the Employer's withdrawal 
shall be reduced in an amount equal to the value of the unfunded Vested Benefits that are 
transferred, determined as of the end of the Plan Year preceding the withdrawal on the same basis 
as the determination of the Plan's unfunded vested liability under Section 16.3. 

Section 16.4 Satisfaction of WitlHlrnwal Liability 

(a) Withdrawal Liability shall be payable in installments, in accordance with 
Section 16.5. The total amount due in each 12-month period beginning on the date of the first 
installment shall be the product of: 

(I) The highest rate at which the Employer was obligated to contribute to the 
Plan in the Plan Year in which the withdrawal occurred and in the preceding 9 Plan years, 
multiplied by 

(2) the Employer's average annual contribution base for the 3 consecutive 
Plan Years, within the ten Plan Years ending with the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which 
the Employer withdraws, during which the Employer's contribution base was the highest. 

(b )(I) Except as provided in subparagraphs (2) ~nd (3) of this paragraph and 
in Section 16.5, an Employer shall pay the amount determined under Section 16.3(c), adjusted if 
appropriate first under Section 16.3( d) and then under Section 16. 7 over the period of years 
necessary to amortize the amount in level annual payments determined upder paragraph (a), 
calculated as if the first payment were made on the first day of the Plan Year following the Plan 
Year in which the withdrawal occurs and as if each subsequent payment were made on the first day 
of each subsequent Plan year. Actual payment shall commence in accordance with Section 16.5. 
The detem1ination of the amortization period shall be based on the assumptions used for the most 
recent actuarial valuation for the Plan. 

(2) In any case in which the amortization period described in subparagraph 
(1) exceeds 20 years, the Employer's liability shall be limited to the first 20 annual payments 
determined under paragraph (a). 

(3) If the Plan terminates by the withdrawal of every Employer from the 
Plan, or substantially all the Contributing Employers pursuant to an agreement or arrangement to 
withdraw from the Plan: 

(A) the liability of each such Employer who has withdrawn shall be 
determined (or redetermined) under this paragraph without regard to subparagraph (2), and 

(B) notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan, the total 
unfunded Vested Benefits of the Plan shall be fully allocated among all such Employers in a 
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manner not inconsistent with regulations which shall be prescribed by the PBGC. 

Withdrawal by a Contributing Employer from the Plan during a period of 3 
consecutive Plan Years within which substantially all Employers withdraw, shall be presumed to 
be a withdrawal pursuant to an agreement or arrangement, unless the Employer proves otherwise 
by a preponderance of the evidence. 

( 4) In the case of a Partial Withdrawal described in Section 16.6, the amount 
of each annual payment shall be the product of 

(A) the amount determined under paragraph (a)(determined without 
regard to this subparagraph), multiplied by 

(B) the fraction determined under ERISA Section 4206(a)(2). 

Section 16.5 Notice and Colle ti 11 o f' Wi1hdrawal Liabilily 

(a) Notice of withdrawal liability, reconsideration, determination of the 
amortization period, and of the maximum years of payment shall be a provided in ERISA Section 
4219 and in this section. 

(b) (I) A dispute between an Employer and the Plan conce~ning a determination 
of Withdrawal Liability shall be submitted for arbitration by the arbitrator designated in the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement requiring contributions to the Fund. No issue concerning the 
computation of Withclrawal Liability may be submitted for arbitration unless the matter has been 
reviewed by the Plan in accordance with ER.JSA Section 4219(b)(2) and any Plan rules adopted 
thereunder. 

(2) In a dispute concerning a detennination of Withdrawal Liability where 
the Plan finds that a principal purpose of a transaction which occurred after December 31, 1998, 
and at least 5 years (2 years in the case of a small Employer) before the date of the withdrawal was 
to evade or avoid withdrawal liability, the person against which the Withdrawal Liability is 
assessed may elect not to be obligated to pay the Withdrawal Liability until a final decision is 
reached by an arbitrator or court in accordance with ERJSA Section 4221 (g) as added by the 
Pension Protection Act of 2006. The electing person must provide notice to the plan sponsor of its 
election to apply the special rule of this section within 90 days after the plan sponsor notifies the 
electing person of its liability and may need to provide a surety bond or deposit amounts in escrow 
in the amount of the Withdrawal Liability payments that would otherwise be due as required in 
ERISA Section 4221 (g) as added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. 

(c) (1) Withdrawal Liability shall be paid in equal quarterly installments. 
Notwithstanding the pendency of any review, arbitration or other proceedings, payments shall 
begin no later than 60 days after the date of notice and demand for payment is sent to the 
Employer. Interest shall accrue on any late payment from the date the payment was due until the 
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date paid, at the rate set by the Trustees with _respect to collection of delinquent Employer 
contributions and audit deficiencies. 

(2) If, following review, arbitration or other proceedings, the amount of the 
Employer's Withdrawal Liability is determined to be different from the amount set forth in the 
notice and demand, adjustment shall be made by reducing or increasing the total number of 
installment payments due. If the Employer has paid more than the amount finally detennined to be 
its withdrawal liability, the Plan shall refund the excess with interest at the rate used to determine 
the amortization period. 

(d)(l) An Employer is in default on its Withdrawal Liability if: 

(A) any installment is not paid when due, 

(B) the Plan has notified the Employer of its failure to pay the liability 
on the date it was due, and 

(C) the Employer has failed to pay the past-due installment within 60 
days after its receipt of the late-payment not_ice. 

(2) In addition to the event described above, an Employer is in default if a 
petition is filed under the Bankruptcy Code or any like proceeding under state law, or it enters into 
a composition with creditors, or a bulk sale, insolvency, or for dissolution of a corporation or 
partnership or Plans to or does distribute a substantial portion of its assets. 

(3) Interest shall be charged on any amount in default from the date payment 
was due to the date it is paid at the rate set by the Trustees with respect to collection of delinquent 
Employer contributions and audit deficiencies. For each succeeding 12-month period that any 
amount in default remained unpaid, interest shall be charged on the unpaid balance (including 
accrued interest) at the rate set by the Trustees with respect to collection of delinquent Employer 
contributions and audit deficiencies. 

(4) In the case of a default on withdrawal liability, the Plan may require 
immediate payment of some or all installments that would otherwise be due in the future. 

(e) In any suit by the Trustees to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to 
enforce an arbitrator's award or a claim asserted by the Trustees in an action brought by an 
Employer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Plan, the Employer shall pay to the 
Plan, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon, such charges as would be assessed a 
delinquent Employer pursuant to the Plan rules with respect to collection of delinquent Employer 
contributions and audit deficiencies. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as a waiver or 
limitation of the Plan's right to any other legal or equitable relief. 

(f) An Employer may prepay all or part of the present value of its Withdrawal 
Liability without penalty. 
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(g) The Trustees may adopt other rules providing other terms and conditions for 
an Employer to satisfy its withdrawal liability. Sue~ rules shall be consistent with the purpose and 
standards of BRISA, and shall not be inconsistent with regulations of the PBGC. 

Section 16.6 Partial Withdrawal 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, there is a Partial Withdrawal by 
an Employer on the last day of a Plan Year if for such Plan Year: 

(I) there is a seventy percent (70%) contribution decline, or 

(2) there is a partial cessation of the Employer's contribution obligation. 

(b) For purposes of sub Section(a): 

(1) there is a seventy percent (70%) contribution decline for any Plan Year if 
during each Plan Year in the 3-year testing period the Contributing Employer's contribution base 
units do not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the Employer's contribution base units for the high 
base year. The term "3-year testing period" means the period consisting of the Plan Year and the 
immediately preceding 2 Plan Years. The number of contribution base units for the high base year 
is the average number of such base units for 2 Plan Years for which the Employer's contribution 
base units were the highest within the 5 Plan Years immediately preceding the beginning of the 3-
year testing period. 

(2) There is a partial cessation of the Employer's contribution obligation for 
the Plan Year if, during such year: 

(A) The Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to 
contribute under one or more but fewer than all Collective Bargaining Agreements under which the 
Employer has been obligated to contribute under the Plan but continues to perform work in the 
jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the type for which contributions were 
previously required or transfers such work to another location, or for work transferred on or after 
August 17, 2006 to an entity or entities owned or controlled by the Employer; or 

(B) The Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to 
contribute under the Plan with respect to work performed at one or more but fewer than all of its 
facilities, but continue to perform work at the facility of the type for which the obligation to 
contribute ceased. 

For purposes of this section, the cessation of obligations under a Collective 
Bargaining Agreement shall not be considered to have occurred solely because one agreement that 
requires contributions to the Plan has been substituted for another such agreement. 

(c) The amount of liability for a Partial Withdrawal shall be determined 111 

accordance with the applicable provisions of ERISA Section 4206. 
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Section 16.7 Liability Adjustments anc.l Abn lemenl 

(a) If, after a Partial Withdrawal, a Contributing Employer again incurs liability 
for a complete or Partial Withdrawal, the liability incurred as a result of the later withdrawal(s) 
shall be adjusted to the extent necessary to avoid duplication of liability. 

(b) The liability of a Employer for a Partial Withdrawal under the case of a 
seventy percent (70%) contribution decline shall be reduced or eliminated in accordance with 
ERISA Section 4208. 

(c) If an Employer that has withdrawn from the Plan renews the obligation to 
contribute, the unpaid balance of the Contributing Employer's liability incurred on account of the 
earlier withdrawal or Partial Withdrawal shall be reduced in accordance with rules adopted by the 
Trustees pursuant to regulations of the PBGC. 

Section 16.8 Mass Withdrawal 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, if all or substantially all Employers 
withdraw from the Plan pursuant to an agreement or arrangement, as determined under ERISA 
Sections 4209 and 4219( c )( 1 ).(D), the Withdrawal Liability of each such Employer shall be 
adjusted in accordance with those BRISA sections. 

Section 16.9 Not ice to Employers 

(a) Any notice that must be given to an Employer under this Article or under 
Subtitle E of BRISA shall be effective if given to the specific member of a commonly controlled 
group, as previously defined, that has or has had the obligation to contribute under the Plan. 

(b) Notice shall also be given to any other member of the controlled group that the 
Employer identifies and designates to receive notice hereunder, in accordance with a procedure 
adopted by the Trustees. 
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ARTICLE XVII 

TOP-HEAVY PLANS 

The following provisions shall become effective as of the first day of any Plan Year 
in which the Plan is determined to be Top-Heavy: 

Section 17.1 Definition of l'op-1-tenvy . 

(a) Key Employee: In determining whether the Plan is top-heavy for Plan Years 
beginning after December 3 I, 2001, Key Employee means any 

(I) Employee or former Employee (including any deceased employee) who at 
any time during the Plan Year that includes the Determination Date is an officer of the Employer 
having an annual Compensation greater than $130,000 (as adjusted under Section 416(i)(l) of the 
Code for Plan Years beginning after December 3 I, 2002), a 5-percent owner of the Employer, or a 
I-percent owner of the Employer having an annual Compensation of more than $150,000., 

(2) an owner ( or considered an owner under Code Section 318) of one of the 
ten largest interests in the Employer if such individual's Compensation exceeds I 00 percent of the 
dollar limitation under Section 415(c)(l)(A), 

(3) a 5-percent owner of the Employer, or a I-percent owner of the Employer 
who has an annual Compensation of more than $150,000. 

The determination of who is a Key Employee will be made under Code Section 4 l 6(i)(l) and the 
regulations thereunder. 

(b) Tqp-Heavv Pinn: This Plan will be a Top-Heavy Plan if any of the following 
conditions exist: 

(I) If the Top-Heavy Ratio for this Plan exceeds 60% and this Plan is not part 
of a Required Aggregation Group or Pennissive Aggregation Group of Plans, 

(2) If this Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group of Plans but not part 
of a Permissive Aggregation Group and the Top-Heavy Ratio for the group of Plans exceeds 60%, or 

(3) If this Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group and part of a 
Permissive Aggregation Group of Plans and the Top-Heavy Ratio for the Permissive Aggregation 
Group exceeds 60%. 

(c) '!'op-Heavy Ra1io: 

(I) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and the 
Employer has not maintained any defined contribution plans (including any simplified employee 
pension, as defined in section 408(k) of the Internal Revenue Code) that, during the five-year period 
ending on the Determination Date(s) has or has had account balances, the Top-Heavy Ratio for this 
Plan alone or for the Required or Permissive Aggregation Group as appropriate is a fraction, the 
numerator of which is the sum of the present value of Accrued Benefits of all Key Employees as of 
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the Detennination Date(s) (including any part of any Accrued Benefit distributed in the I-year 
period ending on the Determination Date(s) (5-year period ending on the Determination Date in the 
case of a distribution made for a reason other than Severance from Employment, death or disability), 
and the denominator of which is the sum of Accrued Benefits (including any part of any Accrued 
Benefit distributed in the I-year period ending on the determination date(s)) (5-year period ending 
on the Determination Date in the case of a distribution made for a reason other than Severance from 
Employment, death or disability), both computed in accordance with Section 416 of the Code and 
the regulations thereunder. 

(2) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and the 
Employer maintains or has maintained one or more defined contribution (including simplified 
employee pension plans) which during the five-year period ending on the Determination Date(s) has 
or has had any account balances, the Top-Heavy Ratio for any Required or Permissive Aggregation 
Group as appropriate is a fraction. The numerator is the sum of the present value of Accrued 
Benefits under the aggregated defined benefit plan or plans for all Key Employees, determined in 
accordance with (I) above, and the sum of account balances under the aggregated defined 
contribution plan or plans for all Key Employees as of the Determination Date(s). The denominator 
is the sum of the present value of Accrued Benefits under the defined benefit plan or plans for all 
Participants, determined in accordance with (I) above, and the Account balances under the 
aggregated defined contribution plan or plans for all Participants as of the Determination Date(s), all 
determined in accordance with Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder. The account 
balances under a defined contribution plan in both the numerator and the denominator of the Top
Heavy Ratio are increased for any distribution of an account balance made in the I-year period 
ending on the Determination Date (5-year period ending on the Determination Date in the case of a 
distribution made for a reason other than Severance from Employment, death or disability). 

(3) For purposes of (1) and (2) above, the value of account balances and the 
present value of accrued benefits will be determined as of the most recent valuation date that falls 
within or ends with the 12-month period ending on ~he Determination Date, except as provided in 
Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder for the first and second years of a defined benefit 
plan. The account balances and accrued benefits of a Participant who is not a Key Employee but 
who was a Key Employee in a prior year, or who has not been credited witll at least one hour of 
service with any Employer maintaining the Plan at any time during the I-year period ending on the 
Determination Date will be disregarded. 

The calculation of the Top-Heavy Ratio, and the extent to which distributions, 
rollovers, and transfers are taken into account will be made in accordance with Code Section 416 
and the regulations thereunder. Deductible employee contributions will not be taken into account in 
determining the Top-Heavy Ratio. When aggregating Plans, the value of account balances and 
Accrued Benefits will be calculated with reference to the Determination Dates that fall within the 
same calendar year. 

The Accrued Benefit of a Participant other than a Key Employee shall be 
determined under the method, if any, that uniformly applies for accrual purposes under all defined 
benefit plans maintained by the Employer, or if there is no such method, as if such benefit accrued 
not more rapidly than the slowest accrual rate permitted under the fractional rule of section 
41 l(b)(l)(C) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

(d) Pi; r111i ss ive /\gwgfilion Groun: The Required Aggregation Group of plans plus 
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any other plan or plans of the Employer which, when considered as a group with the Required 
Aggregation Group, would continue to satisfy the requirements of Code Sections 40l(a)(4) and 410. 

(e) Required Agg.reglltion Oro up: (i) Each qualified plan of the Employer in which 
at least one Key Employee participates or participated at any time during the Plan Year containing 
the Detennination Date or any of the four preceding Plan Years (regardless of whether the Plan has 
terminated), and (ii) any other qualified plan of the Employer that enables a plan described in (1 ), 
above, to satisfy Code Sections 40 l(a)(4) or 410. 

(f) DeterminnLion Date: For any Plan Year after the First Plan Year, the last day of 
the preceding Plan Year. For the first Plan Year of the Plan, the last day of that year. 

(g) ValuoUon Date: The date that is used to calculate the value of account balances 
or accrued benefits for determining the Top-Heavy Ratio. 

(h) ,Present Value: Present Value shall be based only on the interest and mortality 
rates specified in section 2. 

Section 17.2 Minimum Accrued Benefit 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision in this Plan except (b),(c),(d) and (e) 
below, for any Plan Year in which this Plan is Top-Heavy, each Participant who is not a Key 
Employee arid has completed 1,000 hours of service will accrue a benefit (to be provided solely by 
employer contributions and expressed as a life annuily commencing at Normal Retirement Date) of 
not less than two percent of his or her Highest Average Compensation for the five consecutive years 
for which the Participant had the Highest Compensation. The aggregate Compensation for the years 
during such five-year period in which the Participant was credited with a year of service will be 
divided by the number of such years in order to determine average annual Compensation. The 
minimum accrual is determined without regard to any Social Security contribution. The minimum 
accrual applies even though under other Plan provisions the Participant would not otherwise be 
entitled to receive an accrual, or would have received a lesser accrual for the year because the non
key employee fails to make mandatory contributions to the Plan, the non-key employee's 
Corripensation is less than a stated amount, the non-key employee is not employed on the last day of 
the accrual computation period, or the Plan is integrated with Social Security. 

(b) For purposes of computing the minimum Accrued Benefit, Compensation shall 
mean Compensation as defined in Section 41 S(c)(J) of the Code, as limited by Section 40l(a)(l 7) 
the Code. 

(c) No accrual shall be provided pursuant to (a) above for a year in which the Plan 
does not benefit any Key Employee or former Key Employee. 

(d) No additional benefit accruals shall be provided pursuant to (a) above to the 
extent that the total accruals on behalf of the Participant attributable to Employer contributions will 
provide a benefit expressed as a life annuity commencing at Normal Retirement Date that equals or 
exceeds 20 percent of the Participant's highest average Compensation for the 

(e) The provision in (a) above shall not apply to any Participant to the extent the 
Pa1ticipant is covered under any other plan or plans of the Employer and the Employer has provided 
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that the minimum allocation or benefit requirement applicable to top-heavy plans will be met in the 
other plan or plans 

(f) All accruals of employer-derived benefits, whether or not attributable to years 
for which the Plan is Top-Heavy, may be used in computing whether the minimum accrual 
requirements of paragraph (c) are satisfied. 

(g) For purposes of minimum top-heavy accruals, each non-key Employee will 
accrue a minimum benefit for each year the Plan is Top-Heavy. 

Section 17.3 Mini mum Vesting. 

If the Plan is determined to be Top-Heavy, the following vesting schedule shall be 
substituted for the vesting schedule set forth at Section 4.9 and shall apply to benefits accrued both 
prior to the Plan's being determined to be Top-Heavy, and for each Plan Year while the Plan is 
determined to be Top-Heavy: 

Years of Service Vested Percentage 

less than 2 0 

2 20 

3 40 

4 60 

5 80 

6 or more 100 

If an Employee has not completed one Hour of service after the Plan is determined 
to be Top-Heavy, the Accrued Benefit of such Employee shall not be subject to the preceding 
vesting schedule. 

If the Plan ceases to be Top-Heavy, the preceding vesting schedule shall not apply 
to Plan Years beginning after the Plan ceases to be Top-Heavy; provided, however, that the 
portion of a Participant's Accrued Benefit which became vested while the Plan was Top-Heavy 
shall remain vested. If the vesting schedule under the Plan shifts in and out of the above vesting 
schedule because of the Plan's Top-Heavy status, such shift shall be considered an amendment to 
the vesting schedule and eligible Participants shall be entitled to make the election described 
under Section 4.8(d). 
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EXtCUTION 

This Plan may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which shall be considered,the same instrument. .The. Board of 

Trustees of the Local 210's Pension Fund hereby adopts this Plan as amended and restated 
effective January 1 2015. 

Employer Trustees 

Nrumq,.;x:? Q ;.)J__ ______ "j 

Union Trustees 

Name~ ~ Name: 

Name: Name: ---------- ---------

Name·: ---------

Date: l?--11-/4 Date: ---------
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EXECUTION 

This Plan may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which shall be considered the same instrument. The Board of 

Trustees of the Local 210's Pension Fund hereby adopts this Plan as amended and restated 
effective January 12015. 

Employer Trustees 

Nam0~7C) Q ;)J,_ __ "') 

Name: Name: ----------
Name: Name: --------- - ---------

Name: - --------

Date: Date: 
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AMENDMENT TO THE 

LOCAL 210's PENSION PLAN 

THIS DETERMINATION LETTER AMENDMENT to the Local 210's Pension Plan 
("Plan"), which Plan was amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 made pursuant 
to the right to amend reserved in Article 13 of the Plan, amends and modifies the Plan, 
effective immediately, as follows: 

Plan section 2.27 is amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.27 Pension Plan shall refer to the retirement Plan, a multiemployer defined 
benefit pension plan, as described herein or as from time to time hereafter amended. 

Plan section 7.5 is amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.5 Aggregation of Plans. 

(a) Aggregation of benefits and contributions under this Plan. 

Prior to January 1, 2008, the limitations of Section 415 may be applied in either of the 
following ways: 

(1) Benefits or contributions attributable to the Participant from all of the 
Contributing Employers maintaining the Plan must be taken into account. The 
total Compensation received by the Participant from all of the Contributing 
Employers maintaining the Plan may be taken into account; or 

(2) Alternatively, the Section 415 limits may be applied separately to the 
benefit or contribution attributable to each Contributing Employer for whom the 
Participant worked. The benefit provided by the Contributing Employer equals 
the excess of the Plan benefit over the Plan benefit computed as if the Participant 
had no covered service with that Contributing Employer 

Effective on and after January 1, 2008, benefits or contributions attributable to the 
Participant from all of the Contributing Employers maintaining the Plan must be taken 
into account. The total Compensation received by the Participant from all of the 
Contributing Employers maintaining the Plan is taken into account, unless specified 
otherwise. 

(b) Aggregation of benefits under more than one plan. 

(1) No aggregation between this Plan and another multiemployer plan. The 
Plan shall not be aggregated with any other multiemployer plans for purposes of 
applying the limits under Section 415. 

(2) Aggregation of benefits between this Plan and a non-multiemployer plan. 
If a Contributing Employer maintains a defined benefit non-multiemployer plan in 
addition to this Plan, the Plan shall not be aggregated with the defined benefit 
non-multiemployer plan for purposes of applying the Compensation limit of 
Section 415(b )(1 )(B) to the non-multiemployer plan. However, benefits under the 
Plan are aggregated with benefits under the defined benefit non-multiemployer 
plan for purposes of applying the dollar limitation of Section 415(b )(1 )(A). 



( c) Limitation on aggregation with non-multiemployer plan. When benefits under 
this plan are aggregated with benefits of a non-multiemployer plan maintained by a 
contributing employer under Section 7.5(6)(2) of the Plan, only the portion of the benefits 
under this Plan that are provided by the particular Contributing Employer shall be 
aggregated with the Contributing Employer's other defined benefit Plans in applying the 
dollar limitations under Section 415(6 )(1 )(A). 

Plan section 12.l(a) is amended to read as follows: 

(a) Key Employee: Key Employee means any employee or former employee (including 
any deceased employee) who at any time during the plan year that includes the 
determination date was an officer of the employer having annual compensation greater 
than $130,000 (as adjusted under section 416(i)(l) of the code for plan years beginning 
after December 31, 2002), a 5 percent owner of the employer, or a 1 percent owner of the 
employer having annual compensatibn of more than $150,000. For this purpose, annual 
compensation means compensation within the meaning of section 415(c)(3) of the code. 
The determination of who is a key employee will be made in accordance with section 
416(i)(l) of the Code and the applicable regulations and other guidance of general 
applicability issued thereunder. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees of Local 210's Pension Plan has 
caused this Determination Letter Amendment to be executed this 19th day of August, 
2015. 

Employer Trustee 

By: _________ _ 

Employer Trustee 

Union Trustee 

By: ~ ~ 























RESTATED TRUST AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST 

OF LOCAL 210's PENSION FUND 

MADE EFFECTIVE AS OF SEPTEMBER l, 2008 

TRUST AGREEMENT, made and entered this 14th day of August, 2008 by and between 

GEORGE MIRANDA, PEDRO CABEZAS, VIRGINIA HINES AND RONNIE BELP ANNO, 

of "Local 210, Service, Production, Merchandising and Allied Products, Wholesale, Distribution, 

Textile Household products and Industrial and Allied Trades Workers; Clerical and Health 

related Services Union; Drug, Chemical, Cosmetic, Plastics and Affiliated Industries Warehouse 

Services Industries; New York City and 50 mile radius; Airline, Airport, and Aerospace 

Employees, New York City and 75 Mile Radius." ("Union") as Union Trustees and HENRY 

MONTANEZ, CHASITY MILLER AND ADAM GOLD, as EMPLOYER TRUSTEES 

(hereinafter collectively referred as the ''Trustees"). 

WHEREAS, the Trustees are successor Trustees to those who by Agreement and 

Declaration of Trust made on June 30, 1953 {''Trust"), created a fund named Local 210's 

Pension Fund ("Fund") which Fund's purpose was to pay or provide retirement benefits to 

Participants of the Fund. 

WHEREAS, the parties to this Trust have amended same effective May 13, 1958, March 

24, 1964, January 26, 1965, May 12, 1970, November 16, 1971, September 19, 1973, July 13, 

1976 and March 26, 1986. 

The Trustees now enter into this agreement for the purpose of amending this Trust and 

consolidation into a single document all of the provisions of the Trust and all of its amendments 

thereto; the parties agree as follows. 

1. There has been established "LOCAL 210'S PENSION FUND" (hereinafter 

designated as the "Fund" or ''Trust Estate"). 



2. The Employer contributions made, and hereafter to be made, to the said Trust 

Estate pursuant to collective bargaining agreements, as well as the increments and 

earnings thereof, shall constitute the ''Trust Estate" or "Fund". 

3. Purposes of Fund. The Trustees shall have the power and authority to use and 

apply the Fund to pay or provide for the payment of retirement and related benefits to 

eligible Participants and to such of their Beneficiaries as the Trustees may determine, in 

accordance with the terms, provisions and conditions of the Plan to be formulated and 

agreed upon hereunder by the Trustees and for the payment of all reasonable and 

necessary expenses, including but not limited to (i) collecting the Employer 

contributions and payments and other moneys and property to which they may be entitled 

and (ii) administering the affairs of this Fund, including but without limitation all 

expenses which may be incurred in connection with the establishment and maintenance 

of the Fund, the hiring, employment or contracting for of such administrative, lega~ 

expert, clerical and other assistance, and the providing of retirement, health, welfare and 

other :fringe benefits for such employees and their families. 

4. Participant. Participant means all active employees who have accrued service 

credit during the Plan year, terminated employees with vested rights to deferred benefits, 

pensioners receiving benefits, and any person receiving benefits as the beneficiary of a 

deceased pensioner. 

5. The term 'Employee' as used herein shall include: 

(a) A person who is employed under the terms and conditions of a collective 

bargaining agreement entered into between an Employer as herein defined 

and the Union as herein defined, and on whose behalf payments shall be 

made to the Fund by the Employer; or 
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(b) Such other employees of a contributing employer on whose behalf 

contributions are made and who constitute a class or classes acceptable to 

the Trustees as "employees" under this Fund. 

(e) All persons employed by the Union and/or Local 210 Annuity Fund, and/or 

Local 210 Scholarship and Education Fund and as to such other personnel of 

the Union and/or Local 210 Pension Fund and/or Local 210 Annuity Fund 

and/or Local 210 Scholarship and Education Fund shall be considered an 

employer within the meaning of this Trust Agreement and shali on behalf of 

such personnel, make payments to the Trust at the times and at the rate of 

payment equal to that made by any other Employer who is part of the Trust 

and is in the same class. 

( d) All persons employed by the Trust upon acceptance by the Trustees; and to 

such Trust personnel the Trustees shall be deemed an Employer within the 

meaning of this Trust Agreement, and shali on behalf of such personnel 

make payments to the Trust at the times and at the rate of payment equal to 

that made by any other Employer who is a party to the Trust. 

(e) The continuation of employee status once established shall be subject to 

such rules as the Trustees may adopt. 

6. The Fund shall have its principal office at a location determined by the Trustees. 

7. Employers, whether or not hereinbefore named as parties signatory to this 

agreement, who have duly executed a collective bargaining agreement with the 

Union, may participate in the Fund by paying thereto a monthly sum with respect 

of their employees covered by such agreements. Any Employer not presently a 

party to such a collective bargaining agreement who satisfies the requirements for 

participation as established by the Trustees and agrees to be bound by this Trust 

Agreement. 
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8. Participation in this Fund and Trust by the Union, the Local 210 Annuity Fund 

and the Local 210 Scholarship and Education Fund, and/or this Fund and Trust as 

"Employers" for their respective employees, as set forth in Paragraph 5 ( c) and ( d) 

hereof, shall only be on the express understanding, condition and limitation that 

they shall not have the right, and by participating in this Fund and Trust, do 

expressly waive any right they may have, if any, to participate in the selection or 

designation of Employer Trustees; and they do hereby accept the Employer 

Trustees are now and hereafter constituted under this Trust, hereby waiving all 

notices in connection with the selection or designation of Employer Trustees and 

hereby ratifying all actions to be taken by such Trustees within the scope of their 

authority. 

9. No employee shall make or be required to make any contribution whatsoever to 

the Fund. 

10. The Fund shall be administered by a Board of Trustees (hereinafter designated as 

the "Board") of eight Trustees, selected, from time to time, as follows: 

(a) Four (4) Trustees shall be designated by Local 210 from among its 

members, who shall be known as the ''Union Trustees"; 

(b) Four (4) Trustees shall be designated by the Employers who shall be known 

as the "Employers Trustees"; 

(c) Each Union Trustee, and each of his/her successors shall continue to serve 

as Trustee only until the Union withdraws his/her designation. 

(d) Each Trustee shall serve as such Trustee until he/she die, become incapable 

of acting hereunder, resign or be removed as herein provided. 
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( e) In cases of vacancies by death, resignation or otherwise, the vacancy thereby 

created shall be filled by appointment from the membership of the group 

whose representation on the Board of Trustees has been affected, as follows: 

if a Union Trustee, the Executive Board of the Union shall designate the 

successor Trustee; if an Employer Trustee is to be replaced, the remaining 

Employer Trustees shall appoint the successor Trustee. The Executive 

Board of the Union shall have the absolute right to remove a Union Trustee 

at any time by the filing of a notice to that effect with the Fund. An 

Employer Trustee shall be deemed automatically removed if he/she ceases 

to be an Employer having a collective bargaining agreement with the Union 

or if the said Employer goes out of business or if he/she ceases to be an 

Employer within the meaning of this Agreement. Any retiring Trustee shall 

forthwith tum over to the remaining Trustees, at the office of the Fund, any 

and all records, books, documents, monies and other property in their 

possession owned by the Trustees or incident to the fulfillment of this 

Agreement and Declaration of Trust and administration of the Fund. 

(t) Any Trustee shall have the right to resign on ten (10) days written notice 

given to the other Trustees. 

11. (a) The Trustees shall, by resolution or by provisions of this Agreement, may 

allocate fiduciary responsibilities and various administrative duties to 

committees or subcommittees of the Board of Trustees, and they shall 

delegate such responsibilities and duties to other individuals as they shall 

deem appropriate or necessary in their sole discretion and consistent with 

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA"). Any 

person or group of persons may serve in more than one or more :fiduciary 

capacity. 

(b) The Trustees may appoint an Investment Manager or Managers, as that term 

is defined in the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 
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together with any future amendment thereto, to manage (which shall include 

the power to acquire and dispose of Trust Assets) any assets of the Trust and 

to delegate to such Investment Manager or Managers all or any part of the 

investment powers vested in the Trustees by this Trust Agreement, and any 

Investment Manager so appointed shall acknowledge in writing to the 

trustees that he/she is a fiduciary with respect to the Plan. If any Investment 

Manager or Managers have been appointed in accordance herewith, then no 

Trustees shall be liable for the acts or omissions of such Investment 

Manager or Managers, or be under an obligation to invest or otherwise 

manage any assets of the Plan which is subject to the management of such 

Investment Manager. 

(c) In connection with any allocation or delegation of investment functions the 

Trustees shal4 from time to time adopt appropriate investment policies or 

guidelines. 

( d) The Trustees may in their discretion, designate and authorize a Trustee or an 

employee of the Trust or the Administrator to sign checks upon such 

separate and specific bank account or bank accounts as the Trustees may 

designate and establish for such purposes. 

12. The Trustees may employ or contract for the services of an individua4 frrm or 

corporation, to be known as the 'Administrator', who shal4 under the direction of 

the Trustees, or under the direction of any appropriate committee of the Trustees 

within the framework of policies, interpretations, rules, practices and procedures 

made by the Trustees from time to time, administer the office or offices of the 

Fund and Plan and of the Trustees, coordinate and administer the accounting, 

bookkeeping and clerical services, minute keeping, provide for the coordination 

of actuarial services furnished by the consulting actuary, prepare or cause to be 

prepared (in cooperation where appropriate with legal counsel, the consulting 

actuary, the accountant, and others), all reports and other documents to be 
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prepared, filed or disseminated by or on behalf of the Trust in accordance with 

law, assist in the collection of contributions required to be paid to the Fund by 

Employers and perform such other duties and furnish such other services as may 

be assigned, delegated or directed or as may be contracted by or on behalf of the 

Trustees. The Administrator shall be the custodian on behalf of the Trustees of all 

documents and other records of the Trustees and of the Fund. 

13. A regular annual meeting of Trustees shall be held each year at a date fixed by the 

Trustees. Any Trustee may call a meeting of the Trustees at anytime by giving at 

least ten (10) days' written notice of the time and place thereof to each Trustee. 

There shall also be meetings at approximate three-month intervals. Written notice 

of meetings may be delivered in person, by mail, fax or e-mail. Meetings of the 

Trustees may also be held at any time without notice if all the Trustees consent 

thereto. Action may be taken by the Board of Trustees on any proposition with 

out a meeting upon agreement in writing by a majority upon such proposition. 

The vote of the Trustees may be cast by them in person at a meeting or may be 

evidenced by written instruments signed by them. 

(a) A quorum at all meetings of the Board shall consist of two (2) Trustees, of 

whom there shall be at least one (1) Union Trustee and at least one (1) 

Employer Trustee. Any and all decisions of the Board shall require the 

concurring vote of a majority of those Trustees present at any meeting. If 

less than five Trustees are present at the meeting the Board shall require a 

written proxy note by at least five (5) Trustees. 

(b) Each Employer Trustee and each Union Trustee shall be entitled to one vote. 

( c) If at any time there shall be an unequal number of Employer Trustees and 

union Trustees serving on the Board of Trustees, the votes of the trustees on 

the side having the fewer Trustees shall be increased proportionately so that 

the total number of votes on each side shall be equal. 
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14. No vacancy or vacancies in the office of Trustee shall impair the power of the 

remaining Trustees, acting in the manner herein provided, to administer the affairs 

of this Trust. 

15. The Trustees appointed and designated hereunder, and any successor Trustee 

appointed and designated as herein provided shall, upon acceptance in writing of 

the terms of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust, be vested with all the rights, 

powers and duties of his predecessor. 

16. In the event that a deadlock shall arise among the Trustees with respect to any 

matter in relation to the administration of the Fund, such matter shall be submitted 

for arbitration to an arbitrator agreed upon by a majority of the Trustees, or if no 

such agreement is reached then, by an arbitrator designated by the New York 

State Employment Relations Board. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final 

and binding in all respects upon the Trustees. 

17. The Board shall select a Chairman from among its Trustees and the Board shall 

proceed to effectuate the purposes of the Fund. 

18. The Board shall have general authority, power and jurisdiction, subject to the 

provisions of this agreement. 

(1) To pay or provide for the payment of all of the reasonable and necessary 

expenses of collecting the Employer contributions and administering the 

affairs of the Trust Estate, including, but without limitation, the employment 

of such administrative, legal, expert and clerical assistance, the purchasing 

or leasing of such premises and the purchase or lease of such materials, 

supplies and equipment as the Board in its discretion, finds necessary or 

appropriate in the performance of the Trustees' duties. 
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(2) To adopt, promulgate and put into effect a plan for the payment of pension 

and retirement benefits, either through the establishment of a private plan or 

by a plan provided in contract of insurance issued by an insurer duly 

authorized and admitted to do business in the State of New York, in such 

manner and in such form and in such amounts as the Board may, from time 

to time, determine, making provision for or otherwise insuring members of 

the Union and other employees of the Employer who are covered by or 

entitled to the benefits of collective bargaining agreements between 

Employers and the Union, and for whom payments are made to the Fund, 

subject to such conditions as the Board may determine. 

(3) To promulgate and adopt such rules and regulations in connection with 

effectuating the purposes of the Fund as it may, from time to time, deem 

necessary or advisable. 

(4) To add to, amend or modify the plan and the rules and regulations 

promulgated and adopted by the Board from time to time whenever 

advisable or necessary, in the Board's opinion, to carry out more effectively 

the purposes of the Fund. 

Such plan or such rules and regulations shall provide, among other things, 

for the method and manner of payments to be made by Employers to the 

Fund and shall also require such information or data which the Board deems 

advisable to obtain in connection with the administration of the Fund. 

Such plan or such rules and regulations may also provide for the retirement 

of employees of the Union, provided, however, that the union participate in 

the Fund by paying thereto monthly sums with the respect to such 

employees equal to that paid by the Employers with respect to each of their 

employees. 
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(5) To demand, collect and receive employer contributions and to hold the same 

until applied to the ultimate purposes herein provided for, and to take such 

steps, including the institution and prosecution of, or the intervention in, any 

proceeding at law or in equity or in bankruptcy, as may be necessary, or 

desirable to effectuate the collection of such Employer contributions. 

(6) To keep monies and other property and securities in the custody of a bank or 

trust company as it may designate for that purpose. 

(7) To borrow money and in connection therewith to pledge the assets of the 

Fund, as well as future Employer contributions to the Fund. 

(8) To appoint committees and sub-committees, from and among their number 

who shall have only such powers and duties as shall be delegated to them by 

the Board. 

(9) To continue the provisions of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and 

the Plan and the rules and regulations and the terms used herein and therein 

and any construction adopted by the Board shall be binding upon the Union, 

the Employees and the Employer. 

(10) To sel~ exchange, lease, convey or dispose of any property, whether real or 

personal, at any time forming a part of the Fund upon such terms as it may 

deem proper and to execute and deliver any and all instruments of 

conveyance and transfer in connection therewith. 

(11) To vote in person or by proxy upon securities held by the Trustees and to 

exercise by attorney any other rights of whatever nature pertaining to 

securities or any other property at any time held by them hereunder. 
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(12) To exercise options, conversion privileges, or rights to subscribe for 

additional securities and to make payment therefor. 

(13) To oonsent to or participate in dissolutions, reorganizations, consolidations, 

mergers, sales, leases, mortgages, transfers or other changes affecting 

securities held by them and in oonnection therewith, and to pay assessments, 

subscriptions or other charges. 

(14) To enter into any and all contracts and agreements for carrying out the terms 

of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust and for the administration of the 

Trust Estate and to do all acts as it, in its discretion, may deem necessary or 

advisable and such oontracts and agreements and acts shall be binding and 

conclusive on the parties signatory hereto, the employers and on the 

employees involved. 

(15) To provide for the administration of the Fund, the Trustees in their 

discretion may appoint a custodian of all or part of the assets of the Fund a 

bank or trust company organized and doing business under the laws of the 

United States or of any State, authorized under such laws to exercise trust 

powers, subject to supervision or examination by Federal or State authority, 

("Custodian"). 

(16) To transfer to the custody of the Custodian all, or such part as they deem 

desirable, of the assets of the Fund, and may enter into an agreement(s) with 

Investment Manager(s), which shall be in such form and contain such 

provisions as the trustees may deem appropriate and consistent with the 

provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of1974. 

(17) To oompromise, settle, arbitrate and release claim or demands in favor of or 

against the Trust Estate, on such terms and conditions as it may deem 

advisable. 
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(18) To keep property and securities registered in the names of the Trustees or in 

the name of a nominee or nominees or in unregistered or bearer form. 

(19) To hold part or all of the funds of the Trust Estate uninvested. 

(20) To pay out of the Trust Estate all real and personal property taxes, income 

taxes and other taxes of any and all kinds levied or assessed under existing 

or future laws upon or in respect to the Trust Estate or any money, property 

or securities forming a part thereof. 

(21) The Fund is hereby declared to be an irrevocable trust and shall be 

administered solely by the Board and shall endure as long as the purpose for 

its creation shall exist, and the Board shall at all times continue to effectuate 

the purposes herein contained until all moneys in the Fund shall have been 

paid out to the persons entitled thereto. 

(22) The Fund shall be used only for the purpose of retiring employees in 

accordance with the plan to be adopted by the Board and of paying the 

operating and administrative expenses thereof, and of paying for the 

maintenance of an office and expenses incidental to the operating thereof, 

and the employment of necessary personnel, and of paying counsel fees and 

disbursements incurred by the Fund. 

(23) The Board shall have full, final and conclusive authority to determine 

questions of coverage, eligibility, priorities among classes of benefits, 

amounts of benefits, fixing the date when the Fund shall commence retiring 

employees and commencing initial payments for retirement benefits, and all 

other related matters. 
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(24) Any controversy or claim made arising out of or relating to a claim for 

benefits payable by this Plan shall be settled by arbitration in accordance 

with the Employee Benefit Plan Claims Arbitration Rules of the American 

Arbitration Association incorporated by reference herein. The decision of 

the Arbitrator shall be final and binding and judgment upon the award may 

be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. 

(25) All monies paid into the Fund, (except for such funds, as in the sole 

judgment of the Trustees, are required for current administrative and 

operating expenses and to make benefit payments as the same accrue), shall 

be invested and re-invested by the Trustees in such "securities or other 

property" as the Trustees may deem advisable, without being limited or 

bound by any rule or custom relating to the investment of funds by Trustees 

and without being limited, restricted, or bound in the making of investments 

to those of the character authorized by the law of any jurisdiction for the 

investment of trust funds. The words "securities or other property'' as used 

herein shall be deemed to refer to any property, real, personal or mixed, or 

part interest therein, wherever situate, without regard to the proportion of 

such property or property of a similar character held by the Fund may bear 

to the entire amount so held, including, but without being limited to 

common and preferred stocks, governmental, corporate or personal 

obligations, trust and participation certificates, royalty interests or rights, 

lease-holds, fee titles, mortgages and other interests in real property, notes 

and other evidence of indebtedness or ownership, secured or unsecured, 

contracts and choses in action, even though the same may not be legal 

investments for trustees under the laws applicable hereto. The Trustees 

shall have absolute freedom in the choice of media for investment. 

Changing economic conditions make it impossible to direct which medium 

is the best for investment. At times it may even seem best to invest all funds 

in one medium (common stocks, preferred stocks, bonds, other evidences of 

indebtedness or ownership, real estate, mortgages or some other form of 
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investment even though the same may not be legal investments for trustees 

under the laws applicable thereto) while at others a portion in each may be 

the best. This being a matter of judgment, the choice is the Trustees' in their 

absolute discretion. The Trustees may sell or otherwise dispose of such 

securities or property at any time and from time to time as the Trustees sees 

fit. The Trustees shall have the power (in addition to and not in limitation of 

common law and statutory authority), to exercise in respect to any stocks, 

bonds or other property, real or personal, held in the Fund, all such rights, 

powers and privileges as might be lawfully exercised by any person owning 

similar stocks, bonds or other property in his own right. 

(26) The detailed basis upon which payments from the Funds will be made shall 

be resolved in writing by the Board. 

(27) (a) Payments made by the Employers to the Fund and payments of benefits 

by the Fund shall not constitute or be deemed wages. 

(b) All Employers contribution to the Fund shall be subject to the provisions 

of this agreement and any agreements supplementary hereto. 

(c) No Employer shall have any right, title, interest or claim, legal or 

equitable, in or to any sums paid by it or any other Employer to the Fund 

or against the Fund itself. 

(d) No employee shall have any right, title, interest or claim, legal or 

equitable, in or to his/her Employer's or any other Employer's payment 

to the Fund. 

No employee shall have the option or right to receive any part of the 

Employer's contribution instead of the benefits of the Fund. No 

employee shall have the right to assign his benefits under the Fund or to 
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receive a cash consideration in lieu of such benefits, whether upon the 

termination of the trust or his/her withdrawal through severance of 

employment or otherwise. 

(e) The rights against the Fund of persons entitled to benefits therefrom 

shall be governed exclusively, by the provisions of this agreement and 

any supplemental agreements hereto and any plan and rules and 

regulations which are to be established, and as the same may be added 

to, amended or modified from time to time. 

(f) No benefits or moneys payable from the Fund shall be subject in any 

manner to anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, 

garnishee, encumbrance or charge and any attempt to anticipate, 

alienate, sell, transfer, assign, pledge, garnishee, encumber or charge the 

same shall be void. Nor shall any moneys paid into the Fund be liable 

for or subject to the debts, contracts, liabilities or torts of any person 

entitled to receive benefits from the Fund. No benefits payable by the 

Fund shall be subject to levy, execution, attachment, garnishee or other 

remedy for recovery or collection of a debt by any creditor. If any 

person entitled to receive benefits from the Fund shall attempt to, or 

shall, alienate, sel~ transfer, assign, pledge or otherwise encumber his 

benefits payable from the Fund or any part thereof, or if by reason of 

his/her bankruptcy or insolvency or any event happening at any such 

time such benefits would devolve upon anyone else or would not be 

enjoyed by him/her, then the Board, in its sole and absolute discretion, 

may terminate his/her interest in any such benefit and hold or apply it to 

or for the benefit of such person, his/her spouse, children or any 

dependents, or any of them, in such manner as the Board may deem 

proper. 
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28. Audits of the Fund shall be made at least annually by a Certified Public 

Accountant to be designated by the Board. A statement of the result of such 

audit shall be made available for inspection of interested persons at the 

principal office of the Fund and at such other places as may be designated 

by the Board. 

29. (a) The Board of the Union shall be proper parties in interest to enforce 

payments due to the Fund. 

(b) Accountants of the Fund shall be deputized by the Board to make 

examinations of the books and records of Employers to the extent 

necessary to ascertain whether the accounts properly due from them to 

the Fund have been fully paid. 

( c) The Trustees shall have the right to have Employers prepare and file 

with the Trustees such reports as shall be necessary for the fulfillment of 

this Trust Agreement. 

30. (a) No Trustee shall be liable for any error or judgment or any action taken 

or omitted by him/her in good faith, nor for the errors of judgment, the 

acts or omissions of any agent, employee or attorney selected by the 

Trustees with reasonable care, nor for any error of judgment or any act 

or omission of any Trustee. 

(b) No Trustee shall be liable for any error of judgment or any act of 

omission or commission as long as he/she acts in good faith in 

connection with the administration of the Fund, except for his/her own 

malfeasance. 

(c) Each of the Trustees shall be protected in acting upon any paper or 

document believed by him/her to be genuine and to have been made, 

- 16 -



executed or delivered by the proper party purporting to have made, 

executed and delivered the same, and shall be protected in relying and 

acting upon the option of legal counsel in connection with any matter 

pertaining to the administration of the Fund. 

(d) Each of the Trustees may delegate any of their ministerial powers or 

duties to any of their agents or employees, including one or more of the 

Trustees. 

(e) The Trustees may rely upon the accuracy of an Employer's 

computations as to the contributions due by it to the fund without 

independent verification, except as the Board may otherwise direct. 

( f) The Trustees shall not be liable for liabilities arising in connection with 

the administration or existence of the Fund in this Agreement and 

Declaration of Trust except as herein provided. 

(g) Neither the Employer nor the Union shall be liable in any respect for any 

of the obligation of the Trustees because such Trustees are officers of or 

in any way associated with the Employer or the Union, it being 

understood that each Trustee designated acts as a representative in a 

statutory sense only and not as an agent of any person, firm, corporation 

or organization. 

(h) Any Trustee made a party to any action, suit or proceeding by reason of 

the fact that he/she is or was a Trustee shall be indemnified by the Fund 

against the reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees, actually and 

necessarily incurred by him in connection with the defense of such 

action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with any appeal therein, 

except in relation to matters as to which it shall be adjudged in such 

action, suit or proceeding that such Trustee is liable for willful 
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misconduct, bad faith or gross negligence in the performance of his/her 

duties. Such right of indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of 

any right to which such Trustee may otherwise be entitled. 

31. (a) No party dealing with the Trustees in relation to this Trust Estate shall 

be obligated to see to the application of any money or property of the 

Trust Estate, or to see that the tenns of this Trust have been complied 

with, or be obligated to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any 

act of the Trustees, and every instrument executed by the Trustees shall 

be conclusive in favor of every person relying thereon (i) that at the time 

of the delivery of above instrument the Trust hereby created was in full 

force and effect; (ii) that said instrument was executed in accordance 

with the terms and conditions contained in this Trust Agreement, and 

(iii) that the Trustees were duly authorized and empowered to execute 

such instrument. 

(b) The receipt given by the Trustees for any moneys or other properties 

received by them shall effectually discharge the person or persons 

paying or transferring the same, and such person or persons shall not be 

bound or see to the application, or be answerable for the loss or 

mis~pplication thereof. 

32. The Trustees, in their collective capacity shall be known as Local 210's 

Pension Fund and may conduct the business of the Trust and execute all 

instruments in such name; and they may receive, collect, deposit and 

disburse all moneys in such name. 

33. The purpose of this Trust is, as aforesaid to provide a practical plan for 

pension and retirement benefits, it is accordingly understood and agreed that 

in accomplishing the general end and purpose of the Fund, form of the 

agreement and supplemental agreement hereto shall not give rise to a literal 
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or formal interpretation or construction of any provision affects this Trust; 

an interpretation or construction shall be placed on this Agreement and any 

agreement supplementary hereto that will assist in the functioning of the 

general purpose of the Fund, regardless of form. 

34. The Plan for the payment of pension and retirement benefits formulated by 

the Trustees hereunder shall be such as to qualify under the provision of the 

United States Internal Revenue Code, and to render contributions by the 

Employers to the Fund deductible under the Internal Revenue Code. The 

parties hereto shall cooperate with the Trustees for such purpose and shall 

execute any instruments necessary therefor. 

35. Except to the extent that Federal Law requires a different construction, the 

respective terms and provisions hereof and of the Plan shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State ofNew York. 

36. Should any provision of this Agreement or any supplemental agreement 

hereto be deemed or held to be to be unlawfui such fact shall not adversely 

affect the other provisions herein and therein contained, unless such 

illegality shall make impossible or impractical the functioning of the entire 

Fund. 

37. It is anticipated that in the administration of this Trust conditions may arise 

that are not foreseen at the time of this Agreement was executed and it is the 

intention of the Parties that the power of amendment, which is hereinafter 

given, be exercised in order to carry out the provisions of this Trust. 

Agreement by majority vote, at any time and from time to time, and all 

parties to the Trust and all persons claiming an interest thereunder shall be 

bound thereby, and no participant, beneficiary, or any other person shall 

have any vested interest or right in the trust Fund or in any payment from 
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the Trust Fund, and the Trustees have full authority to amend, repeal, add to, 

or take away any right of payment, retroactively or otherwise, that they 

deem proper for the preservation of this Trust; providing, however, in no 

event shall the trust Fund be used for any purpose other than the purpose set 

forth in this Trust Agreement, and for the purposes of paying the necessary 

expenses incurred in the administration of this Trust. 

38. No amendment of this Trust Agreement shall permit the return to, or 

payment of the Fund or any part thereof; to any Employer, except the return 

of an overpayment; or permit the administration of this trust by a Board of 

Trustees other than one composed of an equal number of Employer Trustees 

and of Employee Trustees to administer the Trust; or permit the diversion of 

the Trust Fund or any part thereof from the purpose of the Trust. 

39. The Trustees shall have the right by majority vote of the Trustees to merge 

the Fund into another Trust created pursuant to the Taft Hartley Act of 194 7 

as amended and to transfer the Trust Funds and all assets owned by the Fund 

into the merged Trust Fund. 

40. In the event that the obligations of all the Employers to make employer 

contributions to the Fund shall terminate, or upon any liquidation of the 

Trust Estate, the Trustees shall apply the Trust Estate to the purposes set 

forth herein and none other, and upon the disbursement of the entire Trust 

Estate, this trust shall terminate. 

41. All Trustees shall be reimbursed for all reasonable and necessary expenses 

which they incur in the performance of their duties. 

42. Should any provision of this Declaration of Trust be held to be unlawful, or 

unlawful as to any person or instance, such fact shall not adversely affect the 

other provisions herein contained or the application of said provisions to any 
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other person or instance, unless such illegality shall make impossible the 

functioning of the plan. No Trustee shall be held liable for any act done or 

performed in pursuance of any provision hereof prior to the time such act or 

provision shall be held unlawful by a Court of competent jurisdiction. 

43. The Trustees designate hereunder, and their successors shall be "Named 

Fiduciaries" as the same defined in the Employee Retirement Income 

Security Act of 1974. 

44. The undersigned Trustees accept the Trust set forth in the foregoing 

amended Agreement and Declaration of Trust and approve same and agree 

they will administer the Trust therein set forth in accordance with the 

provisions thereof, and any agreements supplementary thereto. 

- 21 -

Employer Trustees 

By: 71--£_-?/;-:/z 
Henry Montanez 

By: _________ _ 
Chasity Miller 

By: _________ _ 
Adam Gold 



RESTATED TRUST AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST 

OF LOCAL 210 PENSION FUND 

MADE EFFECTIVE AS OF MAY 17, 2010 

TRUST AGREEMENT, made and entered this\\~ of May, 2010 by and 

between GEORGE MIRANDA, PEDRO CABEZAS, VIRGINIA HINES AND 

ROBERT BELLACH, of "Local 210, Service Production, Merchandizing and Allied 

Products, Wholesale, Distribution, Textile Household products and Industrial and Allied 

Trade Workers; Clerical and Health related Services Union; Drug, Chemical, Cosmetic, 

Plastics and Affiliated Industries Warehouse Services Industries; New York City and 50 

mile radius; Airline, Airport, and Aerospace Employees, New York City and 75 Mile 

Radius." ("Union") as Union Trustees and HENRY MONTANAZ and ADAM GOLD, as 

EMPLOYEE TRUSTEES (hereinafter collectively referred as "Trustees"). 

WHEREAS, the Trustees are successor Trustees to those who by Agreement and 

Declaration of Trust made on June 30, 1953 ("Trusf1, created a fund named Local 210 

Pension Fund ("Fund") which Fund's purpose was to pay or provide of retirement 

benefits to Participants of the Fund. 

WHEREAS, the parties to this Trust have amended same effective May 13, 1958, 

March 24, 1964, January 26, 1965, May 12, 1970, November 16, 1971, September 19, 

1973, July 13 1986, March 26, 2008 and September I, 2008. 

Pursuant to Article 38 of the Trust Agreement the Trustees now enter into this 

agreement for the purpose of amending this Trust to provide as follows: 

1. Article IO (a) and Article 10 (b) of the Trust Agreement shall be amended 

to read as follows: 



(a) Two (2) Trustees shall be designated by Local 210 from among its 

members, who shall be known as the "Union Trustees"; 

(b) Two (2) Trustees shall be designated by the Employers who shall 

be known as the "Employers trustees"; 

All other terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHERE~, the undersigned Trustees have caused the amendment 
to be executed as of this \ \ ~ay of May, 2010. 

Union Trustees Employer Trustees 

By:~" 
Henry Montanez 

By: __________ _ 

Adam Gold 



RESTATED TRUST AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST 

OF LOCAL 210's PENSION FUND 

MADE EFFECTIVE AS OF AUGUST 6, 2014 

TRUST AGREEMENT, made and entered this 6th day of August, 2014 by and 

between GEORGE MIRANDA and VIRGINIA HINES, of "Local 210, Service 

Production, Merchandizing and Allied Products, Wholesale, Distribution, Textile 

Household products and Industrial and Allied Trade Workers; Clerical and Health related 

Services Union; Drug, Chemical, Cosmetic, Plastics and Affiliated Industries Warehouse 

Services Industries; New York City and 50 mile radius; Airline, Airport, and Aerospace 

Employees, New York City and 75 Mile Radius." ("Union") as Union Trustees and 

MARTIN DILLON and ADAM GOLD, as EMPLOYEE TRUSTEES (hereinafter 

collectively referred as "Trustees"). 

WHEREAS, the Trustees are successor Trustees to those who by Agreement and 

Declaration of Trust made on June 30, 1953 ("Trust"), created a fund named Local 210's 

Pension Fund ("Fund") which Fund's purpose was to pay or provide of retirement 

benefits to Participants of the Fund. 

WHEREAS, the parties to this Trust have amended same effective May 13, 1958, 

March 24, 1964, January 26, 1965, May 12, 1970, November 16, 1971, September 19, 

1973, July 13 1986, March 26, 2008, September 1, 2008 and May 17, 2010. 

Pursuant to Article 38 of the Trust Agreement the Trustees now enter into this 

agreement for the purpose of amending this Trust to provide as follows: 

1. Article 13 (a) shall be amended to read as follows: 

"A quorum at all meetings of the Board shall consist of two (2) Trustees, 

of whom there shall be at least one (1) Union Trustee and at least one (1) 

Employer Trustee. Any and all decisions of the Board shall require the 
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concurring vote of a majority of those Trustees present at any meeting. 

If less than three Trustees are present at the meeting the Board shall 

require a written proxy note by at least three (3) Trustees. 

All other terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Trustees have caused the amendment 
to be executed as of this 6th day of August, 2014. 

Union Trustees Employer Trustees 

By~~ ~&~ 
artillDillon 

By: f'(j l.._ J-.-, :J 
Virgini~ines 

By: ___________ _ 
Adam Gold 
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Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021

Plan Year
2018 $5,622,623 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $5,580,973 $5,816,859 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $5,575,187 $5,772,659 $5,877,241 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $5,595,025 $5,765,603 $5,880,888 $5,858,173 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $5,555,887 $5,699,085 $5,830,287 $5,814,525 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $5,470,912 $5,687,537 $5,832,442 $5,828,231 N/A N/A
2024 $5,530,830 $5,655,639 $5,925,221 $5,919,174 N/A
2025 $5,494,060 $5,611,000 $5,808,907 $5,918,388
2026 $5,460,763 $5,559,261 $5,770,338 $5,789,069
2027 $5,390,793 $5,479,412 $5,708,940 $5,731,395
2028 N/A $5,457,996 $5,696,714 $5,719,018
2029 N/A N/A $5,695,340 $5,723,711
2030 N/A N/A N/A $5,654,711
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 the 
plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this example, 
modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

210PF

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit payments as 
required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated
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TEMPLATE 3 v20220701p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Monthly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 
Payments Collected

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $2,411,675 18,292                    $131.84 $0.00 $0 $0 $176,279 1,687                     
2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $2,452,442 18,907                    $129.71 $0.00 $0 $0 $1,046,936 1,692                     
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $1,657,357 15,988                    $103.66 $0.00 $0 $0 $836,837 1,410                     
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $1,529,132 14,208                    $107.62 $0.00 $0 $0 $1,210,791 1,247                     
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $1,589,242 11,815                    $134.51 $0.00 $0 $0 $630,659 1,198                     
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $1,824,947 9,612                      $189.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $534,050 1,040                     
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $2,011,567 9,537                      $210.92 $0.00 $0 $0 $636,444 864                        
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $2,084,979 9,244                      $225.55 $0.00 $0 $0 $796,364 839                        
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $2,125,320 8,320                      $255.45 $0.00 $0 $0 $814,566 839                        
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $2,005,093 7,309                      $274.33 $0.00 $0 $0 $678,464 746                        
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $1,761,782 6,457                      $272.85 $0.00 $0 $0 $610,849 680                        
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $1,733,003 6,473                      $267.73 $0.00 $0 $0 $508,391 613                        

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

210PF

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, 
if applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the sum of all contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table does not equal the amount shown as contributions credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to 
this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20220802p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the 
beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. On this Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all 
other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. 

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051  

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA 
assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20220802p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 12/27/2022

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2022

5.37%

3.36%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

6.25%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

November 2022 1.76% 3.36% 3.37%

October 2022 1.57% 3.21% 3.66%

September 2022 1.41% 3.09% 3.58%

5.37%

5.37%

Match

3.36%

3.36%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

210PF

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar quarter 
immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-21-50.pdf
https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-21-50.pdf
https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/funding-yield-curve-segment-rates
https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/funding-yield-curve-segment-rates


TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 09/30/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $1,229,745 $170,223 $57,183 $0 $1,457,151
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $4,724,324 $835,742 $300,633 $0 $5,860,699
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $4,527,703 $1,021,630 $383,718 $0 $5,933,051
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $4,329,175 $1,160,881 $437,950 $0 $5,928,006
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,125,656 $1,281,551 $494,968 $0 $5,902,175
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $3,921,375 $1,361,457 $517,344 $0 $5,800,176
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $3,723,289 $1,494,517 $569,237 $22 $5,787,065
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $3,524,701 $1,648,204 $623,078 $60 $5,796,043
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $3,325,779 $1,726,126 $670,616 $115 $5,722,636
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $3,126,851 $1,842,500 $693,989 $191 $5,663,531
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,928,409 $1,953,051 $732,823 $292 $5,614,575
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,731,087 $2,061,738 $760,208 $24,821 $5,577,854
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,535,614 $2,147,549 $783,324 $34,059 $5,500,546
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,342,802 $2,267,434 $797,699 $45,421 $5,453,356
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,153,532 $2,332,509 $828,962 $54,513 $5,369,516
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,968,731 $2,418,869 $849,270 $63,147 $5,300,017
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,789,379 $2,446,218 $860,948 $69,260 $5,165,805
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,616,454 $2,452,386 $874,961 $77,816 $5,021,617
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,450,896 $2,483,900 $883,707 $90,867 $4,909,370
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,293,591 $2,448,786 $871,824 $103,197 $4,717,398
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,145,320 $2,425,898 $872,497 $115,037 $4,558,752
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,006,743 $2,396,386 $862,468 $139,064 $4,404,661
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $878,361 $2,377,469 $864,538 $159,642 $4,280,010
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $760,528 $2,356,433 $857,835 $177,352 $4,152,148
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $653,418 $2,301,856 $855,629 $193,797 $4,004,700
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $557,022 $2,221,480 $837,937 $210,430 $3,826,869
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $471,154 $2,140,895 $832,311 $225,801 $3,670,161
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $395,448 $2,046,694 $819,935 $240,349 $3,502,426
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $329,388 $1,944,972 $809,461 $258,539 $3,342,360
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $272,329 $1,849,954 $785,162 $276,684 $3,184,129

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

210PF



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 09/30/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
10/01/2022 12/31/2022 3872 $123,904 $177,337 $301,241
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 3846 $134,611 $600,040 $734,651
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3766 $135,574 $621,117 $756,691
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3692 $136,598 $642,794 $779,392
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3609 $137,143 $665,631 $802,774
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3524 $137,431 $689,426 $826,857
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3435 $137,403 $714,260 $851,663
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3349 $137,302 $732,104 $869,406
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3271 $137,387 $721,008 $858,395
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3187 $165,743 $683,787 $849,530
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3099 $167,353 $674,833 $842,186
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 3013 $168,711 $667,967 $836,678
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 2923 $169,533 $655,549 $825,082
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 2831 $169,870 $648,133 $818,003
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 2737 $169,692 $635,735 $805,427
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 2645 $169,282 $625,721 $795,003
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 2551 $168,364 $606,507 $774,871
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 2455 $166,907 $586,336 $753,243
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 2360 $165,176 $571,230 $736,406
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2264 $163,003 $544,607 $707,610
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2168 $160,401 $523,412 $683,813
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2074 $157,655 $503,044 $660,699
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 1981 $154,547 $487,455 $642,002
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 1892 $151,381 $471,441 $622,822
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1804 $147,938 $452,767 $600,705
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1719 $144,389 $429,641 $574,030
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1635 $142,256 $408,268 $550,524
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1555 $139,932 $385,432 $525,364
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1477 $137,349 $364,005 $501,354
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1402 $134,553 $343,066 $477,619

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

210PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$14,831,383

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$53,832,757

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year: 01/01/2032

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.37%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.36%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 

4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of Benefits 
Suspended through the 
SFA Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from SFA 

Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $458,979 $128,748 $0 -$1,457,151 $0 -$301,241 -$1,758,392 $439,313 $52,513,677 $0 $199,091 $15,618,201
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,782,781 $537,331 $0 -$5,860,699 $0 -$734,651 -$6,595,350 $1,653,658 $47,571,985 $0 $900,992 $18,839,305
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,729,360 $534,265 $0 -$5,933,051 $0 -$756,691 -$6,689,742 $1,486,031 $42,368,274 $0 $1,072,449 $22,175,379
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,677,540 $528,686 $0 -$5,928,006 $0 -$779,392 -$6,707,398 $1,310,890 $36,971,766 $0 $1,250,055 $25,631,660
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,627,214 $528,686 $0 -$5,902,175 $0 -$802,774 -$6,704,949 $1,129,608 $31,396,425 $0 $1,434,306 $29,221,866
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,578,398 $528,686 $0 -$5,800,176 $0 -$826,857 -$6,627,033 $943,586 $25,712,977 $0 $1,625,789 $32,954,738
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,531,046 $528,686 $0 -$5,787,065 $0 -$851,663 -$6,638,728 $752,425 $19,826,675 $0 $1,824,973 $36,839,443
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,485,114 $528,686 $0 -$5,796,043 $0 -$869,406 -$6,665,449 $554,197 $13,715,423 $0 $2,032,349 $40,885,592
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,470,263 $528,686 $0 -$5,722,636 $0 -$858,395 -$6,581,031 $350,277 $7,484,668 $0 $2,249,228 $45,133,768
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,455,561 $528,437 $0 -$5,663,531 $0 -$849,530 -$6,513,061 $142,065 $1,113,673 $0 $2,476,954 $49,594,720
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,441,005 $490,676 $0 -$5,614,575 $0 -$842,186 -$1,113,672 $0 $0 -$5,343,089 $2,571,640 $48,754,952
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,426,595 $490,676 $0 -$5,577,854 $0 -$836,678 $0 $0 $0 -$6,414,532 $2,497,389 $46,755,080
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,412,329 $71,216 $0 -$5,500,546 $0 -$825,082 $0 $0 $0 -$6,325,628 $2,380,738 $44,293,734
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,398,206 $71,216 $0 -$5,453,356 $0 -$818,003 $0 $0 $0 -$6,271,359 $2,249,642 $41,741,439
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,384,224 $60,144 $0 -$5,369,516 $0 -$805,427 $0 $0 $0 -$6,174,943 $2,114,499 $39,125,362
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,370,381 $60,144 $0 -$5,300,017 $0 -$795,003 $0 $0 $0 -$6,095,020 $1,975,790 $36,436,658
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,356,678 $60,144 $0 -$5,165,805 $0 -$774,871 $0 $0 $0 -$5,940,676 $1,835,183 $33,747,987
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,343,111 $60,144 $0 -$5,021,617 $0 -$753,243 $0 $0 $0 -$5,774,860 $1,694,889 $31,071,271
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,329,680 $42,936 $0 -$4,909,370 $0 -$736,406 $0 $0 $0 -$5,645,776 $1,553,793 $28,351,903
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,316,383 $25,728 $0 -$4,717,398 $0 -$707,610 $0 $0 $0 -$5,425,008 $1,412,871 $25,681,878
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,303,219 $25,728 $0 -$4,558,752 $0 -$683,813 $0 $0 $0 -$5,242,565 $1,274,036 $23,042,296
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,290,187 $0 $0 -$4,404,661 $0 -$660,699 $0 $0 $0 -$5,065,360 $1,136,008 $20,403,131
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,277,285 $0 $0 -$4,280,010 $0 -$642,002 $0 $0 $0 -$4,922,012 $997,787 $17,756,191
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,264,512 $0 $0 -$4,152,148 $0 -$622,822 $0 $0 $0 -$4,774,970 $859,252 $15,104,985
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,251,867 $0 $0 -$4,004,700 $0 -$600,705 $0 $0 $0 -$4,605,405 $721,095 $12,472,542
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,239,348 $0 $0 -$3,826,869 $0 -$574,030 $0 $0 $0 -$4,400,899 $584,888 $9,895,879
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,226,955 $0 $0 -$3,670,161 $0 -$550,524 $0 $0 $0 -$4,220,685 $451,027 $7,353,176
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,214,685 $0 $0 -$3,502,426 $0 -$525,364 $0 $0 $0 -$4,027,790 $319,334 $4,859,405
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,202,538 $0 $0 -$3,342,360 $0 -$501,354 $0 $0 $0 -$3,843,714 $190,034 $2,408,264
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,190,513 $0 $0 -$3,184,129 $0 -$477,619 $0 $0 $0 -$3,661,748 $62,971 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

210PF

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each 
plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both 
greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 

4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of Benefits 
Suspended through the 
SFA Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from SFA 

Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as 
Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods used 
in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which should 
be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

SFA Measurement 
Date: 09/30/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $1,229,745 $170,223 $50,154 $0 $1,450,122
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $4,724,324 $835,742 $253,312 $0 $5,813,378
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $4,527,703 $1,021,630 $333,845 $0 $5,883,178
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $4,329,175 $1,160,881 $384,172 $0 $5,874,228
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,125,656 $1,281,551 $437,112 $0 $5,844,319
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $3,921,375 $1,361,457 $447,168 $0 $5,730,000
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $3,723,289 $1,494,517 $505,353 $26 $5,723,185
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $3,524,701 $1,648,204 $564,429 $69 $5,737,403
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $3,325,779 $1,726,126 $628,478 $137 $5,680,520
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $3,126,851 $1,842,500 $646,312 $235 $5,615,898
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,928,409 $1,953,051 $697,623 $366 $5,579,449
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,731,087 $2,061,738 $727,244 $27,980 $5,548,049
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,535,614 $2,147,549 $749,354 $40,840 $5,473,357
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,342,802 $2,267,434 $754,461 $57,261 $5,421,958
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,153,532 $2,332,509 $798,908 $71,690 $5,356,639
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,968,731 $2,418,869 $826,716 $85,796 $5,300,112
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,789,379 $2,446,218 $845,219 $96,522 $5,177,338
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,616,454 $2,452,386 $871,645 $110,433 $5,050,918
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,450,896 $2,483,900 $890,655 $123,953 $4,949,404
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,293,591 $2,448,786 $871,668 $136,484 $4,750,529
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,145,320 $2,425,898 $877,418 $146,709 $4,595,345
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,006,743 $2,396,386 $862,428 $181,401 $4,446,958
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $878,361 $2,377,469 $871,253 $208,135 $4,335,218
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $760,528 $2,356,433 $865,223 $233,817 $4,216,001
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $653,418 $2,301,856 $869,290 $257,442 $4,082,006
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $557,022 $2,221,480 $848,533 $282,354 $3,909,389
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $471,154 $2,140,895 $848,104 $303,316 $3,763,469
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $395,448 $2,046,694 $838,521 $324,855 $3,605,518
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $329,388 $1,944,972 $830,723 $347,110 $3,452,193
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $272,329 $1,849,954 $803,189 $367,121 $3,292,593

210PF

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001 -1

SFA Measurement 
Date: 09/30/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
10/01/2022 12/31/2022 3872 $123,904 $147,337 $271,241
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 3856 $134,954 $599,697 $734,651
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3787 $136,317 $620,374 $756,691
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3727 $137,906 $641,486 $779,392
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3659 $139,039 $663,735 $802,774
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3588 $139,925 $547,675 $687,600
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3510 $140,403 $546,379 $686,782
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3439 $141,013 $547,475 $688,488
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3367 $141,407 $540,255 $681,662
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3290 $171,068 $502,840 $673,908
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3205 $173,047 $496,487 $669,534
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 3124 $174,917 $490,849 $665,766
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 3038 $176,231 $480,572 $656,803
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 2950 $176,983 $473,652 $650,635
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 2858 $177,176 $465,621 $642,797
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 2772 $177,437 $458,576 $636,013
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 2684 $177,172 $444,109 $621,281
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 2593 $176,345 $429,765 $606,110
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 2505 $175,377 $418,551 $593,928
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2415 $173,898 $396,165 $570,063
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2322 $171,811 $379,630 $551,441
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2234 $169,773 $363,862 $533,635
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 2144 $167,207 $353,019 $520,226
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 2060 $164,803 $341,117 $505,920
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 1976 $162,026 $327,815 $489,841
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 1896 $159,243 $309,884 $469,127
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 1815 $157,943 $293,673 $451,616
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 1740 $156,590 $276,072 $432,662
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 1667 $154,986 $259,277 $414,263
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 1595 $153,163 $241,948 $395,111

210PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$14,831,383

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$38,413,818

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.37%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.36%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 

5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $557,321 $128,748 $0 -$1,450,122 $0 -$271,241 -$1,721,363 $311,548 $37,004,002 $0 $199,738 $15,717,190
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $2,231,712 $537,331 $0 -$5,813,378 $0 -$734,651 -$6,548,029 $1,133,328 $31,589,301 $0 $918,362 $19,404,595
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $2,231,793 $534,265 $0 -$5,883,178 $0 -$756,691 -$6,639,869 $949,851 $25,899,283 $0 $1,116,295 $23,286,948
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,874,228 $0 -$779,392 -$6,653,620 $758,435 $20,004,098 $0 $1,324,630 $27,372,138
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,844,319 $0 -$802,774 -$6,647,093 $560,467 $13,917,471 $0 $1,544,005 $31,676,702
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,730,000 $0 -$687,600 -$6,417,600 $359,811 $7,859,683 $0 $1,775,160 $36,212,422
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,723,185 $0 -$686,782 -$6,409,967 $156,398 $1,606,114 $0 $2,018,728 $40,991,709
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,737,403 $0 -$688,488 -$1,606,114 $0 $0 -$4,819,777 $2,145,965 $41,078,457
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,231,874 $528,686 $0 -$5,680,520 $0 -$681,662 $0 $0 $0 -$6,362,182 $2,109,210 $39,586,044
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,231,874 $528,437 $0 -$5,615,898 $0 -$673,908 $0 $0 $0 -$6,289,806 $2,031,004 $38,087,552
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,231,874 $490,676 $0 -$5,579,449 $0 -$669,534 $0 $0 $0 -$6,248,983 $1,950,617 $36,511,736
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,231,874 $490,676 $0 -$5,548,049 $0 -$665,766 $0 $0 $0 -$6,213,815 $1,866,940 $34,887,410
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,231,874 $71,216 $0 -$5,473,357 $0 -$656,803 $0 $0 $0 -$6,130,160 $1,770,697 $32,831,037
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,231,874 $71,216 $0 -$5,421,958 $0 -$650,635 $0 $0 $0 -$6,072,593 $1,661,816 $30,723,350
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,231,874 $60,144 $0 -$5,356,639 $0 -$642,797 $0 $0 $0 -$5,999,436 $1,550,300 $28,566,231
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,231,874 $60,144 $0 -$5,300,112 $0 -$636,013 $0 $0 $0 -$5,936,125 $1,436,162 $26,358,287
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,231,874 $60,144 $0 -$5,177,338 $0 -$621,281 $0 $0 $0 -$5,798,619 $1,321,288 $24,172,973
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,231,874 $60,144 $0 -$5,050,918 $0 -$606,110 $0 $0 $0 -$5,657,028 $1,207,738 $22,015,701
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,231,874 $42,936 $0 -$4,949,404 $0 -$593,928 $0 $0 $0 -$5,543,332 $1,094,483 $19,841,663
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,231,874 $25,728 $0 -$4,750,529 $0 -$570,063 $0 $0 $0 -$5,320,592 $983,256 $17,761,929
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,231,874 $25,728 $0 -$4,595,345 $0 -$551,441 $0 $0 $0 -$5,146,786 $876,241 $15,748,986
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$4,446,958 $0 -$533,635 $0 $0 $0 -$4,980,593 $771,917 $13,772,184
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$4,335,218 $0 -$520,226 $0 $0 $0 -$4,855,444 $669,123 $11,817,737
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$4,216,001 $0 -$505,920 $0 $0 $0 -$4,721,921 $567,755 $9,895,445
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$4,082,006 $0 -$489,841 $0 $0 $0 -$4,571,847 $468,557 $8,024,029
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$3,909,389 $0 -$469,127 $0 $0 $0 -$4,378,516 $373,253 $6,250,640
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$3,763,469 $0 -$451,616 $0 $0 $0 -$4,215,085 $282,410 $4,549,839
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$3,605,518 $0 -$432,662 $0 $0 $0 -$4,038,180 $195,827 $2,939,360
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$3,452,193 $0 -$414,263 $0 $0 $0 -$3,866,456 $113,955 $1,418,734
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $2,231,874 $0 $0 -$3,292,593 $0 -$395,111 $0 $0 $0 -$3,687,704 $37,097 $0

210PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent actuarial 
certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any assumptions 
changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable assumption change for 
“missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, and 
briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should reflect 
all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 should be the 
incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order that they were 
incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing 
assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a reconciliation of 
the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation methodology 
used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount from 
Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in 
Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike 
Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in Template 
4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.
Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $38,413,818 From Template 5A.

2 Change in Future Employment Assumption $12,807,103 $51,220,921 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Change in active retirement assumption $678,249 $51,899,170 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Change in admistrative expense assumption $1,933,587 $53,832,757 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 ($53,832,757) Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

210PF

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.
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Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$14,831,383

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$51,220,921

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.37% -1

SFA Interest Rate: 3.36%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $458,979 $128,748 $0 -$1,450,122 $0 -$271,241 -$1,721,363 $417,798 $49,917,356 $0 $199,091 $15,618,201
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,782,781 $537,331 $0 -$5,813,378 $0 -$734,651 -$6,548,029 $1,567,216 $44,936,543 $0 $900,992 $18,839,305
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,729,360 $534,265 $0 -$5,883,178 $0 -$756,691 -$6,639,869 $1,398,318 $39,694,992 $0 $1,072,449 $22,175,379
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,677,540 $528,686 $0 -$5,874,944 $0 -$779,392 -$6,654,336 $1,221,959 $34,262,615 $0 $1,250,055 $25,631,660
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,627,214 $528,686 $0 -$5,844,198 $0 -$802,774 -$6,646,972 $1,039,555 $28,655,197 $0 $1,434,306 $29,221,866
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,578,398 $528,686 $0 -$5,729,879 $0 -$687,585 -$6,417,464 $855,001 $23,092,735 $0 $1,625,789 $32,954,738
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,531,046 $528,686 $0 -$5,723,058 $0 -$686,767 -$6,409,825 $668,231 $17,351,140 $0 $1,824,973 $36,839,443
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,485,114 $528,686 $0 -$5,737,265 $0 -$688,472 -$6,425,737 $475,046 $11,400,449 $0 $2,032,349 $40,885,592
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,470,263 $528,686 $0 -$5,680,278 $0 -$681,633 -$6,361,911 $276,175 $5,314,713 $0 $2,249,228 $45,133,768
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,455,561 $528,437 $0 -$5,615,718 $0 -$673,886 -$5,314,713 $0 $0 -$974,891 $2,450,778 $48,593,653
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,441,005 $490,676 $0 -$5,579,232 $0 -$669,508 $0 $0 $0 -$6,248,740 $2,493,566 $46,770,159
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,426,595 $490,676 $0 -$5,542,558 $0 -$665,107 $0 $0 $0 -$6,207,665 $2,396,360 $44,876,125
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,412,329 $71,216 $0 -$5,462,367 $0 -$655,484 $0 $0 $0 -$6,117,851 $2,285,417 $42,527,236
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,398,206 $71,216 $0 -$5,405,265 $0 -$648,632 $0 $0 $0 -$6,053,897 $2,160,619 $40,103,380
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,384,224 $60,144 $0 -$5,334,362 $0 -$640,123 $0 $0 $0 -$5,974,485 $2,031,918 $37,605,181
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,370,381 $60,144 $0 -$5,271,511 $0 -$632,581 $0 $0 $0 -$5,904,092 $1,899,283 $35,030,897
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,356,678 $60,144 $0 -$5,142,900 $0 -$617,148 $0 $0 $0 -$5,760,048 $1,764,544 $32,452,214
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,343,111 $60,144 $0 -$5,010,605 $0 -$601,273 $0 $0 $0 -$5,611,878 $1,629,682 $29,873,273
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,329,680 $42,936 $0 -$4,906,021 $0 -$588,723 $0 $0 $0 -$5,494,744 $1,493,516 $27,244,661
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,316,383 $25,728 $0 -$4,704,146 $0 -$564,498 $0 $0 $0 -$5,268,644 $1,357,611 $24,675,738
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,303,219 $25,728 $0 -$4,546,090 $0 -$545,531 $0 $0 $0 -$5,091,621 $1,224,059 $22,137,124
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,290,187 $0 $0 -$4,390,526 $0 -$526,863 $0 $0 $0 -$4,917,389 $1,091,373 $19,601,295
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,277,285 $0 $0 -$4,270,430 $0 -$512,452 $0 $0 $0 -$4,782,882 $958,464 $17,054,162
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,264,512 $0 $0 -$4,142,515 $0 -$497,102 $0 $0 $0 -$4,639,617 $825,187 $14,504,244
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,251,867 $0 $0 -$3,999,897 $0 -$479,988 $0 $0 $0 -$4,479,885 $692,206 $11,968,432
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,239,348 $0 $0 -$3,818,090 $0 -$458,171 $0 $0 $0 -$4,276,261 $561,164 $9,492,683
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,226,955 $0 $0 -$3,663,242 $0 -$439,589 $0 $0 $0 -$4,102,831 $432,540 $7,049,346
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,214,685 $0 $0 -$3,496,462 $0 -$419,575 $0 $0 $0 -$3,916,037 $306,019 $4,654,013
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,202,538 $0 $0 -$3,336,714 $0 -$400,406 $0 $0 $0 -$3,737,120 $181,867 $2,301,299
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,190,513 $0 $0 -$3,171,416 $0 -$380,570 $0 $0 $0 -$3,551,986 $60,174 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in Future Employment Assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

210PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$14,831,383

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$51,899,170

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.37%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.36%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $458,979 $128,748 $0 -$1,457,151 $0 -$271,241 -$1,728,392 $423,396 $50,594,173 $0 $199,091 $15,618,201
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,782,781 $537,331 $0 -$5,860,699 $0 -$734,651 -$6,595,350 $1,589,162 $45,587,986 $0 $900,992 $18,839,305
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,729,360 $534,265 $0 -$5,933,051 $0 -$756,691 -$6,689,742 $1,419,369 $40,317,612 $0 $1,072,449 $22,175,379
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,677,540 $528,686 $0 -$5,928,006 $0 -$779,392 -$6,707,398 $1,241,987 $34,852,202 $0 $1,250,055 $25,631,660
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,627,214 $528,686 $0 -$5,902,175 $0 -$802,774 -$6,704,949 $1,058,391 $29,205,644 $0 $1,434,306 $29,221,866
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,578,398 $528,686 $0 -$5,800,176 $0 -$696,021 -$6,496,197 $872,174 $23,581,620 $0 $1,625,789 $32,954,738
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,531,046 $528,686 $0 -$5,787,065 $0 -$694,448 -$6,481,513 $683,453 $17,783,560 $0 $1,824,973 $36,839,443
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,485,114 $528,686 $0 -$5,796,043 $0 -$695,525 -$6,491,568 $488,469 $11,780,461 $0 $2,032,349 $40,885,592
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,470,263 $528,686 $0 -$5,722,636 $0 -$686,716 -$6,409,352 $288,146 $5,659,256 $0 $2,249,228 $45,133,768
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,455,561 $528,437 $0 -$5,663,531 $0 -$679,624 -$5,659,255 $0 $0 -$683,900 $2,458,591 $48,892,457
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,441,005 $490,676 $0 -$5,614,575 $0 -$673,749 $0 $0 $0 -$6,288,324 $2,508,549 $47,044,363
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,426,595 $490,676 $0 -$5,577,854 $0 -$669,342 $0 $0 $0 -$6,247,196 $2,410,024 $45,124,461
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,412,329 $71,216 $0 -$5,500,546 $0 -$660,066 $0 $0 $0 -$6,160,612 $2,297,604 $42,744,998
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,398,206 $71,216 $0 -$5,453,356 $0 -$654,403 $0 $0 $0 -$6,107,759 $2,170,867 $40,277,528
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,384,224 $60,144 $0 -$5,369,516 $0 -$644,342 $0 $0 $0 -$6,013,858 $2,040,212 $37,748,250
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,370,381 $60,144 $0 -$5,300,017 $0 -$636,002 $0 $0 $0 -$5,936,019 $1,906,109 $35,148,865
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,356,678 $60,144 $0 -$5,165,805 $0 -$619,897 $0 $0 $0 -$5,785,702 $1,770,190 $32,550,174
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,343,111 $60,144 $0 -$5,021,617 $0 -$602,594 $0 $0 $0 -$5,624,211 $1,634,612 $29,963,830
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,329,680 $42,936 $0 -$4,909,370 $0 -$589,124 $0 $0 $0 -$5,498,494 $1,498,278 $27,336,229
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,316,383 $25,728 $0 -$4,717,398 $0 -$566,088 $0 $0 $0 -$5,283,486 $1,362,130 $24,756,984
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,303,219 $25,728 $0 -$4,558,752 $0 -$547,050 $0 $0 $0 -$5,105,802 $1,228,041 $22,208,170
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,290,187 $0 $0 -$4,404,661 $0 -$528,559 $0 $0 $0 -$4,933,220 $1,094,763 $19,659,900
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,277,285 $0 $0 -$4,280,010 $0 -$513,601 $0 $0 $0 -$4,793,611 $961,323 $17,104,898
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,264,512 $0 $0 -$4,152,148 $0 -$498,258 $0 $0 $0 -$4,650,406 $827,622 $14,546,626
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,251,867 $0 $0 -$4,004,700 $0 -$480,564 $0 $0 $0 -$4,485,264 $694,337 $12,007,566
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,239,348 $0 $0 -$3,826,869 $0 -$459,224 $0 $0 $0 -$4,286,093 $563,001 $9,523,822
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,226,955 $0 $0 -$3,670,161 $0 -$440,419 $0 $0 $0 -$4,110,580 $434,004 $7,074,201
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,214,685 $0 $0 -$3,502,426 $0 -$420,291 $0 $0 $0 -$3,922,717 $307,174 $4,673,343
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,202,538 $0 $0 -$3,342,360 $0 -$401,083 $0 $0 $0 -$3,743,443 $182,735 $2,315,174
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,190,513 $0 $0 -$3,184,129 $0 -$382,095 $0 $0 $0 -$3,566,224 $60,537 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in active retirement assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

210PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 09/30/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$14,831,383

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$53,832,757

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.37%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.36% -1

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $458,979 $128,748 $0 -$1,457,151 $0 -$301,241 -$1,758,392 $439,313 $52,513,677 $0 $199,091 $15,618,201
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,782,781 $537,331 $0 -$5,860,699 $0 -$734,651 -$6,595,350 $1,653,658 $47,571,985 $0 $900,992 $18,839,305
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,729,360 $534,265 $0 -$5,933,051 $0 -$756,691 -$6,689,742 $1,486,031 $42,368,274 $0 $1,072,449 $22,175,379
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,677,540 $528,686 $0 -$5,928,006 $0 -$779,392 -$6,707,398 $1,310,890 $36,971,766 $0 $1,250,055 $25,631,660
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,627,214 $528,686 $0 -$5,902,175 $0 -$802,774 -$6,704,949 $1,129,608 $31,396,425 $0 $1,434,306 $29,221,866
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,578,398 $528,686 $0 -$5,800,176 $0 -$826,857 -$6,627,033 $943,586 $25,712,977 $0 $1,625,789 $32,954,738
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,531,046 $528,686 $0 -$5,787,065 $0 -$851,663 -$6,638,728 $752,425 $19,826,675 $0 $1,824,973 $36,839,443
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,485,114 $528,686 $0 -$5,796,043 $0 -$869,406 -$6,665,449 $554,197 $13,715,423 $0 $2,032,349 $40,885,592
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,470,263 $528,686 $0 -$5,722,636 $0 -$858,395 -$6,581,031 $350,277 $7,484,668 $0 $2,249,228 $45,133,768
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,455,561 $528,437 $0 -$5,663,531 $0 -$849,530 -$6,513,061 $142,065 $1,113,673 $0 $2,476,954 $49,594,720
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,441,005 $490,676 $0 -$5,614,575 $0 -$842,186 -$1,113,672 $0 $0 -$5,343,089 $2,571,640 $48,754,952
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,426,595 $490,676 $0 -$5,577,854 $0 -$836,678 $0 $0 $0 -$6,414,532 $2,497,389 $46,755,080
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,412,329 $71,216 $0 -$5,500,546 $0 -$825,082 $0 $0 $0 -$6,325,628 $2,380,738 $44,293,734
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,398,206 $71,216 $0 -$5,453,356 $0 -$818,003 $0 $0 $0 -$6,271,359 $2,249,642 $41,741,439
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,384,224 $60,144 $0 -$5,369,516 $0 -$805,427 $0 $0 $0 -$6,174,943 $2,114,499 $39,125,362
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,370,381 $60,144 $0 -$5,300,017 $0 -$795,003 $0 $0 $0 -$6,095,020 $1,975,790 $36,436,658
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,356,678 $60,144 $0 -$5,165,805 $0 -$774,871 $0 $0 $0 -$5,940,676 $1,835,183 $33,747,987
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,343,111 $60,144 $0 -$5,021,617 $0 -$753,243 $0 $0 $0 -$5,774,860 $1,694,889 $31,071,271
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,329,680 $42,936 $0 -$4,909,370 $0 -$736,406 $0 $0 $0 -$5,645,776 $1,553,793 $28,351,903
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,316,383 $25,728 $0 -$4,717,398 $0 -$707,610 $0 $0 $0 -$5,425,008 $1,412,871 $25,681,878
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,303,219 $25,728 $0 -$4,558,752 $0 -$683,813 $0 $0 $0 -$5,242,565 $1,274,036 $23,042,296
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,290,187 $0 $0 -$4,404,661 $0 -$660,699 $0 $0 $0 -$5,065,360 $1,136,008 $20,403,131
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,277,285 $0 $0 -$4,280,010 $0 -$642,002 $0 $0 $0 -$4,922,012 $997,787 $17,756,191
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,264,512 $0 $0 -$4,152,148 $0 -$622,822 $0 $0 $0 -$4,774,970 $859,252 $15,104,985
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,251,867 $0 $0 -$4,004,700 $0 -$600,705 $0 $0 $0 -$4,605,405 $721,095 $12,472,542
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,239,348 $0 $0 -$3,826,869 $0 -$574,030 $0 $0 $0 -$4,400,899 $584,888 $9,895,879
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,226,955 $0 $0 -$3,670,161 $0 -$550,524 $0 $0 $0 -$4,220,685 $451,027 $7,353,176
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,214,685 $0 $0 -$3,502,426 $0 -$525,364 $0 $0 $0 -$4,027,790 $319,334 $4,859,405
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,202,538 $0 $0 -$3,342,360 $0 -$501,354 $0 $0 $0 -$3,843,714 $190,034 $2,408,264
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,190,513 $0 $0 -$3,184,129 $0 -$477,619 $0 $0 $0 -$3,661,748 $62,971 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in admistrative expense assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

210PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date / 
Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from Non-

SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed is 
preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the non-
SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 
5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) table, 
complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions 
not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.



Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed is 
preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the assumption to 
the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable 
Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:

CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 

year's actual number of CBUs by 
2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after original 
projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed assumption uses 

acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) 
is no longer reasonable and why the assumption/method 

in (B) is reasonable



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan status completed 

prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

RP 2000 Tables PRI BC 2012 Tables The tables used prior are out of date

A simplified assumption was used prior. Based on characteristics of the new entrants over 
the last five years.

New assumption is reasonable as it's based on the 
last five years of Plan experience

Average contribution was based on population 
during the Pre 2021 zone certification

Average contribution rate is based on current 
employment population Used updated participant census

Assumed employment remained level in the future Declining employment Based on review of the last ten years, a declining 
assumption is more appropiate.

Was not considered for Plan years after insolvency Extended expenses assumption beyond insolvency 
with 15% cap

The 15% cap is more appropiate as discussed in 
the SFA Application Assumption section.

100% Retirement at age 65 Rates of retirement for ages 55-65 as seen in 
appendix of SFA application

New rates are based on actual Plan experience for 
the last five years.

Future Employment

Expense

Active Retirement Rates

210PF

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Mortality

New Entrant Profile

Contribution Rate



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated

08/02/2022

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 13-2562528

PN: 001 38010

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Monthly

Break down of Withdrawal Liability Payments by Employer

Employer

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year Karp PVC

Knickerboc
ker

Foam 
Products

New 
ADS/Marli
n  (Partial)

New ADS   
S&S 

Industries

Sussman 
Automatic/
Mr. Steam

 (started 
8/2020)

Furniture 
Local 210 

IBT
10/01/2022 12/31/2022 $458,979 1,668                         $275.22 $0 $0 $0 $128,748 $0 562                          13,913$    90,952$    9,503$     2,768$     848$        2,161$     8,604$     
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,782,781 6,471                         $275.52 $0 $0 $0 $537,331 $0 545                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    8,645$     34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,729,360 6,276                         $275.53 $0 $0 $0 $534,265 $0 529                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    5,579$     34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,677,540 6,088                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 513                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,627,214 5,906                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 498                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,578,398 5,728                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 483                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,531,046 5,557                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 468                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,485,114 5,390                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 454                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,470,263 5,336                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,686 $0 450                          55,651$    363,808$  38,010$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,455,561 5,283                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $528,437 $0 445                          55,651$    363,808$  37,761$    11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,441,005 5,230                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $490,676 $0 441                          55,651$    363,808$  11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,426,595 5,177                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $490,676 $0 436                          55,651$    363,808$  11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,412,329 5,126                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $71,216 $0 432                          11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,398,206 5,074                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $71,216 $0 428                          11,072$    34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,384,224 5,024                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $60,144 $0 423                          34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,370,381 4,973                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $60,144 $0 419                          34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,356,678 4,924                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $60,144 $0 415                          34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,343,111 4,874                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $60,144 $0 411                          34,416$    25,728$    
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,329,680 4,826                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $42,936 $0 407                          17,208$    25,728$    
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,316,383 4,777                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $25,728 $0 403                          25,728$    
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,303,219 4,730                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $25,728 $0 398                          25,728$    
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,290,187 4,682                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 394                          
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,277,285 4,636                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 391                          
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,264,512 4,589                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 387                          
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,251,867 4,543                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 383                          
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,239,348 4,498                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 379                          
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,226,955 4,453                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 375                          
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,214,685 4,408                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 371                          
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,202,538 4,364                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 368                          
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,190,513 4,321                         $275.54 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 364                          

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, 
weekly)), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for 
currently withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

210PF

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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